Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India
on

Economic Sector

for the year ended March 2015

Government of Odisha
Report No. 5 of the year 2015







Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General of India
on
Economic Sector

for the year ended March 2015

Government of Odisha
Report No. 5 of the year 2015






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description Reference to
Para Page
Preface (v)
Chapter | : Introduction
Introduction 1-10
Chapter Il : Performance Audits
DEPARTMENT OF CO-OPERATION
Schemes of Co-operation Department 2.1 11-30

FISHERIES AND ANIMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Selected Schemes of Animal Resources Development Sector 2.2 31-52

Chapter 111 : Compliance Audits

DEPARTMENT OF CO-OPERATION

Odisha State Agricultural Marketing Board 3.1 53-68
DEPARTMENT OF FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT

Short realisation of cost of compensatory afforestation 3.2 68
Non levy of interest on belated payment of royalty 3.3 68-69
Non disposal of timber 3.4 69-70
Noln realisation of interest on delayed payment of Net Present 3.5 70
Value

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Construction of Check Dams 3.6 70-76

Undue benefit to contractors 3.7 76-77

Avoidable extra expenditure 3.8 77-78

Avoidable extra cost 3.9 78-79

E_)((jt(;a cost due to non awarding of work to qualified lowest 3.10 79-80
idder

Loss of Revenue 3.11 81




Reference to

Description

Para Page
Extra cost on award of work to OCC 3.12 81-82
Undue benefit to contractors 3.13 83
EMPLOYMENT AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND
TRAINING DEPARTMENT
Assessment of Infrastructure in Government Engineering 3.14 83-96
Colleges and Universities
INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT
Arbitrary and non-transparent expenditure 3.15 96-98
WORKS DEPARTMENT
Undue benefit to contractors 3.16 98-99
Non recovery of Government dues from defaulting contractors 3.17 99-100
Avoidable extra expenditure 3.18 100-102
Avoidable extra cost 3.19 102-103
Avoidable extra expenditure due to unwarranted provision of 3.20 104-105
overhead charges
Avoidable extra expenditure 3.21 105-106
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Response to Audit 3.22 106-109

(i)




APPENDICES

Appendix Description Reference to
Number
Para Page
Number

2.1.1 Statement showing excess claim of interest | 2.1.6.6 110
subvention for the years 2010-12 to GoO

2.1.2 Statement showing excess claim of interest subvention to | 2.1.6.6 111-112
GoO on crop loans disbursed during the years 2012-14

2.1.3 Statement showing short release of interest subventionto | 2.1.6.7 113
DCCBs

2.14 Statement showing crops not covered under insurance | 2.1.7.3 114
despite larger cropped areas

2.15 Statement showing non notification of major crop | 2.1.7.3 115-117
areas

2.1.6 Statement showing delay in issue of notification by | 2.1.7.5 118
GoO

2.1.7 Statement showing delay in settlement of claims 2.1.7.8 119

2.2.1 Statement showing list of 44 schemes implemented 221 120
under Animal Resources Development Sector

2.2.2 Statement showing target and achievement in| 2.2.7.1 121
production of semen straw

2.2.3 Statement showing Target and achievement in fodder | 2.2.7.1 122
seeds and fodder production of departmental farms

2.2.4 Statement of target and achievement under calf | 2.2.7.3 123
rearing scheme (RKVY)

2.2.5 Statement showing animals affected, animals died | 2.2.10.1 124
and villages affected due to outbreak of different
diseases during 2010-11 to 2014-15 in the State

3.3.1 Statement showing non-levy of interest on belated 3.3 125
payment of royalty by M/s OFDC during 2012-14

34.1 Statement showing division-wise abstract of non- 3.4 126
disposal of timber and forest produce seized in
undetected forest offence cases during 2010-11 to
2013-14

3.5.1 Statement showing non realisation of interest on belated 35 127
payment of NPV

3.6.1 Statement showing division-wise and year-wise | 3.6.2.4 128-129
Check Dams not completed/dropped/cancelled/not
started and completed with delays

3.7.1 Statement showing unwarranted separate provision 3.7 130
for base stripping in analysis of rates for excavation
of earth from burrow areas

3.8.1 Statement showing provision of excess lead for 3.8 131
transportation of burrow earth

3.12.1 | Statement showing the details of extra cost on award 3.12 132-133

(i)




Appendix Description Reference to
Number
Para Page
Number
of work to OCC
3.13.1 | Statement showing excess cost due to erroneous 3.13 134
calculation of lead distance for burrow earth
3.14.1 | Statement showing details of projects not taken up 3.14.2 135-136
3.14.2 | Statement showing availability and utilisation of land | 3.14.4.1 137
3.14.3 | Statement showing deficiencies in amenities area in | 3.14.4.2 138
Government Engineering Colleges / Universities
3.14.4 | Statement showing availability of hostels 3.14.4.3 139
3.14.5 Statement showing manpower position (Faculty) 3.145 140
3.14.6 | Statement showing non-approved courses of AICTE 3.14.6 141-142
3.14.7 | Statement on ongoing infrastructure works of BPUT | 3.14.7 143-149
and its constituent Colleges, IGIT and VSSUT as on
March 2015
3.14.8 | Statement showing utilisation of grants of GoO 3.14.8 150
3.14.9 | Statement showing utilisation of MODROB grant 3.14.9.3 151
3.16.1 | Statement showing details of extra cost towards lead 3.16 152-153
charges
3.18.1 | Statement showing road-wise CBR values, traffic 3.18 154-155
density and sanctioned estimated cost
3.18.2 | Statement showing details of avoidable extra cost 3.18 156-157
3.19.1 | Excess provision of GSB led to extra avoidable cost 3.19 158
3.19.2 | Excess provision of GSB led to extra avoidable cost 3.19 159
3.20.1 | Statement showing details of extra cost of overhead 3.20 160-161
charges on conveyance of stone materials
3.21.1 | Statement showing calculation of avoidable extra 3.21 162-163
cost due to unwarranted provision of GSB in the
existing pavement
3.21.2 | Statement showing calculation of avoidable extra 3.21 164-165
cost due to unwarranted provision of GSB in the
existing pavement
3.22.1 | Statement showing Inspection Reports / Paragraphs 3.22 166
issued up to 31 March 2015 but not settled by 30
June 2015
3.22.2 | Statement showing the year-wise break up of 3.22 167
outstanding Inspection Reports / Paragraphs issued
up to 31 March 2015 but not settled by June 2015
3.22.3 | Statement showing serious irregularities noticed and 3.22 168
reported in Inspection Reports
Glossary 169-175

(iv)




Preface

This Report for the year ended March 2015 has been prepared for
submission to the Governor of Odisha under Article 151 of the
Constitution of India.

The Report contains significant results of the Performance Audit
and/or Compliance Audit of the Departments of the Government of
Odisha under the Economic Sector including Departments of
Agriculture, Co-operation, Commerce and Transport, Energy,
Forest and Environment, Finance, Fisheries and Animal Resources
Development, Industries, Micro Small and Medium Enterprise,
Skill Development and Technical Education, Steel and Mines,
State Excise, Textile Handloom and Handicraft, Tourism, Works
and Water Resources. However, Departments of Food Supplies and
Consumer Welfare, Finance, General Administration, Health and
Family Welfare, Higher Education, Home, Housing and Urban
Development, Information and Public Relations, Information
Technology, Labour and Employment, Law, Panchayati Raj,
Parliamentary Affairs, Planning and Co-ordination, Public
Enterprises, Public Grievances and Pension Administration,
Revenue and Disaster Management, Rural Development, School
and Mass Education, Science and Technology, ST and SC
Development and Minorities and Backward Classes Welfare,
Sports and Youth Services and Women and Child Development are
excluded and covered in the Report on General and Social
Services.

The instances mentioned in this Report are those, which came to
notice in the course of test audit for the period 2014-15 as well as
those which came to notice in earlier years, but could not be
reported in the previous Audit Reports; instances relating to the
period subsequent to 2014-15 have also been included, wherever
necessary.

The audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

v)






Chapter |

Introduction






Chapter I: Introduction

Chapter |

Introduction

1.1 About this Report

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) on
Government of Odisha relates to matters arising from Performance Audit of
Schemes of Cooperation Department, Selected Schemes of Animal Resources
Development Sector and Compliance Audit of Government Departments /
Autonomous Bodies.

The primary purpose of the Report is to bring to the notice of the State
Legislature, important results of audit. Auditing standards require that the
materiality level for reporting should be commensurate with the nature,
volume and magnitude of transactions. The audit findings are expected to
enable the executive to take corrective action as also to frame policies and
directives that will lead to improved financial management of the
organisations, thus contributing to better governance.

Compliance Audit refers to examination of the transactions relating to
expenditure, receipts, assets and liabilities of the audited entities to ascertain
whether the provisions of the applicable Rules, Laws, Regulations, various
orders and instructions issued by the competent authorities are being complied
with.

Performance Audit examines the extent to which the objectives of an
organisation, programme or scheme have been achieved economically,
efficiently and effectively.

This chapter provides the audited entity’s profile, the planning and extent of
audit and a synopsis of the significant audit observations. Chapter Il of this
Report deals with the findings of Performance Audits and Chapter Il deals
with Compliance Audit of various departments.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice in
the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2014-15 as well as those
which had come to light in earlier years but could not be dealt with in previous
Reports. Matters relating to the period subsequent to 2014-15 have also been
included, wherever necessary.

1.2 Audited entity’s profile

There were 38 departments in the State at the Secretariat level headed by
Additional Chief Secretaries/ Principal Secretaries/ Commissioner-cum-
Secretaries/ Secretaries, assisted by Directors and Sub-ordinate Officers. Of
these, 17 Departments including PSUs/Autonomous bodies coming under
these Departments are under the audit jurisdiction of the Principal Accountant
General (Economic and Revenue Sector Audit).




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

1.3 Authority for Audit

The authority for Audit by the CAG is derived from Articles 149 and 151 of
the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Services) Act, 1971. The CAG conducts audit of
expenditure of the departments of Government of Odisha under section 13* of
the CAG’s (DPC) Act 1971. In addition, the CAG conducts audit of
Autonomous Bodies substantially funded by the State Government. Principles
and methodologies for various audits are prescribed in the Auditing Standards
and the Regulations on Audit and Accounts 2007 issued by the CAG.

1.4 Planning and conduct of audit

Audit process starts with the risk assessment of the Department / Organisation
as a whole and that of each unit based on expenditure incurred, criticality /
complexity of activities, level of delegated financial powers, assessment of
internal controls, concerns of stakeholders and the likely impact of such risks.
Previous audit findings are also considered in this exercise. Based on this risk
assessment, the frequency and extent of audit are decided. An Annual Audit
Plan is formulated to conduct audit on the basis of such risk assessment.

After completion of audit of each unit, Inspection Reports (IRs) containing
audit findings are issued to the Heads of the entities. The entities are requested
to furnish replies to the audit findings within one month of receipt of the
Inspection Reports. Whenever replies are received, audit findings are either
settled or further action for compliance is advised. The important audit
observations made in these Inspection Reports / Performance Audits are
processed for inclusion in the Audit Reports which are submitted to the
Governor of Odisha under Article 151 of the Constitution of India.

15 Significant observations on Performance Audit

This Report contains two Performance Audits. The focus has been on the audit
of specific programmes/ schemes/ activities and offering suitable
recommendations, with the intention to assist the Executive in taking
corrective action and improving service delivery to the citizens. Significant
audit observations are discussed below:

151 Performance Audit of Schemes of Co-operation Department

Performance Audit conducted for the period 2009-14 revealed that Co-
operation Department in Odisha was created with the basic objective of
strengthening the Co-operative movement in the State. For providing timely
and adequate credit to farmers for financing their agricultural activities and
administering the Crop Insurance Scheme to provide relief to farmers in the
event of crop failure, two schemes viz.; ‘interest subvention for providing crop
loans through Co-operative banks/ Primary Agriculture Co-operative Societies

! Audit of (i) all transactions from the Consolidated Fund of the State, (ii) all transactions relating to Contingency
Fund and Public Accounts and (iii) all trading, manufacturing, profit and loss accounts, balance sheets and other
subsidiary accounts.




Chapter 1 Introduction

(PACS)’ and ‘indemnity for crop insurance’ were implemented with
assistance from Government of India (Gol).

In pursuance of the decision of Gol and Government of Odisha (GoO), the
Odisha State Co-operative Bank (OSCB), District Central Co-operative Bank
(DCCB) and PACS were to advance crop loans to the borrowers at seven per
cent interest per annum irrespective of the cost of resources. As per GoO
direction, crop loans were disbursed at five per cent interest per annum from
Rabi 2008 onwards. Gol also provided interest incentive to those farmers who
repaid their crop loan in due time. Performance audit revealed that OSCB did
not adhere to the guidelines of GoO and claimed excess interest subvention of
% 263.55 crore and of this claims, GoO had already paid X 226.27 crore. Due
to non issue of ‘Annewari’ certificate by the District Collectors/Government
after the natural calamities, farmers were deprived of relief available under the
scheme.

Under crop insurance scheme, GoO adopted blocks or districts as units of
insurance instead of Gram Panchayat (GP) in respect of all crops except paddy
leading to inaccuracy in calculation of loss of crop yield. Extent of cropped
areas was not considered while notifying the crops and districts for coverage
under insurance. The notifications for implementation of the schemes for
Khariff and Rabi seasons were issued much after the date of commencement
of the seasons leading to low coverage of non loanee farmers. Since Crop
Cutting Experiment (CCE) was less than the mandatory numbers, Gol
declined to bear its share of claims resulting in extra financial burden on GoO.
Delay in submission of yield data to Agricultural Insurance Company (AIC)
coupled with non creation of Corpus Fund delayed the settlement of claims.
Delay in submission of declaration of insurance proposals and
misclassification of proposals by the nodal banks resulted in non-settlement of
claims of the farmers. Claims which were released by AIC were credited to the
farmers’ account with delay by PACS. Monitoring and internal control over
the implementation of the schemes by the Department was not adequate.
Though, evaluation studies conducted by Gol and GoO revealed deficiencies
in implementation of the schemes, remedial action on the recommendations
were not initiated till the date of audit.

(Paragraph 2.1)

152 Performance Audit of Selected Schemes of Animal Resources
Development Sector

Performance Audit conducted for the period 2010-15 revealed that livestock
rearing is one of the most important economic activities in rural areas of
Odisha providing supplementary income for most of the families dependent on
agriculture. Various schemes were implemented by the Department for
providing, securing and facilitating effective and efficient services to become
self-sufficient / surplus in milk, egg and meat by enhancing livestock
productivity for sustainable livelihood. Instances were noticed where the
Department was not taking adequate action to achieve the targets set in the




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Perspective Plan (PP). As envisaged in the PP, New Livestock Aid Centres
could not be provided to each Gram Panchayat by March 2015 and
construction of a new Semen Station and an Embryo Transfer Technology
(ETT) laboratory was not completed even by March 2015 although proposed
to be completed by 2012-13. Also there was shortfall in production of fodder,
certified seeds and distribution of mini kits for seasonal cultivation and
perennial root slips for long term fodder production respectively. Due to
capacity constraints in the cattle feed plant of OMFED only a part of
requirement of calf feed could be supplied. Due to non-implementation of
planned activities, actual production of milk in Odisha continues to be less
than the target. Forty eight hatcheries set up during 2009-11 remained defunct
(June 2015) indicating lack of seriousness of the department in
operationalisation of the hatcheries.

Wide regional disparity was noticed in induction of calves for Calf Rearing
Scheme. Concentrate feed mixture could not be supplied to beneficiaries under
Goat Development Scheme. Under the scheme “Assistance to States for
Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD)” shortfall in production of vaccines
were noticed. The funds meant for routine collection of serum/morbid
materials for surveillance work for controlling exotic and emergent diseases
remained unspent due to shortage of field functionaries. Target set for Mobile
Veterinary Units (MVUSs) remained unachieved. In the Rural Backyard
Poultry Development Scheme differential cost was collected from
beneficiaries in violation to Gol guidelines.

Budgetary and financial controls were ineffective as savings under plan head
ranged from 25 - 43 per cent during 2010-15 indicating delay in achievement
of objectives of various schemes. There were instances where Utilisation
Certificates (UCs) were submitted without incurring actual expenditure.
Besides other irregularities like drawal of scheme funds and parking in bank
accounts, non-adjustment of advances to Departmental officers for years
together were also noticed.

In case of Human Resources Management, shortage of personnel in various
cadres was continuing for years together thereby adversely affecting the
achievement of scheme objectives.

(Paragraph 2.2)

1.6 Significant Audit observations on Compliance Audit

1.6.1 Odisha State Agricultural Marketing Board

Master Plan for development of agricultural marketing as envisaged in the
operational guidelines was not prepared. Funds available for creation of
market infrastructures could not be utilised due to non preparation of
feasibility study and delay in land acquisition. Some of the Krushak Bazaars
set up under Chief Minister’s 12 point programme to facilitate direct
marketing by farmers were not functional due to isolated locations. Market
yards lacked core facilities and amenities such as boundary wall, weigh

4



Chapter 1 Introduction

bridge, auction platform, grading equipment, cooling chambers etc. There was
wide gap between agricultural production and arrival of produce of main crops
to the market yards. System of dissemination of market information through
computer systems to upload market data / information relating to agricultural
produce was not functional. Lack of planning hindered utilisation of funds
leading to non creation of infrastructure in market yards. Funds for creation of
market infrastructure received under TFC, RKVY and State Plan remained
unutilised, resulting in farmers being deprived of the benefits from these
schemes.

(Paragraph 3.1)
1.6.2 Short realisation of cost of compensatory afforestation

As per conditions of general approval, User Agency (UA) had to deposit cost
of Compensatory Afforestation (CA) as per assessment of Divisional Forest
Officer (DFO). Accordingly, DFO Malkangiri intimated (November 2013) the
UA to pay the cost of CA of X 19.79 lakh. However, UA deposited X eight
lakh (March 2014 and November 2014) towards CA which resulted in short
realisation of X 11.79 lakh till the date of audit (December 2014).

(Paragraph 3.2)

1.6.3 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of royalty

Odisha Forest Development Corporation (OFDC) Ltd. paid royalty of ¥ 2.81
crore for timber / poles involving 520 irregular lots during the period from
2012-13 to 2013-14 with delay ranging from two to 142 months. However,
interest of I 16.18 lakh payable by OFDC Ltd. towards delayed payment of
dues, were not levied by DFOs till February 2015.

(Paragraph 3.3)

1.6.4 Non-disposal of timber

Timber and forest produce valued at X 33.28 lakh which were seized under
1,087 undetected (UD) forest offence cases during 2010-11 to 2013-14 were
lying undisposed (February 2015) due to lack of effective and timely action by
the Departmental authorities such as Range Officers (ROs) and DFOs and
resulted in blockage of revenue to that extent.

(Paragraph 3.4)

1.6.5 Non-realisation of interest on delayed payment of Net Present
Value

The User Agencies (UAs) deposited NPV amount between May 2013 and
April 2014 which was delayed by 1,046 to 1,380 days from the date of

5



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

demand. But interest of X 8.96 crore at the prescribed rate of nine per cent per
annum for delayed payment of NPV was neither demanded by DFO nor
deposited by user agencies.

(Paragraph 3.5)
1.6.6 Construction of Check Dams

Formation of Pani Panchayat was not ensured before selection of site.
Construction of check dams without shutters had defeated the very purpose of
check dams. With delays in construction of Check Dams, lack of quality
control measures and non monitoring of progress, intended objectives of
conserving water at the end of monsoon could not be achieved as per
guidelines.

(Paragraph 3.6)
1.6.7 Undue benefit to contractors

In respect of two works viz. Jambhira Earth Dam from Road Distance (RD)
2,830 m to 3,930 m and from RD 4,960 m to 6,060 m, cost of base stripping at
% 5.84 per cum and at ¥ 7.30 per cum for other two works viz. Haladia Earth
Dam and Jambhira Earth Dam from RD 3,930 m to 4,440 m had been
provided. The above unwarranted provision of cost of base stripping increased
the estimated cost of above four works by ¥ 2.87 crore towards execution of
42.80 lakh cum of burrow earth. As the works were awarded at less tender
premium, undue payment to contractors worked out to ¥ 2.14 crore and of
this, a sum of ¥ 1.88 crore had already been passed on to the contractors
towards execution of 37.96 lakh cum burrow earth.

(Paragraph 3.7)

1.6.8 Avoidable extra expenditure

Adoption of excess average lead of 1.5 km in analysis of rates and
incorporation of additional two kilometre lead in bill of quantity inflated the
estimates by X 4.49 crore for transportation of 17.25 lakh cum of burrow earth.
Considering tender premium, extra cost worked out to ¥ 3.34 crore out of
which a sum of ¥ 2.43 crore had already been passed on to contractor for
transportation of 12.77 lakh cum of burrow earth. Thus, provision of excess
lead for transportation of burrow earth led to extra expenditure to Government
and undue benefit to contractor.

(Paragraph 3.8)




Chapter 1 Introduction

1.6.9 Avoidable extra cost

Rejection of a technically qualified bid and subsequent award of the work to
Odisha Construction Corporation Limited (OCC) led to the work being
awarded at a higher cost.

(Paragraph 3.9)

1.6.10 Extra cost due to non awarding of work to qualified lowest
bidder

Chief Construction Engineer (CCE) recommended (December 2011) to award
the work to OCC on the ground of saving time from lingering tender process.
However, after 16 months, the work was awarded to OCC in April 2013 at
their offered rate of ¥ 59.90 crore. As of March 2014, the work was in
progress with payment of ¥ 7.16 crore already made. Action of the
Department for insisting on deposit of additional performance security of X
5.82 crore instead of bank guarantee, non-allowing 30 days time to a qualified
lowest bidder to execute agreement who had extended his bid validity twice
for 180 days on request of EE was not in the financial interest of Government.
Thus, awarding of work to OCC without any justification resulted in extra
expenditure of ¥ 26.12 crore.

(Paragraph 3.10)

1.6.11 Loss of Revenue

Due to non-conduct of joint verification of ayacut, water tax of ¥ 43.88 lakh at
the rate of ¥ 250 per hectare per annum for 1950 ha for nine years could not be
realised from the beneficiaries.

(Paragraph 3.11)

1.6.12 Extra cost on award of work to OCC

The works were awarded to OCC at their offered price which was eight to 25
per cent excess over sanctioned estimates before revision of Schedule of Rates
(SoR) especially when there were no exigencies or security reasons. Thus,
works not urgent in nature awarded to OCC at their offered rates resulted in
extra cost of ¥ 56.45 crore to department and non levy of liquidated damage
(LD) of X 10.79 crore for non completion of works within due date led to
extension of undue benefit to OCC.

(Paragraph 3.12)
1.6.13 Undue benefit to contractors

According to prevalent SoR, admissible transportation cost for burrow earth
within two km was ¥ 95.84 per cum whereas the divisions had adopted ¥ 124

7



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

per cum. Thus, adoption of the higher rate resulted in increase in estimated
cost by X 3.22 crore including tender premium as per agreement value.

(Paragraph 3.13)

1.6.14 Assessment of Infrastructure in Government Engineering
Colleges and Universities

There was inadequate fund provision in the scheme to create required
infrastructure in two Universities and seven Colleges despite increase in intake
of students. Lack of laboratory and workshop facilities in these institutes
deprived the students of required practical knowledge as per syllabus. Due to
deficiency of infrastructure, approval of All India Council for Technical
Education (AICTE) could not be obtained for the newly introduced courses.
There was shortage of required faculties as per AICTE norms in all the
Colleges and Universities. Lack of monitoring also resulted in delay in
completion of infrastructure work.

(Paragraph 3.14)

1.6.15 Arbitrary and non-transparent expenditure

Failure of Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation (IDCO)
in drawing a definite policy resulted in irregular expenditure of ¥ 14.73 crore
towards promotion of commercial interest of its own and others under the
“Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities” in a non transparent and
arbitrary manner.

(Paragraph 3.15)
1.6.16 Undue benefit to contractors

The excess provision of lead between five and 28 km for different projects
inflated the transportation cost between I 36.50 to ¥ 224 per cum. For
transportation of 7.99 lakh cum of construction materials (stone and chips),
estimated cost of projects were increased by X 7.81 crore. As of February
2015, 2.03 lakh cum of construction materials were transported for which
undue benefit of ¥ 2.32 crore had already been extended to contractors.

(Paragraph 3.16)

1.6.17 Non-recovery of Government dues from defaulting
contractors

The divisions had to realise a sum of ¥ 3.32 crore towards compensation for
left over work, penalty for non execution of works and differential cost for
under quoted rates against which, only a sum of ¥ 0.83 crore was available
with divisions in the form of security deposit and withheld amounts.

(Paragraph 3.17)




Chapter 1 Introduction

1.6.18 Avoidable Extra Expenditure

The unwarranted provision of capping layers of sand along with variations in
Granular Sub Base (GSB) resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of ¥ 7.02
crore.

(Paragraph 3.18)
1.6.19 Avoidable extra cost

While framing estimates, EEs provided excessive GSB of 13,644 cum for
existing roads. The provision of excessive GSB inflated the estimate by ¥ 3.97
crore and without deduction of GSB in existing pavement; with tender
premium avoidable extra cost works out to ¥ 2.70 crore.

(Paragraph 3.19)

1.6.20 Avoidable extra expenditure due to unwarranted provision of
overhead charges

Irregular inclusion of Overhead Charges (OHC) at 10 per cent on cost of
conveyance of stone and stone products along with cost of materials, labour
and machineries in the estimates of seven road projects increased the cost by
5.58 crore.

(Paragraph 3.20)

1.6.21 Avoidable extra expenditure

Provision of 1.78 lakh cum of GSB as against actual requirement of 1.01 lakh
GSB in the estimates of nine road works led to avoidable extra expenditure of
% 8.90 crore including tender premium.

(Paragraph 3.21)

1.6.22 Response to Audit

A review of IRs issued upto March 2015 pertaining to 17 departments showed
that 13,570 paragraphs relating to 4,352 IRs were outstanding at the end of
June 2015. Of these, 1,806 IRs containing 4,143 paragraphs are outstanding
for more than 10 years. Even first reply from the Heads of Offices which was
to be furnished within one month have not been received in respect of 652 IRs
issued up to March 2015.

Serious irregularities noticed in audit are included in the Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General that are presented to State Legislature.
According to Finance Department instructions (December 1993),
Administrative Departments are required to furnish explanatory notes on
transaction paragraphs, reviews/ Performance Audits, etc. included in Audit

9



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Reports within three months of their presentation to State Legislature. It was
noticed that in respect of Audit Reports from year 1997-98 to 2012-13, six?
out of 17 departments, which were commented upon, did not submit
explanatory notes on paragraphs and reviews as of March 2015.

Out of 732 recommendations relating to Audit Report made by the PAC from
first Report of 10" Assembly (1990-95) to 5" Report of 14" Assembly (2009-
14), final action on 67 recommendations was awaited as on March 2015.

(Paragraph 3.22)

2 Works, Water Resources, Agriculture, Fisheries and Animal Resources Development, Industries and Forest and
Environment Departments.

10



Chapter I

Performance Audits

Para Topics Page
Number
2.1 Schemes of Co-operation Department 11-30
2.2 Selected Schemes of Animal Resources 31-52
Development Sector







Chapter I1: Performance Audit

Chapter 11
Performance Audit

DEPARTMENT OF CO-OPERATION

2.1 Performance Audit of Schemes of Co-operation
Department

Executive Summary

Co-operation Department in Odisha was created with the basic objective of
strengthening the Co-operative movement in the State. For providing timely
and adequate credit to farmers for financing their agricultural activities and
administering the Crop Insurance Scheme to provide relief to farmers in the
event of crop failure, two schemes viz.; ‘interest subvention for providing crop
loans through Co-operative banks/ PACS’ and ‘indemnity for crop insurance’
were implemented with assistance from Government of India (Gol).

In pursuance of the decision of Gol and GoO, the Odisha State Co-operative
Bank (OSCB), District Central Co-operative Bank (DCCB) and Primary
Agriculture Co-operative Societies (PACS) were to advance crop loans to the
borrowers at seven per cent interest per annum irrespective of the cost of
resources. As per GoO direction, crop loans were disbursed at five per cent
interest per annum from Rabi 2008 onwards. Gol also provided interest
incentive to those farmers who repaid their crop loan in due time.
Performance Audit revealed that OSCB did not adhere to the guidelines of
GoO and claimed excess interest subvention of ¥ 263.55 crore and of this
claims, GoO had already paid ¥226.27 crore. Due to non issue of ‘Annewari’
certificate by the District Collectors/ Government after the natural calamities,
farmers were deprived of relief under the scheme.

Under crop insurance scheme, GoO adopted blocks or districts as units of
insurance instead of Gram Panchayat (GP) in respect of all crops except
paddy leading to inaccuracy in loss of crop yield. Extent of cropped areas
was not considered while notifying the crops and districts for coverage under
insurance. The notifications for implementation of the schemes for Khariff and
Rabi seasons were issued much after the date of commencement of the seasons
leading to low coverage of non-loanee farmers. Since Crop Cutting
Experiment (CCE) was less than the mandatory numbers, Gol declined to bear
its share of claims resulting in extra financial burden on GoO. Delay in
submission of yield data to Agricultural Insurance Company (AIC) coupled
with non creation of Corpus Fund delayed the settlement of claims. Delay in
submission of declaration of insurance proposals and misclassification of
proposals by the nodal banks resulted in non settlement of claims to the
farmers. Claims which were released by the AIC were credited to the farmers’
account with delay by PACS. Monitoring and internal control over the
implementation of the schemes by the Department was not adequate. Though,
evaluation studies conducted by Gol and GoO revealed deficiencies in

11



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

implementation of the schemes, remedial action on the recommendations was
not initiated till the date of audit.

211 Introduction

As per the Annual Activity Report of the Co-operation Department,
Government of Odisha, the department functions with the objective of
providing timely and adequate credit to farmers for financing their agricultural
and allied activities, administering the Crop Insurance Scheme to provide
relief to farmers in the event of crop failure, providing marketing support to
farmers like infrastructure for storage of agricultural produce, imparting co-
operative education etc. Out of 28 schemes being implemented, the following
two schemes were audited.

@) Scheme for interest subsidy / subvention to Co-operative Banks /
Primary Agricultural Co-operative Societies (PACS) for providing
crop loans.

(b) Subsidy indemnity for crop insurance.
2.1.2 Organisational setup

The Department of Co-operation under the administrative control of Principal
Secretary to Government, implements various schemes including interest
subsidy / subvention through Odisha State Co-operative Bank (OSCB). OSCB
with its 14 Branches implement the scheme through 17 District Central Co-
operative Banks (DCCBs) having 322 branches and 2,714 Primary
Agricultural Co-operative Societies (PACS). The crop insurance scheme is
implemented by Agriculture Insurance Company (AIC) through DCCBs being
nodal banks at district level and through PACS at village level.

2.1.3 Audit Objective

@ Scheme for interest subsidy/subvention to Co-operative Banks/PACS
for providing crop loan

The Performance Audit was conducted to assess whether:

o the planning process ensured adequate coverage of farmers and
timely financing for Short Term Seasonal Agricultural
Operation (STSAOQ) at subsidised interest rates;

o the scheme was implemented with economy, efficiency and
effectiveness; and
o internal control system, monitoring and evaluation were

adequate and effective.
(b) Subsidy indemnity for Crop Insurance

The Performance Audit was conducted to assess whether:

o the planning process ensured provision of insurance cover to all
notified crops;

12



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

o the implementation of the scheme was in accordance with
guidelines and the farmers were benefited adequately;
o the sums insured were disbursed to the farmers in time in case
of crop damage; and
o internal control, monitoring and evaluation were adequate and
effective.
2.1.4 Audit Criteria

Respective audit criteria for the two schemes were as follows:

@ Schemes for interest subsidy / subvention to Co-operative Banks /
PACS for providing crop loan.

o National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
(NABARD)’s guidelines in respect of refinancing interest
subsidy/subvention for providing loan for short term agricultural
operation.

o State Government’s guidelines for provision of loan for
agricultural operation at subsidised interest rates.

o Orders / instructions of Gol / GoO for implementation of the
schemes.

(b) Subsidy indemnity for Crop Insurance

o Guidelines of Agricultural Insurance Company, Gol/ Department
of Agriculture and Co-operation.

o Minutes of meetings of State Level Coordination Committee on
Crop Insurance (SLCCI).
o Instructions/ Orders/ Notifications/ Resolutions issued by State

level organisations for implementation of the schemes.
2.15 Scope and Methodology

Audit objectives, scopes, criteria and methodology of Performance Audit were
discussed in Entry conference held on 17 April 2015 with Deputy Secretary to
Government of Odisha, Co-operation Department. The Performance Audit
was conducted from April to June 2015 covering the period 2009-14 and the
records in the Co-operation Department, Office of the Registrar of Co-
operative Societies (RCS), OSCB and four® DCCBs selected under Stratified
Random Sampling method were reviewed. At the village level, 30 PACS
affiliated to selected DCCBs were also test checked. Besides, information on
implementation of the schemes were also called for from AIC and NABARD.

Draft Performance Audit Report was issued (July 2015) to Government and
findings were discussed in an exit conference in October 2015. Views of
Government have been considered while finalising the report.

8 Balasore-Bhadrak, Keonjhar, Khordha and Sambalpur.

13



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Audit Findings

2.1.6 Schemes for interest subsidy/ subvention to Co-operative
Banks/ PACS for providing crop loan

In pursuance of Gol guidelines, GoO introduced an interest subvention
scheme from 2006-07 with a view to ensure the availability of short term crop
loans up to X three lakh to farmers at a reduced rate of seven per cent per
annum. As per State Government direction, crop loans have been disbursed by
Short Term Co-operative Credit Structure (STCCS) in the State at five per
cent interest from Rabi 2008-09 onwards.

Scheme guidelines stipulate that Gol will provide interest subvention at the
rate of two per cent per annum to Co-operative Banks on involvement of their
own funds (excluding NABARD refinance). For implementation of the
scheme, Gol/ NABARD assured refinancing at four per cent to OSCB up to
2011-12 and thereafter at 4.5 per cent per annum to the extent of 55 per cent
of grass root level credit disbursements by PACS. To encourage farmers to
repay the loans promptly, Gol have provided one per cent interest incentive
for loans sanctioned during 2009-10, two per cent for 2010-11 and three per
cent from 2011-12 onwards.

STCCS are advised to ensure that all crop loans against which interest
subvention are being claimed should satisfy, inter alia, the criteria i) the
borrower should be an agriculturist, ii) the rate of interest charged should not
exceed the rate stipulated by the Gol and iii) the amount of loan is fixed
according to the prescribed scale of finance for agricultural loans and the loan
is used for the stated purpose. For providing timely and adequate credit to the
farmers for financing their agriculture and allied activities, a three tier STCCS*
has been in operation in the state.

2.16.1 Target, achievement of crop loan and coverage of farmers by
STCCS

GoO fixed an annual target for disbursement of crop loans to farmers through
STCCS. Disbursement of crop loans and coverage of farmers during 2009-14
are given below.

Table No.2.1 Year wise target and achievement
Target for Achievement in Percentage of Total no
Year disbursement of disbursement of crop entag " | Percentage
achievement of
crop loan loan of loanee
No. of No. of IS farmers
farrﬁers Amount farrﬁers Amount Amount enrolled
. (Tin . (Tin Farmers (in lakh)
(I crore) {ir crore) of loan
lakh) lakh)
2009-10 NA 2652 18.32 2682.17 0.00 101 47.32 38.71
2010-11 NA 3000 20.35 3396.39 0.00 112 49.19 41.37
2011-12 27.35 4000 23.45 4415.89 85.76 110 49.08 47.77
2012-13 27.50 5150 25.07 5426.49 91.15 105 52.40 47.84
2013-14 35.00 7000 28.77 7096.64 82.20 101 53.70 53.57
Total 21802 23017.58

(Source: Information furnished by GoO)

4 The three tiers of STCCS are as PACS at village level, DCCBs with its branches at middle tier and OSCB at
apex level.

14




Chapter I1: Performance Audit

It may be seen from the above table that during 2009-14, while the targets for
disbursement of crop loans were fully achieved, the coverage of farmers
ranged between 82 and 91 per cent of the target during 2011-14. As a
percentage of the total number of farmers enrolled, the coverage was ranging
from 38 to 54 per cent during 2009-10 to 2013-14 and was increasing year
after year.

2.16.2 Share of crop loan disbursement in the State
Crop loans were given not only by STCCS but also by Commercial Banks

(CB) and Regional Rural Banks (RRB) in the State. Details of crop loans
extended by STCCS vis-a-vis CB and RRB are given below.

Table No.2.2 Share of crop loans by STCCS, CB and RRB
(¥ incrore)
Year Total crop loan Disbursed by STCCS Disbursed by CB and RRB
disbursed Amount | Market share (per | Amount Market share
cent) (per cent)
2009-10 4115.00 2682.17 65 1432.83 35
2010-11 5273.52 3396.39 64 1877.52 36
2011-12 6686.20 4415.89 66 2270.31 34
2012-13 8602.16 5426.49 63 3175.67 37
2013-14 10200.50 7096.64 70 3103.86 30
Total 34877.38 | 23017.58 66 11860.19 34

(Source: Information furnished by OSCB)

As may be seen from the table above, out of the total crop loan disbursed in
the State during 2009-14, two-thirds was disbursed by STCCS mainly because
of presence of PACS in rural areas and the balance was shared by CBs and
RRBs.

2.16.3 Kissan Credit Card

With a view to simplifying the procedure of granting loans, the OSCB had
introduced (1998-99) Kissan Credit Card (KCC) Scheme in the State through
DCCBs and the PACS. The prime objective of KCC scheme is to ensure
timeliness and adequacy in credit delivery at the ground level. The credit
management of farmers is left to their own wisdom and they are free to draw
the credit at their own discretion at the time of need.

e Shortfall in issue of KCC

GoO/OSCB had fixed target for issuing KCC to the farmers for availing loan
without any hindrance. As on 1 April 2009, KCC were issued to 24.41 lakh
farmers out of 47.32 lakh total farmer members. The status of KCC during the
period 2009-14 is given below.

Table No.2.3 Status of Kissan Credit Cards as on 31 March 2014
(¥ i lakh)

Sl Year Farmers eligible Target for issuing Achievement

No. for KCC KCC (Percentage) (Percentage)
1 2009-10 22.91 3.00 (13) 3.69 (123)
2 2010-11 21.09 3.00 (14) 3.32 (111)
3 2011-12 17.66 7.00 (40) 7.21 (103)
4 2012-13 13.77 5.00 (36) 2.10 (42)
5 2013-14 12.97 5.00 (39) 2.11 (42)

(Source: As per information furnished by OSCB)

15




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

As may be seen from the table, though the scheme inter alia envisaged
ensuring adequacy in credit delivery, the GoO / OSCB had fixed target
ranging between 13 and 40 per cent of the farmers eligible for KCC. Even
after fixation of target on the lower side, actual achievement during 2012-13
and 2013-14 was 42 per cent of the target in both the years. However, KCC
issued during 2009-10 to 2011-12 was more than the targets.

e Sanction of crop loans without proper check on land details

As per KCC guidelines, the members of PACS should produce the land
records to the Secretary of the PACS who should record the details of the land

in the register and take the signature of the member. However, it was noticed
that the signature of the member or the Secretary or both were not found on
the land register. Though there was a provision that the authorized official of
the Revenue Department would verify the correctness of the land details in the
land register and would put his signature, the same was not done. As a result,
the genuineness of the land details recorded in the land register was not
verified and crop loans were sanctioned in deviation to the scheme guidelines.

Government stated (September 2015) that the observation of Audit would be
examined and action would be taken accordingly.

2.1.6.4 Claim and receipt of interest subvention

As per the guidelines for submission of interest subvention claims, PACS are
required to prepare a statement showing borrower-wise sum total of product of
crop loan issued during the year and OSCB in turn will submit the claim to
NABARD and GoO together with sum total of product of its borrowing from
NABARD refinances. The product figure will be worked out from the date of
disbursement up to the date of repayment or up to due date fixed by the bank
whichever is earlier subject to a maximum period of one year. The banks may
submit their claim on half yearly or on annual basis.

OSCB at the apex level of STCCS after advancing of crop loans to farmers
prefer interest subvention claims to Gol/NABARD and GoO. Details
regarding crop loans provided, subvention claims made and actual receipt of
subvention during 2009-14 are given below.

Table No.2.4 Crop loans provided and interest subvention claimed
(¥in crore)
Year Grassroots | Interest subvention released by Subvention released by GoO GOl & GoO
level credit Gol (NABARD) [excess (-)/ less (+)]
[excess(-) /less (+)]

Claimed | Received | Balance | Claimed | Received | Balance | Balance due
Opening balance -0.13 -0.13
2009-10 2682.17 11.49 1.91 9.58 68.13 69.13 -1.00 8.58
2010-11 3396.39 17.00 15.23 1.77 139.71 87.91 51.80 53.57
2011-12 4415.89 34.33 31.69 2.64 218.79 219.71 -0.92 1.72
2012-13 5426.49 40.19 47.76 -7.57 232.24 232.24 0 -7.57
2013-14 7096.64 51.65 0 51.65 285.40 285.40 0 51.65
Total 23017.58 | 154.66 96.59 58.07 944.27 894.39 49.75 107.82

(Source: Information furnished by OSCB)

16




Chapter I1: Performance Audit

e It can be noticed from the above table that interest subvention of
% 58.07 crore was due to be received from Gol/NABARD. Review of
correspondence between OSCB and NABARD did not reveal reasons
for less release of subvention. Managing Director, OSCB stated that
NABARD took longer time to release interest subvention claims.

e A sum of X 49.75 crore was due to be received (June 2015) from GoO
towards interest subvention. Reasons for nonpayment of subvention
claim by GoO were not forthcoming from records. The MD, OSCB
stated that GoO took longer time to release interest subvention claims.
With respect to dues from GoO, the Department stated that I 49.75
crore pertained to past periods up to March 2012 but the Finance
Department (FD) did not consider the claim.

2.1.6.5 Refinance from NABARD

As per the refinance policy, NABARD would sanction separate sub-limits for
cultivation of Other Crops (OC), Oilseeds Production Programme (OPP),
National Pulses Development Programme (NPDP) and Development of Tribal
Population (DTP). The details of sector wise limits sanctioned by NABARD
and actual refinance (credit limit) availed by OSCB during 2009-14 are as
detailed below.

Table No.2.5 Credit limit sanctioned and availed

(¥incrore)

Sl Year Credit limit sanctioned by NABARD Actual Finance/Credit limit availed
No.

oC DTP OPP Total 0oC DTP OPP Total
1 | 2009-10 1003.60 225.00 21.40 1250.00 1003.60 | 225.00 21.40 | 1250.00
2 | 2010-11 1270.00 282.50 22.50 1575.00 1270.00 | 282.50 22.50 | 1575.00
3 | 2011-12 1601.95 391.50 20.00 2013.45 1601.95 | 391.50 20.00 | 2013.45
4 | 2012-13 2184.78 485.00 21.50 2691.28 2184.78 | 485.00 21.50 | 2691.28
5 | 2013-14 3090.00 700.00 35.00 3825.00 3108.00 691.00 | 26.00 3825.00
9150.33 | 2084.00 | 120.40 11354.73 9168.33 | 2075.00 | 111.40 | 11354.73

(Source: Information furnished by OSCB)

It may be noticed from the above table that, during the period 2013-14, OSCB
diverted X 18.00 crore from two sectors (¥ 9.00 crore - OPP and X 9.00 crore -
DTP) to OC sector.

In reply, Government stated (September 2015) that since the farmers did not
avail loans against the credit limit sanctioned in their favour under OPP and
DTP, OSCB had to request NABARD for re-appropriation to OC sector to
avail the full refinance. However, no such approval for re-appropriation of
funds by NABARD was made available to audit.

2.1.6.6 Claims and receipts of subvention from GoO

Cost of resources of banks comprises cost of deposits, transaction cost and risk
cost. Since crop loans were disbursed from their own resources at interest rate
which was less than the cost of resources of banks, GoO compensated the loss
to STCCS. Details of procedure adopted by OSCB to determine the interest

17



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

subvention due from GoO, discrepancies noticed and actual receipt of interest
subvention during 2009-14 are discussed below.

o Excess claim of Interest subvention of ¥ 151.19 crore for 2010-11
and 2011-12 due to non adjustment of interest charged to farmers

The committee constituted by GoO to arrive at quantum of interest subvention
to be admitted for providing crop loans, recommended (January 2010) that
cost of credit should be calculated as per formula provided by NABARD. The
above formula stipulates that for calculation of rate of interest subvention
claims, interest charged to farmers should be deducted from the actual cost of
lending.

Scrutiny of records revealed that for the years 2010-11 and 2011-12, interest
rates adopted for subvention claims to GoO were based on total cost of funds
and were not adjusted against interest received from farmers at five per cent
per annum on crop loans disbursed. Interest rates charged to farmers on crop
loan were to be deducted from the cost of funds of OSCB and DCCBs for
claiming interest subvention to GoO. Further, as compared to the claim of
2009-10, OSCB and DCCBs did not adopt the same procedure for 2010-12
and claimed interest subvention without deducting the interest received.
Details regarding subvention due and actual claims made for the above two
years from farmers are as detailed in Appendix — 2.1.1.

Thus, non deduction of interest collected from farmers on crop loans from the
cost of funds for claiming of interest subvention from GoO resulted in excess
claim of ¥ 151.19 crore out of which ¥ 113.91 crore had already been received
by STCCS (June 2015).

Government stated (October 2015) that OSCB would apprise the Audit with
all relevant working details separately. However, working details of claims
were not produced to audit for verification.

o Excess claim of interest subvention of ¥112.36 crore for 2012-13 and
2013-14 due to reckoning of loaning period beyond the due dates

A committee constituted by the Department under chairmanship of Registrar
of Co-operative Society (RCS) prepared (January 2010) guidelines on
payment of subvention to STCCS. Regarding modalities of providing interest
subvention, it was stipulated that the subvention was to be calculated on the
basis of products of crop loans taking into account the date of advance, date of
recovery or the due date of loans whichever was earlier. The due dates of
repayment for Khariff and Rabi crop loans are 31 March and 30 June
respectively.

Scrutiny of records revealed that during 2012-13 and 2013-14, interest
subvention of ¥ 112.36 crore was claimed by OSCB in excess of actual dues
for the period beyond March and June for Khariff and Rabi season loans
respectively as detailed in Appendix — 2.1.2. GoO had also released the above
claims to STCCS without ensuring the actual claims due as per the scheme
guidelines which resulted in undue benefit to the STCCS.

18



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

GoO stated (October 2015) that since OSCB had to keep funds with DCCBs
for period of one year to maintain the credit cycle, the procedure for
calculation had been changed and assured to furnish the revised orders to
Audit. However, copy of the revised orders of GoO could not be furnished to
Audit during the field audit.

2.16.7 Irrational distribution of Gol/NABARD subvention between
OSCB and DCCBs

As per refinance policy, NABARD had agreed to share up to 55 per cent of
ground level credit (GLC) and the balance credit was to be financed from own
funds by OSCB and DCCBs in ratio of 25 per cent and 20 per cent
respectively. Scrutiny of records revealed that Gol/ NABARD released
interest subvention of ¥ 96.58 crore to OSCB for the period 2009-14 as
STCCS involved their own funds. The subvention was at two per cent for
2009-10, 1.5 per cent for 2010-11 and two per cent from 2011-12 onwards.
Although DCCBs had financed X 8487.61 crore ranging from 35 - 39 per cent
of GLC out of its own fund, OSCB, however, released only an amount of
52.40 crore towards interest subvention. On the contrary, though OSCB
financed only ¥ 3175.24 crore ranging from 10 - 16 per cent which was less
than the prescribed share of 25 per cent, it retained excess subvention of X
15.95 crore which should have been paid to DCCBs as detailed in Appendix -
2.1.3.

Government stated (October 2015) that there should be a fair mechanism in
distribution of subvention between OSCB and DCCBs. However, the OSCB
though financed less than the DCCBs, retained excess subvention of ¥ 15.95
crore.

2.1.6.8 Non-conversion of Short Term Crop loans into Medium Term
loans as per NABARD norms

As per the NABARD guidelines, in the event of a natural calamity, the State
Government would declare ‘Annewari’ based on scientific assessment of crop
yields in the affected areas. However, where such declaration has not been
made, banks should not delay in providing conversion facilities.

The State Government would issue ‘Annewari’ certificate in prescribed format
and also declare remission/suspension of land revenue and other dues to the
Government from the affected farmers, so that the banks could consider
extending relief to the affected farmers by way of conversion / rephasement /
reschedulement of loans.

The amount of interest due from Small Farmers/ Marginal Farmers in respect
of loans eligible for conversion / rephasement / reschedulement could be
deferred for one year. The amounts not collected during the year of occurrence
of the calamity could be converted into term loans for a period upto three to
five years.

19



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

e Non extension of relief after cyclone and unseasonal heavy rain in
December 2010

Due to cyclone and unseasonal heavy rain in December 2010, GoO declared
details of 18,882 villages in 24 districts where Khariff-2010 crops were
damaged after one year in March 2012. It was noticed that on the basis of
expected “annewari”® declaration by District Collectors (DCs), short term crop
loans amounting to I 1,000.42 crores disbursed to 6,08,274 farmers were
eligible for conversion into Medium Term Crop (MTC) loan. GoO also agreed
in principle to provide guarantee to the tune of ¥ 600 crore and interest free
loan of ¥ 150 crore to OSCB to be recovered in three years for the above
conversion purpose. Interest subvention of ¥ 52.52 crore was also provided in
supplementary budgets of 2011-12. It was however seen that due to non
declaration in annewari scheme by DCs, farmers had already repaid their Crop
loans and the proposal of conversion Short Term Crop (STC) loan into MTC
loan was not acted upon. As a result, farmers were deprived of relief available
under the scheme of NABARD.

e Farmers were deprived of relief after severe cyclone in October 2013

Similarly, in October 2013, due to severe cyclonic storm “Phailin” and
subsequent flood, there was severe damage and crop loss in 18 districts of
Odisha. At the instance of GoO, a meeting of State Level Bankers Committee
was held on 28 October 2013 and it was decided for conversion of STC loan
into MTC loan. Further, GoO intimated (June 2014) that Collectors of 18
districts would issue village-wise and crop-wise certificate regarding extent of
damage to crops. It was, however, noticed from records of OSCB that crop
damage report namely “annewari” declaration had not been received except
from Balasore district. As a result, farmers were deprived of relief assured by
the GoO for conversion of STC loan of X 1291 crore in to MTC loan as per
NABARD norms.

Government assured (October 2015) that cooperation and coordination of
other departments would be ensured.

2.1.6.9 Delay in release of incentive funds by OSCB & DCCBs

As per scheme guidelines, PACS/ DCCBs provide interest incentive to
farmers who repay crop loans on or before due dates. After crediting interest
incentive, they should make consolidated claims, after due certification by
Statutory Auditors. Review of records revealed the following:

J OSCB’s delayed release of incentives to DCCBs

OSCB received interest incentive of X 8.71 crore from Gol payable to farmers
for prompt repayment of 2009-10 crop loans on 09 September 2011; however,
OSCB released the amount to DCCBs only on 31 March 2013 for passing on

5 Annewari’ is based on scientific assessment of crop yields in the affected areas by natural calamities through the

prescribed number of crop cutting experiments and wherever the ‘Annewari’ so declared is less than six annas
(i.e. the yield is less than 50 per cent of the average yield in a normal year).

20



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

to PACS. Reasons for inordinate delay of over one and half year were not on
record.

o DCCB'’s delayed release of incentive to PACS

For the year 2009-10, Balasore DCCB received interest incentive of ¥ 1.93
crore from OSCB on 31 March 2013 payable for prompt repayment of crop
loan by farmers. Of the above amount, only an amount of ¥ 1.73 crore was
released (August / September 2013) to PACS. It was observed that PACS
received the incentive amount only after 5 months of giving credit to farmers.
Reasons for short release of X 20 lakh were not on record.

Bargarh DCCB received X 18.86 crore as incentive for 2009-10, 2011-12 and
2012-13 payable to affiliated PACS. It was noticed that the above amounts
were released to PACS with delay ranging from one month to one year.

Accepting the facts Government stated (September 2015) that short and late
release of interest incentive are being investigated.

2.1.7
2171

Subsidy indemnity for crop insurance
Indemnity of subsidy for crop insurance

Gol introduced National Agricultural Insurance Scheme (NAIS) from Rabi
1999 and Modified National Agricultural Insurance Scheme (MNAIS) from
Rabi 2010. Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (WBCIS) was introduced
during Khariff-2009 and implemented upto Khariff - 2012.

The objective of the schemes is to arrange insurance coverage and provide
financial support to farmers in the event of failure of notified crops as a result
of natural calamities, pests and diseases. The scheme operates on the basis of
area approach for each notified crop.

Details regarding insurance premia received and corresponding claims paid
under both the schemes during the period 2009-14 are given below:

Table N0.2.6 Insurance premia received and claims paid (Tin lakh)
Year Season NAIS MNAIS
Premium | Claims paid | Extent of claim | Premium Claims Extent of claim
received to premium (In received paid to premium (In
per cent) per cent)

2009-10 | Khariff 3969.61 4690.04 118 -
Rabi 465.03 649.88 140 -
2010-11 | Khariff 4707.15 13750.82 292 - - -
Rabi 150.04 74.47 53 426.41 | 401.03 94
2011-12 | Khariff 7442.18 | 68877.37 925 - - -
Rabi 424.29 99.12 23 0.86 0.64 74
2012-13 | Khariff 7955.15 6114.13 77 - - -
Rabi 574.73 543.88 95 0.20 - -
2013-14 | Khariff 8557.22 | 39741.67 464 611.67 | 6094.24 996
Rabi - - - 92.47 13.90 15

Total 34245.40 | 134546.31 1131.61 | 6509.81

(Source: Information furnished by AIC)

21




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

e Under NAIS, while claims paid for loss of crops ranged from 77 to 925
per cent of premium received in respect of Khariff seasons during the
period from 2009-10 to 2013-14, it ranged from 23 to 140 per cent for
Rabi season.

e Similarly, under MNAIS, claims paid ranged from 15 to 94 per cent
for Rabi season from 2010-11 to 2013-14 and 996 per cent in Khariff
season of 2013.

e During Khariff - 2011 and 2013, the farming community of the State
was adversely affected by heavy flood and cyclone respectively.
However, due to crop insurance scheme, the crop losses of the affected
farmers were compensated with insurance claim upto 925 and 996 per
cent of the insurance premium paid by them in Khariff - 2011 and
2013 respectively.

2.1.7.2 Adoption of defined area/insurable units

NAIS guidelines stipulated (July 1999) that the scheme would operate on unit
area approach for each notified crop. The operational modalities of the scheme
envisaged that the States should notify smallest possible units as defined areas
preferably village or Gram Panchayat within three years. This would facilitate
assessment of crop loss accurately. In this regard, following observations are
made:

e Government did not adopt GP/village as defined unit till 2009-10.
Only in respect of paddy, Government adopted GP as defined units
from Rabi 2010 onwards. In absence of GP level data for crop loss
upto 2009-10, accuracy of compensation paid to farmers could not be
ascertained by audit.

e In respect of groundnut, maize and other crops etc. districts or cluster
of districts or blocks were continued as units of insurance. As a result
crop losses were not determined accurately and compensation to
farmers was not based on proper assessment.

In reply Government stated (May 2015) that State Government was exploring
possibility of making GP as the unit of crop insurance under NAIS constantly
in respect of crops other than paddy and it required additional manpower and
resource generation at their level.

2.1.7.3 Notification of crops in disregard of cropped area
o Non-coverage of widely cultivated crops

As per NAIS guidelines, State Level Coordination Committee on Crop
Insurance (SLCCCI) shall for the purpose of notification consider facts such
as availability of past yield data, cropped area etc. It was noticed that certain
crops such as pulses (greengram, blackgram and kulthi), oil seeds (sesamum),
fibre (mesta), vegetable (onion) and spices (chilli) cultivated over larger areas
were not notified whereas crops viz; arhar, nizer groundnut, mustard, jute,

22



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

cotton and potato being cultivated in relatively smaller areas with insurance
coverage area comprising 20 to 31 per cent of total cultivated area were
notified as detailed in Appendix — 2.1.4. The non consideration of the extent of
cropped area for notification of crops resulted in non provision of insurance
coverage for widely cultivated crops.

o Injudicious selection of districts for insurance coverage

Scrutiny of records revealed that GoO issued (2009-14) notifications for
insurance coverage in respect of certain crops in districts where cultivation of
those crops was done on lesser extent of land. However, cultivation of said
crops in larger areas of other districts, were not included in the notified list of
GoO which deprived farmers of these districts to avail insurance as detailed in
Appendix - 2.1.5. Reasons were not on record for non notification of the
districts where higher extent of areas was under cultivation with same crops. It
was also observed that though there were crop losses in Rayagada during
Khariff season (groundnut) of 2011-12 and in Kendrapara during Rabi season
(mustard) of 2010-11, the farmers could not avail the insurance due to non
notification.

Government assured (October 2015) that Agriculture Department and
SLTC/SLCCI would be requested to avoid delay in issue of notification for
crop insurance and also for inclusion of crops cultivated in larger areas but not
yet covered.

2.1.7.4 Non coverage of sugarcane under crop insurance

Scheme guidelines stipulated that sugarcane is to be covered under agricultural
insurance. Scrutiny of records revealed that during the period 2009-14
sugarcane was cultivated in 1.93 lakh hectare of land in the State. The STCCS
also provided crop loan of ¥1752.62 crore to the farmers for cultivation of
sugarcane. Since, GoO did not notify the sugarcane for crop insurance during
the above period, crop loan provided for cultivation of sugarcane in the State
remained uninsured.

Government stated (October 2015) that DGM/AIC had been requested to
ascertain the position in other States for implementation in Odisha.

2.1.75 Inordinate delay in issue of notification of crops and defined
areas

The operational modalities of NAIS stipulated that State Government at the
beginning of each crop season shall notify crops and also defined areas which
will be covered during the season in accordance with decision taken at
SLCCCI meeting. It was noticed that Gol’s administrative approval for
continuance of insurance scheme had been received before commencement of
each season during 2009-10 to 2013-14 but there were delays in the convening
of SLCCCI meeting. The delay in convening of meeting ranged from 29 to 83
days after commencement of season. As a result, the issue of notifications by
the GoO was also delayed. The delay ranged from 54 to 92 days as detailed in

23



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix — 2.1.6. As a result, participation of non-loanee farmers in the
scheme, which was optional, declined each year except 2011-12.

Accepting the factual position Government stated (October 2015) that they
would avoid delays in issue of notification after receipt of Gol approval, to
enable farmers to avail crop insurance.

2.1.7.6 Less coverage of non-loanee farmers

The coverage of loanee and non-loanee farmers under crop insurance schemes
is as under:

Table No.2.7 Coverage of loanee and non-loanee farmers

Years Loanee farmers | Non-loanee Total Percentage of non-loanee
(Nos.) farmers farmers to total farmers
(Nos.) covered
2009-10 1245054 39734 1284788 3.09
2010-11 1244271 13283 1257554 1.06
2011-12 1451507 188539 1640046 11.50
2012-13 1562124 13823 1575947 0.88
2013-14 1656972 11227 1668199 0.67

(Source: Information furnished by AIC)

As the Scheme is optional to non-loanee farmers, the scheme guidelines
stipulated that the State Government should ensure maximum coverage of
farmers including non-loanees. The data in the above table depicts that
coverage of non-loanee farmers ranged between 0.67 and 11.50 per cent to the
total number of farmers covered under the scheme. The reason for low
coverage of non-loanee farmers was mainly due to delay in issue of
notifications by GoO and insufficient time provided to the financial
institutions.

21.7.7 Extra financial burden of €2.79 crore on GoO

As per NAIS guidelines, the State Government is to plan and conduct requisite
number of CCEs for all noted crops in notified insurance units to assess crop
yield. The State Government has to furnish the yield data to AIC in
accordance with the cut off dates fixed for all crops. The total CCEs should
not be less than the minimum of four prescribed by Gol.

Scrutiny of records revealed that during Rabi 2010 and Khariff - 2011 crop
season, out of insurance claims of X 689.57 crore, AIC had borne its share of
% 110.38 crore. The rest of the claims were to be borne equally by Gol and
GoO for X 289.62 crore each. However, against X 289.62 crore, Gol paid only
% 286.83 crore and rejected the balance claim of ¥ 2.79 crore since actual
CCEs were less than the mandatory number of four CCEs. As a result, GoO
had to pay a sum of ¥ 2.79 crore being a portion of Gol share which was an
extra burden on GoO.

In reply, GoO stated (September 2015) that the matter was placed before
Committee for settlement of additional claims due to problems/ errors/

24



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

omissions under NAIS and it was decided to call for explanations and fix
responsibility on officials concerned.

2.1.7.8 Delay in settlement of claims

Scheme guidelines provide for financial support to the farmers in the event of
failure of any notified crop as a result of natural calamities, pest and diseases.
As per information furnished by AIC, settlement of insurance claims
amounting to X 1170.29 crore were settled with delay ranging from 45 to 252
days for various reasons like delays in receipt of yield data, delays in release
of funds by GoO and Gol as detailed in Appendix — 2.1.7. Due to delay in
settlement of claims, the farmers were deprived of timely compensation for
crop loss.

Government stated (September 2015) that timely payment of compensation
under crop insurance is dependent on expeditious assessment of yield data and
availability of required funds. Assessment of yield data is delayed due to
manpower problems. Funds are delayed due to limited budget provisions to
meet the unpredictable / widespread crop loss in case of natural calamities.
The reply is not acceptable as the State Government failed to plan and conduct
requisite yield estimation for all notified crops in the notified insurance units
as per the provisions of the scheme guidelines.

2.1.7.9 Non-creation of Corpus Fund

NAIS guidelines (July 1999) stipulate that in order to meet catastrophic losses,
a corpus fund shall be created with contribution from the Gol and GoO on
50:50 basis. A portion of Calamity Relief Fund shall be used for contribution
to the corpus fund. The corpus fund shall be managed by the Implementing
Agency i.e. AIC. It is observed that though the scheme has been in operation
since 1999-00, the GoO has not taken initiative for creation of corpus fund,
despite the fact that the State faced catastrophic situations like major floods in
2011 and cyclone ‘Phaillin’ in 2013. Delay in settlement of claims for want of
funds as discussed in para 2.1.7.8 could have been avoided had the corpus
fund been created.

In reply, Government stated (May 2015) that though matter regarding creation
of Corpus fund was discussed at national level, it had not materialised.
However, the views of audit in this regard would be placed before the
SLCCCI.

2.1.7.10 Non settlement of claims due to lapses by Nodal Banks

SLCCCI being the apex coordinating body have representatives from financial
institutions viz: NABARD, RBI, State apex Co-operative Bank and State
Level Bankers Committee. The above representatives are party to the
decisions of SLCCCI and the guidelines of insurance schemes are applicable
to the above financial institutions. NAIS guidelines stipulated that in case a
farmer is deprived of any benefit under the Scheme due to errors / omissions /
commissions of the Nodal Bank / Branch / PACS, the concerned institutions
only shall make good all such losses. Scrutiny of records revealed the

25



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

following cases of errors and omissions for which nodal banks were
responsible.

As per NAIS guidelines, non-loanee farmer desiring to join the
insurance scheme has to fill up a proposal form of the scheme and
submit the same to the village branch of a CBs or RRBS/PACS with
requisite insurance charges/premium amount. The above financial
institutions have to verify the particulars of sum insured and its limit,
applicable insurance charges and forward the same to the AIC. During
Khariff 2011season, both NAIS and WBCIS were open to the non-
loanee farmers. It was noticed that 1,366 non-loanee farmers of
Titilagarh in Balangir district submitted proposals for insurance under
NAIS. Indian Overseas Bank, Punjab National Bank and Utkal
Gramya Bank erroneously categorised the proposals under WBCIS and
sent them to AIC. The farmers incurred crop losses and were eligible
for compensation under NAIS. Since their proposals had been sent
under WBCIS, they were found to be ineligible for indemnity under
WBCIS and hence no compensation was paid. When the farmers
agitated (November 2012) GoO set up a committee to inquire into the
issue. As per the inquiry report the above banks were found at fault and
GoO ordered (February 2013) them to make good the losses to the
farmers from their own resources. However, the compensation amount
was yet to be paid.

Similarly, 414 non-loanee farmers of Mundapadar GP of Balangir
district submitted (July 2011) insurance proposals for Khariff-2011
along with premium in Utkal Gramya Bank (UGB), for coverage under
NAIS. The cut-off date for submission of declaration to AIC was 31
August 2011. The nodal bank submitted the declarations to AIC after
the cut-off date only in October 2011. Due to delay in submission by
nodal bank, the AIC did not accept the declarations. As a result the
farmers were deprived of compensation of I 66.93 lakh for crop loss.
Under these circumstances, GoO ordered (February 2013) that the
UGB should compensate the farmers for their loss of crop from its own
resources. The UGB was yet (June 2015) to make payment to farmers.

The insurance premium for Khariff-2011 received from 68 loanee
farmers of three GPs of Kalahandi district was erroneously included
with premium pertaining to non-loanee farmers and sent it to AIC
without corresponding declarations. When insurance claims in respect
of above stated loanee farmers were not received, the bank submitted
the declaration to AIC after expiry of one year from cut-off date. A
committee under Co-operation Department reviewed the case and
required the bank to pay the compensation on the basis of calculation
made by AIC. The AIC calculated the claim for ¥ 15.69 lakh which
was not been paid to the farmers by the bank (May 2015).

Insurance proposals of 605 non-loanee farmers in respect of Bhela GP
and 28 other GPs were submitted (July 2011) to SBI, Komna branch.
The SBI, Komna erroneously prepared declaration of the above
proposals only under Bhela GP instead of under 29 GPs. There was no

26



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

crop loss in Bhela GP whereas crop losses were reported from 11 GPs
from where 217 farmers had submitted proposals. Since all the
proposals were clubbed under Bhela GP where no crop losses were
reported, AIC did not honour the claims for crop losses amounting to
% 8.47 lakh to the above 217 farmers. The claims were yet (May 2015)
to be settled.

e Balasore - Bhadrak CCB while submitting the declarations for crop
insurance under MNAIS for Khariff - 2013 season in respect of 627
loanee farmers of two GPs (Rasalpur-335 farmers and Rasulpur - 292
farmers) erroneously mentioned the name of GP as Rasalpur in both
the declarations. As per yield data, the crop loss in Rasalpur GP was
26.32 per cent and in Rasulpur it was 99 per cent. As the declarations
for both the GPs were submitted by the CCB in the name of Rasalpur
GP, AIC released the claim of all the 627 farmers basing on the crop
loss percentage of Rasalpur GP. Despite crop loss of 99 per cent, the
farmers of Rasulpur GP got the claim at lesser rate i.e 26.32 per cent.
Thus, due to negligence of the CCB, 292 loanee farmers of Rasulpur
GP were deprived of their legitimate insurance claim based on actual
crop loss.

In all the above cases the farmers were deprived of the compensation for their
crop loss due to faults of the nodal banks. In cases mentioned above(1 and 2"
bullet), despite instructions of GoO (February 2013), the nodal banks did not
make good the losses of the affected farmers, whereas in other three cases
GoO has not issued (as of May 2015) any instruction to the nodal banks to
make good the loss of the farmers. Further, the GoO had neither raised the
issue in the SLCCCI nor taken any follow-up action.

Government stated (September 2015) that the Commissioner-cum-Secretary
reviewed the grievances of the farmers and directed the defaulting banks to
compensate the farmers as per the claims to be calculated by the AIC of India
as per NAIS. The AIC was also requested (15 September 2015) to furnish the
present status on the grievances of farmers.

2.1.7.11 Non allowance of subsidy on premium to farmers

As per NAIS guidelines and administrative approval of Gol, SLCCCI allowed
periodically a premium subsidy of 10 per cent in respect of small and marginal
farmers. This subsidy would be shared equally by Gol and GoO. Accordingly,
net premium should be collected from the small and marginal farmers.

Check of records revealed that Dahikhai PACS under DCCB Khordha
financed X 4.05 crore towards crop loan for paddy to the small and marginal
farmers during the period from 2009-10 to 2013-14. The rate of premium for
paddy was 2.5 per cent. Ten per cent subsidy on premium is allowed for small
and marginal farmers. Accordingly, premium at the rate of 2.25 per cent
should have been collected from them but the PACS collected ¥ 10.12 lakh
premiums at the rate of 2.5 per cent from the farmers. Thus, subsidy on
premiums amounting to I 1.01 lakh (10 per cent of 10.12 lakh) was not
allowed to the farmers.

27



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Government stated (September 2015) that the observation of Audit would be
examined and action would be taken accordingly.

2.1.7.12 Delay in crediting insurance claims to the accounts of
farmers

As per guidelines of crop insurance scheme, once the funds needed for
settlement of insurance claim are provided by Government, claim cheques
along with claim particulars are to be released to nodal banks.

The claims received by the nodal banks, will be remitted to individual
branches/ PACS with all particulars within seven days and these branches/
PACS will in turn credit to the accounts of the beneficiary farmers within
seven days.

Review of information furnished by four DCCBs revealed that during the
period 2009-14, the above banks had received insurance claim of ¥ 470.71
crore from the AIC. However, in violation of the provisions of the guidelines
the DCCBs remitted the claims to the branches/PACS with delay ranging from
3 to 23 days. Further test check of records in PACS revealed that the claims
received by them were credited to the accounts of the beneficiary farmers with
delay ranging from 3 to 213 days in 18 PACS. Because of delay in crediting of
claims, timely compensation to farmers for crop loss could not be ensured.

Government stated (September 2015) that in order to avoid delay in crediting
insurance claims to farmers accounts, NEFT / RTGS mode will be followed.

2.1.7.13 Inadequate monitoring and internal control mechanism

The operational guidelines of the NAIS stipulated that a SLCCCI shall be
formed for the purpose of overseeing implementation of the scheme. It was
noticed that during the period 2009-14, the SLCCCI generally had its meeting
for issue of notification for each crop season. For monitoring purpose, no
meeting was held during the above period. However, the SLCCCI in its 32™
meeting (June 2013) decided that a committee comprising Commissioner-
cum-Secretary, Co-operation Department, Director of Agriculture and
Director of Economics and Statistics should take regular review of progress
and implementation of the Schemes. However, the committee was not
constituted as of June 2015 to review the progress of the scheme. Had the
committee been constituted to review the implementation of schemes on
regular basis, lapses in the scheme like delays in notifications for the scheme,
settlement of claims and crediting the claim amount to the farmers’ account
could have been avoided.

In its reply, Government stated (September 2015) that the observation of Audit
is noted for future guidance.

2.1.7.14 Lack of internal control at PACS

Orissa Co-operative Societies Act, 1962 stipulated that the Registrar of Co-
operative Societies may on his own motion inspect or direct any person

28



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

authorised by him to inspect the books of the society and shall communicate
the results of such inspection to the society. The above Act also stipulated that
the financing bank may inspect the books of any society to which it has made
any advance. Check of records of PACS revealed that no officer either from
the financing Bank (DCCB) or from Registrar of Co-operative Societies had
inspected the books of accounts of the PACS to ensure proper implementation
of the scheme.

In its reply, Government stated (September 2015) that the observation of Audit
is noted for future guidance.

2.1.7.15 Evaluation Study

Gol, Ministry of Agriculture (MoA) constituted (August 2004) a Joint Group
under the chairmanship of Additional Secretary, MoA to study the
improvements required in the existing Crop Insurance programme. The Joint
Group recommended that:

e Non-loanee farmers which constitute the majority of the farming
community need to be brought in the insurance fold.

e The present scheme based on flat rate regime lacks professional
approach in administering the scheme. The crop insurance programme
should be placed on actuarial regime from Khariff - 2005 season.

Similarly, GoO constituted (August 2006) a committee under the
chairmanship of Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies (Credit) to
examine reasons for poor response of non-loanee farmers under NAIS in the
State. The committee in its report observed and suggested inter alia that:

e Non receipt of insurance claims under NAIS by the farmers even
though there was a crop loss would lead to less participation of farmers
in the subsequent seasons.

e Higher level of unit of insurance i.e, block and district is not suitable
for farmers and hence GP should be the unit of insurance.

e Non-loanee farmers are required to join the scheme through bank
branches which involve cumbersome procedure and extra cost to them.
It was suggested to allow them to deposit their premium at PACS
level.

The above observations and suggestions of the Joint Group of Gol, and
Committee of GoO were not implemented earnestly. As a result, participation
of non-loanee farmers for Crop Insurance was low and it varied between 0.67
and 11.50 per cent of total insured farmers during 2009-14.

2.1.8 Conclusion

Procedure adopted for calculation of subvention receivable was in deviation of
guidelines stipulated by GoO and it resulted in extra claim from GoO. Reasons
for delayed release of interest incentive to PACS were not found on records of
OSCB or DCCBs. Notifications for crop insurance were issued in disregard of

29



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

the extent of cultivation of crops. Though Gol’s Joint Group commented
(August 2004) that NAIS based on the flat rate regime with Government
financing both premia subsidy and claims lacked professional approach in
administering the scheme, GoO continued to implement the same and had
borne three-fourth of risk sharing. As crop cutting experiments could not be
done to the required extent, GoO had to bear extra financial burden. Crop
cutting experiments suffered due to lack of adequate manpower which caused
delay in submission of yield data and consequent delay in settlement of
insurance claims.

2.1.9 Recommendations

e Government may take necessary steps to increase the coverage of
loanee and non-loanee farmers as well as coverage of all crops under
the schemes to extend financial assistance during damage of crops.

e Department may co-ordinate with Revenue and other Departments for
timely declaration of ‘annewari’ to ensure extending benefits of
conversion of short-term crop loan to medium term loan to the
farmers.

e Government may consider setting up of Corpus Fund to ensure timely
release of assistance to farmers.

e Proper mechanism and adequate manpower for crop cutting
experiments may be ensured so that yield data can be furnished
promptly and delay in settlement of insurance claims can be avoided.

30



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

FISHERIES AND ANIMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

2.2 Performance Audit of Selected Schemes of Animal
Resources Development Sector

Executive Summary

Livestock rearing is one of the most important economic activity in the rural
areas of Odisha providing supplementary income for most of the families
dependent on agriculture. Various schemes were implemented by the
Department for providing, securing and facilitating effective and efficient
services to become self-sufficient/surplus in milk, egg and meat by enhancing
livestock productivity for sustainable livelihood. Performance Audit for the
period 2010-15 revealed instances where the Department was not taking
adequate action to achieve the targets set in the Perspective Plan (PP). As
envisaged in the PP, New Livestock Aid Centres could not be provided to each
Gram Panchayat by March 2015 and construction of a new Semen Station and
an Embryo Transfer Technology (ETT) laboratory was not taken up even by
March 2015 although proposed to be completed by 2012-13. Also there was
shortfall in production of fodder, certified seeds and distribution of mini kits
for seasonal cultivation and perennial root slips for long term fodder
production respectively. Due to capacity constraints in the cattle feed plant of
OMFED only a part of requirement of calf feed could be supplied. Due to non-
implementation of planned activities, actual production of milk in Odisha
continues to be less than the target. Forty eight hatcheries set up during 2009-
11 remained defunct (June 2015) due to lack of seriousness of the department
in operationalisation of the hatcheries.

Wide regional disparity was noticed in induction of calves for Calf Rearing
Scheme. Concentrate feed mixture could not be supplied to beneficiaries under
Goat Development Scheme. Under the scheme ‘“Assistance to States for
Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD)”, shortfall in production of vaccines
were noticed. The funds meant for routine collection of serum/ morbid
materials for surveillance work for controlling exotic and emergent diseases
remained unspent due to shortage of field functionaries. Target set for Mobile
Veterinary Units (MVUs) remained unachieved. In the Rural Backyard
Poultry Development scheme, differential cost was collected from
beneficiaries in violation to Gol guidelines.

Budgetary and financial controls were ineffective as savings under plan head
ranged from 25 - 43 per cent during 2010-15 indicating delay in achievement
of objectives of various schemes. There were instances where Utilisation
Certificates (UCs) were submitted without incurring actual expenditure.
Besides other irregularities like drawal of scheme funds and parking in bank
accounts, non-adjustment of advances to Departmental officers for years
together were also noticed.

31



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

In case of Human Resources Management, shortage of personnel in various
cadres was continuing for years together thereby adversely affecting the
achievement of scheme objectives.

221 Introduction

Livestock rearing is one of the most important economic activity in the rural
areas of Odisha providing supplementary income for most of the families
dependent on agriculture. Fisheries and Animal Resources Development
(F&ARD) Department in its perspective plan (PP), envisioned providing,
securing and facilitating effective and efficient services to become self-
sufficient/surplus in milk, egg and meat by enhancing livestock productivity
for sustainable livelihood. The mission of the Department includes enhancing
availability of feed and fodder for economic dairy farming and providing
efficient veterinary services at the door step of the farmers. As per 19"
Livestock Census 2012, Odisha had total livestock population of 2,07,33,000
and poultry population of 1,98,91,000. The F&ARD Department implements
44 schemes under Animal Resources Development Sector as detailed in
Appendix —2.2.1.

2.2.2 Organisational setup

The Animal Resources Development wing functions under the administrative
control of the Commissioner-cum-Secretary to the Government, who is the
Head of F&ARD Department. Director, Animal Husbandry and Veterinary
Services (AH&VS) is the functional head, and assisted by Additional
Directors, Joint Directors and Deputy Directors (DDs). The officers in the
field include Chief District Veterinary Officers (CDVOs) and Sub-Divisional
Veterinary Officers (SDVOSs) at district and sub-division level respectively.

2.2.3 Audit Objectives

The audit objectives of this Performance Audit were to assess whether:

e the planning process for implementation of schemes was effective and
in accordance with the scheme guidelines;

e the schemes were implemented effectively and intended objectives
were achieved,;

e financial management ensured adequate and timely availability of
funds and their effective and economic utilisation;

e human resources management ensured sufficient availability of
manpower with required technical skills for implementation of various
schemes; and

e adequate internal control mechanism were in place to ensure efficient
and effective monitoring and control over implementation.

224 Audit criteria

Audit criteria were drawn from the following documents:

32



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

e Guidelines and cost norms of different schemes issued by Gol and
State Government.

e Budget documents of Government of Odisha.

e Perspective plans drawn.

e Instructions issued by Gol/State Government/Director, AH & VS.
e (Odisha Treasury Code.

2.25 Scope and methodology of Audit

Performance Audit of various schemes implemented by the Department was
conducted during April-June 2015 covering the period 2010-11 to 2014-15.

An entry conference was held on 29 April 2015 with the Additional Secretary
and other senior officers of the Department wherein audit objectives, criteria
and methodology were discussed. Records of the F&ARD Department,
Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services were reviewed. In
addition, records of Odisha Livestock Resources Development Society
(OLRDS), Odisha State Co-operative Milk Producer’s Federation Ltd
(OMFED), Odisha Biological Products Institute (OBPI), Animal Disease
Research Institute (ADRI) and 10° out of 30 CDVOs were examined during
the course of Performance Audit. Nine’ out of 25 State Plan (SP) schemes,
two® out of 11 Central Plan (CP) schemes and two® out of seven Centrally
Sponsored Plan (CSP) schemes along with one sub-scheme under Rashtriya
Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) implemented by the Department were
scrutinised during the course of Performance Audit.

Draft Performance Audit Report was issued (August 2015) to Government and
compliances to the findings of Audit received (October 2015) from
Government have been considered while finalising the report. Despite
repeated requests, the Commissioner-cum-Secretary to the Government could
not be able to hold exit conference.

Audit Findings
2.2.6 Planning process

The Department prepared (November 2009) a Perspective Plan (PP) for the
period from 2010 to 2020 with a view to critically examine the then status of
service delivery mechanism, infrastructure availability and formulate measures
for improvement of the livestock sector as a whole, so as to increase the
production and productivity in a phased manner over a period of ten years.
The above plan focused on development of dairy, poultry, small animal,
fodder and veterinary service delivery besides human resources and training.
Review of records on planning to achieve the above objectives and measures

& Angul, Baripada, Bhadrak, Bargarh, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Khordha, Koraput, Puri and Sundargarh.

7 1) Assistance to Kalyani Project through BAIF Research Foundation, 2) Capacity Building and Strengthening of
Training Infrastructure under ARD, 3) Encouragement of Commercial Poultry Entrepreneurship and Backyard
Poultry Production, 4) Mobile Veterinary Unit (MVU), 5) Opening of New Livestock Aid Centres (LAC), 6)
Promotion of Dairy Entrepreneurship, 7) Strengthening of Dairy Organization, 8) Strengthening of Livestock
Service Infrastructure and Modernization of Offices and 9) Upgradation of Livestock Healthcare Service.

8 1) Livestock Census and 2) National Programme on Cattle and Buffalo Breeding (NPCBB)/ National Programme
on Bovine Breeding (NPBB).

® 1) Assistance to States for Control of Animal Disease (ASCAD) and 2) Establishment of strengthening of existing
Veterinary Hospitals and Dispensaries (ESVHD).

33



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

taken to develop the infrastructure to meet the targets as spelt out in the PP
revealed the following:

2.2.6.1 Non-coherence between the Perspective plan and Annual
plans

In the PP prepared for the ARD sector, it was felt that existing infrastructure
for animal healthcare delivery was sub-optimal and therefore inherently
inefficient. In particular, rural non-commercial producers have less access than
their commercial producer counterparts. To ensure greater efficiency and
equity of access, there is a need to re-organise existing veterinary service
delivery mechanism. Since Gram Panchayats (GPs) are the unit for provision
of all veterinary services including livestock extension activity as per the
existing policy of the State Government, each panchayat should have one
Livestock Aid Centre (LAC) which is to be manned by Livestock Inspector
(LI) and in some places assisted by one attendant. There are 6,234 GPs in the
State, out of which only 2,939 GPs have LACs prior to formulation of the PP.

In the PP, target was fixed (November 2009) to open new LAC in the rest of
3,295 GPs during 2010-15 as per details below:

Table No.2.8 Target for establishment of new LACs
Year New LACs
Target set in Perspective Plan Target set in Annual Plan
2010-11 500 300
2011-12 500 300
2012-13 700 300
2013-14 750 0
2014-15 845 0
TOTAL 3295 900

(Source: Data provided in PP and APs)

It was noticed in audit that on the basis of proposal of the department through
Annual Plans (APs), the Government sanctioned establishment of 900 LACs
during 2010-13 (300 LACs each year) in the GPs where no Veterinary
Institution existed. No new LAC was provided during 2013-14 and 2014-15
due to delay in construction of already sanctioned LACs in previous years by
executing agencies (Block Development Officers). In this connection, it may
be mentioned that out of the 900 sanctioned LACs, 245 LACs were
completed, construction of 290 LACs in progress and works were not taken up
in respect of the remaining 365 LACs as of July 2015.

Thus, APs are not in line with the PP and due to incoherence between these
two, the target of establishing new LACs in each GP of the State by 2014-15
could not be fulfilled.

Government stated (October 2015) that proposals for opening of LACs were
submitted but the High Power Committee constituted for the purpose could
not meet during the period. The reply is not acceptable as the PP envisages
opening of New LAC in 3,295 GPs during 2010-15 against which action was
initiated for opening of 900 LACs only.

34




Chapter I1: Performance Audit

2.2.6.2 Establishment of New Livestock Aid Centres (LACs) without
sanction of manpower

Finance Department, GoO vide its Office Memorandum of March 2001
directed progressive reduction of staff and complete ban on creation of new
posts under any scheme, whether Non-Plan (NP) or State Plan (SP)/Central
Plan (CP)/Centrally Sponsored Plan (CSP). While the ban was in force, 900
LACs were sanctioned. In the absence of Livestock Inspectors (LIs), no
service could be rendered from the LACSs.

Government stated (October 2015) that against the 900 LACs, 300 LI posts
were created during 2010-11 and balance 600 posts have not been sanctioned.
The filling up of 687 vacant posts against the sanctioned posts is under
process.

Implementation of Schemes

Animal Resources Development Department introduced 25 SP schemes, 11
CP Schemes and seven CSP Schemes along with one sub-scheme under
RKVY for development of animal resources in the State as detailed in
Appendix — 2.2.1. Deficiencies noticed in the implementation of selected
schemes are discussed below:

2.2.7 Dairy development

To implement the provisions of PP for dairy development, seven SP schemes,
five CP schemes and one subscheme under RKVY were implemented during
2010-15 in ARD sector out of which, three SP schemes'®, one CP scheme!?
and one sub-scheme'? under RKVY were selected in Performance Audit as
detailed below.

2.2.7.1 Strengthening of dairy organisation

As per the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) recommendation, the
per capita requirement of milk is 280 grams per day. At the time of
preparation of the PP (November 2009), the per capita availability of milk in
Odisha was only 102 grams per day. Hence, in the PP it was envisaged to
enhance per capita availability of milk to 260 grams per day by 2020. As
against this, the per capita availability of milk in Odisha was 118 grams (42.14
per cent) per day as of March 2015.

The PP aimed at self sufficiency in milk production and enhancing the per
capita availability of milk through establishment of second semen station at
Chiplima, Sambalpur, making available good quality semen by producing
progeny tested/high pedigree bulls, establishment of ETT laboratory and
ensuring significant increase in fodder production. Deficiencies noticed in

10 1. Strengthening of Dairy Organisation and 2. Promotion of Dairy Entrepreneurship and Assistance to Kalyani
Project through BAIF Research Foundation.

1 National Programme on Bovine Breeding/ National Programme on Cattle & Buffalo Breeding.

12 Calf Rearing scheme.

35



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

implementation of planned activities in achievement of milk production are
discussed below:

e Shortfall in production of semen

To increase milk production, quality animals with high genetic potential were
planned to be developed through Artificial Insemination (Al) rendered by a
network of 2,985 departmental institutions (Veterinary Dispensaries and
LACs), 1,410 Omfed Al Centers, 620 JK Trust Centers, 100 Bharat Agro
Infrastructure Foundation (BAIF) Centers and 1,431 Gomitras in the State. To
meet the requirement of Al, the department’s Frozen Semen Bank at
Khapuria, Cuttack was not able to cater to the needs of the whole State.
Details of targets for production of semen and achievement during 2010-15
are given in Appendix -2.2.2. As may be seen from the Appendix, the actual
production of semen was invariably less than the targets and the shortfall was
ranging between one and fifty per cent mainly due to constraints in bull sheds
to accommodate more bulls.

e Non setting up of semen production unit

The PP envisaged the setting up of one more semen production unit at
Chipilima, Sambalpur by 2012-13 to meet the increased requirement of quality
semen. Audit scrutiny revealed that no action was taken to set up the new unit
since Gol has not sanctioned funds under RKVY/RIDF for the above proposal
submitted by GoO. The department had also not come forward with any
alternate plan to construct the unit.

Government stated (October 2015) that though Chiplima was identified to
have the 2" semen bank of State, subsequently on bio-security point of view,
Kathapal was considered. Another bull calf rearing centre is under
construction at Sagadi in Cuttack sadar under State Plan scheme.

e Non availability of good quality semen

In PP, though the Department had planned (November 2009) to make
available good quality semen by producing progeny tested/ high pedigree
bulls, it had not taken any action (August 2015) to produce good quality
semen.

Government stated (October 2015) that the progeny testing programme was
started in two blocks of Cuttack district in 2010-11. 14,049 test inseminations
were performed and the performance recording of progenies was under
process. However, the availability of good quality insemination has not
improved despite conducting the test.

¢ Non adoption of Embryo Transfer Technology

As per the PP, for quality bull production, the Department had planned for
adoption of modern breeding technique of ETT by 2012-13 with financial

36



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

target of X 1.46 crore. However, it was revealed that the department had not
taken any action (March 2015) to establish the ETT laboratory.

Government stated (October 2015) that for production of quality bull the
establishment of ETT was under progress.

e Strengthening of Fodder farms of the State

Good quality and adequate fodder must be produced to increase availability of
milk. For increasing fodder production, it was planned to strengthen 20 fodder
farms of the State. Targets and achievement for area to be covered under
fodder cultivation and actual fodder production is given in Appendix - 2.2.3.
As may be seen from the appendix there was shortfall ranging from 45 - 77
per cent, 68 - 73 per cent and 8 - 59 per cent in production of fodder, certified
seeds and distribution of mini kits for seasonal cultivation and perennial root
slips for long term fodder production respectively.

e Augmentation of the capacity of the plant

To improve health of cross bred female progenies born out of Al, it was
planned to provide calf feed under calf rearing scheme through Odisha State
Co-operative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd. (OMFED) which had cattle feed
plant with monthly production capacity of 5000 MT. No action was taken
(March 2015) to augment the capacity of this plant. Due to capacity
constraints in the cattle feed plant only a part of requirement of calf feed could
be supplied as discussed in para 2.2.7.3.

In view of above deficiencies and non-implementation of planned activities,
actual production of milk in Odisha continues to be less than the target as
detailed below:

Table No. 2.9 Shortfall in production of milk
Year _ Milk (Thousand Tonne)
Projection/ Target Achievement Percentage of shortfall
2010-11 1919 1670 13
2011-12 2127 1718 19
2012-13 2368 1784 25
2013-14 2639 1861 29
2014-15 2945 1903 35

(Source: Perspective Plan and information furnished by DAH&VS)

The above table shows that though milk production was increasing, the same
was however less than the target and the shortfall ranged between 13 and 35
per cent. Non-achievement of the targets given in the PP was mainly due to
failure of the department to implement these needed planned activities as
discussed in para 2.2.7.2 and 2.2.7.4.

o Impact of inadequate availability of milk

OMFED has a major market share in sale of milk in the State. Commissioner-
cum-Secretary to Government/ F&ARD is Chairman-cum-Managing Director

37




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

(CMD) of OMFED. Following are details of targets for procurement, actual
procurement and sale of milk by OMFED during 2010-15.

Table No.2.10 Procurement and sale of milk (In lakh litres)
Year Target for Actual Shortfall in Percentage Actual Excess of
procurement | procurement | procurement | of shortfall sales sales over
procurement
2010-11 1154.77 1216.42 - - 1388.10 171.68
2011-12 1571.09 1313.71 257.38 16 1533.37 219.66
2012-13 1558.78 1342.12 216.66 14 1549.21 207.09
2013-14 1634.93 1385.43 249.50 15 1577.67 192.24
2014-15 1857.52 1578.03 279.49 15 1619.13 41.10
Total 6835.71 7667.48 831.77

(Source: Information provided by OMFED)

Shortfall in actual procurement against targets ranged from 14 to 16 per cent
and the same was mainly due to delay in completion of chilling plant and other
infrastructure such as construction of 30,000 LPD dairy etc. required for
procurement and marketing of milk.

2.2.7.2 National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding

Under National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding (NPCBB), Gol
provided X 19.47 crore, with main objective of arranging delivery of vastly
improved artificial insemination services at the farmer’s doorstep and to bring
all breedable female cattle and buffaloes under organised breeding through
artificial insemination or natural services by high quality bulls.

For transportation of bulk liquid nitrogen and for safe distribution of semen
straws with cryocan containers, necessary arrangement was required to be
done with the above funds. Details of targets and achievement in artificial
insemination during 2010-15 are given below:

Table No.2.11 Target and achievement of artificial insemination
(In thousands)
Year Target Achievement Shortfall in
percentage
2010-11 1493.00 1237.60 17
2011-12 1578.36 1223.34 22
2012-13 1674.00 1295.70 23
2013-14 1750.00 1434.97 18
2014-15 1801.97 1517.54 16
Total 8297.33 6709.15

(Source: Data provided by Director, AH&VS)

To an audit query regarding shortfall in achievement of artificial insemination,
it was replied that factors like breedable cattle population, response of owners’
of cow, availability of skilled manpower etc. were directly related to
achievement of Al target. It was however, noticed that following factors were
also responsible for non-achievement of targets.

38



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

e NABARD Consultancy Services was assigned an impact analysis of
NPCBB in 2012 by OLRDS. NABARD observed that storage and
distribution of semen had some serious deficiencies due to absence of
separate store room for storage of liquid nitrogen and cryocans
containing most valuable semen, doses were left in office veranda or
open space without proper guarding arrangement. Audit observed that
the position remained the same in 2015 also. Further, it was also seen
that for construction of store house for cryocans, a sum of ¥ 1.50 crore
(at ¥ 5.00 lakh for 30 districts) was allotted and placed with R&B
Divisions. However, there was no progress in construction of store
houses as ¥ 5.00 lakh was not adequate to build a storage house.
Though, R&B Division, Puri had submitted (December 2014) estimate
for ¥ 9.56 lakh for release of remaining fund, the issue remain
unresolved and the funds remained idle with R&B Divisions.

Government stated (October 2015) that the work is in progress and the
CDVOs are requested to complete the work within X 5.00 lakh. Hence, the
proposal for escalation cost for construction of store house of one division was
not considered. The reply is not acceptable as the construction of store houses
was not completed for which storage of liquid nitrogen and cryocans
containing most valuable semen doses were left in office veranda or open
space without proper guarding arrangement.

2.2.7.3 Calf Rearing Scheme

As per the scheme guidelines cross bred female calves born out of artificial
insemination need good feed and care for two year to achieve its genetic
potential. The calf rearing scheme assisted by RKVY aims at providing
balanced nutrition to the calves so as to ensure timely sexual maturity and
production of more milk.

e Non utilisation of scheme funds

As per the decisions of the State Level Sanction and Monitoring Committee
(SLSMC) under RKVY, a sum of ¥ 75.11 crore was sanctioned during 2010-
15 for the above scheme. The State Government identified the Milk
Producer’s Co-operative Societies for implementation of the scheme in
association with local functionaries of the Directorate of AH&VS. Under the
scheme, each beneficiary would receive calf feed with 50 per cent subsidy.
Against the total sanction of ¥ 75.11 crore for 2010-15, ¥ 36.89 crore was
released by Gol. Of these, ¥ 24.26 crore was utilised and the balance amount
of X 12.63 crore was lying with the implementing agency (OLRDS).

¢ Non achievement of targets as per criteria

The Government stipulated that the number of calves to be selected from each
district would be in the same proportion to the cross bred calves of
approximate age group available in respective districts. In this regard, Audit

39



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

observed that though the Department fixed target for selection of calves in
each district as per the criteria mentioned above, the actual achievement
against targets varied widely as per the details given in Appendix - 2.2.4.
Actual achievement against target among districts ranged from 29 per cent in
Angul to 176 per cent in Balasore district. The wide disparity in achievement
of target fixed on the basis of criteria mentioned above indicated that equitable
distribution of calf feed was not ensured.

Government stated (October 2015) that due to non-supply of Calf feed to
Angul District for the period 2012-13 and 2013-14, the achievement under the
scheme stood nil. But, overall achievement was more than 100 per cent.
However, the reply is silent on the wide disparity in selection of calves from
districts.

e Short supply of calf feed

Further, OMFED was though nominated to produce and supply the cattle feed
to beneficiaries, it had a limited production capacity of 5,000 MT per month.
Out of this 3,500 MTs were committed to farmer members of OMFED. Hence
only 1,500 MTs of calf feed per month was possible for supply under calf
rearing scheme as against the requirement of 3,500 MTs per month. At the rate
of 1,500 MTs per month, OMFED was to supply 18,000 MTs per year. As
against 18,000 MTs, the actual supply by OMFED during 2010-11 to 2014-15
is given in the following table:

Table No. 2.12 Shortfall in supply of calf feed (In MT)
Year Calf feed to be supplied by Actual supply of Calf feed Shortfall
OMFED under calf rearing scheme (Percentage)
2010-11 18000 6000 12000 (67)
2011-12 18000 7097 10903 (61)
2012-13 18000 14633 3367 (19)
2013-14 18000 15175 2825 (16)
2014-15 18000 6968 11032 (61)

(Source: Data provided by OLRDS)

The short supply had an adverse impact on growth potential of calves and on
the achievement of the scheme objectives.

2.2.7.4 Integrated Livestock Development Programme (Kalyani)

For integrated livestock development, GoO entered into an agreement with
Bharat Agro Infrastructure Foundation (BAIF) Development Research
Foundation, Pune and Odisha Livestock Resources Development Society
(OLRDS) in October 2010. This project called “Kalyani” was jointly operated
by BAIF and OLRDS with funds provided by GoO. The project covered
components of dairy development, goat development, feed and fodder
development and technology/ knowledge strategic partnership.

40




Chapter I1: Performance Audit

Progress report of Kalyani project for October 2010 - March 2015 prepared by
BAIF revealed achievement of physical target in respect of Al to cows ranged
between 68 - 99 per cent, buck services to goats ranged between 11 - 98 per
cent and coverage of area under fodder ranged between 64 -113 per cent.
However, scrutiny of records revealed the following:

e It was noticed from proceedings of Committee Meeting held on 17
March 2015 under Chairmanship of Director, AH&VS that most of the
female calves born out of Al programme did not mature to become
fertile and productive due to non-availability of good quality fodder.
For transforming these calves into ideal lactating cows, suggestion was
made for nutritional input through fodder cultivation. It was however
observed that though SLSC discussed (September 2012) the need for
bringing those calves under Calf Rearing Scheme with provision of
calf feed, no effective action was taken in this regard till the date of
audit.

The PP envisaged production of good crossbreed bulls by using ETT and Field
Performance Recording System (FPRS). ETT had been identified as one of the
components of the PP for production of good quality cows and bulls. For the
ETT, OLRDS released X 0.64 crore to BAIF in 2010-11. However, no
progress in this regard was achieved due to non finalisation of site by the
Department. Similarly no progress was made in FPRS as OLRDS/State
Government could not send any official to BAIF for training.

Government stated (October 2015) that scheme was not taken up as it was
decided to take up the scheme after receiving due justification report of mid-
term evaluation by OUAT. However, the scheme has not been taken up even
after availability of funds.

2.2.8 Poultry development

To implement the provisions of PP for poultry development, three schemes
(one each under SP, CP and CSP) were implemented during 2010-15 in ARD
sector. Out of which, one scheme!® under SP schemes was selected in
Performance Audit as detailed below.

The PP had a goal of increasing egg production in the State from 42 lakh per
day in 2009 to 100 lakh per day by 2020. The department laid out a strategy to
achieve the above objective but measures that needed to be taken as spelt out
in the PP were, however, not acted upon as discussed below:

e Non functioning of hatcheries

The plan required operationalisation of 48 hatcheries which were set up during
2009-11 at a cost of X 16.69 crore in various districts to make available day
old chicks to be reared for four weeks in mother units and supplied to the

¥ Encouragement of commercial poultry entrepreneurs and backyard poultry production.

41



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

selected beneficiaries under rural backyard poultry scheme at affordable price.
However, the hatcheries remained defunct (June 2015) due to non-availability
of three phase power connection indicating lack of seriousness of the
department in operationalisation of the above hatcheries.

e Non establishment of poultry estates

Two poultry estates were planned (2009-10) to be established for which a sum
of X 0.99 crore was received (2010) from Gol. However, the infrastructure
works for the above estates could not be taken up due to constraints in land
acquisition etc. Though Gol asked (May 2014 and March 2015) the State
Government to refund the amount, it was not done till the date of audit.

As per information furnished by the Department, the target and actual
production of egg per day by both the departmental poultry breeding farms
and private poultry farmers during 2010-11 to 2014-15 was as follows:

Table No0.2.13 Target and production of eggs
Year Target perday | Achievement per | Shortfall per day Percentage of

(In lakh) day (In lakh) (In lakh) shortfall

2010-11 68.49 65.75 2.74 4.00

2011-12 69.86 49.75 20.11 28.79

2012-13 71.23 63.64 7.59 10.66

2013-14 71.23 64.68 6.55 9.20

2014-15 68.49 52.73 15.76 23.01

(Source: Information furnished by the Department)

Shortfall in production of egg was mainly due to non-operationalisation of the
defunct hatcheries and non-establishment of poultry estates.

Government stated (October 2015) that nine hatcheries are already functional
and rest would be made functional by October 2015. Further, steps are being
initiated for refund of 0.99 crore received from Gol towards establishment of
Poultry Estate. The reply is not acceptable as 39 hatcheries are still non-
functional and due to non-establishment of poultry estate, actual achievement
in egg production was less than the target.

2.2.8.1 Rural Backyard Poultry Development Component

Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme, Gol sanctioned (August 2010) X 1.50
crore for Rural Backyard Poultry Development Component to be implemented
in eight districts** in 2010-11. The scheme stipulated that breeding stock
maintained by State Poultry Farms were to be reared in the mother unit and
distributed to Below Poverty Line (BPL) beneficiaries. It was planned to
provide three batches of 20, 15 and 10 birds. Subsidy of X 30 was provided
towards cost of the chick (including rearing cost for four weeks). The
following were observed in audit on implementation of the programme:

14 Angul, Balangir, Ganjam, Khordha, Koraput, Rayagada, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

42



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

e Gol sanctioned (October 2013) X 1.31 crore for the above scheme to be
implemented in 2013-14. The guidelines, further, stipulated that
unspent balances would be adjusted against subsequent instalments if
not utilised by that time. It was noticed that up to March 2015, the
Department could utilise ¥ 0.77 crore and due to which release of
funds for 2014-15 was not considered by the Gol.

The PP projected that each one of the existing 48 hatcheries in 29 districts
would produce 2.2 lakh “day old chicks” per year to meet demand of backyard
poultry. However, all the hatcheries continued to remain defunct. As a result,
chicks were purchased from private firms at higher rates fixed by the district
monitoring committee and were supplied to the beneficiaries. Since the rates
of chicks were higher than the subsidy admissible per chick, the differential
cost was collected from beneficiaries in violation to Gol guidelines.

Accepting the facts Government stated (October 2015) that though there was
delay in implementation, instructions were issued to implementing officers to
speed up the work and utilise the funds. However, the reply is silent about
collection of differential amount from the end beneficiaries in violation of Gol
guidelines.

2.2.9 Small animal development for meat

To implement the provisions of PP for small animal development for meat, a
subscheme under RKVY was implemented during 2010-15 in ARD sector
which was also selected in Performance Audit as detailed below.

The PP recognised that small animal rearing is a primary source of livelihood
for poor people. In Odisha, goats and sheep are reared mainly for meat
purpose. The above plan targeted increase in meat production from 62 to 104
thousand metric tonnes (TMT) by 2020. The Department had strategy of
strengthening departmental goat/sheep farms for production of good quality
breeding bucks/ rams for supply. The position of the targets prescribed in PP
and actual achievements are furnished below:

Table No. 2.14 Target and achievement of meat
Year Meat (Thousand Tonne)
Projection Achievement Percentage of achievement
2010-11 68.38 74.13 108
2011-12 74.12 75.51 102
2012-13 79.77 76.72 96
2013-14 85.50 81.26 95
2014-15 91.19 88.71 97

(Source: PP and information furnished by the Department)

43



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

As may be seen from the table, the Department could achieve more than 95
per cent of the target during 2012-15 and had registered higher achievements
in 2010-11 and 2011-12.

Government stated (October 2015) that the Department has achieved 88.71
TMT by 2014-15 which is 97 per cent of the target. A roadmap has been
prepared to achieve the target of production of 104 TMT meat by 2020.

2.29.1 Goat Development scheme under National Mission for
Protein Supplement

The scheme guidelines state that goat farming constitutes means of livelihood
of over 25 per cent of Odisha’s rural population. The above scheme envisages
nutritional balance for consumers in terms of animal protein intake ensuring
growth in meat production. The scheme was commenced in 2011-12. Details
of receipts and utilisation of scheme fund during 2011-15 are given below:

Table No. 2.15 Year wise receipt and utilisation of scheme funds
(¥incrore)
Year Funds Funds Funds Remarks
received utilised refunded
2011-12 | 2.50 1.90 0.60 As per scheme guidelines,
2012-13 | 2.50 1.90 0.60 concentrate feed mixture

should be supplied to
beneficiaries at ¥ 10 per kg,
but the feed was sold at X 17
per kg and was subject to
further price hike due to
higher cost of different feed
ingredients. As the feed was
not available at approved
cost, the scheme funds were
refunded to RKVY cell.

2013-14 | 2.50 2.50 -

2014-15 | 2.50 2.50 -

(Source: Data provided by Director, AHVS)

It was noticed that the scheme had provision for providing concentrate feed at
the rate of 250 gram per day for fattening the goats for 60 days pre-slaughter.
For implementation of this component, ¥ 1.20 crore was provided. But the
fund meant for this purpose was not utilized and surrendered (July 2013) due
to non availability of feed in the market for procurement at the approved cost.
Thereafter, no steps were taken by the Director, AH&VS to get the required
cost approved from Gol.

As per decision of Director, AH&VS, goat kids of 3-5 months of age were to
be purchased by beneficiaries as goats were to be marketed between 9-10
months of age. It was, however, noticed that goats upto three years old were
purchased for induction into the scheme in Khordha district.

44




Chapter I1: Performance Audit

Accepting the facts Government stated (October 2015) that the farmers were
not willing to sell the goats at 3-5 months of age. However, the goats up to
three years old were purchased in violation of decision of Director, AH&VS.

2.2.10 Veterinary Services

To implement the provisions of PP for veterinary services, seven SP schemes,
four CP schemes and two CSP schemes were implemented during 2010-15 in
ARD sector. Out of which two SP schemes®® were selected in Performance
Audit as detailed below.

2.2.10.1 Assistance to States for Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD)

Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme “Assistance to States for Control of
Animal Diseases (ASCAD)”, vaccination campaign against major livestock
diseases®® of economic importance was being taken up by the state through
assistance from Gol on sharing basis (75:25). Besides, other activities such as
training programme seminars, animal health camps and control of emergent
and exotic diseases were also taken up under this scheme. Against the release
of I 32.45 crore including State share, ¥ 31.01 crore was spent towards
implementation of scheme during 2010-15. Scrutiny of records revealed the
following:

e Shortfall in vaccination of livestock

Vaccination of livestock such as cattle, buffaloes, small animals and poultry is
the most important component under ASCAD scheme. It was noticed that
though the department utilised I 14.64 crore on vaccination during 2010-13,
physical progress was, however, 13.05 crore doses against 19.52 crore doses
(67 per cent). The shortfall was due to shortage of manpower, failure of
machineries such as boiler, formenter and shortage of vaccines.

e Decrease in Production of vaccine

The PP envisaged strengthening of Odisha Biological Products Institute
(OBPI) at Bhubaneswar for production of bacterial and viral vaccines as per
requirement. It was noticed that while production of HSV vaccine decreased
from 89.52 lakh to 59.19 lakh doses (66 per cent), BQV and R.BV decreased
from 60.79 lakh to 53.35 lakh doses (88 per cent) and 56.19 lakh doses to
28.83 lakh doses (51 per cent) respectively in 2010-11 to 2014-15. Decrease in
production of vaccines was due to failure of machines and non availability of
standby machines during the period of break down.

15 Upgradation of Livestock Healthcare Services and Mobile Veterinary Unit.
16 Peste des Pettis Ruminants (PPR), Foot and Mouth Disease (FMD), Haemorrhagic Septicaemia (HSV), Black
Quarter (BQV), Anthrax (ASV), Goat Pox (GPV), Enterotoxaemia (ENT), Theleria and Brucella.

45



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

e Non-utilisation of scheme funds

Under ASCAD, a sum of ¥ 38 lakh was provided by Gol during 2010-15 for
routine collection of serum/ morbid materials for surveillance work for
controlling exotic and emergent diseases. The above amount however
remained unspent due to shortage of field functionaries in test checked
CDVOs. It was noticed from the information provided by the Animal Disease
Research Institute, Cuttack that diseases were spread affecting 6,120 animals
out of which 3,545 were died in 442 villages as detailed in Appendix - 2.2.5. It
was also noticed that for eradication of diseases of animals having economic
and zoonotic importance, a State Referral Laboratory (SRL) was proposed
(March 2010) by the High Power Committee under RIDF at a cost of I 6.00
crore by March 2013, which was subsequently revised to X 20.30 crore with
provision of all the aspects of the SRL and renovation of existing building.
However, the funds were not released till the date of audit (June 2015). In
absence of SRL, the department had to depend on other States (Madhya
Pradesh, West Bengal and Karnataka) for confirmatory diagnosis.

2.2.10.2 Mobile Veterinary Unit

In order to provide preventive, curative as well as breeding facilities in
inaccessible areas and difficult terrains which are un-served/under served,
GoO introduced scheme viz. Mobile Veterinary Units (MVU) in July 2011. In
2011-12, the scheme was launched in 40 Blocks of 10 tribal dominated
districts with special central assistance under RKVY. It was subsequently
extended to other Blocks in a phased manner and scheme was in operation in
all 314 Blocks of the State in 2014-15. Details of allocation and utilisation of
funds during 2011-15 are given below:

Table No.2.16 Allocation and utilization of funds under MVU
(¥in crore)
Year Allocation Expenditure Details of schemes
2011-12 2.11 2.11 MV U 40 covering 40 Blocks
2012-13 5.26 4.69 MVU 40 + MVU 65 covering 105
Blocks
2013-14 6.75 3.50 MVU 40 + MVU 65 + MVU 156 +
MV U 53 covering 314 Blocks
2014-15 20.50 15.67 -do-
Total 34.62 25.97

(Source: Data provided by Director, AH&VS)

The shortfall in expenditure was due to non-completion of physical targets in
view of shortage of field functionaries. Details of targets and achievements of
physical targets for 2013-14 and 2014-15 are given below. Data for 2011-12
and 2012-13 in this regard was not compiled as no targets were fixed by the
Department.

46



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

Table No. 2.17 Target and achievement of field visits under MVU

In numbers)

Year No. of daysto | No. of villages to Treatment Vaccination Artificial
be visited be covered Insemination
Target | Actual | Target | Actual | Target Actual Target Actual Target | Actual

2013-14 | 47280 | 35171 | 94560 | 60361 | 2364000 | 1588346 | 2364000 | 2544480 | 47280 | 0

Treatment/ Vaccination
2014-15 | 75360 | 67932 | 150720 | 118165 Target Actual 75360 | O
7536000 7687408

(Source: Data provided by Director, AH&VS)

Scrutiny of record revealed that during 2013-14, the MVUs were to visit
47,280 days and to cover 94,560 villages. However, the MVUs visited 35,171
days (74 per cent) and covered 60,361 villages (64 per cent). Similarly, during
2014-15, as against the target of 75,360 days visit and to cover 1,50,720
villages, the MVUs conducted 67,932 days (90 per cent) visit and covered
1,18,165 villages (78 per cent). Though the scheme stipulated to inseminate 20
animals in a month by each MVVU, insemination was however not carried out.
As such, the door step veterinary service could not be provided adequately as
per target.

Accepting the facts Government stated (October 2015) that the shortfall was
mainly due to model code of conduct, lengthy process for selection of
personnel, identification of vehicles, work load etc.

2.2.11 Financial Management

22111 Overall receipt and expenditure

GoO allocated funds to the Department both under plan and non-plan heads.
These funds include allocation of funds under State Plan and also funds
received from Gol under CP Schemes and CSP Schemes. Details of allocation,
utilisation and savings of funds during 2010-15 are given below:

Table No. 2.18 Overall allocation, utilization and surrender of funds
(Tin crore)
Year Plan Non-plan
Allocation| Expenditure| Surrendered| Percentage | Allocation | Expenditure | Surrendered| Percentage
of of
surrender surrender
2010-11 81.85 48.07 33.78 41 159.91 157.38 2.53 2
2011-12 93.72 67.76 25.96 28 176.70 175.25 1.45 1
2012-13 | 90.84 52.18 38.66 43 186.83 178.74 8.09 4
2013-14 114.90 86.55 28.35 25 198.52 185.12 13.40 7
2014-15 | 206.97 147.87 59.10 29 206.69 203.11 3.58 2
Total 588.28 402.43 185.85 32 928.65 899.60 29.05 3

(Source: Data provided by Director, AH&VS)

As may be seen from the above table, surrender under plan head ranged from
25 to 43 per cent during 2010-15 indicating delay in achievement of objectives
of various schemes as discussed in implementation of schemes. Scrutiny of
records revealed the following:

47




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

e Non release of funds by Gol

For the Centrally Sponsored scheme, “Assistance to State for Control of
Animal Diseases (ASCAD)”, Gol approved an Action Plan with estimated
amount of X 64.23 crore for the period of 2010-15. Of the above outlay, Gol
accorded in principle approval for central share (75 per cent) of ¥ 48.66 crore
pertaining to the same period. As per the terms and conditions of the approval,
funds were to be released to GoO in instalments. Only after receipt of the
Utilisation Certificate and physical progress reports in respect of funds
released earlier, subsequent instalments could be released. Out of the central
share of X 48.66 crore, X 16.00 crore was released as the first installment and
¥ 3.01 crore as 2" instalment. However, the remaining central share of
% 29.65 crore pertaining to the period 2010-15 was not released by Gol due to
non-submission of physical progress reports for the amount already released.

Government stated (October 2015) that the loss of Central shares was not due
to non submission of UCs rather due to non-release of balance fund by Gol.
However, as per the terms and conditions of scheme, subsequent installment
would be released only after receipt of UC and physical progress report in
respect of funds released earlier.

Non availment of Gol share

e Under the Central Sponsored scheme “Establishment and
Strengthening of Existing Veterinary Hospitals and Dispensaries
(ESVHD)”, Gol released X 1.54 crore (75 per cent share) in March
2011 as against ¥ 3.08 crore for 2010-11 and another X 1.54 crore in
March 2015 only for the year 2010-11. Since physical progress report
was not submitted by the GoO, Gol did not release funds of ¥ 12.11
crore (Central share) for the year 2011-12 as proposed by GoO. In
view of non release of funds by Gol, GoO took the above scheme
under State Plan and in this process a sum of ¥ 2.60 crore being the
Gol share for the year 2014-15 could not be availed.

e Under the Central Plan scheme “Rural Backyard Poultry Development
Programme (RBPDP)”, Gol released ¥ 1.50 crore in August 2010.
Revalidation of the grant was made in May 2012 as GoO failed to
utilise the amount. However, actual expenditure upto March 2015 was
% 1.49 crore. As a result, no further proposal was sent by GoO and
hence assistance from Gol was not released for 2011-12 and 2012-13.

e Gol sanctioned (September 2014) and released (December 2014)
% 11.07 crore for implementation of National Programme for Bovine
Breeding (NPBB) scheme for the year 2014-15. Of the above, ¥ 10.84
crore remained unspent due to non formulation of scheme modalities
and was lying as on 31 March 2015. However, X 6.38 crore was
reported as utilised under the scheme.

48



Chapter I1: Performance Audit

e Gol sanctioned an amount of ¥ 24.89 crore during 2010-14 for the
scheme National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding (NPCBB).
Out of which Gol released X 19.47 crore during the period. OLRDS
submitted UC for X 19.36 crore to Gol during the period. However, as
verified from cash book, I 19.22 crore was lying with the OLRDS as
on 31 March 2015. This indicates that UC was submitted without
incurring expenditure.

e Similarly, out of the allotment of X 128.18 crore under RKVY during
2010-15, the Department reported expenditure of I 103.68 crore and
submitted the UC to Gol. Scrutiny of records revealed that the
Department had actually incurred expenditure of X 96.22 crore. Thus,
the UC was inflated by X 7.46 crore.

Government stated (October 2015) that under ESVHD, in spite of continuous
follow wup, Gol did not release the balance fund but released
% 1.50 crore during 2014-15 only. In case of RBPDP, Gol had not stopped
release of fund. The reply in case of ESVHD is not acceptable since Gol
intimated (September 2014) regarding non receipt of physical progress report
of work done under the scheme for the fund released during March 2011.

2.211.2 Drawal of scheme funds and parking in banks

Odisha Treasury Code stipulates that no money shall be drawn from the
Treasury unless it is required for immediate disbursement. However, scheme
funds were drawn from Treasury by Director of Animal Husbandry &
Veterinary Services, Cuttack and released to various CDVOs for
implementation of various schemes. As there was no immediate requirement,
the funds continued to remain in the current account of banks. Of the 121
Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOQO) in the Department, 12 DDOs
including nine CDVOs were test checked and it was revealed that since 1990-
91, funds amounting to ¥ 11.25 crore meant for various schemes remained
unspent (31 March 2015), indicating poor fund management.

Accepting the facts Government stated (October 2015) that all the DDOs have
been suitably instructed to utilise the funds parked with them immediately and
in case of non utilisation / non requirement, the funds would be deposited in
Treasury.

2.2.11.3 Submission of UCs before incurring expenditure

Department submitted utilisation certificates for ¥ 1.90 crore and X 0.80 crore
in respect of 2011-12 and 2012-13 on 08 January 2013 to Gol in respect of a
scheme “National Mission for Protein Supplements - Goat Development under
RKVY”. However, Director, AHVS had not received report on physical and
financial progress of the scheme from CDVOs till January 2013. Check of
records in test checked offices revealed that funds were not utilised till the
date of audit.

49



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

The Director, AHVS replied that UCs was submitted anticipating utilisation at
CDVO level for getting further release of fund. This indicates inadequate
monitoring of implementation of the scheme.

2.2.11.4 Inordinate delays in adjustment of advances

As per Odisha Treasury Code and Finance Department Circular dated 02
December 1985, the advances paid to Government servant for departmental
and allied purposes are to be adjusted by submission of detailed accounts
supplied by vouchers or by refund of unspent balances, if any, within the
month in which it is disbursed. The DDO should review Advance Register and
ensure clearance. Test check of Advance Registers and information furnished
by 11 units revealed that a sum of X 1.98 crore was outstanding against the
departmental officers for six to 248 months.

Accepting the facts Government stated (October 2015) that out of outstanding
advance of ¥ 1.98 crore, the amount remaining for adjustment is I 25 lakh
which would be recovered soon from the employees.

2.2.12 Human Resources Management

For planning, organising, co-ordinating execution and controlling various
schemes under implementation, officers and staff at Directorate and in field
level are very essential. However, shortage of personnel in various cadres was
continuing for years together as detailed below:

Table No. 2.19 Shortage of manpower in various cadres

Sl. Name of the post Sanctioned Men in Remarks

No. strength position

1. Livestock Inspector (LI) 3330 2147 In the absence of adequate LlIs,
basic services in LACs could not be
provided.

2. Veterinary officers 1017 747 In the absence of adequate
Officers, Other livestock services in veterinary
Specialists, Veterinary hospitals, dispensaries could not be
Assistant Surgeon etc.) rendered.

3. Fodder Officers 43 25 In the absence of adequate Fodder
Officers, promotion of green fodder
cultivation and feeding of enriched
crop residue to dairy animals in
intensive and  potential  milk
production zone was not possible.

4, Additional Director 3 0 In view of vacancies in Senior

5. Joint Director-I 6 1 Ofﬁce.r.s cadre, P l'fmnmg’
organising and co-ordination of
activities of schemes were affected
adversely.

50




Chapter I1: Performance Audit

Sl Name of the post Sanctioned Men in Remarks

No. strength position

6. Joint Director-Il/  Chief 37 19 In the absence of full
District Veterinary controlling officers in districts,
Officers regular activities for the schemes

adversely.

(Source: Data provided by Director, AH&VS)

Review of records revealed the following:

e As of March 2012, as against sanctioned strength of 3,030 posts of LlIs,
only 2,480 LlIs were on roll and there were 550 vacancies. It was seen
from the proceedings of meeting held on 24 February 2015 under the
Chairmanship of Development Commissioner-cum-Additional Chief
Secretary that LI vacancies increased to 1,134 from 550 and against
this; it was decided to fill up 863 LI vacancies to make the LACs
functional.

Subsequently in April 2015, Empowered Committee of the Finance
Department recommended to fill up 687 posts of LIs on contractual basis.
However, no appointment of LIs was made (till July 2015).

In reply, Government stated (October 2015) that necessary action is being
taken for filling up vacant posts in different cadres.

2.2.13 Conclusion

The vision of Perspective Plan of the Department for ten years (2010-20) to
ensure a holistic support system by providing, securing and facilitating
effective and efficient services to become self sufficient / surplus in milk, egg
and meat by enhancing the poor to secure sustainable livelihood through
livestock development could not be achieved as funds provided for
construction of Livestock Aid Centres, upgradation of veterinary hospital,
construction of new semen bank, construction of Embryo Transfer Technology
laboratory, construction of cryocan storage houses and milk chilling plant
could not be utilised in time due to non selection of sites. Some of the
schemes/ projects could not be completed/ taken up due to inadequate funding
and delay in construction by executing agencies. Implementation of schemes
was affected due to lack of adequate field functionaries like livestock
inspectors and veterinary officers. Due to vacancies in the cadre of Chief
District Veterinary Officers, adequate control over scheme implementation
was not ensured. The practice of taking up infrastructure works without
ensuring adequate provision for manpower and other facilities led to failure in
providing effective veterinary service delivery.

51

and creation of infrastructure for
the  schemes were  affected




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

2.2.14 Recommendation

e The department may consider ensuring implementation of the schemes
at the ground level incorporating all requirements of manpower,
infrastructure and technology to ensure effective delivery mechanism
as envisaged in the Perspective Plan.

e The department may take appropriate action to ensure timely
completion of projects for which funds were provided by Gol/GoO.

e Inorder to avail Gol grants in full, Government may consider ensuring
utilisation of funds during the year through adequate planning.

52



Chapter Il

Compliance Audits

Para Topics Page
Number
3.1 Odisha State Agricultural Marketing Board 53-68
3.2 Short realisation of cost of compensatory 68
afforestation
3.3 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of royalty 68-69
3.4 Non-disposal of timber 69-70
3.5 Non-realisation of interest on delayed payment of 70
Net Present Value
3.6 Construction of Check Dams 70-76
3.7 Undue benefit to contractors 76-77
3.8 Avoidable extra expenditure 77-78
3.9 Avoidable extra cost 78-79
3.10 Extra cost due to non-awarding of work to 79-80
qualified lowest bidder
3.11 Loss of Revenue 81
3.12 Extra cost on award of work to OCC 81-82
3.13 Undue benefit to contractors 83
3.14 Assessment of Infrastructure in Government 83-96
Engineering Colleges and Universities
3.15 Arbitrary and non-transparent expenditure 96-98
3.16 Undue benefit to contractors 98-99
3.17 Non-recovery of Government dues from defaulting | 99-100
contractors
3.18 Avoidable Extra Expenditure 100-102
3.19 Avoidable extra cost 102-103
3.20 Avoidable extra expenditure due to unwarranted | 104-105
provision of overhead charges
3.21 Avoidable extra expenditure 105-106

3.22 Response to Audit 106-109







Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Chapter |11
Compliance Audit

Compliance Audit of Departments of Government and their field formation
brought out instances of lapses in management of resources and failure in
observance of regularity and propriety. These have been discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs.

DEPARTMENT OF COOPERATION

3.1 Odisha State Agricultural Marketing Board
311 Introduction

Odisha State Agricultural Marketing Board (OSAMB) being an apex statutory
body in the State under Cooperation Department was established in 1985 after
amendment of Odisha Agriculture Produce Markets (OAPM) Act 1956 in the
year 1984 to exercise supervision and control over the working and other
affairs of Regulated Market Committees (RMCs). It includes programmes for
development of markets and market areas with intention of regulating sale and
purchase of agriculture produce in the State. The Board supervises and guides
the RMCs in preparation of plan and estimates of construction works
undertaken for development of markets and market areas. The objective of this
body is to regulate the markets for agriculture produce to ensure payment of
fair price to the agriculturists.

At present under the control of the Board, 66 RMCs are operating covering
314 Blocks of the State. The above RMCs supervise 483 markets comprising
of 54 principal market yards and 429 submarket yards. In addition, 43 krushak
bazars were also established.

Audit was conducted during April-July 2015 covering the period of five years
ending March 2015 in 20%" out of 66 RMCs on the basis of revenue earnings.
Audit objectives were to assess whether adequate marketing infrastructure was
available and satisfactory mechanism exists to secure fair price for agricultural
produce.

Audit Findings

3.1.2 Deficiency in planning process

As per Clause 4 (E) (v) of Regulation of OSAMB (1991), the Board should
prepare State Master Plan for markets. Further, as per the operational
guidelines (March 2009) for development of Agricultural Marketing in
Odisha, the RMCs should prepare Master Plan (MP) for all markets indicating

17 Attabira, Balasore, Baragarh, Balangir, Baripada, Betanati, Deogarh, Dunguripali, Jaleswar, Jeypore,
Jharsuguda, Junagarh, Khariar Road, Koraput, Mukhiguda, Nabarangpur, Padampur, Sambalpur, Sargipali and
Udala.

53



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

existing structures and prepare infrastructure with detailed estimate duly
prepared by local architect/engineer with technical sanction of local Executive
Engineer of the Public Works (R&B) Department. The MP of all the RMCs
would be consolidated at the OSAMB level to prepare the MP for the entire
State. Further, it was decided (25 March 2009) in Board’s review meeting for
preparation of RMC wise MP by 15 April 2009. The plan should be on the
basis of arrival of commodities with pricing efficiency in the market yards. It
should also give details of land required. Scrutiny of the records revealed the
following:

3.1.2.1 Absence of Master Plan for markets

Except in one market (Kunduli Vegetable Market of Koraput RMC executed
under the State Plan & RKVY scheme), the MPs were not prepared (May
2015) for the remaining 482 markets. Thus, due to non-preparation of MP at
RMCs level, State Master Plan could not be prepared (May 2015) which
resulted in non-creation of market infrastructure for the benefits of farmers. In
absence of proper market infrastructure for assembling of farmers and traders,
OSAM Board/RMCs could not ascertain better prices to the farmers for their
produce.

In reply, although the Government stated (September 2015) that a State Master
Plan was prepared in 1995 and market yards have been developed in the State
under different schemes after preparation of project proposals, no specific
comment is offered on non preparation of RMC wise MP for preparation of
State MP by OSAMB.

3.1.2.2 Non-preparation of estimates

The Board had prepared (January 2013) two year action plans for 2013-15 in
consultation with RMCs for strategic development of commodity and region
specific infrastructure by utilising the available surplus fund of RMCs with
fiscal outlay of ¥ 403 crore. For this, ¥ 300 crore was proposed to be utilised
out of ¥ 416.20 crore available (as on 01 November 2012) with RMCs. But
estimates for I 185.27 crore were approved by the Board in respect of 58
RMCs for creation of market infrastructures, out of which ¥ 65.68 crore (35
per cent) was spent as of March 2015. Preparation of estimates for balance
projects of RMCs was delayed for want of feasibility study on markets and
delay in land acquisition. The Board did not fix year wise target for creation of
market infrastructure.

Government stated (October 2015) that to augment the existing marketing
facilities and create new market yards, a two year (2013-15) action plan has
been prepared to utilise the surplus fund of ¥ 298.04 crore in different RMCs.
The reply is not acceptable as the RMCs did not utilise the surplus funds fully
for creation of infrastructures as of March 2015.

3.1.2.3 Delay in establishment of wholesale markets

It was, further, seen that although a Detailed Project Report (DPR) along with
MP for creation of infrastructure of wholesale market at Berhampur, Cuttack

54



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

and Bhubaneswar were prepared (January 2013) by the National Institute of
Agricultural Marketing (NIAM)*8, works were however not taken up due to
delay in the land acquisition process (February 2015).

Government stated (October 2015) that while the land acquisition is at final
stage at Berhampur, it is sub-judice for Cuttack and no reply was furnished
about Bhubaneswar.

3.1.3 Creation of marketing infrastructure
3.1.3.1 Krushak Bazars

Under the Chief Minister’s 12 point programme (December 2000), against the
target of 200 Krushak Bazars (KBs) during five years beginning from the year
2000, 43 KBs were established during 2001-15 in the State. The objective of
the KB is to facilitate direct marketing by farmers to the consumers. This
would help the producers to obtain better returns and enable consumers to get
good quality produce at fair price.

It was noticed in audit that 15'° out
of 43 KBs were not functional since
the date of inception due to isolated
locations, insufficient marketable
vegetables etc. Remaining 28 KBs
function with middlemen/traders.
14 of them function once a week,
six of them function twice a week
instead of daily basis and balance
eight KBs function daily. Hence, il
expenditure of ¥ 294 crore Non functional KB at Semiliguda
incurred on these non functional

KBs was rendered unfruitful and farmers/consumers could not avail the
benefits of programme.

Government stated (October 2015) that the infrastructure created in some of
the KBs although not fully used but were utilised at the time of paddy
procurement except Barabati under Jajpur RMC. The RMCs are taking steps
to sort out the problems to put the infrastructure in use.

3.1.3.2 Core facilities and amenities in market yards

As per OAPM Act, 1956 certain core facilities and amenities are required to
be provided for proper functioning of market yards. Test check of records in
20 RMCs under which 20 main market yards and 191 sub market yards were
functioning revealed absence of these facilities as detailed in the table below.

18 National Institute of Agricultural Marketing (NIAM), Jaipur (Rajasthan) is a Government of India autonomous
organisation under the Ministry of Agriculture.

¥ Attabira, Balipada, Rajgangpur, Badapadana, Barabati, Chakunda, Chhatra, Dhumala, Dakhina, Deulasahi,
Jatni, Hinjilikatu, Khariar Road, Kianali, Semiliguda and Sarbahal.

55



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Table No. 3.1 Non availability of core facilities in market yards
Required facilities Out of 20 Market Out of 191 Sub Market Impact of non provision of facility
Yards not provided in Yards not provided in

A. | Core facilities

1 | Boundary wall 3 101 Entry of cattle, theft and encroachment.

2 | Check post and gates 7 121 Unauthorised lifting of produce.

3 | Common  Auction 5 56 Auction sale facility to ensure fair price
Platform not provided.

4 | Covered Platform 5 84 Inconvenience to farmer during rain and

summer.

5 | Weigh Bridge 7 126 Affect correct weighment and speedy

disposal.

6 | Internal Road 2 78 Carriage of produce will be affected.

7 | Watch and ward 8 144 Theft and loss of produce and property.

8 | Lighting 3 131 Transaction is not possible during
arrangement with evening and night. Computer system and
Tower and power weighbridge cannot be operated.
supply

9 | Grading Equipment 5 65 Non receipt of fair price due to non

grading of produce.

10 | Cooling chamber 19 190 Non assurance of bargain power.

11 | Service Road 4 86 It will force the farmers to sell the

produce outside the market.

B. | Amenities

1 | Drinking water 3 56 Basic human need to live. Staying longer

2 | Sewerage and water 7 139 duration (morning to evening) is very
supply difficult for farmers.

3 | Canteen 7 187

4 | Restroom 8 158

5 | Sanitary facilities 7 134 Women farmers suffer due to lack of

sanitary facilities.

(Source: Information provided by the RMCs)

It was noticed from the minutes of the review meeting (February 2015) that
instructions had been issued to Secretaries of RMCs to submit proposals for
need based market infrastructure. However, no proposal was received from the
RMC:s till July 2015.

Accepting the factual position, Government stated (October 2015) that some
of the sub market yards managed by RMCs do not have all the facilities. The
required facilities in such market yards would be developed as per
requirement.

3.1.3.3

Continuance of non functional cooling chambers

Rule 45-A (xii) and 82 of OAPM
Rules, 1958 stipulate creation of
storage for unsold agricultural produce.
To avoid distress sale and to preserve
unsold  vegetables, 17  cooling
chambers were procured during 2003-
04 and five cooling chambers procured
in subsequent years at a cost of I 1.04
crore for installation in 16 market
yards under 15%° RMCs. Audit noticed
that 20 cooling chambers were

Non installation of cooling equipment at Sargipali

2 Angul, Bahadajhola, Banki, Dhenkanal, Hinjilikatu, Jajpur, Jatani, Jeypore,Keonjhar, Kendupatana,

Koraput, Nabarangpur, Rahama, Panposh & Sargipali,.

56




Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

installed in 14 market yards, of which 17 were not functioning due to improper
installation, non-commissioning, absence of vegetable racks and want of
assured power supply. The remaining two cooling equipment were yet to be
installed at Panposh and Sargipali. The Board replied that the units could not
be installed due to non selection of site and steps were being taken to install
them soon. Review of records at Board office and four? test checked RMC
market yards revealed the following:

e Two refrigerators installed at Jeypore Daily Market were defective since
installation in January 2006 and repair works though taken up in 2012-13
have not been completed (July 2015).

e Four cooling chambers installed (May 2004) in Kunduli Market yards
were not functioning due to absence of power supply as of July 2015. In
nine cooling chambers under three?> RMCs, no racks were provided to
stack vegetables and refrigerators have remained defective since 2004.
The status of these cooling chambers was discussed in the Board meeting
during June 2007/March 2010 and decided (March 2010) to
revive/commission of the cold rooms and engage Refrigerator Engineer-
consultant for the purpose. Even after approval of the Board, repair works
were not taken up due to pending tender cases in two RMCs and non
completion of the repair work in another RMC.

e Two refrigerators installed in KB, Semiliguda on the basis of preliminary
survey instead of any feasibility study remained non functional as the KB
has not been made functional.

Further, it was noticed that for revival and commissioning of cooling
chambers, the Board decided (March 2010) to engage one Refrigerator
Engineer-Consultant for obtaining technical consultancy services. The
consultant completed visits to 10 cooling chambers each in 1st and 2" phase
and submitted estimates (March/June 2011). The estimates were approved by
the Board in March/May 2012. The Technical Consultant was paid ¥ 0.53 lakh
for this purpose. However, these cooling chambers were not repaired till July
2015. Thus, expenditure of ¥ 0.90% crore on procurement and installation of
cooling chambers in 122 RMCs was unfruitful. The preservation of vegetable
and fruits which are of perishable nature was hampered and farmers were
unable to avail this facility which would have extended the shelf life of their
produce.

Accepting the factual position, Government stated (October 2015) that as
regards the defects and discrepancy pointed out by Audit, the Board would
take appropriate steps to make the cooling chambers functional.

2 Jeypore, Koraput, Nabarangpur and Sargipali.

2 Jeypore, Koraput and Nabarangpur.

z Cost of 19 cooling chambers =X 89.37 lakh + X 0.53 lakh towards repairing.

% Angul, Bahadajhola, Banki, Dhenkanal, Hinjilikatu, Jeypore, Kendupatana, Keonjhar, Koraput, Nabarangpur,
Panposh and Sargipali.

57



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

3.14
3.141

Arrival of agricultural produce and price discovery
Short arrival of agricultural produce to market yard

Scrutiny of records revealed that there was a wide gap between agricultural
production and the arrival of produce of main crops to the market yards during
2010-14 as detailed in the table below:

Table — No0.3.2 Production and arrival of agricultural produce to market yards

(In lakh MT)
Name of 2010-11 KMS?® 2011-12 KMS 2012-13 KMS 2013-14 KMS
produce
Production Arrival Production | Arrival Production Arrival Production Arrival
Paddy 103.45 39.75 89.32 31.21 143.89 54.17 115.35 42.44
Maize 6.49 3.79 6.08 413 6.76 457 7.78 4.13
Cotton 2.41 0.70 2.31 0.76 3.36 1.03 2.99 0
Sweet potato 4.10 0 4.13 0 4.10 0 3.96 0
Potato 1.91 0 2.01 0 2.01 0 2.50 0
Onions 3.86 0 4.19 0 4.19 0 4.32 0
Groundnut 4.16 0 4.35 0 4.67 0 4.78 0
126.38 44.24 112.39 36.1 168.98 59.77 141.68 46.57
Percentage of arrival 35 32 35 33.62

(Source: Data of Agriculture Department, data provided by RMC, Activity Report of Co-operation Department/
OSAMB)

As may be seen from the above table, as compared to the production, arrival of
agricultural produce was 32-35 per cent during 2010-14. This indicates that
for major quantum of production in the State, remunerative price to the
farmers was not ensured since they did not reach the market yards. In this
regard, it was noticed that though maize was shown as traded in the market
yard, the same was not brought to the market yard and the quantity was
derived based on revenue collected in the check gates/points

3.14.2 System of sale in markets and price discovery

Rule 55 (2) of the OAPM Rules, 1958 stipulate that the price of agricultural
produce brought into the market area for sale shall be settled by open auction
or by open agreement. Further, Rule 56 stipulates that the Market Committee
shall maintain a record of each consignment of the agricultural produce
brought in for sale in the market. The highest bidder will be declared by the
Market Committee as the buyer for the produce after obtaining the consent of
the seller/farmer. Paddy is procured at Minimum Support Price (MSP) at RMC
markets, Primary Agriculture Co-operative Societies and Gram Panchayat
markets by the procurement agencies and mills.

Review of records in test checked units revealed that in RMC markets, system
of open auction or open agreement was not followed for vegetables due to low
arrivals/small marketable lots in absence of infrastructure like cooling
chambers to keep unsold vegetables and dedicated staff at market level for
conducting open auctions. Record of arrival of vegetables and maize in the
market yard and their sale were not kept in the test checked RMCs. Further, it
was revealed that market fees of maize marketed (3.94 lakh MT, 4.64 lakh
MT, 4.13 lakh MT during 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 Marketing Year

% Khariff Marketing Season.

58




Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

respectively) outside the market yard was collected by the RMC staff at check
points in Nabarangpur district. This implies arbitrary trading by traders outside
the market area. Thus, RMCs have no control over such traders and hence
feasibility or otherwise of getting best price to farmers was not ensured. It was
replied that steps were being taken at Government level for formation of
policy for procurement of maize.

It was, however, observed from impact study report (2011-12) of NIAM that
in case of cotton, the open auction method of sale was followed in RMC
markets where procurement agencies and mills purchase cotton.

Government stated (October 2015) that in case of vegetables, open auction
method of sale is not in practice because individual farmers bring small
quantities to the markets for immediate sale. Sale through auction can only be
possible where there is bulk arrival of vegetables. The reply is not acceptable
as in absence of infrastructure like cooling chambers to preserve unsold
vegetables, the farmers were unwilling to bring their produce in bulk to
market.

3.15 Dissemination of market information

To ensure remunerative price for agriculture produce, updated market
information facilitates is required by the farmers to sell their produce. At the
main market yards of RMC, market information is given through notice
boards. Government of India (Gol) provided (February 2012) computer
system to upload market data/ information of agricultural produce in Price
Ticker Board (PTB) and Information Technology (IT) Kiosks. Deficiencies
noticed in market information system are discussed below:

. GoO launched (June 2013) “Digital Mandi for farmers of Odisha” for
dissemination of prevailing prices of agricultural produce in markets of
various locations through mobile phone with Odia text or voice SMS on
BSNL mobile platform. For this scheme, a sum of X two crore was
provided under State Plan for 2013-14. However, due to non release of
fund by the Board, BSNL could not install the server resulting in non
availability of required service to the farmers. Thus, the project Digital
Mandi for farmers in Odisha is a non starter due to non release of funds
to BSNL.

The Government stated (October 2015) that there was inordinate delay in
installation of server by the BSNL for which the payment was not released.

e  Further, out of 18,000 mobile phones purchased (June 2013), 10,820
phones were distributed (June 2013) and records for distribution of
balance 7,180 phones valued at ¥ 79.77 lakh were not available with the
Board (June 2015). In test checked RMCs?®, 4979 mobiles were
distributed without Subscriber Identification Module (SIM) card. As a
result, the purpose of providing mobiles phones to farmers for

% Attabira, Balasore, Baragarh, Balangir, Baripada, Betanati, Dunguripali, Jaleswar, Jeypore, Jharsuguda,
Junagarh, Khariar Road, Koraput, Mukhiguda, Nabarangpur, Padampur, Sambalpur, Sargipali and Udala.

59



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

disseminating the prevailing market prices and better planning for sale of
their produce was not achieved.

o Gol, Forward Market Commission supplied 40 PTBs to OSAMB and
these were installed in 40 RMC market yards for price dissemination of
the produce traded. In 17 RMCs test checked, 11 market yards under 10
RMCs had 11 PTBs. Of the 11 PTBs provided to them, 10 were out of
order due to failure of UPS, non supply of power from electrical board
etc. One PTB at RMC, Nabarangpur was displaying (June 2015) wrong
market information i.e. for the year 2013 and 2014. Thus, real time
market information was not made available to the farmers.

Accepting the observations of audit, Government stated (October 2015) that
the Exchanges had now offered to transfer the PTBs to concerned RMCs after
which the operation problems would be sorted out.

e  Gol supplied (March 2008) 28
IT Kiosks under Market ! 1
Research  and  Information ;
Network Scheme for
dissemination of complete and
accurate marketing information
on the AGMARKNET portal to
achieve both operational and
pricing efficiency in the
marketing system. In five?’ test
checked RMCs, it was noticed
that three kiosks were yet to be
installed for want of broad
band/ internet connectivity/ non
completion of market yard work Non functional IT Kiosk at Nabarangpur RMC
and other two were non
functional due to frequent defects. Failure of the department to ensure
the functioning of the information hardware has left the farmers unable
to know the right price while selling their produce.

Accepting the observations of audit, Government stated (October 2015) that
the concerned RMCs had been instructed to look into this aspect and take
corrective measures and make the PTBs function.

3.1.6 Facilitation for potato production without ensuring adequate
cold storage facilities

Potato is a major component of the diet in Odisha. As per the report of Task
Force on Potato (December 2014), against annual requirement of 10.21 lakh
MTs, actual production of Potato in the State was 2.5 lakh MT per annum.
One of the major constraints for potato availability was inadequate cold
storage facilities in the State. Farmers sold their produce immediately after
harvesting.

2 Balasore, Jeypore, Junagarh, Koraput and Nabarangpur.

60



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

During 2012-14, due to acute short supply, retail prices of potato reached up to
% 40-50 per kilogram. To streamline the availability of potato, GoO decided
(December 2014) to create a buffer stock of four lakh quintals during
February-April 2015 out of which storage was available for 2.90 lakh quintals
subject to variation. Moreover, the Directorate of Horticulture (DH) and
Odisha Community Tank Development and Management Society (OCTDMS)
facilitated the cultivation of potato over 530 acres in Bargarh district during
Rabi 2014.

It was decided (13 February 2015) in the meeting for Potato Buffer Stock to
start the purchase of potato by 20 February 2015 from farmers through
MARKFED (7% districts) and NAFED (232° districts) and they were allotted
8,500 MT and 20,500 MT respectively at the price of I 600 per quintal or the
prevailing wholesale price of Bhubaneswar market minus ¥ 150 per quintal
which ever was higher for ensuring better price to the farmers.

Again, GoO (FS&CW Department) issued order (11 March 2015) to purchase
potato through the above agencies from 15 March 2015. However, it was
noticed that NAFED declined to go ahead with the purchase due to non
execution of agreement with Cold Storage agencies and non procurement of
bags. The following were noticed in respect of procurement made by
MARKFED.

. The MARKFED which opened procurement centres at six districts®
closed them since potato of specified size was not available.

. Subsequently, as per decision (24 March 2015) of Government,
MARKFED was required to procure 5500 MT potato in Bargarh,
Balasore and Jharsuguda district. In the test checked district of
Bargarh, it was revealed that MARKFED procured 465.30 MT during
March-April 2015. Due to delayed (33 days)/ inconsistent procurement
and for lack of cold storage facilities, farmers were forced to sell
balance potato of 3963.80 MT outside the market yard immediately
after harvest to avoid loss.

o Government’s offer price of ¥ 600 per quintal was less than the
production cost of ¥ 7773 per quintal. In view of meagre procurement
of potato against the target, the farmers were forced to resort to distress
sale.

Despite annual potato production during 2010-14 being in an increasing trend
(between 1.96 lakh MT and 2.50 lakh MT) and collection of market fee of
% 10 crore annually on the vegetables (including potato) by the RMCs, the
Board did not plan construction of cold storages. Hence, remunerative price to
the potato producers of the State could not be ensured.

2 Cuttack, Jagatsinghpur, Jajpur, Kendrapara, Khordha, Nayagarh and Puri,.

% Angul, Balasore, Balangir, Bargarh, Bhadrak, Boudh, Deogarh, Dhenkanal, Gajapati, Ganjam, Jharsuguda,
Kalahandi, Kandhamal, Keonjhar, Koraput, Malkangiri, Mayurbhanj, Nabarangpur, Nuapada, Rayagada,
Sambalpur, Sonepur and Sundargarh.

% Cuutack, Jajpur, Kendrapara, Khordha, Nayagarh and Puri.

81 Production cost of ¥ 128000 per ha / Productivity of 164.80 quintal per ha = ¥ 777 per ha.

61



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Government stated (October 2015) that in order to reduce post harvest losses
and provide storage facilities to farmers for better price, 10 cold storages are to
be established by RMCs in potential areas.

3.1.7 Financial Management
3171 Receipt and utilisation of funds for schemes

The Board received funds for development of market yards under 13" Finance
Commission (TFC) Grant, Rastriya Krishi Vikash Yojana (RKVY) and State
Plan. Details of provision/receipt of funds and submission of Utilisation
Certificates (UCs) during 2010-15 are given below:

Table No. 3.3 Details of receipt and expenditure of funds (Tincrore)

Year 13th Finance Commission Grant RKVY State Plan Overall position Percent
Share Fund |Expend-| UC Fund |Expend- uc Fund |Expend-| UC Fund |Expend- uc -age of
agreed |released | iture |submitted [released | iture |submitted |released| iture |submitted |received| iture |submitted| expend

incurred incurred incurred incurred -iture

2010-11 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 6.80 6.80 6.80 342 1.40 0.80 | 10.22 8.20 7.60 80
2011-12 | 15.00 15.00 | 14.40 13.40 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.00 1.00 1.00 17.92 17.32 16.32 97
2012-13 | 15.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
2013-14 | 15.00 15.00 | 5.12 5.37 4.75 4.20 3.85 3.00 2.46 2.38 | 2275 | 11.78 11.60 52
2014-15| 15.00 15.00 | 287 3.68 2.00 1.80 1.00 2.50 0.00 0.00 | 19.50 4.67 4.68 24
60.00 45.00 | 22.39 2245 | 1547 | 14.72 13.57 9.92 4.86 418 | 70.39 | 4197 40.24 70

(Source: Data furnished by OSAMB)
. Utilisation of 13" Finance Commission Grant

Against receipt of X 45 crore under TFC grant during 2011-15 for creation of
infrastructure in 153 market yards, expenditure of I 22.39 crore (49.76 per
cent) was incurred and UCs for ¥ 22.45 crore was submitted. Owing to
delayed submission (September 2013 to December 2014) of UCs for ¥ 15
crore under TFC grant received for 2011-12, a sum of ¥ 15 crore due to be
received for 2012-13 was not released (July 2015) and benefit of TFC grant
could not be availed of by the RMCs.

Accepting the factual position, Government stated (October 2015) that
% 15 crore was not released to OSAMB due to delay in submission of UCs as
land was not available for the purpose.

. Utilisation of funds under RKVY

During 2010-15, out of the project cost of ¥ 36.32 crore for construction
and development of 18 market yards, I 15.47 crore was released under
RKVY by the GoO. Against ¥ 15.47 crore, UCs was submitted for
% 13.57 crore. Further, no funds were released by Gol under RKVY in
2012-13 due to non submission of project proposal by the Board.

Accepting the factual position, Government stated (October 2015) that out of
18 projects, nine had been completed, eight projects were in progress and one
was yet to be taken up.

62




Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

° Utilisation of State Plan Funds

(1) Against the total funds of ¥ 9.92 crore released for infrastructure
development under nine market yards and supply of mobile phones to
farmers, ¥ 4.86 crore was spent and UCs were submitted for X 4.18
crore. It was seen that for projects of wholesale and retail market under
Jatni RMC, funds amounting to ¥ 91 lakh sanctioned in 2010-11 were
kept idle till 2014-15 as the work could not be taken up due to delay in
land acquisition.

(i) Against X 2.50 crore sanctioned in 2014-15, for providing free mobile
phone to farmers, no expenditure was incurred due to lack of initiative
by the Board.

Thus, lack of planning hindered utilisation of funds leading to non-creation of
infrastructures in market yards. Funds for creation of market infrastructures
received under TFC, RKVY and SP remained unutilised resulting in farmers
being deprived of the benefits from the scheme.

Accepting the factual position, Government stated (October 2015) that steps
were being taken to start the project under RMC, Jatni very soon and for
utilisation of ¥ 2.50 crore, selection of appropriate model of mobile phone was
under finalisation.

3.1.7.2 Income and Expenditure of Board

As per OAPM Act, 1956 RMCs shall levy and collect market fees on
agriculture produce sold in the market area. In addition, RMCs collect licence
fees for licence granted to market functionaries. OAPM Act also stipulates that
every RMC shall pay the Board not less than five per cent of market fees and
licence fees as their contribution. This apart, for Board’s rendering of
technical services, the RMCs are to pay service charges at five per cent of
value of all construction works. The details of the income and expenditure of
the Board from 2010-11 to 2013-14 marketing year® are given below:

Table No. 3.4 Income and expenditure of the Board

(¥incrore)
Income and expenditure of the Board
Year 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 | 2013-14
Revenue
Income 4.95 5.04 8.34 9.90
Expenditure 2.67 2.86 4.26 2.90
Net Surplus 2.28 2.18 4.08 7.00
Capital
Income 0.32 1.52 1.68 0.83
Expenditure 0.49 0.60 0.24 0.04

(Source: Information furnished by OSAMB)

82 Marketing Year shall commence on 1 November and end on 31 October as per Rule 39 of OAPM Rule, 1958.

63



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Further, audit scrutiny disclosed that the Board paid X one crore to the Chief
Ministers Relief Fund during 2013-14 from the Market Development Fund of
the Board beyond the provisions of OAPM Act/Rule.

It was noticed that the Board had been earning income in excess of
expenditure under the revenue head during 2010-14. Under the capital head,
except in 2010-11, expenditure was less than the income in the remaining
years. The surplus funds were kept as fixed deposits or in saving bank account
of Banks as furnished below:

Table No. 3.5 Surplus funds kept in Bank (¥in crore)
Statement of cash balance in the 31 October 2014 30 May 2015
Bank Account of the Board
Fixed deposit 21.12 35.37
Saving Bank Account 4.99 3.55

Total 26.11 38.92

(Source: Data provided by the Board)

A review of records on realisation of market fees, service charges for project
works and investment of surplus fund revealed the following:

o Government of Odisha in Cooperation Department issued instructions
(November 2012) for keeping of surplus fund in the State Cooperative
Bank/District Central Cooperative Bank. In violation of the above
instructions, X 1.56 crore was kept (25 June 2012) in fixed deposit in
Bhubaneswar Urban Cooperative Bank. The total amount of ¥ 2.02
crore (X 1,56,38,360 as principal + X 4574220 as interest at the rate of
9.25 per annum) could not be realised till June 2015 due to liquidation
of the bank in 2014.

Government stated (October 2015) that the position of such deposit would be
submitted to audit after examination of records.

. In the State Level Review meeting (14 September 2009) instructions
were issued to invest the surplus fund in fixed deposit in Central
Cooperative Bank (not in any Co-operative Society or in any Urban
Cooperative Bank) or any bank approved by the Director of OSAMB.
RMC, Koraput withdrew (January/June 2014) ¥ two crore from
Koraput Central Cooperative Bank (SB Account) and parked
(January/July/August 2014) X three crore including RKVY fund of
% one crore in non-interest bearing current account of a private bank
(Axis bank) thereby losing interest of ¥ 0.18 crore.

o All the 66 RMCs had to pay five per cent of their gross income derived
from license fee and market fee in a market year (1 November to 31
October). Further, as per Rule 45, accounts of the RMC shall be
maintained in the manner as directed by the Board and the same shall
be audited by the Board. Rule 39 of OAPM Rule stipulates that RMC
is to submit budget of income and expenditure for ensuing market year
not later than 15 October for approval and an abstract account of
receipt and expenditure of the previous market year to be submitted to
the Board not later than the 31 December. It was noticed that there

64



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

were arrears of finalisation of accounts for 2013-14 by 24 RMCs, for
2012-13 by nine RMCs and for 2011-12 by three RMCs. The above
RMCs did not intimate their actual income and hence amounts due to
be realised towards market fees and licence fee could not be worked
out by the Board. The Board had not taken effective action to realise
the market fees and licence fee.

. Even in respect of 55 RMCs which had finalised accounts, a sum of
X 9.57 crore remained unrealised from the respective RMCs. The
Board did not initiate steps for realisation of outstanding amount.

Accepting the facts, Government stated (October 2015) that such contribution
is received late from some RMCs for want of approval by Market Committees.

° The RMCs executed works valuing ¥ 115.01 crore during 2010-15,
service charges at five per cent of the value of works executed in the
above period amounting to X 5.75 crore was to be collected from 66
RMCs. However, X 3.46 crore was Yet to be realised (June 2015).

Accepting the facts, Government stated (October 2015) that necessary
persuasions have been made through issuance of letter for depositing the
service charges by all RMCs.

3.1.7.3 Non-realisation of arrear lease rent and staff advance

RMCs lease out godowns for storing agricultural produce and also shops in the
market yards. The lease agreement stipulates that rent for a month shall be
paid by lessee during the first week of succeeding month. It was, however,
noticed that a sum of X 0.84 crore remained unrealised (June 2015). The
arrears were due from May 2009 onwards. This included a sum of ¥ 0.39
crore dues to be collected from Odisha State Civil Supplies Corporation. On
being pointed out, it was replied that steps would be taken to realise the arrear
rent.

Similarly, a sum of ¥ 0.35 crore being advances paid to staff towards general
purposes, pay and contingent advance remained unrecovered since October
2004. Further, 16 staff were paid advance before adjustment of earlier
advance. Advance of ¥ 10 lakh paid to one private agency during 2013-14
remained outstanding (July 2015).

Accepting the facts, Government stated (October 2015) that the matter would
be examined to arrive at the exact figures and steps would be taken for early
collection of dues from the defaulters. Further, it was stated that all requisite
steps have already been initiated for realisation of outstanding advances.

3.1.7.4 Budget estimates and receipts of RMCs

As per Section 11 of the OAPM Act, 1956, the main source of income of
RMCs is market fees which are collected at the rate of one per cent of the

65



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

purchase value of agricultural produce (two per cent in case of paddy) from
the purchaser/trader. In 173 test checked RMCs, actual receipts against the
estimated budget for collection of market fees during 2010-14 marketing years
are given in table below.

Table N0.3.6 Budget estimates and receipt of market fees & in crore)

Year 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14

Budget Estimates for collection | 65.83 67.05 88.06 105.16
of market fees

Actual receipts 55.24 63.36 87.00 65.59

(Source: Data provided by the Board)

Scrutiny of budget estimates for collection of market fees of the Board as well
as test checked RMCs revealed that estimates of market fees were not
prepared with reference to assessment of production of crops for the previous
year. Instead, these were prepared on the basis of fees realised in the previous
year. In the absence of realistic estimates of market fees, the extent of revenue
realisation could not be assessed in audit.

3.1.8 Excess payment on procurement of weighing machines

OSAM Board issued (March 2008) detailed terms and conditions for
procurement, installation and commission of electronic weighing scale. It
stipulated that comprehensive warranty for all items shall remain valid for 12
calendar months. Free maintenance services shall be provided during the
period of warranty. After expiry of warranty period for annual maintenance
and repair cost, payment shall be made in equal quarterly instalment at the end
of each quarter subject to satisfactory services rendered as per rates quoted.

It was revealed in 15 test checked RMCs that 1,764 electronic weighing scales
(EWSs) of 300 kg capacity were procured (2008-13) and payment of I 3.40
crore was made to the different firms/suppliers. The amount paid for the above
machines included ¥ 1.45 crore towards annual maintenance charges for three
years after expiry of warranty period although it was due to be paid after
expiry of warranty period on quarterly basis. In deviation from the instructions
of Board, the RMCs paid AMC charges in advance at the time of purchase of
EWSs.

Further, out of 1,764 EWSs supplied by nine suppliers, 490 EWSs were
procured from M/s OMEGA Ltd. for ¥ 0.94 crore which included X 0.40 crore
towards payment of advance AMC. The above supplier did not render annual
maintenance services since expiry of warranty period, RMCs did not have any
hold on the suppliers due to deviation of guidelines of Board.

3 Attabira, Balangir, Balasore, Baragarh, Deogarh, Dunguripali, Jaleswar, Jeypore, Jnhrsuguda,Junagarh, Koraput,
Khariar road, Mukhiguda, Nabarangapur, Padampur, Sambalpur, and Sargipali.

66



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Accepting the facts, Government stated (October 2015) that observation of
audit will be taken into account to ensure corrective measures and irregular
payments made would be subject to recovery from the erring officials.

3.1.9 Evaluation of agricultural marketing in Odisha

As per decision of State Minister in charge of agricultural marketing, Gol/
National Institute of Agricultural Marketing (NIAM) conducted a study in
agricultural marketing in Odisha during 2011-12. The above study indicated
following deficiencies:

o Prevailing marketing system was inefficient and farmers were
constrained to sell produce to local traders at low prices.

o RMC market yards were not under regular use and markets under
Gram Panchayats do not have basic infrastructure.

o Open auction method of sale was not followed except for cotton.

o Problems faced by farmers are, lack of daily RMC owned whole sale

markets, lack of access to market information, lack of storage space,
non receipt of immediate payments for produce sold, lower price
realisation etc.

The Board instructed (June 2015) construction and development of need based
infrastructure in the market yards after proper feasibility study. In respect of
auction of bulk supply of maize no decision was taken for purchase by
Government agencies.

Accepting the facts, Government stated that the Board is now taking proactive
measures to raise the economic condition of the farmers by raising their
bargaining power as a group.

3.1.10 Conclusion

Master Plan for development of agricultural marketing as envisaged in the
operational guidelines was not prepared. Funds available for creation of
market infrastructures could not be utilised due to non preparation of
feasibility study and delay in land acquisition. Some of the Krushak Bazaars
set up under Chief Minister’s 12 point programme to facilitate direct
marketing by farmers were not functional due to isolated locations. Market
yards lacked core facilities and amenities such as boundary wall, weigh
bridge, auction platform, grading equipment, cooling chambers etc. There was
wide gap between agricultural production and arrival of produce of main crops
to the market yards. System of dissemination of market information through
computer systems to upload market data / information relating to agricultural
produce was not functional. Lack of planning hindered utilisation of funds
leading to non creation of infrastructure in market yards. Funds for creation of
market infrastructure received under TFC, RKVY and State Plan remained
unutilised, resulting in farmers being deprived of the benefits from the
scheme.

67



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

DEPARTMENT OF FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT

3.2 Short realisation of cost of compensatory afforestation

Short realisation of ¥ 11.79 lakh towards cost of Compensatory
Afforestation

Under the provision of the Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 and the rules
framed thereunder, User Agencies (UAs), in whose favour, diversion of forest
land is allowed for non forestry use, are required as a first step following
Stage-l clearance of proposal(s) to deposit charges under various heads
including charges for Compensatory Afforestation (CA).

Check of records of Malkangiri Forest Division revealed (December 2014)
that Government of Odisha (GoO) granted (October 2013) permission in
favour of M/s Iragavarapu Venkat Reddy Construction Limited (IVRCL),
Hyderabad for diversion of 2.992 ha of forest land for operation of stone
quarry to fetch construction materials for widening of Govindapalli-Salimi-
Mahupadar Road as per the general approval (May 2011, June 2011 and
February 2013) accorded by Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF). As
per condition No. 10 of general approval, UA had to deposit cost of CA as per
assessment of Divisional Forest Officer (DFO). Accordingly, DFO Malkangiri
intimated (November 2013) the UA to pay the cost of CA of ¥ 19.79 lakh.
However, UA deposited X eight lakh (March 2014 and November 2014)
towards CA which resulted in short realisation of ¥ 11.79 lakh till the date of
audit (December 2014).

On this being pointed out, DFO issued (December 2014) reminder to UA for
realisation of above amount. The matter was reported to Government (April
2015); their reply is awaited (October 2015).

3.3 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of royalty

Non-levy of interest of ¥ 16.18 lakh on belated payment of royalty by M/s
Odisha Forest Development Corporation Limited

As per Rule 42 of Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966, if a contractor fails to
pay any installment of dues like royalty on sale of forest produce by the due
date, i.e. 31 March of each year, he is liable to pay interest at the rate of 6.25
per cent per annum for the period of delay on the amount of arrears. The
Government of Odisha clarified as early as in February 1977 that the Odisha
Forest Development Corporation (OFDC) Ltd., being a contractor, was also
liable to pay interest for arrears in payment of royalty to the Government.
Further, as per compliance furnished (January 2013) by department to PAC
against the paras of earlier Audit Reports (2008-09 and 2010-11), Finance
Department refused (April 2012) the proposal of OFDC for exemption from
imposition of interest on belated payment of royalty.

68




Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Test check of records of 18 Forest Divisions® revealed (between May 2014
and February 2015) that OFDC Ltd. paid royalty of I 2.81 crore for
timber/poles involving 520 irregular lots during the period from 2012-13 to
2013-14 with delays ranging from two to 142 months as detailed in the
Appendix — 3.3.1. However, interest of ¥ 16.18 lakh payable by OFDC Ltd.
towards delayed payment of dues, was not levied by Divisional Forest
Officers (DFOs) till February 2015.

On this being pointed out, eight® out of 18 DFOs raised demand for ¥ 7.42
lakh between May 2014 and February 2015 and 10 DFOs stated that action
would be taken to raise demand against OFDC Ltd. for the period of delay in
payment of royalty. The replies of DFOs confirm that action is now being
taken only after it was pointed out by audit.

Accepting the facts, Government stated (October 2015) that all the DFOs had
already raised demand for ¥ 14.17 lakh out of ¥ 16.18 lakh towards interest
accrued on belated payment of royalty except one DFO, Boudh. The DFO,
Boudh had been instructed to raise demand for the interest on belated payment
of royalty against OFDC.

3.4 Non-disposal of timber

Non-disposal of timber and poles seized in undetected forest offence
cases

The Government of Odisha, Forest and Environment Department in their order
of August 2005 issued instructions for early disposal of timber and poles
seized in undetected (UD) forest offence cases either by public auction or by
prompt delivery to Odisha Forest Development Corporation (OFDC) Limited
within two months from the date of seizure in order to avoid loss of revenue
due to deterioration in quality and value on account of prolonged storage. The
rates of royalty on timber regular and irregular lots for the year 2014-15 were
fixed by Government in Forest and Environment Department in the joint
meeting of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha and the Managing
Director, OFDC Ltd. held during November 2014.

Check of records of 23% forest divisions between April 2014 and February
2015 revealed that timber and forest produce valued at X 33.28 lakh which
were seized under 1,087 UD forest offence cases during 2010-11 to 2013-14
as detailed in Appendix — 3.4.1 were lying undisposed (February 2015) due to
lack of effective and timely action by the Departmental authorities such as
Range Officers (ROs) and Divisional Forest Officers (DFOs) and resulted in
blockage of revenue to that extent.

3 Athgarh, Balangir, Balliguda, Boudh, Baripada, Ghumsar (S), Jharsuguda, Kalahandi (S), Karanjia, Khordha,
Malkangiri, Nabarangpur, Nayagarh, Paralakhemundi, Phulbani, Rairakhol, Rayagada and Sundergarh Forest
Divisions.

% Athgarh, Balliguda, Baripada, Ghumsar (S), Jharsuguda, Khordha, Malkangiri and Nabarangpur Forest
Divisions.

36 Athgarh, Balangir, Bhadrak (WL), Balasore (WL), Balliguda, Baripada, STR Baripada, Bonai, Deogarh,
Ghumsar(S), Ghumsar(N), Jeypore, Kalahandi (S), Khariar, Karanjia, Khordha, Malkangiri, Nayagarh,
Phulbani, Paralakhemundi, Rairakhol, Rayagada and Sundergarh.

69



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

On this being pointed out, Government stated (October 2015) that in the
meantime forest produce of ¥ 10.71 lakh had already been disposed of and
steps were being taken to dispose of balance forest produce.

35 Non-realisation of interest on delayed payment of Net Present
Value

Non-realisation of interest on delayed payment of Net Present Value by
user agencies

The Central Empowered Committee instructed (May 2010) that mining lease
holders who do not pay Net Present Value (NPV) within a period of 30 days
will not be allowed to continue mining till payment of NPV along with interest
is deposited. Department of Forest and Environment (DoF&E) prescribed
(May 2013) the rate of interest at nine per cent per annum for delayed
payment of NPV.

Check of records revealed (July 2014) that in Keonjhar Forest Division,
demand was made by Divisional Forest Officer (DFO) for realisation of
% 27.52 crore towards NPV (June 2010) in favour of six user agencies. The
UAs deposited NPV amount between May 2013 and April 2014 which was
delayed by 1046 to 1380 days from the date of demand; but interest of
% 8.96 crore at the prescribed rate of nine per cent for delayed payment of
NPV was neither demanded by DFO nor deposited by user agencies as
detailed in Appendix — 3.5.1.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (September 2015) that
% 8.37 crore had already been realised in two cases and for balance I 0.59
crore demand raised against the user agencies.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

3.6 Construction of Check Dams
3.6.1 Introduction

Government of Odisha (GoO) launched a new programme “Construction of
Check Dams (CDs) / stream storage structures” in small river / stream and
anicuts in major streams / rivers during 2010-11 to utilise a part of the surface
runoff flowing down to the sea. The main objectives of the programme were to
conserve water at the end of monsoon to meet the drinking water requirement
of nearby villages, to provide incidental irrigation to crops in the adjacent
cultivated land and to recharge the ground water. As per GoO’s guidelines,
during selection of sites for CDs, priority would be given to blocks having less
than 35 per cent irrigation coverage and areas where the people were willing
to take up operation and maintenance of the check dams. Guidelines also
stipulated that CDs should be planned for maximum storage and they shall
have uninterrupted catchment area of not less than five square kilometer as per
instructions (November 2012) of Chief Engineer (CE), Minor Irrigation (MI)
Odisha, Bhubaneswar. During the period 2010-15, GoO set a target of 15,000

70




Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

CDs for construction. The Chief Engineer (CE), Minor Irrigation (MI)
sanctioned 8,090 CDs, of which the Divisions completed only 5,926 CDs
(73.25 per cent). As per guidelines, CDs were to provide incidental irrigation
during late Khariff and Rabi by storing water at the end of monsoon mainly
through lifting devices only.

Audit was conducted in eight®” out of 30 Minor Irrigation (MI) Divisions
selected on random sampling basis between April and June 2015 covering a
period of five years ending March 2015 to assess whether the CDs were
constructed as per approved guidelines and the intended benefits had reached
the targeted beneficiaries.

Audit Findings

3.6.2 Implementation of scheme
3.6.2.1 Target and achievement

Though the department set a target of 15,000 CDs during 2010-15, CE, Ml
accorded approval for 8,090 CDs only for ¥ 1,318.12 crore out of which
% 971.53 crore was provided in the budget. Of the approved projects, the
Divisions completed 5,926 CDs with expenditure of ¥ 884.88 crore till March
2015. Year wise details of target and achievement of CDs are given below:

Table No. 3.7 Target and achievement of CDs
Year Target No. of check dams approved No. of check dams completed
2010-11 1000 1366 413
2011-12 3000 3046 1133
2012-13 3000 1181 1848
2013-14 6000 2380 913
2014-15 2000 117 1619
Total 15000 8090 5926

(Source: as per information furnished by the CE, MI)

Although GoO made less provision of ¥ 346.59 crore (26.29 per cent) from
the approved cost in the State budget, the department was able to utilise only
X 884.88 crore and surrendered X 86.65 crore as of March 2015. Out of 8,090
approved CDs, 5,926 CDs were completed, 196 CDs were dropped, 1,667
CDs were under progress and balance 301 CDs were in the tendering stage.
During test checks in eight divisions, it was revealed that out of 4,050 CDs
sanctioned, 1,416 CDs were completed and 1,409 CDs though completed with
structures, were not fitted with shutters as of March 2015.

Government stated (September 2015) that due to site dispute between
villagers, non response to tenders, low tender biddings and shortage of
technical staff for survey and investigation, all the approved CDs could not be
completed and funds were surrendered.

87 Minor Irrigation Division, Balasore, Balangir, Kalahandi, Keonjhar, Khariar, Nayagarh, Padampur and
Sambalpur.

71



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

3.6.2.2 Non formation of Pani Panchayats

Guidelines for construction of CDs stipulated that PP/ WUA should be formed
by the beneficiaries during the process of selection of site for construction of
CDs. On completion, the CDs were to be handed over to PP/WUA for their
proper management.

In eight test checked divisions it was noticed that people were not involved in
selection of site for CDs and PPs /WUAs were not formed for 2,825 out of
4,050 CDs after their completion. In 173 cases, even where local people had
formed group and submitted the proposal to the Divisions for requisite
registration with Revenue Department, no action was taken by the Divisions.

Government stated (September 2015) that with assurance of local people for
maintenance of CDs, the projects were constructed and sometimes necessary
cooperation from them is not available. The reply is not acceptable as the
proposals of local people were not registered with Revenue Department.

3.6.2.3 Construction of check dams without shutters

Check dam is an instream storage structure and for storing water, shutters
between concrete structures are necessary. The guidelines ibid state that the
department would supply wooden or steel planks or sand bags to members of
PPs and demonstrate the operation and maintenance by putting shutters/planks
or sand bags in position and their removal. The CE (MI) had also instructed
(February 2011) all Superintending Engineers (SEs) and EEs to close the vents
at check dams within seven days and also stated that for failure in this regard,
concerned officers would be personally responsible.

Review of records in eight test checked divisions revealed that 1,409 out of
2,825 CDs completed with structures were not provided with shutters. As a
result, water was flowing through open vents and in view of no storage of
water the very purpose of construction of CDs was defeated. Thus,
expenditure of I 166.21 crore incurred on the above 1,409 CDs was unfruitful
and the local people were deprived of desired benefit of the scheme. No action
was also taken against the EEs for failing to provide shutters.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (September 2015) that provision
of shutters had not been finalised as the PPs were not registered and as such,
the responsibility of maintenance of gates could not be handed over to PPs.
The above reply is not tenable since the instructions of CE (MI) were not
implemented and the divisions had not taken any action to register the PPs.
Even after the above instructions, during the subsequent period (2011-15)
1,389 CDs were also constructed without shutters.

3.6.2.4 Inordinate delay in completion of CDs

To provide timely benefit of the scheme, the guidelines stipulated that
tendering process and issue of work orders must be completed within a month
and maximum one month should be prescribed for completion of works.

72



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Details regarding year of sanction/agreement and period during which the

projects were completed in the test checked divisions are given below.

Table No. 3.8 CDs completed in test checked divisions
(In numbers)
Year of No. of CDs | Completedin | Completed in | Dropped/ | Not yet Ongoing/
sanction sanctioned the year of subsequent cancelled | started tendering
agreement years stage
2010-11 653 64 503 28 6 52
2011-12 1584 482 891 76 5 130
2012-13 687 80 354 4 18 231
2013-14 1092 33 418 10 22 609
2014-15 34 0 0 0 0 34
Total 4050 659 2166 118 51 1056

(Source: as per information furnished by the test checked Divisions)

e Out of 2,825 CDs completed during 2010-15, only 659 CDs were
completed in the year of agreement and balance 2,166 CDs were
completed with delays of one to four years due to various reasons such
as water in nalla, rain, village dispute, site dispute and unwillingness of
the contractors to execute the work.

e 51 CDs with estimated value of ¥ 10.66 crore in two® out of eight
test checked divisions had not started due to site dispute/non
availability of approach road to carry construction materials/ non
availability of site due to crop at nearby area.

e In five divisions,* 118 CDs were dropped / cancelled due to land
dispute, involvement of forest clearance, village problem / site dispute
and prior construction by other Department.

e 1,056 CDs were not completed in all test checked divisions during
2010-15. The year wise details of CDs dropped/not started/ not
completed in test checked divisions are given in Appendix — 3.6.1.

Government while accepting the facts stated (September 2015) that in spite of
all the efforts there was delay in construction of some projects due to land site
conditions, local disputes and non availability of materials on time. The replies
were not acceptable as the sites were selected without following the
guidelines.

3.6.25 Non-completion of Projects due to lacuna in tender process

The Guidelines stipulated deposit of additional performance security (APS) by
the bidders when bid amount is seriously unbalanced i.e. less than the
estimated cost by more than 10 per cent along with the tender. The EEs failed
to incorporate the above clause in the Detailed Tender Call Notice (DTCN).
As a result, though bids were seriously imbalanced, the APS was not
submitted by the bidders in respect of 397 projects and contracts were awarded

% Balasore and Nayagarh.
% Balasore, Kalahandi, Keonjhar, Nayagarh and Sambalpur.

73



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

for 397 CDs for a value of X 107.04 crore. The contractors of all 397 CDs did
not complete the works within the stipulated period.

Accepting the facts Government stated (September 2015) that observation of
Audit is noted and efforts were being taken to overcome such mistakes.

3.6.2.6 Short availing of Central Assistance

The guidelines specifically state that funding for execution of CDs in KBK
districts are to be met from Special Component Assistance (SCA) and
Additional Central Assistance (ACA). Similarly, State’s own funds would also
be utilised for execution of CDs in Non-KBK district. Year wise details of
funds received from Gol under both SCA and ACA, expenditure incurred,
utilisation certificate submitted and funds surrendered during 2010-15 are
given below.

Table No. 3.9 Surrender of funds
(¥in crore)
Year Fund provided by Expenditure Utilisation Funds
Gol under SCA & incurred certificate surrendered
ACA submitted
2010-11 35.03 7.64 7.64 27.39
2011-12 25.00 24.32 24.28 0.68
2012-13 16.14 15.11 14.55 1.03
2013-14 17.78 14.66 14.66 3.12
2014-15 15.21 15.21 11.41 -
Total 109.16 76.94 72.54 32.22

(Source: as per information furnished by the CE, MI)

e Against the receipt of ¥ 109.16 crore under SCA & ACA in 2010-11 to
2014-15, X 32.22 crore was surrendered.

Government stated (September 2015) that in the initial stage of
implementation of the programme during 2010-11, the projects could not be
executed in time because of which the SCA funds could not be utilised. CE,
MI stated that due to slow progress of projects the above funds were
surrendered. The reply is not tenable as the department could have ensured
completion of the approved CDs through close monitoring.

e It was, noticed that out of total expenditure of I 308.42 crore for
construction of 2,635 CDs in KBK districts during 2010-15, a sum of
% 76.94 crore had been availed from SCA and ACA though Gol provided
% 109.16 crore. Lack of planning and inadequate monitoring in utilisation
of funds during the year of sanction deprived the State of Gol grants.

Government stated (September 2015) that the surrender of unspent funds of
SCA and ACA were being revalidated to next financial year. The reply is not
acceptable as the funds were not utilised during the year of sanction.

74



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

3.6.2.7 Non assessment of pre and post ground water recharge

As per objectives of the guidelines for construction of CDs, the construction is
to recharge ground water and field units should take steps to document the
pre/post sceneries of the CDs. It was noticed that for assessment of ground
water table, Ground Water Survey and Investigation (GWS&I) Divisions
under DoWR along with Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) were to
conduct regular tests to assess ground water table.

Check of records revealed that though 5,926 CDs were completed during the
period 2010-15, the department had not assessed pre water table and post
ground water recharge table level of the construction sites of the CDs. Further,
neither the EEs nor the department had consulted GWS&I to assess pre and
post water recharge table of the sites.

3.6.3 Quiality control

Chief Engineer, Ml instructed (June/August 2011) maintenance of a quality
control register for each CD, recording the quality control test report in respect
of the aggregates, cement and concrete. It was stipulated that for concrete
work, the frequency of sampling, test specimen and test result of sample
should be as per clause 15.2 to 15.4 of IS (Bureau of Indian Standard)
456:2000. Bills in respect of works should be presented along with the test
result. However, payments were made without test reports.

During test check of records in eight divisions, it was observed that quality
control registers were not maintained. Moreover, no check measurement of
CDs as required under D (Il) of Appendix — Il of OPWD code Vol. Il was
done by the EEs. Under these circumstances, quality of construction of CDs
could not be ensured. Moreover, test reports were not available and EEs had
released the payments to the contractors without insisting on test results. It
was observed from records that due to abnormal rainfall in Padampur area
during July/August 2014, afflux bunds of the CDs were affected and 114 CDs
were outflanked in Padampur MI Division.

Accepting the facts Government stated (September 2015) that quality control
tests were conducted but the records of such tests were not maintained by the
site Engineers and CDs were outflanked due to unprecedented heavy rain.

3.6.4 Monitoring of scheme

The Scheme guidelines provide that the progress of selection of site for CDs
and implementation will be monitored by a State Level Monitoring Committee
(SLMC) under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary (CS) twice in a financial
year. Similarly, District level Monitoring Committee (DLMC) under the
Chairmanship of the Collector & District Magistrate should meet once in
every quarter.

Review of records revealed that only one SLMC meeting was held during
December 2010 and it was noticed from the minutes of the meetings that

75



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

tribal/drought prone areas and blocks where irrigation coverage was less than
35 per cent should be given priority. Since no SLMC meetings were held
subsequently, monitoring in this regard was not done. Further, in eight test
checked divisions, it was noticed that no district level monitoring committee
meeting was held during 2010-15.

Government stated (September 2015) that observation of Audit is noted and
EEs were instructed to contact district officials for convening DLMC meeting
and SLMC was scheduled to be held in September 2015.

3.6.5 Conclusion

Formation of Pani Panchayat was not ensured before selection of site.
Construction of check dams without shutters defeated the very purpose of
check dams. With delays in construction, lack of quality control measures and
non monitoring of progress, intended objectives of conserving water at the end
of monsoon could not be achieved as per guidelines.

3.7 Undue benefit to contractors

Unwarranted separate provision for base stripping in analysis of rates
for excavation of earth from burrow areas led to undue payment of
% 1.88 crore to contractors

Para 3.4.10 (i) of OPWD Code stipulates that estimates should be prepared in
most economical manner and also on the basis of Schedule of Rates (SoR). In
case of excavation of earth from burrow area, no separate provision for base
stripping was made in the State Analysis of Rates (SAoR). Further, standard
Agreements containing technical specifications (clause 3.5.3.3) stipulate that
no extra payment should be admissible for stripping burrow areas as this is
deemed to have been included in bid price for earth work in the bill of
quantities.

Check of records of Subarnarekha Irrigation Divisions No. | and Il revealed
(December 2013 and May 2014) that in disregard of the technical specification
separate provisions for base stripping was provided in Analysis of Rates of
four*® works for excavation and transportation of earth from burrow areas in
Subarnarekha Irrigation Project (SIP). In respect of two works viz. Jambhira
Earth Dam from RD 2830 m to 3930 m and from RD 4960 m to 6060 m, cost
of base stripping at ¥ 5.84 per cum and at ¥ 7.30 per cum for other two works
viz. Haladia Earth Dam and Jambhira Earth Dam from RD 3930 m to 4440 m
had been provided. The above unwarranted provision of cost of base stripping
increased the estimated cost of above four works by ¥ 2.87 crore towards
execution of 42.80 lakh cum of burrow earth. As the works were awarded at
less tender premium, undue payment to contractors worked out to X 2.14 crore
and of this, a sum of ¥ 1.88 crore had already been passed on to the
contractors towards execution of 37.96 lakh cum burrow earth as detailed in
Appendix — 3.7.1.

40 (i) Construction of Haladia Earth Dam excluding the existing spillway portion, (ii) Construction of Jambhira

Earth Dam from RD 2830 m to 3930 m, (iii) Construction of Jambhira Earth Dam RD 3930 m to 4440 m. and
(iv) Construction of Jambhira Earth Dam from 4960 m to 6060 m.

76



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

On these being pointed out, Government stated (May 2015) that a provision
for stripping burrow area has been kept in the Analysis of Rates 2006 vide
item 13 of the special items for irrigation works. However, the item rates of
works were analysed as per item No.1 of the special items for irrigation works
of Analysis of Rates 2006 where there was no provision for base stripping.

3.8 Avoidable extra expenditure

Provision of excess lead for transportation of burrow earth led to extra
expenditure of X 2.43 crore to Government and undue benefit to
contractor

OPWD Code (Para 3.4.10) stipulates that estimates should be prepared in a
most economical manner which includes adoption of shortest lead for
transportation of construction material. The preparation of estimates using the
shortest lead is also followed and certified. The Executive Engineer (EE)
concerned certified to this effect in following cases as per above codal
provision.

Check of records of EE, Ret Irrigation Division, Bhawanipatna revealed
(March 2014) that for Ret Irrigation Project at Kutingpadar, estimates for
construction of earth dam of right flank (X 9.01 crore) and left flank (X 32.90
crore) were prepared and works were awarded (May 2007) to a contractor*!
for X 7.61 crore and ¥ 26.05 crore for completion in November 2008 and
November 2009 respectively. The works were in progress and I 29.45 crore
was paid to the contractor (December 2014). Documents in support of
estimates indicated that earth for construction of dam was to be burrowed from
seven locations whose leads ranged from 1.5 km to 4 .0 km and average lead
worked out to 2.5 km. In response to audit queries, the EE confirmed that the
actual average lead is two km. As against the above average lead of two km,
lead distance of 3.5 km was provided in the estimates for burrow earth.
Further, while maximum lead was only three km, bill of quantity forming part
of agreement, stipulated excavation of earth from burrow area to work site
within a lead of five km.

Adoption of excess average lead of 1.5 km in analysis of rates and
incorporation of additional two kilometre lead in bill of quantity inflated the
estimates by X 4.49 crore for transportation of 17.25 lakh cum of burrow earth
as detailed in Appendix — 3.8.1. Considering tender premium, extra cost
worked out to ¥ 3.34 crore out of which a sum of I 2.43 crore had already
been passed on to contractor for transportation of 12.77 lakh cum of burrow
earth. Thus, provision of excess lead for transportation of burrow earth led to
extra expenditure to Government and undue benefit to contractor.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (July 2015) that as soil for
upstream toe of dam was not to be disturbed up to one km for safety of the

41 M/s BVSR Construction Private Limited.

77



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

dam, average lead of 3.5 km was provided. It was further stated that as the
tender was decided based on the item rates quoted by the agency, there was
neither any erroneous calculation nor any undue benefit extended to the
agency so far as the sanctioned estimate was concerned. However, the division
had mentioned the availability of burrow earth within a distance of five
kilometer in the Detailed Tender Call Notice (DTCN) which induced the
bidder to quote excess rate for two kilometer.

3.9 Avoidable extra cost

Cancellation of tender of a technically qualified bidder and award of
work to Odisha Construction Corporation at their offered rate resulted
in avoidable extra cost of ¥ 6.33 crore at award stage

Chief Engineer & Basin Manager (CE&BM), Lower Mahanadi Basin (LMB)
invited (April 2012) tender through e-procurement notice for work
“Construction of flood protection embankment on Baitarani Right from Batto
to Ranapur under NABARD assistance” against which two bids were
received. On opening of technical bids (May 2012), one bid was found to be
non responsive and another bidder namely, M/s Biraja Construction was found
qualified. OPWD Code stipulates that currency period of any tender should
not be more than three months.

Check of records of Executive Engineer (EE), Baitarani Irrigation Division
(BID), however, revealed (November 2014) that after 10 months of opening of
technical bids, the Tender Committee (TC) of the Department approved
(March 2013) the technical bids. On opening of financial bids (April 2013), it
was found that the bidder had quoted X 8.25 crore being 16.45 per cent less
than the estimated cost of ¥ 9.88 crore. As the quote was not matching with
the estimated cost, Chief Construction Engineer (CCE), Anandapur Barrage
Project (ABP) requested (April 2013) the bidder to submit critical analysis in
support of their quoted rates within a week which was not received.
Subsequently, CE&BM, LMB directed that the tender be cancelled and the
EMD of the bidder be forfeited, which was communicated (June 2013) to EE
along with request for early steps for retender of the above work. EE,
however, recommended (June 2013) that the work be awarded to M/s Odisha
Construction Corporation (OCC) for quick and timely execution in view of
ensuing flood damaged situation and demand of local representatives. On the
basis of recommendation of EE, the CE&BM requested (July 2013) OCC to
offer their rates for construction of work and the same was also recommended
to Government for approval.

As per resolution of Works Department (September 2012), departmental
execution can be taken up only where the work was non-responsive in tender
/e-tender or exigency or security reasons. After seven months of cancellation
of the tender of the technically qualified bidder, the work was awarded to
OCC (January 2014) at their offered rate of X 14.58 crore which was ¥ 6.33
crore in excess of the above bid. Further, the Executive Engineer’s statement
that the local representatives demanded early completion of work was also not

78



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

supported by documentary evidence. Resorting to departmental execution or
execution through State Public Sector Undertaking at a higher cost was not in
the financial interest of Government. Further, the same bidder M/s Biraja
Construction was given the work order by M/s OCC at 2.54 per cent less than
the awarded cost to OCC.

Thus, rejection of a technically qualified bid and subsequent award of the
work to OCC led to the work being awarded at a higher cost by X 6.33 crore.
While the department claimed that the work needed to be completed urgently,
the actions of the department led to a delay of more than seven months.

On this being pointed out, the Government stated (July 2015) that the
contractor failed to submit the critical analysis report in support of their
quoted rate and also refused to take up the work with the quoted rate. Further,
it was stated that due to demand of local representatives and general public,
ensuing flood situation as well as the urgency for repair and restoration of the
damaged embankment the work needed to be taken up immediately. The reply
is not tenable since the bidder had requested twice (May 2013 and June 2013)
to allot the work before monsoon and the same contractor was executing the
same work on behalf of OCC. Moreover, the contention of the department that
the work was of urgent nature, was not correct since the work was approved
under NABARD assistance in December 2011 and remained incomplete even
after lapse of more than three and half years defeating the urgency argument.

3.10 Extra cost due to non-awarding of work to qualified lowest
bidder

Awarding of work to Odisha Construction Corporation at unduly
higher cost despite availability of qualified lowest offer resulted in extra
expenditure of ¥ 26.12 crore

Para 3.5.18 (iv) of Odisha Public Works Department (OPWD) Code stipulates
that currency period of any tender should not be more than three months from
the last date prescribed for receipt of tenders. If delay in deciding the tender is
inevitable, consent of the tenderers to keep the tender open for a further
period absolutely required should be obtained.

Chief Construction Engineer (CCE), Lower Suktel Irrigation Project (LSIP),
Balangir invited (December 2010) online item rate tender for construction of
earth dam from RD 490 m to 1410 m of LSIP at an estimated cost of X 44
crore. Last date of submission of tender was 14 February 2011. It was revised
to 14 March 2011 through corrigendum.

Check of records of Executive Engineer (EE), Lower Suktel Dam Division
revealed (July 2014) that bids were valid upto 12 June 2011. However, on the
request (May 2011) of EE, all bidders extended the validity period upto 09
September 2011. On opening of technical bids, Tender Committee (TC) of the

79



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Department decided (June 2011) to qualify only two bidders*?and disqualify
another bidder*® on execution criteria. The financial bids were opened on 21
July 2011 and it was found that first and second lowest bids were of ¥ 33.78
crore and I 37.94 crore being 23.23 and 13.77 per cent less than estimated
cost respectively.

In August 2011, the first lowest bidder M/s UBV Infrastructure Limited
(UBV) was requested to submit the working analysis and also to extend the
validity for further period of 90 days from 09 September 2011. UBV extended
the bid validity period upto 08 December 2011 and submitted working
analysis of rates. After review, CCE stated that according to analysis, the
bidder could execute work and TC also recommended (September 2011) to
award the work to UBV, subject to condition that bidder would deposit
additional performance guarantee before drawal of agreement.

After two months of TC recommendation, EE requested (16 November 2011)
UBV to come on or before 25 November 2011 and execute agreement by 30
November 2011 along with the required EMD and also to deposit additional
performance security for ¥ 5.82 crore. The bidder however, requested for
allowing 30 days to execute agreement and also for accepting bank guarantee
towards additional performance security. The request of the bidder was not
accepted and his EMD of X 44 lakh was forfeited on 03 December 2011.

Subsequently, CCE recommended (December 2011) to award the work to
Odisha Construction Corporation Limited (OCC) on the ground of saving time
from lingering tender process. However, after 16 months, the work was
awarded to OCC in April 2013 at their offered rate of I 59.90 crore. As of
March 2014, the work was in progress with payment of I 7.16 crore already
made. Action of the Department for insisting on deposit of additional
performance security of X 5.82 crore instead of bank guarantee, non-allowing
30 days time to a qualified lowest bidder to execute agreement who had
extended his bid validity twice for 180 days on request of EE was not in the
financial interest of Government. Thus, awarding of work to OCC without any
justification resulted in extra expenditure of ¥ 26.12 crore.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (July 2015) that the contractor
did not turn up and request of the bidder to accept bank guarantee was not
accepted by CCE. Reply is not acceptable as there was delay of two months to
issue intimation to contractor for execution of agreement after
recommendation of tender by TC. Further, the request of the contractor to
execute the agreement after 30 days and acceptance of bank guarantee towards
additional performance security could have been considered as per para
15.6.2 of OPWD Manual.

42 M/s UBV Infrastructure Limited and M/s Durga Condev (p) Limited.
4 MI/s ARSS Infrastructure Projects Limited.

80



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

3.11 Loss of Revenue

Non-conduct of joint verification of ayacut even after nine years of
completion of an Irrigation Project resulted in non realisation of
revenue of X 44 lakh

Government of Odisha, Finance Department’s Report of Expert Committee on
Revenue Enhancement Measures states that Executive Engineers (EEs) of
Department of Water Resources (DoWR) are responsible for preparation and
certification of irrigated ayacut for the purpose of assessment of revenue. The
same is to be forwarded to the Tahasildar of Revenue Department by
respective EEs of DoWR for verification. A joint verification is to be
conducted by Revenue Department and DoWR officers not below the rank of
Additional Tahasildar and Assistant Engineer respectively. The assessment of
revenue is finalised after joint verification.

Check of records of Nuapada Irrigation Division revealed (January 2015) that
Kharkhara Irrigation Project in the district of Nuapada with culturable
command area (CCA) of 1950 ha was completed in March 2006 at a cost of
% 24.84 crore. The Executive Engineer (EE) requested (November 2009) the
Tahasildar, Nuapada for conducting joint verification/certification of ayacut
only after three years of completion of the project. However, due to non
availability of officers of Revenue Department as per the information
furnished by EE, joint verification/certification of ayacut could not be done so
far (May 2015) by DoWR, although, more than nine years had elapsed. Due to
non conduct of joint verification of ayacut, water tax of I 43.88 lakh at the rate
of ¥ 250 per hectare per annum for 1950 ha for nine years could not be
realised from the beneficiaries.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (July 2015) that the joint
verification works was under process. The reply confirms that action is now
being taken only after it was pointed out by audit.

3.12 Extra cost on award of work to OCC

In deviation from the Government guidelines, award of works to OCC at
their offered rates resulted in extra cost of ¥ 56.45 crore and liquidated
damages of ¥ 10.79 crore were also not recovered

Government of Odisha (GoO) in Works Department (WD) after concurrence
of Finance Department (FD) issued (September 2012) working Procedure for
execution of works through Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) like Odisha
Construction Corporation (OCC). Main conditions stipulated in the above
procedure and their impact are as follows:

(@ Projects should be executed through tender / e-tender process.
Departmental execution, however, may be taken up where there was no
response to tender / e-tender or due to exigency or security reasons.

(b) OCC will prepare estimates for all Government projects on the basis of
prevailing PWD Schedule of Rates (SoR).

81



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

(c) The Corporation is to call for tenders for works. After finalising tender,
it will add supervision charges.

Check of records in seven** Irrigation Divisions revealed (December 2014 and
May 2015) that during 2012-13, Department had prepared estimates for
twenty projects®® at a cost of ¥ 252.18 crore; but in deviation of stipulated
procedure, no tender / e-tenders were called for to ascertain response of
bidders and works were straightway awarded to OCC at their offered price of
% 280.57 crore plus overhead charges at 10 per cent with total cost of I 308.63
crore during March 2013 and November 2013 for completion between March
2014 and November 2015 as detailed in Appendix — 3.12.1.

It was further, revealed that the works were awarded to OCC at their offered
price which was eight to 25 per cent in excess over sanctioned estimates
before revision of SoR especially when there were no exigencies or security
reasons. Despite release of interest free works advance in respect of 14 works,
progress in execution of 13 works was slow and remained incomplete on the
scheduled date of completion. As of March 2015 against total advance amount
of ¥ 106.16 crore, works valued at X 37.86 crore only were adjusted and there
was no execution and adjustment at all in four“® works. Although standard F,
Agreement clause 2 (a) provided for levy of liquidated damages (LD) at 10
per cent of estimated cost, no action was taken for recovery of dues amounting
to X 10.79 crore.

Thus, works not urgent in nature awarded to OCC at their offered rates
resulted in extra cost of I 56.45 crore to department and non-levy of LD of
% 10.79 crore for non-completion of works within due date led to extension of
undue benefit to OCC.

Government stated (July 2015) that works related to Kendrapara Irrigation
Division were taken up on emergency/exigency basis through OCC during
May 2013 to protect and permanently strengthen the embankments before next
year’s flood as these were affected during severe flood of 2011 and 2012.
Similarly, the work of supply of water to Puri town was awarded to OCC to
save time and lapse of fund. However, works were awarded to OCC not on the
basis of prevailing SoR as per working procedure mentioned above resulting
in extra cost to Government and extension of undue benefit to OCC.

4 Irrigation Divisions (i) Kendrapara, (ii) Puri, (iii) Aul Embankment, (iv) Jaraka, (v) Jajpur, (vi) Mahanadi South
and (vii) Jagatsinghpur.

4 (i) Raising and strengthening to CE No. 44 (A) Luna left embankment from Bilabalarampur to Marsaghai, (ii)
Raising and strengthening of Paika left embankment from Nainpur to Eragiri, (iii) Raising and strengthening to
Chitrotpala right embankment from 28.590 to 65.190 Km and 6 old spures, (iv) Raising and strengthening of
Dasmouzagherry, (v) Sourcing 75 MLD drinking water to Puri township,(vi) Protection to scoured bank of
Rajnagar- Gopalpur river Hansua, (vii). Akhadasahi Creek Irrigation Project, (viii) Protection to Kani Kharasuan
right bank, (ix) Protection to scoured bank on Kharashuan left, (x) Repair and restoration of Brahmani Left
embankment, (xi) Repair and restoration to Capital embankment of 2A Kianali, (xii) Repair and restoration to
Capital embankment of 2A, Devigada, (xiii) Raising and strengthening to right embankment of Baitarani river,
(xiv) Restoration of CE No.78(A) on Mahanadi Right at Musadiha, (xv) Protection to Talada island and Tarasah
gherry, (xvi) Protection to scoured bank on Devi left embankment at Garei from RD.66.310 to 67.050 km, (xvii)
Renovation of Spurs at Daleighai of Kathajori left embankment from RD. 7.80 to 14.6 km, (xviii) Raising &
strengthening of river embankment of devi left and Biluakhai, (xix) Protection to scoured Bank on Devi Left
embankment near village Gandakula and (xx) Construction of spur at Rd 3.55 km on Devi Left embankment.

(i) Sourcing 75 MLD drinking water to Puri township, (ii) Akhadasahi Creek Irrigation Project, (iii) Repair and
Restoration to capital embankment of 2A Kianali and (iv) Repair and Restoration to capital embankment of 2A,
Devigada.

46

82



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

3.13 Undue benefit to contractors

Adoption of higher rate for transportation of burrow earth led to excess
estimation and consequent undue payment of X 3.22 crore to contractors

Odisha Public Works Account Code (Para 3.4.10) stipulates that estimates
should be prepared on the basis of Schedule of Rates (SoR) and cost of
individual items of work shall be estimated as per Analysis of Rates (AoR). In
respect of sourcing of burrow earth, the Divisional Officer is required to visit
burrow area so that estimated cost for transportation of earth could be prepared
accurately and economically.

Check of records of two*’ Irrigation Divisions revealed (December 2014 and
March 2015) that under National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project (NCRMP)
estimates of five*® works for raising and strengthening of saline embankment
provided for transportation of 9.78 lakh cum of burrow earth from areas within
two kilometers as per lead statements appended. According to prevalent SoR,
admissible transportation cost for burrow earth within two km was I 95.84 per
cum whereas the divisions had adopted X 124 per cum. Thus, adoption of the
higher rate resulted in increase in estimated cost by I 3.22 crore including
tender premium as per agreement value.

Based on the above estimates, works were awarded in December 2013 at a
cost of X 63.81 crore on item rate contract with quoted rates ranging from
% 124 to X 170 for completion by June 2015. As of November 2014 works
were in progress with expenditure of ¥ 27.68 crore as detailed in Appendix —
3.13.1.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (July 2015) that the lead
statement appended to the sanctioned estimates of these works were wrongly
mentioned as two km but the analysis of item rate had been computed with
provision of five km lead and minimum mechanical carriage of earth had been
calculated as per revised item No. 1 of SoR 2006 which was applicable for an
initial lead of five km. The reply is not tenable as the lead statement appended
to the sanctioned estimates for burrow earth is within two km which was also
agreed by the EEs.

EMPLOYMENT AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DEPARTMENT

3.14 Assessment of Infrastructure in Government Engineering
Colleges and Universities

3.14.1 Introduction

The Employment and Technical Education and Training (E&TE&T)
Department subsequently renamed as Skill Development and Technical
Education (SD&TE) Department provides technical education through Biju

47 Nimapara and Jagatsinghpur Irrigation Divisions.

4 (i) Raising and strengthening of Chitrotpala-Badaraula saline embankment package - 04, (ii) Raising and
strengthening of Nagar saline embankment from RD 00 to 6660 mtr package -01, (iii) Raising and strengthening
of Tandahara - Singarpala saline embankment package 08, (iv) Raising and strengthening of Keutajanga saline
embankment package 02 and (v) Raising and strengthening of Saline Embankment Bandar to Khatagadi sluice
from RD 12.847 to 17.380 km NCRMP-(O) JSD-01 (Reach-01).

83




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Pattnaik University of Technology (BPUT), Rourkela formed under BPUT
Act, 2002 and its six constituent engineering colleges®. Besides BPUT, there
is an autonomous Government Engineering College (GEC) i.e., Indira Gandhi
Institute of Technology (IGIT) at Sarang and another Engineering University
called Veer Surendra Sai University of Technology (VSSUT) at Burla formed
by Orissa Act 9 of 2009 which provide technical education in the State. As
per subsection 10 (1) (i) of Clause 1.4.2 of AICTE Act, 1987, AICTE is to lay
down norms and standards for course curriculum, physical and instructional
facilities, staff patterns, staff qualifications, quality instructions, assessment
and examination. Audit of E&TE&T Department and one of its Directorate
namely Directorate of Technical Education and Training (DTET), BPUT,
Rourkela and its constituent Engineering Colleges, IGIT, Sarang and VSSUT,
Burla was conducted during April to June 2015 covering the period 2012-15 to
assess whether the infrastructure was created/available and utilised as per
AICTE norms; adequacy of human resources for utilization of infrastructure
created and internal control, review and monitoring mechanism in
implementation of infrastructure facilities and its adequacy and effectiveness.

Audit Findings

3.14.2 Planning and provision of fund for infrastructure in GECs

As a part of long-term expansion plan of technical institutions, Government of
Odisha (GoO) in E&TE&T Department formulated (August 2013) the scheme
for ‘Infrastructure Development of Government Technological Universities
and Engineering Colleges’ for the period of 2013-17. Funds of ¥ 300 crore
were allocated under the scheme for creation of infrastructure:

Table No. 3.10 Allocation of funds under the scheme (X in crore)
Infrastructure development of | 2013-14 2014-15 | 2015-16 2016-17 Total
Technical Universities/
Engineering Colleges
Civil Works (includes Civil works 54.15 60.18 58.665 81.91 254.90
for Establishment of Technology
Lab)
Equipment -- 8.50 11.50 7.00 27.00
Equipment for Technology Labs 1.38 244 291 11.38 18.10
Total 55.53 71.12 73.07 100.29 300.00

The scheme set the target for intake of students in the engineering College /
University to increase from 3,017 in the year 2012-13 to 6,328 in the year
2016-17 by increasing the intake in the existing courses as well as by
introduction of new courses. Administrative approval for ¥ 512.64 crore was
accorded between September 2010 and August 2014 to create infrastructure.

4 (i) College of Engineering and Technology, Bhubaneswar (CET) (ii) Government College of Engineering,
Kalahandi (GCE, Kalahandi) (iii) Parala Maharaja Engineering College, Berhampur (PMEC) (iv) Institute of
Management and Information Technology, Cuttack (IMIT) (v) Government College of Engineering, Keonjhar
(GCE, Keonjhar) and (vi) Centre for IT and Management Education, Bhubaneswar (CIME).

84



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Out of X 254.90 crore approved for civil works, ¥ 164.25 crore was released to
the institutions during 2013-15. In this regard audit observed the following:

e It was noticed that six infrastructure projects®® proposed to be taken up for
increasing of student intake at VSSUT were dropped (February 2015) due
to non availability of sufficient funds. Similarly, in four® other
institutions, 50 infrastructure projects were not taken up due to
insufficient funds as detailed in Appendix — 3.14.1.

e Under the head “Equipment” for 2014-15, although ¥ 8.50 crore was
provided, funds were not released to augment the laboratory facility of the
College / Universities resulting in deficient laboratory facility as
discussed in Para 3.14.4.5

e As against the provision of X 1.38 crore and X 2.44 crore for the year
2013-14 and 2014-15 respectively towards procurement of equipment for
Technology laboratories in five specialised areas®, ¥ three crore was
sanctioned to six Institutions®® (% 50 lakh each) during July to September
2014. Procurement of equipment was not completed by these institutions
till March 2015. Thus, the purpose of upgradation of knowledge and skill
of both faculty as well as students to meet future challenges in
Technology areas as envisaged in the scheme during 2013-15 could not
be achieved.

e PMEC, Berhampur which started from academic session 2009-10,
increased its intake strength by 180 and introduced four new courses
having intake strength of 198 with effect from academic session 2014-15
although it was not envisaged in the scheme. The infrastructure required
was under construction for the existing student strength and did not factor
in the augmentation of student strength. The details of the inadequate
infrastructure are discussed in Para 3.14.4.2, 3.14.4.4 and 3.14.4.5.

Thus, inadequate planning and provision of funds led to failure in providing
adequate infrastructure as per AICTE norms. This resulted in AICTE not
granting approval to the new courses and students were deprived of the
required infrastructure.

3.14.3 Non-utilisation of surplus fund for creation of infrastructure
3.143.1 Surplus funds under College Development Fund/Self Finance
Courses (SFC)

The Colleges / Universities collect College Development Fees from the
students as well as tuition fees at a higher rate in case of SFC which are to be
used for the purpose of creating facilities such as computer room, laboratory,

%0 (i) 50 seated International Hostel, (ii) 1000 seated Boys Hostel, (iii) 600 seated Girls Hostel, (iv) Department
Buildings of Architecture, Metallurgy and Materials Engineering and Master in Business Administration, (v)
New separate administrative block and (vi) Non-teaching quarters.

5t CET, IGIT, IMIT and PMEC.

52 (i) Micro Electronics, (i) New Materials and Nano Technology, (iii) Advance Mechanical Engineering and
Design, (iv) Advance Civil Engineering and Design, and (v) Software Development and Technologies.

% CET, VSSUT, IGIT, PMEC, GCE, Keonjhar and GCE, Kalahandi.

85



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

library room, canteen etc., for the students. Audit observed that as on March
2015, surplus funds ranging from ¥ 3.06 crore to X 5.08 crore were available
in four™ out of eight institutions. However, though these institutions were
deficient in infrastructure, surplus funds were not utilised for the required
augmentation. In four other institutions, surplus on this account could not be
worked out by audit as accounts of college development fees were not
maintained separately.

3.14.3.2 Surplus fund of BPUT

BPUT depends on grants from GoO for creation its infrastructure and that of
its constituent Colleges. As on March 2014, BPUT had surplus funds of
X 375.87 crore. Position of surplus fund as on March 2015 could not be
ascertained due to non finalisation of accounts for 2014-15. Further, in order
to create campus culture in Colleges it was decided (October 2009) by the
Board of Management (BOM) of BPUT to provide financial assistance
amounting to ¥ 21.91 crore to its constituent Colleges out of its surplus to
create hostel facilities. BPUT further decided to spend X 12 crore (X 2.00 crore
each) for its six Centres of Advanced Studies for procurement of equipment.
However, funds were not released till the date of audit due to which basic
infrastructure such as library books, laboratory equipment, computers, e-
journals etc. could not be required for students.

3.14.4. Assessment of infrastructure in the Universities and Colleges
3.14.4.1 Land

As per AICTE norm, land holding of 10 acre (14 acre for additional
programmes of Master in Business Administration (MBA), Master in
Computer application (MCA) and Architecture and Town Planning (AT&P))
and 2.5 acre (3.5 acre for additional programmes of MBA, MCA and AT&P)
is required for technical institutions offering Under Graduate (UG) /Post
Graduate (PG) Programmes in rural and other than rural areas respectively.
The position of landholdings by the test checked Colleges/ Universities vis-a-
vis their utilization is detailed in the Appendix — 3.14.2.

Out of nine institutions, in seven institutions®®, land holding ranged from 36.90
acre to 212 acre was much more than the AICTE norm. Land holding in two
colleges®® was 2.02 acre and 2.50 acre which was 42 and 29 per cent lower
than the AICTE norm of 3.5 acre.

3.14.4.2 Buildings

AICTE has prescribed norms for buildup areas like instructional area,
administrative area, amenities area and circulation area. Deficiencies noticed
in built up areas are as mentioned below.

% CET, GCE, Kalahandi, IGIT and VSSUT.
% BPUT, VSSUT, IGIT, CET, PMEC, GCE, Keonjhar and GCE, Kalahandi
% CIME and IMIT.

86



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

° Instructional Area

Instructional area includes classrooms, tutorial room, laboratories, workshop,
computer centre, library and reading room etc. As per AICTE norms, it is
mandatory to have one class room for each course of each branch according to
duration. It was noticed that out of nine institutions, two®’ have shortages of
eight to ten class rooms against AICTE norms. Further, there were shortages
of 9 to 23 laboratory rooms in three®® Institutions as per course syllabus. As a
result necessary laboratory facilities could not be provided to students as per
course requirement as discussed in Para 3.14.4.5.

° Amenities Area

Amenities areas such as Cafeteria, Common Room for boys and girls,
Stationery Store & Reprographic facilities, First Aid-cum-Sick Room
including hostel etc., are essential as per AICTE norms. The inadequacy of
these areas noticed are detailed in Appendix — 3.14.3. In this connection, audit
observed following:

. In CET, there were no Boys and girls common rooms.

. In GCE, Kalahandi there were no boys common room, cafeteria,
stationery store, Reprography facilities and First Aid-cum-Sick room.
Girls common room in the institute was only of 43 sg. mtr as against
the prescribed norm of 75 sq. mtr.

. In IMIT, there were no Stationery Store and Reprography facilities.
Boys common room area was only of 60 sq. mtr. as against the
prescribed norm of 100 sq. mtr. Similarly, girls common room area
was 60 sq. mtr. as against the norm of 100 sg. mtr. and cafeteria area
was only 120 sg. mtr. against norm of 150 sq. mtr.

3.14.4.3 Hostel

Hostel accommodation is a major infrastructure requirement for students and
the same should be provided by the institute as per AICTE norm. Availability
of hostel vis-a-vis student strength of the institutes are as detailed in Appendix
— 3.14.4. Following deficiencies in hostel facilities in different institutions are
observed in audit:

o Hostels facility in three institutions®® (out of nine), was not available
upto 2014-15. Deficiency in availability of hostel facilities in other six
institutions as against their students’ strength ranged from 10.08 to
93.51 per cent. Hostels were under construction at IMIT and BPUT
and in case of CIME, work on construction of hostel had not
commenced.

5 PMEC and VSSUT.
% PMEC, CET and GCE, Keonjhar.
% BPUT, CIME and IMIT.

87



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

o Girls hostels in three institutions®® were overcrowded ranging from 8 to
102 per cent of the capacity and girls students were forced to stay
outside the campus.

o In case of GCE, Kalahandi though three hostels i.e., two boys hostels
and one girls hostel of 367 seats each were constructed during
September 2014 to April 2015 at ¥ 26.63 crore, the students could not
avail the hostel facilities due to non availability of electrical connection
and non completion of some minor civil works.

o In case of GCE, Keonjhar, occupancy of boys hostel was 75 per cent
only as students preferred to stay outside due to communication
problem and non-availability of basic facilities on the campus.

3.1444 Availability of IT Infrastructure
. Computer and Printers

As per AICTE norms, Personal Computer (PC) to students’ ratio for UG and
PG program is 1:4 and 1:2 respectively. In IMIT, CIME and BPUT for
providing PG programme, ratios of PCs to students were 1:6.6, 1:2.25 and
1:4.95 respectively. Further, considering the norm of printers of 10 per cent of
computers held, shortfall of 20 and 80 per cent of printer was noticed in IMIT
and BPUT respectively. Computer centres, though required as per AICTE
norm, were also not set up in GCE, Kalahandi and IMIT.

. Availability of Software

AICTE norms prescribed for three legal system software and 20 legal
application software for UG/PG Engineering and Technology courses. Though
legal system software was available in all the institutions, legal application
software was deficient in four®! institutes and its availability ranged from 3 to
15 against norm of 20.

° Internet and Wi-Fi

As per AICTE norm, internet facilities and secured wi-fi facilities are required
for technical institutions. Though internet facilities are available in all the
institutions, Wi-Fi facilities were not available in three®? institutions. Out of
six other institutions where wi-fi facilities were available, facilities of three
institutions®® were not secured.

3.14.45 Laboratory equipment and experiment

AICTE norms prescribed that laboratories shall have equipment as appropriate
for experiments to meet the requirements of affiliating Universities/ Board’s
Curriculum. The norms stipulate that the experiment set up be so arranged that

8 VSSUT, IGIT and PMEC.

6 BPUT, GCE, Keonjhar, GCE, Kalahandi and IMIT.
62 PMEC, BPUT and VSSUT.

8 GCE, Keonjhar, Kalahandi and CIME.

88



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

maximum four students shall work on one set. Further, if UG laboratories are
shared with PG courses, they shall be upgraded to meet the requirement of PG
curriculum. In this regard, following deficiencies were observed in audit:

o Inadequate laboratory equipment in Colleges

In GCE, Kalahandi, GCE, Keonjhar and PMEC, as against requirement of 32,
76 and 51 laboratories 24, 67 and 38 respectively were available. Further, for
strengthening laboratory facilities as well as to meet shortfall in required
equipment as per syllabus, four® Institutions proposed GoO for additional
equipment worth X 8.99 crore which could not be procured due to non release
of fund.

Thus, due to want of laboratory equipment, the practical classes as per the
course syllabus could not be conducted depriving students of the most
essential component of engineering courses.

o Conduct of Masters in Technology (M. Tech) courses without
laboratory equipment

The Curriculum and syllabus of M. Tech courses prescribed mostly practical
papers and students have to submit thesis on the research conducted by them
which requires one specialized research laboratory as per AICTE norm. It was
noticed that during 2013-15, seven® institutions introduced 39 M. Tech
Courses having intake of 702 students. Of these institutions, BPUT opened 11
M. Tech Courses without any laboratory facilities except 40 computers and
three application software. In order to set up separate M. Tech laboratories,
BPUT proposed (November 2014) ¥ 8.00 crore in the budget for 2015-16.
Equipment worth ¥ 10.99 crore proposed by two® other institutions during
2013-15 to upgrade their UG laboratories to PG laboratories were not also
procured. In case of BPUT, students had to use NIT, Rourkela’s facilities for
thesis/research work.

3.14.4.6 Workshop
o Non-availability of workshop facility

AICTE norm prescribed at least one workshop for all courses of an institution
in which fitting, welding, machining practice etc., are to be conducted as per
university syllabus. Audit observed that as against this, 3%7 institutions did not
have any workshop.

J Non-electrification of workshop building leading to idling of
equipment

The workshop building at GCE, Kalahandi completed in June 2014 at a cost of
X 4.42 crore and equipment of I 72.26 lakh procured for the workshop

8 VSSUT, CET, GCE, Keonjhar and GCE, Kalahandi.
& BPUT, VSSUT, IMIT, IGIT, CET, CIME and PMEC.
86 vsSSUT and CET.

67 GCE, Keonjhar, IMIT and CIME.

89



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

between February and September 2013 remained idle due to non
electrification of building.

o Idling of workshop buildings constructed at BPUT

The workshop building in BPUT remained idle since June 2014 as no
equipment had been procured for use by the students for practical classes.

3.14.4.7 Library facilities

AICTE norms require provision of necessary numbers of titles and volumes,
national and international journals, e-books and multimedia PC in the library
for the students. Out of nine institutions, the volumes of books in six
institutions®® were as per AICTE norm. However, in remaining three®
institutions, books volumes available were 39,390, 14,912 and 20,793 as
against requirement of 71,550, 16,000 and 24,200 respectively. Similarly, in
six institutions’® the titles of books were as per AICTE norm and in the
remaining three institutions,”* 3,150, 2,617 and 1,216 titles were available as
against requirement of 12,000, 3,200, and 2,200 respectively.

3.144.8 E-journal

It is mandatory for the technical institutions to subscribe to eight numbers (two
additional e-journals for program of Architect and Town Planning) of e-
journals as per AICTE norm. As against norm, in six institutions’® required
numbers of e-journals were not subscribed and the shortfall ranged from one
to nine. Remaining three™ institutions did not subscribe to any e-journals.
Thus, the students were deprived of the latest technological information and
developments due to non availability of required number of e-journals.

3.14.49 Other infrastructure facilities

Other infrastructure facilities such as Language Laboratory, barrier free built
environment for disabled, safety provisions including fire and other calamities,
institution web site, first aid-cum-medical and counseling facilities etc., are
also essential as per AICTE norms. The following deficiencies were noticed in
audit.

o Language Laboratory

The language laboratory is used for language tutorials and attended by the
students for remedial English classes which benefits students who are deficient
in English. Although, it is essential to have language laboratory, out of nine
institutions, two’# institutions were not having this facility for students.

68 BPUT, VSSUT, IGIT, PMEC, GCE, Kalahandi and CIME.

8  CET, GCE, Keonjhar and IMIT, Cuttack.

n BPUT, VSSUT, IGIT, PMEC, GCE, Kalahandi and CIME

™ CET, GCE, Keonjhar and IMIT, Cuttack

2. VSSUT, IGIT, CET, PMEC, GCE, Keonjhar and GCE, Kalahandi.
& BPUT, CIME and IMIT.

" GCE, Keonjhar and IMIT.

90



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

° Barrier free environment for disabled

GoO notified for three per cent reservation of seat in technical institutes for
physically handicapped (PH) students. AICTE norms also provided that lift,
ramps, specially designed toilets, signage etc., should be provided as per
CPWD norms for obstacle free movement of the PH students. None of the
institutions had, however, lift facility for these students. Further, in six
institutions’, the infrastructures were not fully barrier free due to absence of
ramps, ramps not as per norm, signage, specially designed toilets etc. which
could pose problems in movement of PH students.

o Safety provisions including fire and other calamities

As per National Building Code, it is mandatory for the institutes to obtain no
objection certificate (NOC) from fire authorities before constructing any
building of more than 15 mtr. height. Further, details of fire safety
arrangement to be provided in building must be submitted to the respective
development authority before sanction of building plan if the building is used
for educational purpose. It was noticed that although five’® institutes were
coming under planning area, approval of buildings was not obtained from
development authorities. The fire safety arrangement such as fire hydrant, fire
alarm system, fire exits were not available in the test checked institutions.
Only fire extinguishers were provided in laboratories. Non-existence of these
fire safety arrangements may render the buildings unsafe against fire hazards.

3.14.5 Requirement of Human Resource for manning the
infrastructure and vacancy in faculty position

AICTE prescribed norms with regard to human resources to be maintained by
the technical institutes. Details of sanctioned strength and existing faculty
members during 2014-15 in the technical institutions are given in Appendix —
3.14.5. It was revealed that as against the sanctioned strength of teaching posts
of 834 in eight institutions, men-in-position were only 436 constituting 52.28
per cent of total sanctioned strength. Further, vacancies in these institutions
ranged from 23.28 to 94.55 per cent. Audit observed that CIME had no
sanctioned strength at all since the courses were Self Finance Course (SFC)
and the institution managed imparting lectures only through contractual/guest
faculties. Vacancies at other institutions were also managed through
contractual/guest faculties.

AICTE further stipulates faculty-student ratio of 1:15 for UG course and 1:12
for PG courses. As per this norm, these technical institutions had at least 896
teaching posts. However, men-in-position in these institutions were only 436
(49 per cent). Failure to provide adequate faculty may adversely impact the
conduct of the courses.

®  BPUT, IGIT, CET, PMEC, GCE, Keonjhar and IMIT, Cuttack.
6 CET, VSSUT, BPUT, IMIT and CIME.

91



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

3.14.6 Non-accreditation and approval of courses due to inadequate
infrastructure

Courses offered by seven institutes having intake of 1,214 students were not
approved by AICTE due to deficiency in infrastructure of the institutes and
violation of norms for creation of additional courses and increase in intake of
existing courses as detailed in Appendix — 3.14.6. Further, in case of IGIT,
Sarang two B. Tech programs with intake of 120 students and three M. Tech
Programs with intake of 54 students were not approved by AICTE although it
was mandatory. Conduct of non approved courses may invite penal action by
AICTE. Accreditation of the courses by National Board of Accreditation
(NBA) was mandatory for getting approval of the courses by AICTE. It was,
however, noticed that none of the institutes had obtained accreditation of their
courses as on March 2015. GCE, Keonjhar applied for NBA accreditation, but
failed to meet the required criteria.

3.14.7 Status of ongoing infrastructure development works

GECs and Universities receive non-recurring grants from GoO and
Government of India (Gol) for undertaking infrastructure development works
such as academic buildings, hostels, Library, laboratory building and staff
quarters etc. Audit of the infrastructure projects revealed that out of 94
projects taken up, 49 projects valuing ¥ 146.30 crore were completed and 45
infrastructure works valuing ¥ 349.15 crore were under progress as of March
2015. The details of ongoing infrastructural development work of nine
institutions are given in Appendix - 3.14.7.

Out of 45 works though stipulated periods of completion of 22 works were
over by March 2015, these works were not completed even after delays
ranging from one to 64 months mainly due to slow progress of work by
contractor, non supply of drawings and design by architect, lack of funds,
change in design due to additional work etc. Two works i.e., Boundary wall at
BPUT and Girls hostel at CIME, Bhubaneswar valuing X 4.92 crore and
% 7.30 crore respectively sanctioned in 2014-15 were not taken up at all due to
non furnishing of design by BPUT and non-finalisation of executing agency
by CIME.

As against the total estimated value of works of I 349.15 crore, ¥ 112.76 crore
(32.30 percent) was released (March 2015). Audit observed that financial
progress of these works ranged from 12.72 to 94.28 per cent. Although the
students strength increased from 3,017 in 2012-13 to 5,561 in 2014-15, the
required infrastructure was not created due to inadequate provision of funds.

o Lack of Infrastructure due to delay in execution of works

It was revealed that delay in execution of various infrastructure works resulted
in cost overrun and the students were deprived of desired benefits as detailed
below.

92



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Table No. 3.11 Delay in execution of infrastructure works
SI. | Name of the Estimated / Month of Present status Impact of delay
No. | infrastructur awarded approval/
e work cost awarded/
(¥incrore) |scheduled date of
completion

1 | Library- 5.06 September The contractor stopped the work in Delay in
cum 2007/ June | 2012 after executing work of ¥ | completion led to
Computer 2008/ 3.21 crore due to non-submission blockage of X 3.21
Center at December of drawing and design by the crore  spent on
BPUT, 2009 Architect concerned appointed by library — cum -
Rourkela. BPUT. The balance work along computer centre for

with additional design of said more than three
building was again entrusted | years.

(January 2015) to IDCO at a

revised estimated cost of X 15.75

crore which was not taken up as on

May 2015.

2 | 100 seated 2.16 February The contractor could complete | The objective of the
Scheduled 2009/ only 54 per cent of work | scheme to provide
Caste January amounting to ¥ 1.17 crore. The | hostel facilities to
Ladies 2010 work was rescinded in May 2014 | SC ladies students
Hostel at and the balance work was | could not  be
VSSUT, entrusted (20 December 2014) to | achieved and cost
Burla. IDCO at a revised estimated cost | of  work  was

of ¥ 1.78 crore. The work was not | increase by X 0.79
commenced as on March 2015. crore.

3 | 100 seated 1.87 March The work  was  approved Due to delay in
boys 2013/ (September 2010) by DTET for | decision by the
hostel at March 2015 | execution through OSPH&WC at a Government,

IMIT, cost of ¥ 1.87 crore and funds were demolition work at
Cuttack. received during May 2010 to | the level of
August 2011 from GoO. Since | executing agency
construction of new hostel was to (OSPH&WC) could
be made by demolishing old not be completed in
dilapidated  asbestos  building time and students
belonged to Executive Engineer | were deprived of
(EE), Cuttack Roads and Buildings | hostel facilities.
(R&B) Division, in November
2012, GoO directed IMIT to
undertake the work of demolition
through OSPH&WC. The work
was under  progress  with
expenditure of ¥ 90.59 lakh (30.26
per cent) as of May 2015.

4 | Workshop 2.16 February The work could not be commenced Non-execution in
building 2009/ April | due to want of fund. The work time resulted in cost
of GCE, 2013/ July | was again taken up through IDCO overrun of ¥ 0.52
Keonjhar. 2014 at revised estimate of ¥ 2.68 crore | crore.

in April 2013 for completion by 16
July 2014. As of March 2015,
work remained incomplete.

93




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Sl. | Name of the Estimated / Month of Present status Impact of delay
No. | infrastructur awarded approval/
e work cost awarded/
(Tincrore) |scheduled date of
completion
5 | Computer 0.69 February The cost of the works which | The students of
laborator 2013/ July | was awarded in February 2013 | the institution
y room at 2013 for ¥ 68.73 lakh was | could not avail the
IMIT, subsequently revised | benefit
Cuttack. (September 2013) to X 46.24 | computer
lakh. Though the work of one | laboratory.
computer laboratory  was
completed (February 2014) the
laboratory was not handed over
to IMIT due to disputes in
deviation in the work done by
the executing agency. Other two
works were not taken up as of
March 2015.
3.14.8 Non-utilisation of funds received for infrastructure

development works

During 2012-15, out of grant of ¥ 156.60 crore received by nine institutions
for creation of infrastructure on civil works and equipment as detailed in
Appendix — 3.14.8, ¥ 12.91 crore remained unutilised by seven institutions for
one to three years for reason not on record.

3.14.9 Status of utilisation of Gol scheme fund for creation of

infrastructure

Gol provides funds for infrastructure development under different schemes
such as Technical Education Quality Improvement Programme (TEQIP)
through Ministry of Human Resources Development (MHRD); SC/ST Hostel
grant and Modernization and Removal of Obsolescence (MODROB) from
AICTE etc. Following deficiencies were observed in audit in utilisation of
these scheme funds.

3.149.1 Delay in utilisation of fund sanctioned under Centrally

Sponsored Scheme TEQIP Phase Il

GoO released (April 2012 to February 2015) X 14 crore (including State share
of ¥ 3.50 crore) to CET and VSSUT (X 7.00 crore each) out of funds received
(March 2012 to January 2015) under TEQIP Phase-11 from MHRD, Gol with
objectives of strengthening institutions to produce high quality engineers for
better employability; and scaling-up postgraduate education and demand-
driven research and development and innovation etc. Out of these, I 6.30
crore being 45 per cent of amount released was allowed for procurement of
equipment, furniture, books, software etc. as per TEQIP guideline. As against
this, ¥ 4.42 crore was utilised as on March 2015.

94




Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Further, the scheme stipulated for creation of four funds i.e., Corpus Fund,
Faculty Development Fund, Equipment Replacement Fund and Maintenance
Fund by project institutions by opening separate bank accounts through
contribution of at least 0.5 per cent (total two per cent) of annual recurring
expenditure of the institutions. Audit observed that contribution of I 28.20
lakh was made for these four funds (X 7.05 lakh each) by VSSUT for 2011-12
only and no amount was contributed to these funds during 2012-15.
Considering recurring expenditure of ¥ 82.29 crore of VSSUT for 2012-15,
there was shortfall in contribution of X 1.65 crore to these funds. However,
CET was contributing regularly to these funds more than the required
percentage. Non provision of fund by VSSUT as per the scheme may result in
shortfall of fund meant for replacement and maintenance of equipment.

3.14.9.2 Non-utilisation grant received for SC/ST hostel in time
leading to non-release of balance grant of ¥ two crore by
AICTE

CET and IGIT received (February/March 2013) grant of ¥ two crore (X one
crore each) as 50 per cent from AICTE as 1% instalment for construction of
SC/ST hostels with capacity of 120 students. Remaining grants, instalments
would be released only on submission of progress report with statement of
expenditure and utilisation certificate. However, these institutions had not
taken up the work till March 2015 and pending construction of SC/ST hostels
further grant of X two crore was not released by AICTE.

3.149.3 Utilisation of grant received under MODROB

AICTE had released grants of X 78.04 lakh, ¥ 57.65 lakh and ¥ 100.07 lakh to
VSSUT, IGIT and CET respectively under the scheme ‘Modernization and
Removal of Obsolescence (MODROB)’ during 2005-06 to 2014-15 for
modernization of laboratory and research work as detailed in Appendix —
3.14.9. Out of these, funds amounting to ¥ 41.84 lakh, ¥ 37.01 lakh and X
20.69 lakh respectively remained unutilised from one to nine years. Thus, non
utilisation of funds received under MODROB deprived the students of modern
equipment in the laboratories.

3.14.10. Monitoring and Internal Control

Internal control system is an essential part of the Managerial control system.
An efficient and effective control system helps Management to achieve
organisational objectives efficiently and effectively. Following deficiencies in
monitoring and internal control system were noticed in audit.

3.14.10.1 Non conduct of review meeting

As per Clause 29 of BPUT Statute 2006, there shall be a Building and Works
Committee (BWC) with Vice Chancellor (VC) as Chairman to look into all the
construction and developmental activities of the University. The Committee,
responsible for construction of all major capital works, shall meet at least
twice a year. It was noticed that though seven meetings were held between
April 2011 and September 2013, monitoring the progress of work was not

95



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

adequate as 15 works of BPUT and its constituent colleges were not
completed even after delay of one to 64 months from its scheduled date of
completion. Further, though GoO proposed (September 2013) to engage a
Project Management Agency (PMA) for effective monitoring and timely
implementation of projects, no PMA was engaged till June 2015 to monitor
the projects.

3.14.10.2 Non-submission of physical and financial progress report of
work

GoO issued (September 2013) instructions for submission of physical and
financial progress report of the works by the executing agencies to
Government Colleges and Universities concerned. Despite this, periodical
physical and financial reports were not submitted to Government Colleges and
Universities concerned. This resulted in poor monitoring of status of works.

3.14.11 Conclusion

There was inadequate fund provision in the scheme to create required
infrastructure in two Universities and seven Colleges despite increase in intake
of students. Lack of laboratory and workshop facilities in these institutes
deprived the students of required practical knowledge as per syllabus. Due to
deficiency of infrastructure, approval of AICTE could not be obtained for the
newly introduced courses. There was shortage of required faculties as per
AICTE norms in all the Colleges and Universities. Lack of monitoring also

resulted in delay in completion of infrastructure work. Covered

INSUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

3.15 Arbitrary and non transparent expenditure

Arbitrary and non transparent expenditure of ¥ 14.73 crore of Odisha
Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation as Corporate Social
Responsibility spending

As per Section 135 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 every Company shall
spend, in every financial year, at least two per cent of the average net profits
made during the three immediately preceding financial years in pursuance of
its Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Policy. Although Odisha Industrial
Infrastructure  Development Corporation (IDCO) being a Statutory
Corporation set up under Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development
Corporation (OIIDC) Act, 1980 is not subject to the provisions of the
Companies Act, the Corporation incurred expenditure towards CSR. However,
policy guidelines for such expenditures have not been formulated. As per
information submitted to the State Assembly in March 2015, the Corporation
had spent X 1.30 crore, X 6.57 crore and X 9.95 crore on CSR activities during
2012-13 to 2014-15 respectively. Audit examined the activities undertaken by
the Corporation under the ambit of CSR with reference to the broad
parameters of serving social cause as per guidelines issued by Government of

96



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

India (Gol) for CSR activities viz. eradicating extreme hunger and poverty,
promotion of education, promoting gender equality and empowering women,
reducing child mortality and improving maternal health and ensuring
environmental sustainability etc. and observed as under:

e IDCO contributed X 12 crore (X six crore each during November 2013
and January 2015) towards formation of Kalinga Lancer a franchise
team in Hockey India league. Chairman-cum-Managing Director’s
proposal (October 2010) for franchise was approved (October 2010) by
the Sports Minister after being recommended by Chief Secretary (CS)
with the consideration that the revenue would offset expenditure. This
expenditure was accounted under the CSR head. The franchise was
Odisha Sports Development and Promotion Company (OSDPC) a
Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) formed by IDCO and Mahanadi
Coalfields Limited. The SPV received X 5.52 crore and X 3.07 crore in
2013-14 and 2014-15 respectively as revenue. A commercial activity
of this kind cannot be accounted as a CSR activity.

Government stated (September 2015) that the basis of moving the proposal of
Hockey India was not a commercial venture but a not-for-profit initiative as
per Section 25 of Companies Act, 2013 aimed at promotion of sports and
welfare of sports person in the State. To provide exposure to local players, the
Board of Directors of IDCO in its 97" meeting accorded approval for
contribution to the SPV under CSR activities. The replies are not acceptable as
the SPV created by the IDCO was engaged in commercial activities and
contribution made by IDCO for creation of a commercial venture cannot be
accounted for as CSR activity.

e [IDCO spent ¥ 1.36 crore (between December 2011 and September
2014) towards furnishing, renovation, installation of TV, furniture of
Industries Department and Collectorate’s Circuit House and
Conference Halls. Such expenditure on provision of additional
amenities of selected buildings for promotion of business interest
cannot be considered as CSR.

Accepting the factual position, Government stated (September 2015) that the
expenditures were accounted for CSR activities.

e Police Stations were constructed with CSR funds of I 1.37 crore of
IDCO. In one instance for the benefit of Pohang Iron and Steel
Company (POSCO) at Badagabapur to counter any law order problem
arising out of land acquisition for the company. In the second instance
at Chandrasekharpur for maintaining law and order situation and
creating a peaceful environment for conducive industrial growth.
Financing towards construction of police stations cannot be classified
under CSR.

Thus, Audit noticed that above activities do not fall under the definition of
CSR and cannot be termed as CSR expenditure. Thus, failure of IDCO in
drawing a definite policy resulted in irregular expenditure of considerable
amount towards promotion of commercial interest of its own and others under

97



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

the garb of “CSR activities” in a non transparent and arbitrary manner, which
actually did not benefit the common public.

Although Government stated (September 2015) that these works were of
immediate nature, splitting proposal was approved by the management and
works were executed in piece meal manner, but it was silent on booking the

expenditure under CSR activity.

WORKS DEPARTMENT

3.16 Undue benefit to contractors

Adoption of average lead in place of shortest lead distance inflated
estimates and extended undue benefit of ¥ 2.32 crore to contractors

OPWD Code (para 3.4.10) stipulates that estimates should be prepared in most
economical manner. Any inflated estimate due to over estimation of items
would directly pass on to the contractors on percentage rate tender leading to
extra expenditure to Department.

Chief Engineer (CE), World Bank Project (WBP), Odisha had sanctioned nine
road projects in two divisions’’ at a cost of ¥ 202.69 crore between October
2011 and January 2014. The works were awarded to six contractors’® at a cost
of ¥ 204.30 crore between May 2012 and June 2014 for completion between
May 2014 and February 2016. As of February 2015, all works were in
progress with payment of X 53.05 crore. Estimates of above works inter alia
provided for transportation of 7.99 lakh cum of construction materials such as
stones and chips for construction of Granular Sub Base (GSB), Wet Mix
Macadam (WMM), Bituminous Macadam (BM), Semi Dense Bituminous
Macadam (SDBC), Cement Concrete (CC) and stone packing from approved
quarries.

Check of record of two Roads and Buildings (R&B) divisions revealed
(October 2014/March 2015) that for sourcing construction materials, average
lead distances ranging from 16 to 50 km were provided in estimates, while
shortest lead distances to nearby quarries certified by concerned Engineers
ranged from five to 42 km on a plea that nearest quarries were not able to meet
the requirement of project works. It was also observed that for non-availability
of materials from nearest quarries, the department had neither sought for the
documentary evidence from the revenue authorities nor did it ask contractors
to furnish documents to divisions in support of their sourcing of materials
from quarries other than nearest quarries. The CE while approving these
estimates, also did not raise any objection.

The excess provision of lead between five and 28 km for different projects
inflated the transportation cost between I 36.50 to I 224 per cum. For
transportation of 7.99 lakh cum of construction materials (stone and chips),

" R&B Divisions Ganjam No.1 and Bhanjanagar.
8 (i) Anusha Projects (P) Ltd., (ii) Judhistir Samantara, (iii) Tara Tarini Constructions (P) Ltd., (iv) Woodhill
Infrastructure Ltd., (v) RKD Construction (P) Ltd. and (vi) NG Projects Ltd.

98



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

estimated cost of projects were increased by X 7.81 crore and an undue benefit
of ¥ 7.90 crore would be extended to contractors including tender premium
since all contracts were finalised on percentage rate basis as detailed in
Appendix - 3.16.1. As of February 2015, 2.03 lakh cum of construction
materials were transported for which undue benefit of ¥ 2.32 crore already
extended to contractors.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (September 2015) that average
lead was provided in estimates due to non availability of sufficient crushed
stone material in the nearby crusher and royalty on stone material was
recovered from contractors as they had not submitted K forms in support of
sourcing of materials. Reply of the Government is not acceptable as provision
of average lead was adopted in the estimates without verifying the non
availability of materials from the Revenue authorities. Besides, average lead of
three quarries (Mahuda, Bhaliaguda and Kukudakhandi) were adopted in
respect of all five works executed in different places under Ganjam (R&B)
Division No.1.

3.17 Non-recovery of Government dues from defaulting
contractors

Non-recovery of compensation/penalty for inordinate delay in execution
of works and non recovery from running account bills towards withheld
amount for grossly under quoted rates led to loss of ¥ 2.49 crore

As per clauses 2 (a) and 2 (b) (i) of the conditions of F> contract, time allowed
for carrying out the work as entered in the tender shall be strictly observed by
the contractor and in case of delay the contractor shall pay as compensation
upto 10 per cent of the estimated cost of the work. In case of failure to
complete the work, the contract shall be rescinded and 20 per cent of the value
of left over work will be realised from the contractor as penalty.

Check of records of two’™® Roads & Buildings (R&B) Divisions (January
2015) revealed that two® works for improvement of roads were awarded
(between May 2008 and October 2008) to two® contractors at a cost of
% 14.34 crore for completion between September 2009 and November 2009.
The contractors did not expedite the works as per the work programme despite
repeated instructions issued between August 2009 and August 2012 from
Executive Engineers (EEs). Since the works were inordinately delayed for
reasons attributable to contractors, compensation of ¥ 1.33 crore being 10 per
cent of estimated cost of X 13.31 crore as stipulated in clause 2 (a) of contract
were to be levied and collected from the contractors, which was not done. EEs
also failed to bring this to the notice of higher authorities.

" Jeypore (R&B) Division and Kalahandi (R&B) Division.

& Jmprovement to Madinga - Deypore Road (% 7.82 crore) and Improvement to Umerkote - Likima Road (X 6.52
crore).

81 M/s Accenture Construction Private Ltd. and Sri Rajesh Mohanty.

99




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Without attributing any reasons the contractors stopped construction (June
2012 and March 2010) after executing works valued at ¥ 4.44 crore and X 2.71
crore respectively. Due to non execution of works by the contractors, the
Government rescinded the contracts in June 2013 and November 2013 with
levy of penalty under clause 2(b)(i) of the contract. Penalty of ¥ 0.67 crore and
% 0.76 crore, being 20 per cent of the value of left over works was levied.

Further, the contract for the above work stipulated recovery of X 0.56 crore
from the RA bills of the contractor towards grossly under quoted rates for two
items until satisfactory completion of items. It was noticed in audit that this
amount was not recovered although 19 RA bills were paid to the contractor
which was an undue benefit to contractor.

As mentioned above, the divisions had to realise a sum of ¥ 3.32 crore towards
compensation for left over work, penalty for non execution of works and
differential cost for under quoted rates against which only a sum of ¥ 0.83
crore was available with divisions in the form of security deposit and withheld
amounts. An amount of ¥ 0.59 crore from the above sum was forfeited
(October 2013 and February 2014) to the Government account and the balance
amount of ¥ 0.24 crore was not forfeited by the EE due to the non finalisation
of the final bill. In absence of any further amounts due to the contractors
remaining with the department, the division was unable to recover the balance
amount of X 2.49 crore. The EEs had also not taken any action for recovery of
the balance amount from the contractors through issue of instructions to other
divisions, as required under rules.

The Government stated (September 2015) that clause 2 (a) is automatically
covered up and warrants no separate action since it is the pre-condition to take
action under 2 (b) (i). Further, it stated that action would be taken as per rules
for recovery of balance amount of penalty. The replies are not acceptable as
both the conditions under clause 2(a) and 2(b) (i) are independent. Clause 2(a)
is enforceable for recovery of compensation of 10 per cent of estimated cost
for delay in execution of work whereas clause 2(b)(i) is enforceable for
realisation of penalty of 20 per cent of balance work in case the contract is
rescinded.

3.18 Avoidable Extra Expenditure

Non adherence to guidelines of Indian Road Congress resulted in
inflation of estimates of 15 works in nine R&B divisions and led to
avoidable extra expenditure of ¥ 7.02 crore

According to the norms of Indian Road Congress (IRC), pavement layer of a
road consists of three layers viz. sub base course, base course and
surfacing/wearing course laid in successive layers over sub grade surface as
shown in the diagram below.

100



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

r. N A A A A A R A RAAAA [
WEEriI'IQ i Total
course BASE COURSE thickness

4 | of
Il'lll'lll'lli'lll lli'lll lll'lll'll'l" o
T % ...m.,g. (1) |__, ‘“: Kry+2)
's .r." ' '.f" SUB-BASE COURSE -{l r". p'"|. A | £
T vt e e AT |

/’Q\//"\\%%\//”‘\

SUB-GRADE

Depending on the strength of sub grade soil, expressed in terms of California
Bearing Ratio (CBR) and on the basis of projected number of commercial
vehicles which would use the road calculated as Million Standard Axles
(MSA), thickness of pavement of road is to be designed to ensure load bearing
capacity of the road. According to IRC guidelines (4.2.1.5), preferably, the
sub grade soil should have CBR of two per cent. Where the CBR value of sub
grade soil is less than two per cent, the design should be based on sub grade
CBR value of two per cent and a capping layer of 150 mm thickness of
materials with minimum CBR of 10 per cent shall be provided in addition to
the sub base.

Check of records of nine®? Roads and Buildings (R&B) divisions revealed
(between September 2014 and March 2015) that estimates of 15 works costing
% 261.13 crore were awarded for ¥ 255.53 crore between December 2009 and
November 2014 for improvement / widening of roads. Though CBR value of
sub grade soils were more than required two per cent (i.e. three to 10 per cent)
indicating adequate load bearing capacity, divisions provided unwarranted
capping layer of sand with thickness ranging from 150 mm to 450 mm as
detailed in Appendix — 3.18.1. The estimates, as compared with IRC
specification provided granular sub base (GSB) with lesser thickness in eight®
works, excess thickness in four® works and exactly required thickness in
three®® works. The unwarranted provision of capping layers of sand along with

8 (R&B) division, (i) Panikoili, (i) Bhanjanagar, (iii) Sambalpur, (iv) Bhawanipatna, (v) Jeypore, (vi) Khordha,
(Vii) Kantabaniji, (viii) Ganjam-I and (ix) Baliguda.

8 i) Improvement to Dhaneswar-Barundei Road from RD 0 km to 12.5 km, (ii) Balipadar- Karasingi Road from
Rd 0 km to 16 km, (iii) Maneswar-Kolapara Road, (iv) Bhawanipatna - Rayagada Road from Rd.26 km to 37
km, (v) Bhawanipatna-Rayagada Road from RD 0 km to 26 km, (vi) Road from NH-217 to Mahakhanda, (vii)
Karapada-Badadamula and (viii) Matrugaon-Belghar-Jhiripani Road.

8 (i) Odagaon-Bahadajhola- Nuagaon Road, (ii) Dasapalla-Bhanjanagar Road, (iii) Titilagarh-Papsi Road and (iv)
Kansi-Sinali-Tyamana Road.

8 (i) Kuchinda-Kusumi Road from RD.0 km to 22/820 km, (ii) Imp. To BKKR Road and (iii) NH-217 to
Pocilima-Balarampur.

101



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

variations in GSB resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of ¥ 7.02 crore as
detailed in Appendix — 3.18.2. As deviations from IRC provisions were
allowed by higher authorities, different treatments were given for different
works by the Executive Engineers (EES) of divisions making the estimation
process arbitrary and non-transparent. The above discrepancies could have
been avoided by adhering to IRC norms at the level of EEs/Superintending
Engineer (SE)/Chief Engineer (CE), but the same was not done.

The Government stated (September 2015) that the quantity of sand included
quantity provided in crust portion as well as in shoulder portion while quantity
under crust further consists of thickness required for drainage and thickness

required in place of GSB close graded grading — 111 material. While drainage
layer of 150 mm thick is required for performance of pavement, the extra
quantity below crust is a substitute of GSB grading — 111 and there is saving in

cost. However, IRC 37 provided for capping layer of sand only where CBR
value of the surface soil is less than two per cent which was not the case here.
The drainage layer is required only under the shoulders of the road at the sub
grade level and not for the entire road as per Para 5.5 of the IRC guidelines.
Thus, deviations from IRC norms were unwarranted.

3.19 Avoidable extra cost

In deviation of IRC specification in designing of pavement thickness,
estimates provided for excessive Granular Sub Base leading to extra
expenditure of X 2.70 crore

Odisha Public Works Department (OPWD) Code (para 3.4.10) stipulates that
estimates should be prepared in the most economical manner. It says that
estimates provided for actual technical requirement only should be allowed.
Indian Road Congress (IRC), specified the design procedure for all types of
roads. Designs of roads are made on the basis of load bearing capacity of soil
expressed as California Bearing Ratio (CBR) and number of commercial
vehicles expected to ply over the road denoted as Million Standard Axles
(MSA). The Divisions refer to the specifications of IRC for designing and
estimating cost of roads to be laid.

Check of records of EE, Ganjam Roads and Buildings (R&B) Division
revealed (March 2015) that for widening of road from 3.66 meter to 5.50
meter and also improvement of existing nine kilometer road between Jarada
and Tumba road, Chief Engineer (CE), World Bank Projects (WBP)
sanctioned ¥ 11.76 crore in November 2013. The work was awarded (June
2014) with 7.6 per cent excess tender premium at an agreement value of
% 12.65 crore for completion by September 2015 and it was in progress as of
February 2015 with payment of X 0.94 crore. Estimate of the above work was
based on CBR value of three per cent and designed traffic of three MSA. For
this, IRC-37-2001 stipulates 645 mm thickness of pavement consisting of
Granular Sub Base (GSB) of 335 mm, Base Course of Wet Mix Macadam
(WMM) of 250 mm and Bituminous macadam of 60 mm. The existing road

102



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

with width of 3.66 meter had crust of 350 mm (GSB-125 mm and GB of 225
mm). As such, for existing road there was no need for provision of GSB
whereas EE provided for 400 mm of GSB for both existing and widening
portion of the road. The provision of excessive GSB for existing road inflated
the estimate by X 1.99 crore and as the work was awarded with 7.6 per cent
excess tender premium of estimated cost, avoidable extra cost was I 2.14
crore as detailed in Appendix -3.19.1.

While accepting the facts, Government stated (September 2015) that there was
an error in estimated quantity of 19,520 cum against the actual execution
requirement of 12,688 cum. But on physical verification (May 2015) of the
site by the Audit team along with Deputy EE of the Division in charge of the
work, it was noticed that the existing crust was from 200 mm to 350 mm.
Considering the average crust thickness as 220 mm, required quantity of GSB
was 8,231 cum against which 12,688 cum was re-estimated by Government
leading to an extra cost of X 0.65 crore including tender premium as detailed in
Appendix - 3.19.2.

Similarly, records of EE, Sundargarh (R&B) Division revealed (January 2014)
that for widening of road from three meter to seven meter and also for
improvement of existing nine kilometer Bituminous (BT) road of State
Highway (SH-31) at Karamdihi-Talsara-Lulkidihi, CE, Design Planning and
Investigation and Roads (DPI&R) sanctioned X 16.59 crore in April 2013.
The work was awarded with 3.7 per cent excess tender premium at a cost of
% 16.26 crore and it was in progress as of February 2015 with payment of
% 12.84 crore.

It was noticed from estimate of the above work that road soil had CBR value
of five per cent and design traffic was 4.8 MSA and for this, required design
pavement thickness was 575 mm as per IRC-37-2001 specifications. The
existing road of three meter width had crust of 250 mm having granular
materials and this should have been taken as GSB for design purpose. Hence
additional pavement thickness required for existing road portion was 325 mm
only (575 mm - 250 mm). However, while framing estimate, without
deduction of GSB in existing pavement, EE provided excessive GSB of 9,187
cum for existing road as detailed in Appendix - 3.19.1. The provision of
excessive GSB inflated the estimate by ¥ 1.98 crore and with tender premium
of 3.7 per cent, avoidable extra cost works out to I 2.05 crore.

EE, Sundargarh (R&B) Division stated (January 2014) that Green Tribunal
had instructed Revenue Department not to collect sand from river bed without
obtaining approval from Pollution Control Board (PCB). As obtaining above
approval was not possible within a stipulated period, GSB was used in place of
sand. Reply is not acceptable as the provision of GSB in place of sand in the
estimate itself was irregular as per IRC-37-2001, especially when item rate
tender was resorted to and there were no recorded reasons at the estimate stage
for non collection of sand from river bed without obtaining approval of PCB.

103



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

3.20 Avoidable extra expenditure due to unwarranted provision of
overhead charges

Unwarranted and arbitrary provision of overhead charges on cost of
conveyance on stone products in Schedule of Rates 2012 led to avoidable
extra cost of ¥ 5.58 crore

Government of Odisha in Works Department revises Schedule of Rates (SoR)
on yearly basis in accordance with market prices of materials and
enhancement of labour rates. To arrive at the rates of various items, guidelines
were laid down in Analysis of Rates (AoR) 2006 and the AoR has not been
revised subsequently. Estimates for civil works are to be prepared on the basis
of prevailing SoR and AoR 2006. The AoR 2006 provide for overhead charges
(OHC) on each item of work at 10 per cent of prime cost i.e. cost of materials,
machinery and labour. After adding OHC at 10 per cent to prime cost, cost of
conveyance of materials and royalty if any must be added to arrive at final
item rate.

It was specifically provided in SoR 2006 to SoR 2011 that rates of material
cost in respect of stone and stone products were exclusive of cost of
conveyance. In deviation to earlier SoRs, it was mentioned in SoR 2012 that
for stone and stone products, cost of materials shall be sum of basic cost and
cost of conveyance over which OHC shall be applicable. No justification was,
however, given for providing OHC on cost of conveyance. In subsequent SOR
2013, the above provision was dispensed with and for which reasons were not
recorded.

Based on SoR 2012, estimates were prepared and sanctioned for I 403.42
crore in respect of seven road projects® for improvement/widening in six
Roads and Buildings (R&B) Divisions®’. It was observed from the estimates
that in respect of stone and stone products OHC at 10 per cent on cost of
conveyance had been provided along with cost of materials, labour and
machineries. The works were awarded between January and March 2014 to
five contractors®® at a cost of I 440.36 crore on Engineering Procurement
Contract (EPC) mode for completion between January and March 2016. The
works inter alia provided for transportation of 14.36 lakh cum of stone
products for execution of Granular Sub Base (GSB), Wet Mix Macadam
(WMM), Bituminous Macadam (BM) and Semi Dense Bituminous Macadam
(SDBC). With provision of 10 per cent over head charges on conveyance cost
of stone products, estimates of the works were increased by X 5.12 crore and
including tender premium as per agreement, actual cost was increased to
X 5.58 crore as detailed in Appendix - 3.20.1. Execution of above works was

8 (i) Widening and strengthening of Karanjia — Thakuramunda - Anandapur road from RD. 10 km to 30 km, from
42 km to 64 km and Bhadrak — Anandapur road from 43/350 to 59/680 km, (ii) Improvement to Banigochia -
Madhapur Road, (iii) Manamunda - Kantamal Road, (iv) Parvatipur - Laxmipur road, (v) Bhawanipatna -
Gunupur - Kasipur road, (vi) Berhampur — Tamana - Chikiti — Surangi - Mandarda road and (vii) Sheragada -
Badagada - Sorada road.

8  (R&B) Division (i) Rairangapur, (iij) Phulbani, (iii) Koraput, (iv) Kalahandi, (v) Ganjam-l and (vi)
Bhanjanagar.

8 (i) Durga Condev, (ii) RKD construction, (iii) M B Patil Constructions, (iv) Woodhill Infrastructure Ltd. and (v)
NG Projects Ltd.

104



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

in progress (March 2015). Since the works were awarded on EPC mode, the
benefit of additional loading of OHC had been passed on to the contractors.

On this being pointed out, the Government stated (October 2015) that OHC on
conveyance was added as per guidelines laid down in Standard Data for
Analysis of Rates (1% Revision 2003) of Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways (MORT&H). The OHC was provided on the conveyance to meet
the expenses towards sundries, financing expenditure, sale/turnover tax work
insurance etc. The reply is not acceptable since the action of the department in
providing of OHC on cost of conveyance in 2012 was a departure from the
established rates as there was no provision of OHC on cost of conveyance in
the preceding years upto 2011 and subsequent year in 2013.

3.21 Avoidable extra expenditure

Estimates for improvement of roads were prepared without
considering existing crust which inflated estimates and led to avoidable
extra expenditure of X 8.90 crore

Odisha Public Works Department (OPWD) code (3.4.10) stipulates that
estimates should be prepared in most economical manner. Indian Road
Congress (IRC) for road laying works stipulated specifications/ designs for all
types of original roads and also for improvement of existing roads.
Department also refers to IRC specification for designing the roads.

As per IRC 37-2001 specifications, pavement thickness to be provided for
road consists of granular sub base (GSB), granular base (GB) and bituminous
surfacing (BS). This pavement thickness/ design depends on load bearing
capacity of soil, expressed in terms of California Bearing Ratio (CBR) and on
the basis of projected number of commercial vehicles which would use the
road, calculated as Million Standard Axles (MSA). In case of improvement of
existing road, Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Kharagpur issued
guidelines for use of Benkelman Beam Deflection Technique (BBDT) test for
assessment of condition of existing road surface. This test would assess the
existing thickness and help to calculate additional thickness required for
pavement.

Check of records in three®® Roads & Buildings (R&B) Divisions revealed
(January 2015) that for improvement of nine*® roads, works were awarded for
% 152.70 crore between August 2011 and November 2014 for completion
between August 2013 and November 2015. As per original estimates, the
above existing roads had crust thickness ranging from 100 mm to 200 mm.

8  Kalahandi (R&B) Division, Jeypore (R&B) Division, Bhadrak (R&B) Division.

% (i) Improvement to PKKR from 0 to 20 km, (ii) Improvement to BKKR from 0 to 11/700 (iii) Improvement to
BA road from 0 to 15/700 km,(iv) Improvement to IB road, (v) Improvement to BA road from 0 to 7 km, (vi)
Improvement to CNR road from 0 to 20 km, (vii) Improvement to CNR road from 16/700 to 38/500 km (viii)
Improvement to Bhawanipatna - Rayagada Road from 26 to 37 km and (ix) Improvement to Bhawanipatna -
Rayagada Road from 0 to 26 km.

105



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

However, no BBDT tests were conducted to assess the structural strength of
existing roads measuring 129.143 kilometer. In the absence of BBDT test, no
deduction for already available GSB was made and to that extent estimates
were inflated by 0.77 lakh cum as detailed in Appendix - 3.21.1. The estimates
provided for 1.78 lakh cum of GSB as against actual requirement of 1.01 lakh
GSB. Cost of excessive GSB measuring 0.77 lakh cum worked out to ¥ 9.51
crore as per estimates and led to avoidable extra expenditure of
% 8.90 crore including tender premium as detailed in Appendix - 3.21.2. As of
March 2015, road works were in progress with payment of X 94.47 crore.

On this being pointed out, Government stated (September 2015) that BBDT
method is recommended for evaluation of structural capacity of existing
flexible pavements and also for estimation and design of overlays for
strengthening of any weak pavement. These roads have inadequate crust over
subgrade and require raising/strengthening with provisions of GSB as well as
sand layer. As such existing pavement crust which was completely disturbed
was also treated as subgrade and further raising/strengthening was proposed as
per design requirement. Hence, the existing crust which was disturbed is
technically not acceptable to be a part of proposed improvement and as such
not taken into consideration. However, the conduct of the BBDT test required
for assessment of the strength of the existing crust thickness of the road was
not conducted.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
3.22 Response to Audit

Timely response to audit findings is one of the essential attributes of good
governance as it provides assurance that the Government takes its stewardship
role seriously.

Principal Accountant General (E&RSA), Odisha conducts periodical
inspection of Government departments and their field offices to test check the
transactions and verify the maintenance of important accounting and other
records as per prescribed rules and procedures. These inspections are followed
by Inspection Reports (IRs) sent to the Heads of offices and the next higher
authorities. Defects and omissions are expected to be attended promptly and
compliance reported to the Principal Accountant General. A half-yearly
Report of pending IRs is sent to the Secretary of each department to facilitate
monitoring of the audit observations and their compliance by the departments.

A review of IRs issued upto March 2015 pertaining to 17 departments showed
that 13,570 paragraphs relating to 4,352 IRs were outstanding at the end of
June 2015. Of these, 1,806 IRs containing 4,143 paragraphs are outstanding
for more than 10 years (Appendix-3.22.1). Even first reply from the Heads of
Offices which was to be furnished within one month have not been received in

106



Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

respect of 652 IRs issued upto March 2015. Year-wise position of the
outstanding IRs and paragraphs are detailed in Appendix- 3.22.2.

Serious irregularities commented upon in these IRs had not been settled as of
June 2015 (Appendix-3.22.3). Number of paragraphs and amount involved in
these irregularities is categorised below.

Table No. 3.12 Category of paragraphs
(¥in crore)
Sl Broad objective heads Number of | Amount
No. paragraphs
1 Non compliance with rules and regulations 36 990.59
2 Audit against propriety/expenditure without 38 661.57
justification
3 Persistent/pervasive irregularities 32 993.58
4 Failure of oversight/governance 05 381.10
Total 111 3026.84

(Source : As per records of the PAG (E&RSA))

3.221 Follow up action on earlier Audit Reports

Serious irregularities noticed in audit are included in the Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General that are presented to State Legislature.
According to the Finance Department instructions (December 1993), the
Administrative Departments are required to furnish explanatory notes on
transaction paragraphs, reviews/Performance Audits, etc. included in the Audit
Reports within three months of their presentation to the State Legislature.

It was noticed that in respect of Audit Reports from the year 1997-98 to 2012-
13 as indicated below (Table), six®® out of 17 departments, which were
commented upon, did not submit explanatory notes on paragraphs and reviews
as of March 2015.

Table No. 3.13 Paragraphs for which explanatory notes not received
(In numbers)
Year of Total Individual paragraphs/reviews Number of
Audit number of paragraphs/reviews for
Report paragraphs which explanatory notes
were not submitted (March
2015)
Individual Reviews/ Individual Reviews/
paragraphs Performance paragraphs | Performance
Audits Audits
1 2 3 4 5 6
1997-98 36 32 04 00 02
1998-99 36 34 02 01 00

91

Departments.

Works, Water Resources, Agriculture, Fisheries & Animal Resources, Industries and Forest & Environment

107




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Year of Total Individual paragraphs/reviews Number of
Audit number of paragraphs/reviews for
Report paragraphs which explanatory notes
were not submitted (March
2015)
Individual Reviews/ Individual Reviews/
paragraphs Performance paragraphs | Performance
Audits Audits

1999-00 29 26 03 00 01
2000-01 33 30 03 00 01
2001-02 21 20 01 00 01
2002-03 32 30 02 00 01
2003-04 29 29 00 02 01
2004-05 26 26 00 01 00
2005-06 26 23 03 00 00
2006-07 31 30 01 01 00
2007-08 27 24 03 04 01
2008-09 21 18 03 03 02
2009-10 19 19 00 01 01
2010-11 13 10 03 00 02
2011-12 18 16 02 00 01
2012-13 13 12 01 05 01
Total 410 379 31 18 15

(Source : As per records of the PAG (E&RSA))

There were 18 individual transaction audit paragraphs and 15 reviews/PAs on
which compliance has not been submitted to the Odisha Legislative Assembly.
Departments largely responsible for non submission of explanatory notes were
Water Resources, Works and Agriculture.

3.22.2 Response of departments to recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee

Public Accounts Committee Reports/Recommendations are the principal
medium by which Legislature enforces financial accountability of the
executive to the Legislature and it is appropriate that they elicit timely
response from the Government Departments in the form of Action Taken
Notes (ATNs). The Orissa Legislative Assembly (OLA) Secretariat issued
(May 1966) instructions to all Departments of the State Government to submit
Action Taken Notes (ATNs) on suggestions, observations and
recommendations made by Public Accounts Committee (PAC) for their
consideration within six months after presentation of PAC Reports to the
Legislature. The above instructions were reiterated by Government in Finance
Department in December 1993 and by OLA Secretariat in January 1998. Time
limit for submission of ATNs had since been reduced from six to four months
by OLA (April 2005).

108




Chapter 111: Compliance Audit

Out of 732 recommendations relating to Audit Report (ES) made by the PAC
from the first Report of 10" Assembly (1990-95) to 5" Report of 14"

Assembly (2009-14) final action on 67 recommendations was awaited (March
2015).

Bhubaneswar (Devika)
The Principal Accountant General (E&RSA)
Odisha

Countersigned

New Delhi (Shashi Kant Sharma)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

109






Appendices






Appendices

Appendix - 2.1.1

(Refer paragraph 2.1.6.6 at page 18)

Statement showing excess claim of interest subvention for the years 2010-12 to GoO

(In%)

Sl.

No.

Particulars

2010-11

2011-12

0SCB

DCCBs

0SCB

DCCBs

Total

Cost of fund as per own
calculation of Bank (In
per cent)

9.94

12.01

9.94

12.01

Less interest rate
charged to farmers (In
per cent)

Differential interest for
which subvention
required (In per cent)

4.94

7.01

4.94

7.01

Total Products i.e. Crop
loan amount x credit
periods (no. of days)

1352963664000

2382560205796

2729565635000

3463243218905

Interest subvention due
(4) x (3) + 365x100

183113438

457582111

369426143

665132465

1675254157

Interest subvention
received from
Gol/NABARD

55601246

97913433

149565240

189766752

492846671

Balance interest
subvention due was to
be received from GoO

127512192

359668678

219860903

475365713

1182407486

Subvention claimed by
STCCS to GoO

464659547

686046787

593774004

949782592

2694262930

Excess claim of
subvention to GoO

337147355

326378109

373913101

474416879

1511855444

10

Subvention already
received from GoO

469071260

326416532

446000148

1080095180

2321583120

Excess  receipt  of
subvention from GoO
till now

341559068

-33252146

226139245

604729467

1139175634

(Source : Information furnished by OSCB)

110




171

LE'/80ETSIT.LYOCT | €9'8LT1€8LT181Y9T¢8 99¢96¢86T1CY6 $g00A 7 92S0 10 $324n0Ssal UMo uo 1onpold | 9
¢9°¢169880945EY | LELBOETT6899096 0000000SCT96ET doURUIaI AYVYIVN uo1onpoid | S
Jales SI JaAayaIym
00°00000%..26SSS | 00'99¢9680.T€C8LT 99¢96¢81728EEC sueo| ay) Jo AIsA023) / sueO| Y} JO 3¥ep anp Jo siseq |
3y} U0 paje[nafed juswesINgsIp |9As] punodb uo 1onpold
00°000¥.LE9T.LCE 000%.LE9T.LCE 0T'9v $g22d % 2SO J0 JUSWBAJOAUI UMQ | €
00°00000005¢8€ 00000005¢8¢€ 06'€S doueUlBI AYVAVN | ¢
00°000%.€9960. 000%7.€9960L ¥T-£T0Z Bulinp pasingsip ueojdoin | T
¥T-€T0C Jedk auy 4o 11
¢L6EGECCEC 009 Aq pasesjal unowy | 0T
29296689161 8€'600%799.¢8T ¢L6ESECCEC [elol | 6
88'0T65S9961¢ ¢1'11v1G/€60T 88CETECTET $10npoud $821N0SaJ UMO U0 9% GG | 8
VL TS0vETSLL 92°'¢€9906€EEL 78507706001 s1onpoud sourUIel QYVYEAVYN U0 9% G2'€ | L
£a110d panoidde Jad se pa1e|ndjed uonUAAQNS 1S3Jalu]
9L°€v01982G0LSYT | ¥Z TYI8YECLGBSGC.L G8T¢TCGC949T.8 $g00A 7 92S0 0 $324n0Ssa4 UMO uo 1onpold | 9
VZ'986SEVT.6//.9¢C | 9L°CVOVT69SEEYT.L 00009€8¢ETC86 douRUIJAI AYVYIWYN uo1onpold | S
Ja1Ies sI JanayaIym
00°00000€1¢0SETY | 00°'S8TC9¢626TOVYT G8TC95€569€S8T sueo| ay Jo AIsn02al / sueo| 3yl Jo d¥ep anp Jo siseq |
3l U0 paleInNdJed JUBWSSINGSIP |9A8] punoJb uo 1onpoid
000T90¢S€ELC 000T90¢S€ELC 0r'0g spuny sg22d ® 9SO 10 UsWaAjoAul UMmQ | €
000008¢169¢ 000008¢169¢ 09'6% doueuljal AYVAVYN | ¢
000T9819¢1S 000T9819¢1S €T-210¢ Bunnp pasingsip ueojdoip | T
€T-¢T0cC 3yl 104 °|
(a4eah 1xau Jo aunr
0€ 01 [14dy T wody) sauljepinb 3oueUl} JO "ON
$S90X3 awayos Jad se a|qIssIWpY g0S0 Aq parejnoe) | abejuaalad IS
(2 ul)

¥T-210Z S4eak ayy Burinp pasingsip sueo] doad Uo OO 01 UOIUBACNS 1S3481UI JO WIeD $$909Xa Bulmoys Juswalels

(81 9bed 10 9'9'T'Z ydeabeaed Jajoy)

2'1°2- X1puaddy

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (401095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




clt

(g92S0 Aqg paysiuang uolrew.olu| :824n0s)

8€'086809¢¢TT 009 WOJ4J paAIadal UOIUBAQNS SS8IXd |e10 |

029.00%58¢ 009 Aq pasesjal unowy | 0T
LL'/T06T68¢9 €2'2098805¢¢¢ 029.00%58¢ [elol | 6
L2'GC9¢EST8T €L 7666608ECT 029¢E96TVT s1onpoJd $82in0sal UMO U0 9, G'G | 8
617°'¢6E9BELYY TG6°L09886986 000G.LEVEYT s1onpoud sourUIel QYVYAVYN U0 9% G2'e | L

£o1104 panoadde Jad se paje|nojed 1saus1u|

(aeah 1xau Jo aung
0€ 01 |1udy T woJy) sauljapinb aoueuly Jo "ON
$$99X3 awayas Jad se a|qIssipy a2S0 Aq pare|nojed | abejusdsad IS

sao1puaddy




€lT

(g2s0 Aq paysiuiny eyeq :894n0s)

G6°GT 6€¢S 8T vy GE'89 2¢'8¢ 1596 T19°/8¥8 VC¢'QLTE | G8°C99TT ELVGETT 8G°LT0EC |elol
0 0 0 0 0 0 0T'9v Sy'se 98'G19¢ S9'0T 8.'GS. ¥9°'TLCE 00'G¢8¢ ¥79'960. Y1-€10¢ S
€0¢T 96'1¢ 6.'G¢ 66'€E 9L'ET SL'Ly 0¥'09 88'GE T6'9761 eSv1 0€'88.L TT'SELT 8¢'T69¢ 6¥'9¢vS €1-¢10¢ 14
6E'Y cLLT L6°ET 112 856 69'1€ ov'vS 96°LE €T'9L91 Sv'9T T€9¢L vv'cove SY'€10¢ 68'GTvY ¢1-T10C €
6.°0- v9'TT 8G°¢ G807 LEV (441" €9'€S 2¢'8€ €1'86¢T et 9¢'ecs 6€°'TC8T 00'G.ST 6€'96€EE TT-0T0C 4
€e0 L0T 780 or'T T80 T6'T 0r'€S LT'6E 850507 (XA 6G'T8E LTCEVT 00051 L1°¢89¢ 0T-600¢ T
9T qT T €T A T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 T
U2 Jad | Junowy | U0 Usd | wunowy .
$d00d | 9g0SO | sg22d | 92SOo
(uad Jad uy) sg900d g0S0 sg90d £q papinoad
(sT-€T) pred Ajjenyoe pred aq 109 4q spuny /g0SO | pasesjal upaid
925304 01 uonuaAgns 0] 8Np UONUBAQNS | pases|al UMO JO Jo spuny aleys |9A3] 1001 "'ON
asea|al 1oys 159481 ] 159491U] unowy aleys [e101 puny UMO Wolj D9 Jo aleys umo advgavN | sseib jerol Teap IS
(s1010u1R)

sgDD@ 01 UOIUBAQNS 1S843]Ul JO ases|aJ 110ys Buimoys Juswalels
(6T 9bed 1e 1°9'T'Z ydeabeaed Jajoy)
€'T'¢- XIpuaddy

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (401095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny



4%

(D1v Aq paysiuiny uoneWIOUI pue SaNSNeIS [ean}ndliby 81e1s :821Nn0S)

. . . . . aoueJnsul
s9°€e 9lce 8ele 0v'0e 007Te Japun paJlsnod eale Jo abejusdlad
Z'8v¢T 96'8/.¢S 9T'8GTT 8€'8809 GG'€8ST 89°9109 68¢90T €0'60¢S VT¢T1T T.°96¢S elol
0 paJanod 10N | 1.9/ 0 paianod1oN | 10°LL 0 paJanod 10N | €T 0 paJanod 10N | T0'9L 0 PaJan0d 10N €56/ 1yo'e
IT0 PpaJanod 16'9T GE0'0 paJanod €0'LT 1€0°0 paJanod ST'LT 90T paJanod LT 70'T paJanod ¥8'97 18buin’z
18'C paJanod ¥1'82 18'C pa1anod £€'82 9T'T paJanod 88'9Z LE0 paJanod £8'97 800 pa1anod 2€'SC oLIBWIN] ‘T
s901dS
0 PaJanod 10N | T8'GE 0 paIan0d 10N | 26'%€ 0 PaJsnod 10N | ST'GE 0 PaJanod 10N | GL¥E 0 Pa1an02 10N 80'2¢ uolo 'z
170 paJanod 6671 9e'T paJanod YT €8¢ paJanod 6T¥T 15T paJanod €0'vT [ paJanod YTET 01e10d ‘T
sa|qelabap
0 paJanod 10N | €121 0 patanod 10N [ 89°€ET 0 pasanod 1oN | 99T 0 paianod 10N | 09T 0 PaJan0d 10N 1€'/T elseN 'E
107 PpaJanod 66'€ZT 9T'e pa1anod 19'8TT 197 paJanod 9.'70T 109 paJanod LEYL 9v'8 PpaJanod 16°€S uonod'Z
0 SEYETYeR) 88'8 0 paJanod 20°0T 0 paJanod q0T 0 pa1an0d 10N | 9¥'6 0 paJanod 216 ane T
JEGTE]
0 paJanod 10N | 8212 0 paJanod 10N | 6T°0EZ 0 paJanod 10N | 8E'SE 0 paJanod 10N | z9'092 0 PaJan0d 10N 6T'¥8¢ wnNwesss's
0 paJanod 9e'SKT G000 pa1anod 1€'91T 0 paJanod 19'92T 6700 paJanod Sh'2IT #0000 PaJanod 6T'21T pIeISsNN'€
[ paJanod 89'9/2 96 pa1anod T7'€92 £28'8 paJanod ¥1'95¢2 L¥6'L paJanod 69'/¥7C 62'6 PpaJanod LEEVT nupunoI9°'z
0 paJanod ¥8'%9 0 paJan0d ¥0'9L 0 paJanod 99'68 0 paJanod GE'E6 0 paJanod 18'96 190IN'T
$Pass |10
0 PaJanod 10N | 9T'TET 0 paIsn0d 10N | ET°0£2 0 PaJsn0d 10N | ST'0€Z 0 PaJsnod 10N | TO'v¥e 0 paJsn0d 10N 6.0V YN
0 paJanod 10N | $1°86S 0 PaJanod 10N | SE'Z6S 0 PaJsnod 10N | 957065 0 paJanod 10N | 6T°LT9 0 31302 10N 65'9€9 uig'e
0 paJanod 10N | /0°/S8 0 PaJan0d 10N | TT'EE8 0 paJsnod 10N | 89°66. 0 paJanod 10N | £0°9€8 0 PaJan0d 10N 8T'2e8 Buni'z
8000 PpaJanod 88'8€T €000 paJan0d 18°0vT £00°0 paJanod vt 0 paJanod 6E'GET 0 PpaJanod 26'2ET Jeyly't
sas|nd
v6'€T paJanod 19'6/2 66'L paJanod 19'082 9,11 paJanod 50'292 18°0T paJanod 69'2Se 82'ST paJanod 68,22 azIeN'Z
£8'7Z2T | paJanod 22081y TEETT paJanod £8'2207 €E'EGST | PaJsnod 757007 1'GE0T paJanod 69'SZey G'€/0T paJanod 80'S9EY Apped'T
sdo1) poo4
009 jJo 009 jJo
uoreayfou 009 Jo 009 jo uopedyiou 009
Japun uoneaiynou uonesinou lapun 10 uoIedliou
paJanod Jou (ey Jspun (ey Jspun paJan0d Japun sdou)
(ey 000.) | /paJanod (Y 000,) 000.) paJanod Jou / | (vy 900,) 000.) paJanod 10u / | (vy 90p,) | (ey 000.) | 10u/paisnod | (vy 9ep,) | (BY000.)| PaIdA0d 10U/ | (PY 000,) Jo aweN
eale eaJe ay) pareAnnnd eale paJanod eale | pajeAn|nd eale pal1an0od ease | pareAnnd eale eale ayl | pareAnnd eale PaJan0d  eaJe | pareAl}nd
painsuj Jay1sym ealy painsul | 8yl Jayvym ealy painsul | 8yl Jaylvym ealy painsuj BEINEIVY ealy painsul | 8yl  Jayvym ealy
¥1-€102 €1-210C Z1-1102 11-0T0C 0T-6002

sao1puaddy

seale paddoao asbae| a11dsap sourANSUI Japun Paian0d 1ou sdoad Buimoys Juswielels

(ez abed 1e £'/'1'Z ydeabeaed Jajoy)

'1°2- X1puaddy




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix -2.1.5

(Refer paragraph 2.1.7.3 at page 23)

Statement showing non notification of major crop areas

Khariff Rabi
Name of | Lowest  cropped Non covered Name of Lowest cropped area Non covered
crop area of covered crop of covered districts
districts
District | Area District | Area District | Area District | Area
2009-10
Groundnut | Gajapati 0.63 | Cuttack 0.80 | Groundnut | Deogarh 0.32 | Balasore 13.57
Jajpur 0.74 Sundargarh 0.49 | Bhadrak 1.50
Nabarangpur 0.82 Balangir 2.22
Phulbani 0.88 Gajapati 1.24
Deogarh 1.06 Nuapada 1.37
Jharsuguda 1.56 Malkangiri 9.32
Sundargarh 5.25 Keonjhar 0.93
Potato Khordha 0.15 | Balangir 0.25
Kalahandi 0.31
Nabarangpur 0.18
Mayurbhanj 0.17
Mustard Boudh 1.75 Balangir 4.63
Bhadrak 1.18 Sonepur 4.70
Cuttack 2.17
Jajpur 3.13
Dhenkanal 2.71
Nuapada 3.13
Koraput 2.81
Puri 1.83
Maize Angul 2.91 | Ganjam 6.37 Baragarh 3.68
Nuapada 4.28 Deogarh 2.05
Nayagarh 4.15 Jharsuguda 3.52
Sundargarh 5.58
Arhar Sundargarh | 5.32 | Angul 9.65
Ganjam 11.58
Nuapada 5.49
Koraput 5.68
Mayurbhanj 8.01
2010-11
Maize Angul 3.93 | Balangir 5.43 | Groundnut | Deogarh 0.16 | Balasore 13.31
Ganjam 9.47 Bhadrak 1.67
Nuapada 5.30 Balangir 2.57
Nayagarh 4.93 Gajapati 1.49
Sundargarh 7.66 Nuapada 2.06
Keonjhar 0.99
Arhar Keonjhar 6.29 | Angul 9.75 Koraput 0.79
Ganjam 10.81 Malkangiri 15.16
Mayurbhanj 8.08 Nabarangpur 0.30
Rayagada 0.36
Groundnut | Gajapati 0.52 | Cuttack 0.92 Boudh 0.32
Jajpur 0.75 Nayagarh 0.30
Koraput 0.57 Jharsuguda 0.83
Malkangiri 1.68 | Mustard Boudh 1.65 | Balangir 3.30
Nabarangpur 0.92 Sonepur 4.75

115




Appendices

Khariff Rabi
Name of Lowest  cropped Non covered Name of Lowest cropped area Non covered
crop area of covered crop of covered districts
districts
District Area District Area District Area District Area
Rayagada 0.75 Jajpur 3.22
Phulbani 0.90 Kendrapara 1.85
Deogarh 0.98 Dhenkanal 2.68
Jharsuguda 1.65 Nuapada 2.10
Sundargarh 3.85 Koraput 3.94
Cotton Gajapati 0.63 | Sonepur 0.80 Baragarh 3.70
Jharsuguda 3.69
2011-12
Groundnut | Gajapati 0.57 | Sonepur 0.76 | Groundnut | Deogarh 0.36 | Balangir 2.54
Cuttack 0.99 Gajapati 1.48
Jajpur 0.86 Keonjhar 1.05
Koraput 0.62 Koraput 0.77
Malkangiri 1.73
Nabarangpur 0.91
Rayagada 0.81
Phulbani 1.09
Deogarh 1.02
Jharsuguda 0.95
Sundargarh 5.47
Maize Angul 3.86 | Sambalpur 4.90
Arhar Nuapada 5.47 | Angul 9.65
Ganjam 12.82
Koraput 6.00
Mayurbhanj 8.85
2012-13
Maize Angul 4.48 | Sambalpur 5.02 | Groundnut | Sundargarh 0.24 | Balangir 2.30
Gajapati 1.55
Arhar Nuapara 5.37 | Angul 9.47 Nuapada 2.75
Ganjam 13.54 Keonjhar 1.16
Koraput 5.81 Koraput 0.63
Mayurbhanj 8.51 Rayagada 0.43
Boudh 0.32
Groundnut Gajapati 0.62 | Sonepur 1.08 Nayagarh 0.37
Cuttack 1.05 Jharsuguda 0.35
Jajpur 0.89
Koraput 0.68 | Mustard Boudh 1.8 | Balangir 3.12
Malkangiri 1.63 Sonepur 4.09
Rayagada 0.78 Cuttack 2.00
Phulbani 1.37 Jajpur 3.02
Deogarh 1.02 Kendrapara 1.88
Jharsuguda 2.39 Dhenkanal 2.61
Sundargarh 3.64 Nuapada 2.95
Koraput 3.35
Baragarh 4.34
Deogarh 2.49
Jharsuguda 3.50
Potato Deogarh 0.12 | Balangir 0.29
Sonepur 0.16
Kalahandi 0.32

116




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Khariff Rabi
Name of Lowest  cropped Non covered Name of Lowest cropped area Non covered
crop area of covered crop of covered districts
districts
District Area District Area District Area District Area
Nabarangpur 0.16
Rayagada 0.17
Mayurbhanj 0.17
Boudh 0.21
2013-14
Maize Nayagarh 4.16 | Sambalpur 5.23 | Maize Nabarangpur 0.33 | Balangir 2.68
Deogarh 0.56 | Gajapati 2.03
Arhar Nuapada 2.78 | Sonepur 4,72 Nuapada 4.47
Jajpur 2.80 Keonjhar 1.43
Dhenkanal 3.62 Koraput 0.69
Angul 9.61
Ganjam 13.60 | Mustard Boudh 1.54 | Balangir 3.58
Gajapati 3.48 Sonepur 3.63
Koraput 5.10 Cuttack 2.29
Mayurbhanj 8.29 Jajpur 3.45
Phulbani 4.50 Kendrapara 1.97
Boudh 4.58 Dhenkanal 2.70
Sambalpur 2.81 Ganjam 3.80
Baragarh 2.96 Gajapati 2.17
Nuapada 3.45
Groundnut Gajapati 0.62 | Sonepur 1.23 Koraput 2.95
Cuttack 1.01 Puri 1.88
Jajpur 0.99 Baragarh 7.52
Malkangiri 1.60 Deogarh 2.68
Rayagada 0.79 Jharsuguda 3.65
Phulbani 1.65
Deogarh 1.44 | Potato Deogarh 0.12 | Balangir 0.65
Jharsuguda 1.22 Keonjhar 0.14 | Kalahandi 0.32
Sundargarh 3.07 Mayurbhanj 0.76
Sambalpur 0.33
Cotton Ganjam 0.95 | Koraput 1.18 Jharsuguda 0.34
Baragarh 1.68 Nabarangpur 0.16
Rayagada 0.17
(Source : Data of Agriculture Statistics of GoO)
Abstract
Name of 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
crop Khariff Rabi Khariff Rabi Khariff Rabi | Khariff | Rabi | Khariff | Rabi
Groundnut 7 7 10 13 11 4 10 9 9 0
Mustard 11 0 0 9 0 0 0 11 1 14
Maize 4 0 5 0 1 0 1 0 1 5
Arhar 5 0 3 0 4 0 4 0 12 0
Cotton 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
Potato 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7

117




Appendices

Appendix -2.1.6
(Refer paragraph 2.1.7.5 at page 24)

Statement showing delay in issue of notification by GoO

Year Season | Administrative Date of No. of days | Notification | Delay inissue | Cut off date for
approval convening delayed from by GoO of notification | crop Insurance
accorded by of SLCCI | commencement after
Gol meeting of season commencement
of season
2009-10 | Khariff | 26.03.2009 30.04. 2009 29 08.06.2009 68 days May - November
Rabi 11.08. 2009 07.11. 2009 37 22.12.2009 82 days November - May
2010-11 | Khariff | 08.03. 2010 31.05. 2010 60 17.06.2010 77 days May - November
Rabi 17.09. 2010 09.11. 2010 39 23.11.2010 54 days November - May
2011-12 | Khariff | 10.03. 2011 04.06. 2011 64 20.06.2011 80 days May - November
Rabi 10.03. 2011 25.11. 2011 55 29.11.2011 59 days November - May
2012-13 | Khariff | 06.02. 2012 23.06. 2012 83 02.07.2012 92 days May - November
Rabi 06.02. 2012 26.11. 2012 56 05.12.2013 65 days November - May
2013-14 | Khariff | 07.02. 2013 17.06. 2013 77 24.06.2013 84 days May - November
Rabi 07.02. 2013 11.12. 2013 71 17.12.2013 77 days November - May

(Source: Data collected from GoO)

118




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix -2.1.7
(Refer paragraph 2.1.7.8 at page 25)

Statement showing delay in settlement of claims

Year Season Date of Claimed by Cliam Cliam Claim paid by | Period
receipt of AIC to released by released by | AICto Nodal | of delay
yield data GoO/Gol GoO Gol Banks

NAIS
Khariff 15.03.2010 | 25.03.2010 29.04.2010 | 31.05.2010 03.06.2010 79
2009-10 Rabi 16.08.2010 -- 22.11.2010 | 22.11.2010 24.11.2010 99
Khariff 15.03.2011 | 25.03.2011 07.6.2011 | 09.05.2011 11.05.2011
2010-11 17.03.2012 -- 19.03.2012
Rabi 22.09.2011 -- -- -- 27.01.2012 126
Khariff 21.03.2012 | 12.07.2012 08.08.2012 | 09.08.2012 10.08.2012 141
2011-12 b 21.08.2012 - - — | 03.05.2013 250
Khariff 30.03.2013 -- -- -- 16.11.2013 229
2012-13 Rabi 14.08.2013 | 28.11.2013 11.01.2014 | 20.01.2014 22.01.2014 160
Khariff 06.01.2014 -- -- -- -- --
2013-14 eabi 28.05.2014 - - - - -
MNAIS
Khariff - -- - -
2010-11 Rabi 22.09.2011 -- 10.08.2011 -- 31.12.2011 100
Khariff - -
2011-12 Rabi 16.10.2012 -- 01.09.2012 -- 08.11.2012 45
Khariff | 16.01.2014 -- 26.03.2014 -- 13.05.2014 116
2013-14 -
Rabi 06.08.2014 -- -- -- -- -
WBCIS
2009-10 | Khariff -- -- 13.02.2010 -- 17.02.2010 --
2010-11 | Khariff -- -- -- 31.12.2011 --
2011-12 | Khariff -- -- 15.02.2012 -- 16.02.2012 --
2012-13 | Khariff - - | 19.03.2013 - | 23.03.2013 -

(Source: Data furnished by AIC)

119




Appendices

Appendix - 2.2.1

(Refer paragraph 2.2.1 at page 32)
Statement showing list of 44 schemes implemented under Animal Resources Development Sector

SI. No. Name of the schemes in ARD Sector

State Plan

Strengthening of Odisha Biological Products Institute

Upgradation of skill in self-employment under ARD

Strengthening of Livestock Service Infrastructure and Modernisation of Offices

Opening of New LAC

Utilisation of Crop Residue

Training and Demonstration in Fodder Cultivation and Pasture Development

Development of know-how for animal welfare - Organization of Exhibition for buyer-seller meet

ONOUT|R(WIN| -

Upgradation of Livestock Healthcare Services

©

Capacity Building and Strengthening of Training Infrastructure under ARD Sector

[uny
o

Encouragement of Commercial Poultry Entrepreneurs and Backyard Poultry Production

[EEN
[EEN

Genetic Upgradation of Small Animals

[EY
N

Information, Education and Communication (IEC) Programme

[EY
w

Conservation and Improvement of Threatened Indigenous Breeds

[N
o

Strengthening of Disease Surveillance by Animal Disease Research Institute (ADRI)

[EY
a1

Mobile Veterinary Unit (MVU)

[EY
[p]

Livestock Insurance

[EN
~

2404 - Dairy Development Strengthening of Dairy Organisation

[EY
(0]

Promotion of Dairy Entrepreneurship

[EY
©

Interest Subvention on Long Term credit support to Dairy Farmers

N
o

Interest Subvention on Short Term credit support to Dairy Farmers

N
[

Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF) for ARD Sector

N
N

Assistance to Kalyani Project through BAIF Research Foundation

N
w

Establishment of Odisha College of Veterinary & Animal Science

()
~

Establishment of Odisha University of Veterinary & Animal Science

N
(6]

Price Incentive to Co-operative Dairy Farmers of OMFED

Central Plan

Rural Backyard Poultry Development

Livestock Census

Skill Development, Technology Transfer and Extension

Intensive Dairy Development Programme

Grants to OMFED for strengthening of infrastructure for quality and clean milk production

National Animal Disease Reporting System (NADRS)

Peste Des Pettis Ruminants (PPR) Control Programme

Brucellosis Control Programme

National Project on Rinderpest Surveillance and Monitoring

National Programme on Bovine Breeding (NPBB)

PP OONO|ORWIN(F

[l K]

National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)

Centrally Sponsored Plan

Assistance to States for Control of Animal Disease (ASCAD)

Sample Survey for Estimation of Production of Milk, Meat, Egg & Wool

Establishment of Poultry Estate

Grants to Orissa Veterinary Council for Professional Efficiency Development

Establishment & Strengthening of Existing Veterinary Hospitals & Dispensaries

National Livestock Mission

~NOOIRWIN|E-

Flexi Fund

Rashtriya Krishi Vikash Yojana (RKVY)

1 Sub schemes under RKVY relating to ARD Sector

(Source: Odisha Legislative Assembly Report of departmentally related Standing Committee - 11)

120



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix - 2.2.2
(Refer paragraph 2.2.7.1 at page 36)

Statement showing target and achievement in production of semen straw

Year Target Achievement Shortfall Percentage of shortfall
(In lakh doses) (In lakh doses)
2010-11 12.00 11.84 0.16 1.33
2011-12 12.00 11.29 0.71 5.92
2012-13 13.00 6.44 6.56 50.46
2013-14 10.55 8.01 2.54 24.08
2014-15 10.00 9.02 0.98 9.80
Total 57.95 46.60 10.95 19.03

(Source: Data provided by Director, AH&VS)

121



14"

(SAHY ‘10102110 Aq papinoad eleq :924n0s)

TV TETYS 00€26 98'0vL 5096 Z¢STL 02'€29 06°L8T¢ €6°LS 60'86S.T | 60'TL68 | L98 Z€8Ty 2502¢ 08167 [eloL
80 61v8T 00002 TLeve 962 oeeL 0G°€ST 00°'S.S 0L'6% 00C9S0T | 00°Cevy | OET9 000TC 00.0T 00€0T ST-¥10C
LS 6.86 00822 §G°08T §'1eC v.¢CL §9¢ST 00°095 S6'SY 09'T60C | 09'v¥ST | L¥S 0/8¢ 02se 0GET ¥1-€10¢
65 0028 00002 S0°L9T §6'80¢ €L'89 G0'98T 06765 LE09 6v'C19C | 6¥'¥C.T | 888 2659 2655 000T €1-¢102
(0174 €€9.T 00562 GG'0ST 0ze ov'TL 00°TET 00°85Y 152 00'ceeC | 0000LeT | 290T 0L€0T 0] 74% 0€TL Z1-T1102
pass Jo 19ppoj} Jo f— f—
|1esuoys Jo (saequinu uy) | (s4equinu up) waeH uononpoid wieH uononpoid
(sauoy) (sauoy) uononpoud ('spo up) ('spo uy) uononpoad
abejuaniad JUBWBABIYDY 1968 ] B TG . ST Bt - [elol J3ppo4 paas [elol | Jsppod4 paas
Jo eaJe ul Jo eale |[esuoys Jo paas Ul paas |[esuoys Jo (spd ul) (spd up)
uonngLISIp sHy 1INl JUBWBABIYIY 19bue ) abeuaolad | uswenalydy | jolebue] abeiuadiad uononpoad J13ppo} JO JUBWBASIYIY uononpoad 1appoy 4o 18bae | Jeap

slJe) [eluswitedsp ul uononpoid Jappoy pue spass J8pPoJ Ul JUsWBA3IYde pue 186.ae] BuIMmoys Juswialels

(2¢ abed 1e T°2'2'Z ydeabeaed Jajoy)
€'2'¢ - Xpuaddy

sao1puaddy




€ct

(sa@y10 Aq papinoad ereq :894n0s)

26'.0T 696179 2156 ¥70ET 1TvET 98T6T 66109 /9T0T GZ00T ,0002 00002 [el01
87°9/T 7825 TSYT 650T 2/87 006 €662 05/ 0G. €65 006 alosefeg | /g
6T'GST 12TE 205 929 6ETT 098 G102 052 0S¢ GT8 00/ feyluosy | 9z
67'€GT TT6T 00€ 199 719 00€ GyeT GZe GZe 862 00€ IndbuereqeN | Gz
81’81 0S.6 0S¥ v112 ZEVe ¥69€ 0859 0521 0G2T 0812 0067 andyBuisieber | 2
€9'627T 249 oS¥T 214} oTTE 862T v6vS 0521 0G2T 69T 00€T yrebreg | €z
87'82T 8291 8¢ T/1T 1267 ZSTT 209¢ 059 059 2027 00TT eledelpusy | 2z
67221 89/ /181 8ET 122 912 129 261 G/l 09T 002 epnbnsreyr | 12
GT°0ZT 0282 59 187 90TT 6.5 1Y€ 005 005 L¥9 00/ Yelpeyg | 02
GT'9TT 698. v.2T 008T 1292 8912 G119 0521 0G2T G122 0002 und | 67
L9°STT 99T 652 TEE 09 214 eerT 0S¢ 0S¢ Y44 005 indsuos | 8T
G5'20T 8091 eTT Y44 0TS 095 895T 0S¢ 0S¢ 89% 009 indjequies | /T
€9'70T €29 66 102 evT VLT €19 00T G/ 88T 0S¢ indeioy | 91
6876 GLET 18€ 99T 89¢ 09¥ 67T 0GT 0GT 675 009 andfer | gt
8T'v6 0re 0§ 89 vl 8yT 19 05 05 TTT 0ST epedenN | ¢T
06'€6 LY G/ €6 0¢T 6.1 805 Gl Gl 85T 002 ypnog | €1
62'63 €ST. 605 €/8 2612 6162 1708 0521 0621 1T.2 0082 Yoennd | ztT
¥9'S8 ve02Z 08¢ 86¢ G99 165 G/E2 00€ 00€ G/0T 00/ nbueeg | 17
95'8/ vTv 05 G/ 08T €01 125 62T 62T 12T 0ST nedefes | 07
r'sL G506 €91 6ET €61 0Ty 0021 0GT 0GT 0S¥ 0S¥ Ipueyere | 6
8T°0L 90T 00T €91 08¢ %44 9757 002 002 91§ 009 feuexusyag | 8
€0'%9 662 0S 70T v 10T L9¥ 0§ 0§ 19T 002 epebedey | £
80'29 7821 60T 182 SoY 18V G902 052 052 G9/ 008 eypioyy | 9
00'9% 0z o7 L6 9GT TGT €16 00T 00T eTe 00% yiebedeN | g
X4 606 8T evT T€E 182 8y1Z 0GT 0GT 878 000T welues | ¥
0L'6€ 10V 61 Ly LT 821 0T0T 05 05 0TT 008 buedeN | €
82'S¢ vre €01 69 08 26 G/6 00T 00T G/9 00T fueyqunhey | ¢
65'8¢ 86€ 0 0 80T 062 Z6ET 0ST 0ST Z6v 009 nbuy | T
lusWwaAslyde
jo [e10l | ¥1-€T0Z | €1-2T02 | 2T-TT0Z | TT-0TOCT [e10l | ¥1-€T0Z | €1-2T02 | 2T-TT0Z | TT-0TO0Z nusIg "ON
abejuadlad (s1aquinu uy) JUBWBAIIYIY (s1aqwinu uy) 106461 3yl Jo awep ‘IS

(AAMY) swayds bulaead Jjed 1apun JuswaAsiyde pue Jabael Buimoys Juswelels
(ov 9bed 1e g2’z ydeabeaed Jajoy)
'2'Z - Xipuaddy

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (401095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny



Appendix - 2.2.5
(Refer paragraph 2.2.10.1 at page 46)

Appendices

Statement showing animals affected, animals died and villages affected due to outbreak
of different diseases during 2010-11 to 2014-15 in the State

Year No. of Name of No. of No. of No. of No. of Fatality rate
outbreak diseases villages district animals animals | (In per cent)
affected affected affected died
12 Anthrax 12 3 32 32 100.00
22 HS 22 13 419 309 73.75
37 BQ 37 12 286 206 72.03
2010-11 15 PPR 15 9 416 233 56.01
5 Goat Pox 5 5 132 52 39.39
6 CCPP 6 5 228 97 4254
Total 97 97 1513 929 61.40
5 Anthrax 5 4 22 22 100.00
31 HS 31 8 159 99 62.26
45 BQ 45 13 198 126 63.64
2011-12 1 ENT 1 1 8 5 62.50
13 PPR 13 7 528 269 50.95
9 Goat Pox 9 4 146 60 41.10
Total 104 104 1061 581 54.76
3 Anthrax 3 1 32 32 100.00
28 HS 28 10 288 219 76.04
26 BQ 26 11 124 103 83.06
5 ENT 5 4 196 85 43.37
2012-13 18 PPR 18 6 371 184 49.60
13 Goat Pox 13 7 168 48 28.57
3 Blue 3 2 149 74 49.66
Tongue
6 Hog Cholera 6 1 129 74 57.36
Total 102 102 1457 819 56.21
8 Anthrax 8 3 41 41 100.00
5 HS 5 4 73 57 78.08
24 BQ 24 9 127 94 74.02
2013-14 6 ENT 6 2 350 233 66.57
10 PPR 10 6 214 86 40.19
5 Sheep & 5 2 82 39 47.56
Goat Pox

Total 58 58 887 550 62.01
23 Anthrax 13 3 97 97 100.00
11 HS 11 5 203 138 67.98
24 BQ 24 11 122 89 72.95
2014-15 11 ENT 11 3 238 114 47.90
12 PPR 12 5 281 97 34.52
8 Goat Pox 8 1 172 83 48.26
2 CCPP 2 2 89 48 53.93
Total 91 81 1202 666 55.41
Grand 452 442 6120 3545 57.92

Total

(Source: Data provided by ADRI)

124




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix - 3.3.1
(Refer paragraph 3.3 at page 69)

Statement showing non-levy of interest on belated payment of royalty by M/s OFDC
Ltd. during 2012-14

Sl IR No./Year Name of the Forest No. of Total amount paid | Period of delay in Interest
No. Division lots belatedly (?) months leviable
1 2 3 4 5 6 (76
1 05/2014-15 | Athgarh 3 91245 10 4752
2 10/2014-15 | Karanjia 8 910067 6.5 30808
3 12/2014-15 | Baripada 43 421919 410 16 26721
4 15/2014-15 | Rairakhol 44 1858392 11to 23 139701
5 16/2014-15 | Khordha 45 1719255 10 to 142 387593
6 18/2014-15 | Nayagarh 97 2405405 10to 12 127205
7 19/2014-15 | Sundergarh 47 1775528 41016 109072
8 20/2014-15 | Ghumsar (South) 9 275949 12 17247
9 22/2014-15 | Phulbani 23 400380 5t018.5 19514
10 | 23/2014-15 | Balliguda 6 440751 2t08.5 72473
11 | 25/2014-15 | Boudh 26 6728929 3to7 232825
12 | 26/2014-15 | Parlakhemundi 11 353501 11to 23 21048
13 | 27/2014-15 | Rayagada 30 1277612 6 to 66 94162
14 | 30/2014-15 | Malkangiri 23 1469789 3.5t0155 34643
15 | 31/2014-15 | Nabarangpur 4 4691877 41016 122284
16 | 33/2014-15 | Kalahandi (South) 33 1885750 5 49112
17 | 35/2014-16 | Balangir 34 886571 10to 34 64775
18 | 36/2014-16 | Jharsuguda 34 475556 41040 63875
Total 520 28068476 2to 142 | 1617810

(Source: Information furnished by DFOs)

125




9¢T

(so4a Aq paysiuan} uoew.ou] :824n0S)

GE6.CEE | G8Y6C vT°¢TT | 069¢S L90T | ZTST6YT 80'GT¢ZS | 8v¢vS.LT G8'€L6L | /80T 1574 €101
88¢PE 0 G8€ | 0 000€ 0g 09 0 982 | 000 88CTE 0¢¢ | ¢2evl 6 libuefeg cd ST-¥10Z/SE | €¢
€405 0 G8€ | 0 00¢E 0g ¥9 TOvS 98¢ | 88'8T ¢S8TY 0Z¢ | ¥2°06T 6T JeLIeyS v'd ST-¥T0Z/PE | 2¢
¢29€9 0 G8€ | 0 0 0g 0 0 982 | 000 ¢29€9 0Z¢ | 61°68¢ 8 (S)1pueyeey €d ST-¥T0Z/EE | T¢
TSLETY | O G8€ | 0 0 0g 0 6T/.86 98¢ | LT'GPE | CE0STE | 02C | 96'TEVT | 62 LibueyeN L'd ST-¥10Z/0€ | 0¢
v¥0T8T | O G8€ | O 008 0g 97 T91¢Z8 08C | €€'88¢ | €8L.6 02¢ | Lv'vwy 122 alodAsr S'd ST-¥102/6¢ | 6T
0E€60€ 0 G8E | O 0 0g 0 0 982 | 000 0€60E 0Z¢ | 6S°0VT [4 leuod €d GT-¥102/8¢ | 8T
TT465¢ 0 G8E | O 0ST 0g € 69871 98¢ | 66’15 ¢6v0T 0Z¢ | 69°Ly vT epebedey v'd ST-¥102/.C | LT
9¥8E8T | O G8E | O 0 0g 0 L8¢Z¥¢ 98¢ | ¢6'18 6996GT | 0¢C | L2'ScL v IpunwiayXeted v'd ST-¥102/9¢ | 9T
T9960¢ | O G8E | O 000€ 0g 09 LSLTE 98¢ | ¥O'TTT | ¥06¥LT | 0ZC | C0'S6.L €e epnbijeg v'd ST-¥T0Z/EC | GT
89G.TT | O G8E | O 0 0g 0 S6T9 98¢ | 99'T¢ E€LETTT | 0ZC | ¥2'90S TS ueqinyd v'd ST-¥10Z/¢¢ | T
080SET | O G8E | O 0S¥6 0g 68T | ¥908. 08¢ | S6'¢LC | 99G.Y 0Z¢ | T2'9T1¢ (9% (N)Jeswnyo €d ST-¥102/TC | €T
960¢1¢ | O G8E | O 00S¢ 0g 0S 9.T1%9 98¢ | 6€v¢¢ | T8ESYT | 0ZC | 28'099 00T (S) Jeswnyo cd ST-¥102/0¢C | 2T
699.€ 0 G8E | O 0 0g 0 9697 98¢ | €6'G €965¢E 02¢ | Ly'E9T L yJebrepuns €d ST-¥102/6T | 1T
80€E0T | O G8E | O 05¢8 0g Q9T | LLTOF 98¢ | 8¥'OpT | T88YS 0Z¢ | 9r'6vc Ly yJebedeN cd ST-¥102/8T | 0T
L6Z¥C 0 G8E | O 056¢€ 0S 6L VLETT 98¢ | LL'6E v.68 0Z¢ | 6L°0F ¢L yseboaQ v'd ST-¥10Z/LT | 6
S0TO6T | O G8E | O 0STT 0g |44 41544 98¢ | ¢O'TST | €94S¥T | 0ZC | 95299 ve eypJoy> c'd ST-¥10Z/9T | 8
6.€8¢ 0 G8E | O 0 0g 0 414 98¢ | 880 L218¢ 0Z¢ | S8°LZT 0T [oyxelrey | (e)S'9 | ST-¥T0Z/ST | L
9.T€L 0 G8E | O 0 0g 0 0€0.E 98¢ | L¥'6ZT | 9¥T9E 02¢ | 0Ev9T 89 epedieg y1s c'd ST-¥TOC/ET | 9
LG899¢ | 889¥T | GBE | GT'8E | 00SOT | 0S 0T¢ | Z/SSO0T | 98¢ | ST'69€ | ¢609€T | 0ZZ | 09819 6E¢ epediieg c'd ST-¥102/¢T | S
6€904T | O G8E | O 0 0g 0 L296ZT | 98¢ | vZ'€SY | CTOTY 0Z¢ | ¢v'981 122 elfueley| T'd ST-¥102/0T | ¥
L00S8 0909 | 98¢ | ¥L'ST | 0G.S 0g STT | 0695€ 98¢ | 64'v¢T | 80SG.E 02¢ | 6V°0LT 9¢ yrebuyiy v'd ST-¥T0¢2/S | €
¥00¥99 | 8€/8 | 0ST | GZ'8G | 066 0¢ €e 9/¢¥S9 | 98¢ | 89/8¢C | 0 0Z¢ | 000 LL (Im)alosefeg c'd ST-¥T0C/E | ¢
¢699¢ 0 0ST | O 0 0g 0 ¢699¢ 98¢ | EE'E6 0 0Z¢ | 000 0T (W) >elpeyg c'd ST-v10¢/C | T
8T LT 97 ST 14 €T 4} T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € [4 T

mm_w\, Q) (reis) | @) sajod (sz15) (o) | sosed

Asuow anjea @) poom anjea @) Jo @)anen | Q) Yo ul @)angen | Q) sboj o Jo uolisIAig "'ON Jes A "ON

[eloL Kouon | arey | a4 Kouo\ | arey | ‘ON KouoN | arey | swnjop | ASUON | 81eH | swnjoA "ON 3y} Jo aweN eled J'ON ¥l IS

¥T-£T02 01 TT-0T0Z BulInp $8sed 82Us}J0 1S8.40) P81IBIBPUN UI PazIss 3dNpoad 158404 pue Jaquiil Jo [esodsip-uou Jo 19edisqe asIM-UoISIAIQ BUIMoys 1uswalels
(69 abed 1e $'¢ ydeabeaed Jajey)

T'¥'€ - Xipuaddy

saolpuaddy




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

(Refer paragraph 3.5 at page 70)

Appendix -3.5.1

Statement showing non-realisation of interest on belated payment of NPV

Name of Name of Letter No. and | Amount of Date of Period of Period Total
Division lessee date of issue NPV payment delay for of delay | interest due
of demand demanded which in days (In3)
notice for (In® interest is (4x7/365x9/100)
NPV due
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
DFO, 16.07.2010
Keonjhar rr'g;m,\jl‘tlfr‘les ” 55%’010 175200 | 27.05.2013 t0 1042 45014
T 23.05.2013
16.07.2010
m;“eggoc'a 16.3332’010 289080 | 15.04.2014 0 1369 97582
14.04.2014
M/s OMC
Ltd.-SGBK 251/ 19.07.2010
Iron and 19.06.2010 187388080 20.02. 2014 to 1312 60621327
Manganese o 19.02.2014
Mines
Guruda of 294 16.07.2010
Serajuddin 16.06.2010 5872850 28.02. 2014 to 1323 1915836
Mines o 27.02.2014
. 05.07.2010
m:ggapam 05 32%’010 11225940 | 15.04. 2014 0 1380 3819895
o 14.04.2014
M/s OMC
Ltd -
. 19.07.2010
Sidhamath 258/ 70244250 | 15.03.2014 to 1334 | 23105547
Iron and 19.06.2010
14.03.2014
Manganese
Mines
Total 275195400 89605201

(Source: Information furnished by DFO, Keonjhar)

127




(Refer paragraph 3.6.2.4 at page 73)

Appendix - 3.6.1

Appendices

Statement showing division wise and year-wise Check Dams not completed/dropped/cancelled/not started and completed with

delays
2010-11
Sl Name of No. of Completed | completed Completed after Not completed
No. the CDs during in
Division | sanctioned| theyear | subsequent | One | Two | Three | Total Dropped | Cancelled| On Not Tender
year year | year | year completed going | started | stage
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 | Nayagarh 85 11 50 17 3 0 81 2 0 1 1 0
2 Keonjhar 14 0 2 0 2 0 4 10 0 0 0 0
3 | Balasore 84 35 34 5 0 0 74 2 2 5 1
4 Balangir 79 0 59 11 3 4 77 0 0 2 0 0
5 | Sambalpur 119 0 10 54 9 2 75 9 0 35 0 0
6 Padampur 131 0 64 50 3 1 118 0 0 4 0 9
7 | Kalahandi 103 18 58 13 11 0 100 3 0 0 0 0
8 | Khariar 38 0 31 6 1 0 38 0 0 0 0 0
Total 653 64 308 156 32 7 567 26 2 42 6 10
2011-12
1 | Nayagarh 168 35 86 22 5 0 148 9 0 9 2 0
2 | Keonjhar 174 13 37 45 14 0 109 49 0 16 0 0
3 Balasore 97 56 21 9 1 0 87 1 5 1 3 0
4 | Balangir 168 109 23 15 6 0 153 0 0 6 0 9
Sambalpu
5 |r 196 0 93 33 10 0 136 0 0 60 0 0
6 | Padampur 199 79 80 13 1 0 173 0 0 16 0 10
7 | Kalahandi 336 47 251 20 6 0 324 12 0 0 0 0
8 | Khariar 246 143 100 0 0 0 243 0 0 2 0 1
Total 1584 482 691 157 43 0 1373 71 5) 110 5 20
2012-13
1 | Nayagarh 116 9 50 26 0 0 85 4 0 19 7 1
2 | Keonjhar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 | Balasore 73 0 17 22 0 0 39 0 0 23 11 0
4 | Balangir 160 69 11 22 0 0 102 0 0 25 0 33
Sambalpu
5 |r 15 0 0 8 0 0 8 0 0 7 0 0
6 | Padampur 201 53 39 0 0 92 0 0 103 0 6
7 | Kalahandi 22 7 11 0 0 18 0 0 4 0 0
8 | Khariar 100 2 79 9 0 90 0 0 10 0 0
Total 687 80 217 137 0 0 434 4 0 191 18 40
2013-14
1 Nayagarh 73 1 7 0 0 0 8 1 0 35 0 29
2 | Keonjhar 128 12 46 0 0 0 58 8 0 62 0 0
3 Balasore 131 11 30 0 0 0 41 0 1 67 22 0
4 | Balangir 93 1 31 0 0 0 32 0 0 50 0 11
Sambalpu
5 |r 168 0 23 0 0 0 23 0 0 143 0 2
6 | Padampur 156 0 23 0 0 0 23 0 0 114 0 19
7 | Kalahandi 253 8 191 0 0 0 199 0 0 52 0 2
8 | Khariar 90 0 67 0 0 0 67 0 0 20 0 3
Total 1092 33 418 0 0 0 451 9 1 543 22 66
2014-15
1 | Nayagarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 | Keonjhar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Balasore 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 | Balangir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sambalpu
5 |r 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Padampur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 | Kalahandi 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34
8 | Khariar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34

128




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Abstract
Name of
the Not started Dropped/cancelled
Division
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 | Total | 2010-11 | 2011-12 2012-13 | 2013-14 Total
1 Nayagarh 1 2 7 0 10 2 9 4 1 16
2 Keonjhar 0 0 0 0 0 10 49 0 8 67
3 Balasore 5 3 11 22 41 4 6 0 1 11
4 Balangir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 | Sambalpur 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 9
6 Padampur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Kalahandi 0 0 0 0 0 3 12 0 0 15
8 Khariar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 6 5 18 22 51 28 76 4 10 118
Ongoing/Tender stage
Name of
the 2014-

Division 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 | 15 Total
1 Nayagarh 1 9 20 64 0 94
2 Keonjhar 0 16 0 62 0 78
3 Balasore 1 1 23 67 0 92
4 Balangir 2 15 58 61 0 136
5 | Sambalpur 35 60 7 145 0 247
6 | Padampur 13 26 109 133 0 281
7 Kalahandi 0 0 4 54 34 92
8 Khariar 0 3 10 23 0 36

Total 52 130 231 609 34 1056

(Source: Information furnished by CE, MI)

129




0€T

(suoisinig Aqg papinoad sya0Mm Jo sjuswaalbe pue sajewilss Wodj ereq :924nos)

GQG6CYYTC | ¢6¢SL.L8T 9061%.98¢ €008 [ASTAS[SYAS €€008¢y T6°LET 6,091 |elol
(paja)dwo))
N 0909 01 0961
ay wouy weq
£58¢€Eee G/8T95¢ 16°€ 15/6/8¢ ¥8'S /8'6¢- 78 0L'6ET 8197 2956¢L Zrer99 €9¢T 68'ST Yue3s ediyquer | v
N Ovv¥ 01 0E6E
ay wouy weq
9T0LLLL 9T0LLLL 16'S €6.5096 0€'L 70'6T- S97 08€0C ¥9'¢¢ ¢98GTET C98GTET 68°0% S99 yue3 eldiyquer €
(paja)dwo))
N 0E6E 01 0E8¢
ay wouy weq
7800061 81020.L¥ vy 985/6€9 ¥8'G Tr'ee- L0T 0L'6ET 44 L6TTS0T L.¥S60T €661 TZve yues ediyqurer [4
weq
200EEr9 £8EVELE v€'G 0,.76/8 0g'L £8'9¢- LTT 06'65T 10'T¢C TET669 ZSEV0CT | 9719 0L Yyue3  eipeleH | T
(sa1010
@un) Qun) ury) (wno ur) (34000 U1 3)
Gl VT €T 4! 11 0T 6 8 L 9 g v € Z J
wniwaid wniwaid
Japuay Japual abeis wno
Buipnjoul pred Buipnjoul palewnsa Jad Yoy (+) ssa9x3
1500 BAIXd Apeaife wno Jad 1e u1 papinoad / (=) ss9) del del prediu | paindaxe papinoad anjea 1509 YoM "ON
[er01 1500 eAIXg | 1509 eJIx3 1500 eNXT | ored [enly | abejusdlad | Juswealby |perewnsg | nowy | Amuend | Anuend [uswaesiby |parewnsg a1 Jo awepN IS

seaJe M0JINg WO Ylaea JO UOITeARIXS 10J Sa1ed Jo SisAjeur ul Buiddiags aseq 10} uoisinoad areaedss pajueaiemun BUIMOYS JUSWBIE]S

(92 abed 1e ;¢ ydeaBeaed 1ajay)
T'L°€ - xipuaddy

saolpuaddy




TET

(suoisini@g Ag paysiuany uonewIoU| :924N0S)

969.6¢v¢ | ¥8VLLCT | TTCLSEEE 89¢¢cvorYy T€CGCLT elol
(uel4 Ya1) 194
V8YEEEEC | LELTECT | 689899¢ | ¥76°8T 8¢’ L¢- 9rT8699€ | G0'9¢C G6'€8 | §'¢ 0oTT Q¢ 08 85,8011 JONOLGO100 | ¢
ayd weq ypred
(iueld
2Tev96 | LviSv | 6T€0.99 | 80TZ | 60°6T- | cZTvbe8 |S09z | S6°€8 | ST | OTT ge |68 | cuore | JUPmRdiol
N ¥S0T 01 0Z.
ay weq ype3s
qT T €T [4) 1T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € [4 T
wniwsauad
dl 18ye Japual (quad
1019e.11U09 (wna uy) wniwsaad Jaye wno Jad up) SaleWwnNsa 1500 | (wy up) (wy up) (wna uy)
01 pred paINJaxa | Japua) Jaye Jad 1502 wniwsaad Jad se 1509 pes| pes) 1509 papinoid ael papiroid "ON
unowy Anuend | 1so0oedx3 | |enuasaglg Jspual 100 eAIX3 | [enualaylg | [emdy | [enoy | palewns3 pes| paond | Anuend | Jom ayl jo sweN IS
@ ur)

yrres mo.Jang Jo uoilelaodsued) 10) pes| $$83xa Jo uolsianoad Buimoys Juswiaiels

(22 9bed ye g'¢ ydeabeaed Jajoy)
1'8°€ - Xipuaddy

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




ceT

VE'T 0 0 a8’y /ETOC'E0' Y0 Y1-€T/¢d1 8L¢C | 9197 VT 8'6 6911 8E'ET 0} uonelosal pue Jiedsy | 1T andlep
JuBWYUeqWd uoIsInIg
¥102°€0'8¢ ya Iuewyelq uonebiu|
0 pajsjdwod | g9 89 /€102'70'6Z ¥1-€1/249 18T | TV'1T 70T 7’8 LE0T 96 JO uopeioisal pue Jredsy | 0T eyeler
¥102'90°G¢ U9 uenyseteyy uo
90 [43°] 43 [43°] /€T02'L0°9¢ ¥1-€T/¢d€8TT | OC'T | ¥8'S €90 ad T€'S Y9y Ueq painods 0} uodsjold 6
¥10Z'60°1¢ ueq 1ybu uenseley
70 Y0 ¥0 T€ /€T0C'0T'CC Y1-€T/¢d8TVT | G8'0 | L6 S¥'0 86 [Ah4 [4A%4 1uen 0} uol113330.1d 8 uoisinlig
ST0C'v0'TC 109[01d uonebiu| JuswUeqW
0 0 0 12°¢ /€102°0T°¢C YT-€T/¢dLTPT | OT'C | 691 0.0 86'7¢ 66'9 6S'S 9310 lyesepelply | L Inv
"ensueH JoAll
¥102°€0'GC uo Indpedoo - Jebeuley Jo
120 9¢'¢ 9¢'¢ 9¢'¢ /€102°L0'9¢ V1-€T/¢d¢8TT | EV'0 | 6¥'C €20 S6'6 9¢'¢ 90°¢ Ueq palnods 01 uoidsloid 9
diysumol uoIsIAIQ
G102’ L0'TE und 01 Jaem  Bupjuup uonebiu|
0 00¢T 00¢T ¥7'9¢ /€102'80°TO ¥1-€T/¢40G0T | 88'ST | T9'T6 €€'8 L6'6 8C'€8 €L'GL ain 7 furoinos S lund
¥102°2T°0C A11ayb eznowseQ Jo
860 8¢ ¥S'¢ 269 /€102°90'T¢C Y1-€T/¢d6.y | 10°C | €8'TT 80T LV'6 SL0T 286 Bulusypbuaiis pue Buisiey 1%
sainds
P10 9 pue wy 061°G9 01
06G'82 W04} Juswuequwa
¥102°2T'0¢ wbu eledionyd 0}
ST 87'¢ 8¥'¢ 8€'8 /€T02'90'TC V1-€T/¢d08y | ¢0'E | 6V'LT 69T 886 6'ST Al Bulusypbuains pue Buisiey € uoisinlig
u1bes3 - undureN wouy uonebiu|
¥102°¢1°0C juswuequwia Ya| exled Jo eledeipua)
80T 8¢'¢ 8¢'¢ 60°L /€102'9'TC Y1-€T/¢d418y | ¢¢'C | 00°ET 8T'T 59'6 ¢8'TT 8L°0T BuluaypBuaiis pue Buisiey 4
reyBesren
0l Indwesepege|ig
wouy JusWIYURqWD
GT0Z'S0'S0 Y3l eun (v) v ‘ON 30 03
0 G8'L a8'L 8.6 /€T02'50°90 €1-¢T /246 SL'c | 9T'LT 99'7T 9’8 99T 1344’ Buiusyibuans pue Buisiey T
ST Y1 €T 4 1T 0T 6 38 L 9 S 14 € 4 T
uons|dwod Jo (quad
Kejap 104 paIndaxe alep pajnpayds JHO Jad uy) 1509
3|qeIng| Yom paisnipe pred /AUBWIBdUBLILLOD Jeak/ oN 1502 + anfeA sabureyd parewnss anfea 1502 ‘ON uoising
Reuad 10 anjeA 30UBAPY | 8dUeApY 10 8reQ JusWaaIbY eAX3 | uswoalfy | pesysanQ | J9A0SS8IXT | Juswaalby | parewnsg 3J0M 38U} JO sweN ‘IS 10 sweN
(1040 Ul D)

saolpuaddy

D20 01 X40M JO pJeMe U0 1S09 BAIXS JO S|Ie1ap ayl Buimoys Juswialels

(zg 9bed 1e g1 ydeabeaed Jajoy)
1°2T°€ - Xxipuaddy




€eT

(suoisinig Aq paysiuany uoljew.oju] :994n0s)

6.°0T 98°LE 971°90T Gv'9G | €9'80€ 90'8¢ 1G'08¢ 81°¢S¢ el
SETNERTE)
Y102’ LO'GT Ua] IN8@ Uuo Wy GGE
090 009 0 0 /€102'¥0'9T ¥1-€T/248 4 JAWA 590 L9'6 ¢s'9 G6°G @y e Inds Jo uononAsuod | 0z
e|MepURS) abe||IA Jeau
ST0C'0T'ST juswyueqwia Ya 1Ae@ uo
0 ¢0'¢ 0 0 /€T0C' V09T ¥1-€1/¢40T Ly'e 8Cv1 0€'T 6'6 86'CT 18'TT Jjued painods 0] uoidelold | 61
feypfenig '@ ya|
¥102'¥0°9¢ 1N JO JuswueqWa JBALI
99°'0 1€'6 0 0 /ET02'¥0'L2 yI-€T/24Se | /9T | S2'8 G0 16T g/l 859 Jo Buluayibuans 7 Buisiey | 8T uoisIng
W 97T 0} 08'L uoneBLu)
ad woJip  juswyueqwa indybuisyeBer
STOC¥0'ST ua| uoleyrey Jo reybisfeq
0 0¢'8 0 0 /€90C'¥0'9T V1-€1/¢16 €9°¢ 8T'GT 8E'T 66 8'€T GG'CT e sinds Jo uoneAoudy | /T
w> 050°L9 01
0T€99 Ay woi} 18Jeg e
€102¢1'9¢ Juswyueqwa Y| 1ne@ uo
620 0 0 /€102'¥0°LC Y1-ET/¢dvE 650 S’ T€0 866 4% 98¢ Jueq painods 0] uoidslold | 97
GT02'€0'9¢ Au1ayb 1yesere]
6S'T Evet 0 0 /€102'¥0°LC ¥1-€T/2d9€ G6°'S 98'T¢ 66'T E6'17C 18'6T T6'ST pue|sI epeje| O} uoljdsjold | ST
eyipesniAl Je 1ybry uoIsialg
¥102°'S0'6T IpeueyelN  uo  (v)8Z'ON yinos
Ly'0 ¢s'e ¢se ¢S'e /€T02°'50°0¢ YT-€T/2dT LTT | €8S €50 8611 €g 99Y 30 0 uonelossy | T IpeueyeiN
JaALl 1URIRYIRg
GTOC'TT90 JO juaunjueqws bl 01
0 v v 9'0T /€10C'TT'L0 VT1-€T/¢4S6€T | OT'€ 68'LT €97 L6'6 92'97 6L'VvT Buluayibuans pue Buisiey | €T
epebineg Ve
¥T0C'€0°E0 JO jusunjueqws [ende)
qc'T 0 0 188 /E€T0C'¥0'¥0 V1-€1/¢4¢ 19¢C 80'GT LET S6'6 TLET Ly’ Cl 0} uoneiolses pue Jredsy | ¢T
1[euery| uorsinig
¥102'€0°E0 V2 JO Juswueqwa [exded uonebiu|
qT 14 €T 4 1T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 1% € [4 T
uonajdwod jo (quad
Kejap 1oy paINdaxe alep pa|npayds JHO Jad uj) 1509
3|qeIng| Yom paisnipe pred /AUBWIBdUBLILLIOD Jeak/ oN 1502 + anfeA sabureyd parewnss anfea 1502 ‘ON uoising
Reuad 10 anjea 30UBADY | 8JUBAPY 10 31eq JUsWaIfY eiX3 | uswoalby | peaylanQ | Jon0Ssedx3 | juswsealby | parewnsg J0M 83U} JO sweN ‘IS 10 aweN

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




YET

(suoisinig Ag paysiuany uolewIoU| :924N0S)

9/.'/9/¢ 9€/9¢91¢ | ¢8'L06L29 GST0LTCE T8'T6178.6 0T'T8€9 €10l
uonebiu| indybuisyeber)
(T0-yoeay) 10-ast
(O)-dINYON W 08€°LT
01 /¥8'ZT Ay wolj 8dInjs
ipebeleyy 01 Jepuegq
§102'90°0¢ YT-€T/T0 jusunjuequis - auljes  Jo
6L'TTTT 7€G9¢/0T | TS'9€8L.LC £6€889¢T 19'8€ 91'8¢ T.LE 00°0LT ¥8'G6 00'vCT 00'2909¢€ €102¢¢T'Te 9G6'G/8T -d0N Buluaypbuans pue Buisiey S
(uonebiu| eredewnN)
20 obexoed juawuequis
ST0C90°ST ¥T-€T/€0 aulfes  ebuefenay  jo
vZ'SYS €EGGAEE | GE'ETOSTT 6818185 25'6¢ 91'8¢ 8y 00°0€T ¥8'S6 00'¥¢T Ly'€L0L6T €102°CT9T 89'/5CT -dON Buiusyibuans pue Buisiey 14
(uonebiu)
eledewiN) 8o abexoed
JuBLYURQWID aulfes
GT02'90°'ST yT-€T/T0 elediebuls eseyepue| 4o
89'671 G269€9¢€ | C¥'6SETOT 78/S6T¢€ 88'GE 91'8¢ rle 00'85T 78°G6 00v¢T 8679068 €102°219T S8'6TL -dON Bulusyibusns pue Buisrey €
(uonebiu eredewIN)TO
- abexyoed nw 0999 01
00 ¥ wolj Juswsuequid
GT02'90°'ST ¥T-€1/20 aulfes lefeN  Jo
€L'¢le LETTYIT 006,289 1569805 97'8¢ 91'8¢ 0 00'v¢T ¥8'G6 00'¥¢T 6.'7¥7908T €10¢°¢T9T 00°€8ET -dON Buiusyibuans pue Buisiey 4
(uonebiu)
eledewIN) ¢0- abexoed
JuBLYURQWIS aulfes
GT0Z'90°'ST YT-€T/70 | BInesepeg elediomiyd Jo
2€'88¢ 1099¢¢¢ YS'6TYSL €£€80817S ¢S9'6¢ 91'8¢ ¥8'v 00°0€T ¥8'G6 00'v¢T LS°9¥958T €10¢°¢T9T TSIt -dON Buiusyibuans pue Buisiey T
LT 97 ST 14 €T ) T 0T 6 8 L 9 14 € [4 T
[VENVEEN1%]
(wrejui) wniwsid BED] (wna uy)
paIN2aXa Jus WALy Japusa) wno Jad se (Jua JusWaaIly Juswaalbe
Yom pred (wna uy) Jad se Buipnjour | arewnss Jad uy) Jad wno Jad wno Jad u1 papiaoad uonsjdwod / (el
Jo anjea Apealje paINdaxa | 1S0J SS89Xd aeld ui ael wniwaid sewnoJad | ayes wey | ared wal Uuea MoLINg |IUSWaoUBWWOd | u1) 109 ‘'ON "ON
[elo unowy fnuend el $S90X3 $590X3 J9pua] arel way| |en1oy palewnsg Jo Anuend Jo areq JusWsealby | juswasIby 340M 83U JO awepN ‘IS
Aw C_v ylaes modang JoJ aduelsip pes| JO uollejnajed snosuoaas 0] anp 1S0J SSadXo @C_>>ocw juswalels

(g abed 1e £1°¢ ydeabeaed Jajoy)
T'€T'€ - Xipuaddy

saolpuaddy




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix - 3.14.1
(Refer paragraph 3.14.2 at page 85)

Statement showing details of Projects not taken up

Sl Institution SI. No. Name of the project Estimated cost
No. of work (¥in lakh)
1 CET, 1 Setting up of new laboratories/ 500
Bhubaneswar strengthening of existing laboratories

2 Academic blocks-cum-library building 2500

3 Connectivity  of  faculty  blocks 300
(Academic building)

4 3rd Boys hostel building (550 seated) 2500

5 Lift provision for disabled students (02 150
Nos., 8-10 capacity)

6 03 bedroom 40 staff quarters (flat type) 1600

7 Auditorium (2000 seated) 2500

2 IGIT, Sarang 8 Expansion of existing Boys hostel 2500

9 Hostel for M. Tech. and Research 1500
scholars

10 Renovation of audio visual hall 100

11 Renovation of electricity supply 500

12 Construction of 50,000 gallon capacity 100
overhead water tank.

13 Student Activity Centre 100

14 Motor cycle shed 100

15 Bank & Post Office 400

16 Estate maintenance office 100

17 Construction of C, D & E -Type quarters 1200
each 12 nos.

18 Compound wall to staff quarters 500

19 Site development 100

20 500 seated Boys hostel 2500

21 DG set 130

22 Lawn Tennis & Basket Ball Court 10

23 400 seated Ladies hostel 200

24 Extension of institute Guest House 400

25 Renovation and construction of 1% floor 200
building of officers hostel

26 Centre of Excellence(Civil Engineering) 100

27 Central Research facility 500

28 Central Computer Centre for 500 users 1500

29 Central Library 1500

30 Renovation /Repair of existing Roads 400
and improvement of earth Road to black
top Road

31 Wi-Fi connection to all hostels, campus 1500
etc.

32 Central computing Center with 90 nos. 100

135




Appendices

Sl Institution SI. No. Name of the project Estimated cost
No. of work (¥in lakh)

of 17 HP Desktops etc.

33 Staff sitting room for 60 numbers of 1500
faculties

34 Laboratory furnishing and setup etc. 100

35 7 numbers of smart Classes 4 x 20.000 300
and accessories

36 Class room & laboratories 270

37 Extension of laboratory Block 300

38 Laboratory equipment 200

39 Sewerage system & treatment of hostels 300

40 Renovation of old hostels 400

41 Sewerage system & treatment of campus 200

42 Auditorium 100

43 Students Recreation facilities 100

44 Diploma Campus 500

45 Center of excellence Mech. Engineering 100
(Diploma Stream)

3 IMIT, Cuttack 46 Language Lab 29.31

47 Purchase of Desktop Computer 120 nos. 48

48 Interior furnishing of computer centre 17.43

49 Interior furnishing of reading room 17.15

4 PMEC, 50 Construction of Academic block (Fourth 647.07
Berhampur floor portion)
Total 31418.96

(Source: Information furnished by test checked Units)

136




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix - 3.14.2
(Refer paragraph 3.14.4.1 at page 86)
Statement showing availability and utilisation of land

Sl Name of the Land AICTE Percentage | Land utilised | Unutilised | Percentage Intake
No. College/ holding norm for of land for land (In of unutilised | students
Universities (In land holding to | construction Acre) land as strength
Acre) requirement norm (In Acre) against land
(In Acre) holding
1 BPUT, 134.07 2.50 5362.80 13.83 120.24 89.68 288
Rourkela
2 | VSSUT, Burla | 212.00 14.00 1696.00 12.96 199.04 93.89 3128
3 | IGIT, Sarang 179.00 14.00 1278.57 28.00 151.00 84.36 2076
CET,
4 100.00 4.00 2500.00 4.70 95.30 95.30 2854
Bhubaneswar
5 PMEC, 82.96 10.00 829.60 3.15 79.81 96.20 1362
Berhampur
6 GCE’_ 36.90 10.00 369.00 4.72 32.18 87.21 912
Keonjhar
GCE,
7 . 40.28 10.00 402.80 5.70 34.58 85.85 960
Kalahandi
8 | IMIT, Cuttack 2.50 3.50 71.43 1.07 1.43 57.20 654
9 CIME, 2.02 3.50 57.71 0.39 1.63 80.69 558
Bhubaneswar

(Source: Information furnished by test checked Units)

137




8€T

(snun paxoay2 1581 Ag paysiudny UoBWIoU| :321N0S)

T 4 4 € € fousysg
ON 2t | o1 ON 8T | 0T ON 9ST | 0ST ON ZTT | 00T ON ZIT | 00T s%mcmg_\ﬂ,”w 6
ON 0T | 0T SOA 0 0T SAA 02T | 0ST SAA 09 | 00T | SoA 09 | 00T Xoennd ‘LI | 8
SAA 0 0T SOA 0 0T SOA 0 | ost SOA e | SL SN 0 G/ Ipueyeley ‘309 | L
ON or¥T | 0T ON | €S¥T| OT ON | 2'8TZ | 0ST ON |Ov'T6| L ON | €2TT| G Jeyfuosy ‘309 | 9
ON 0z | ot ON 0z | o ON | 292z | 0ST ON |€.9T| G/ ON [ €29T| G/ | Indweyseg ‘O3FNd | §
ON ST | 01 ON 09 | 0T ON 00z | OST SAA 0 | 00T | S8A 0 | 00T | Jemsaueqnug ‘130 | ¥
ON 00 | 0T ON 09T | O ON 00z | 0ST ON 00z | 00T ON 00Z | 00T Bueres ‘1191 | €
ON 05 | 0T ON 00€ | OT ON 09T | 0ST ON 00T | GZ ON 00T | GZ elng ‘1NSSA | ¢
ON ST | o1 ON ST | 01 ON 0ST | 0ST ON 6L | SL ON GL | G elINoy ‘1Ndg | T

fouaoag | remoy | wiaoN | Aousioyag | remoy | waoN | Aousioyaq | renmoay | waoN | Aousioya@ | ey | wioN | Adusioyeq@ | |endy | WUoN \mmmm_m_ww_m“““,_hﬂwEmz
oN
wooy M_%M_ F.»wdmoﬂ__wq 18414 A.:H%M_M_.UN @M%mmm“& (-hw 'bs ur) euaaged Eoomhwﬂﬂﬁoﬂw_:o Eoomg“ﬁhﬂmoﬁv&om e °

saNnIsAaAIuN / $363]]10D Bul1aauIBug JUBWILIBAOS) Ul BaJe SaIIUsLLIe Ul S319U3IdI8p BUIMoys JuUaWwalelIs
(28 8bed 1e Z'v'¥T°c ydeabeaed 1s)0y)
€YT°E - Xipuaddy

saolpuaddy




6€T

(suun pax2ayo 1sa1 Ag paysiuing UoIBWIOLU] :321N0S) ‘a|qe|iene 10N 10} SPURIS VN xx

"|91S0Y S|JI6 Ul palepowLLIodJe 0S|e 94aM Weals ewojdip Jo uspms S|1b 98 «

17814 192G 8/ETT TTT9 L9€S 0 9¢ [elol
‘azifeul) Jemsaueqnyg
aq 03 194 Aouabe Bunndexe yolym 4oy | 00°00T Gee Gee 0 0 VN 0 _ 6
palonAsuod aq 01 Buluueld 2150y BUO ANID
"€T0Z YoJe|A aouls abeis . _
LOIONASUOD Ul MOU [31SOU UMO OM | 00°00T 80¥ 807 0 0 VN 0 XoennD “LINI | 8
*A11911199]9 01 anp Buluonouny uou Inq . . )
0a191dWod ApEalje S|aIS0y UMO oM 159°€6 806 1.6 €99 €9 G6 pabueLly 14 Ipueyefe 309 | .
"00dl Aqg Jano papuey aq |[1m
Tess 00¢ JO |81S0Y Salpe| 8uo pue Jess 06'%9 TGS 678 86°08 86¢ 89¢ umo € Teyfuosy ‘309 | 9
0Gz Buiney [aisoy sAog Jo ured suQ
"GT-¥T0Z Jeak J1Wapedy ayl WoJj . . pabuelly Indweylag
BUILONOUN) PSLIEIS [31SOU UMO OMJ 709 708 TEET GS'L0T L2S 06% I +UMOZ € - S
"'eT0g 1snbny aouis abers . . pabuelly Jemsaueqnyg
LOIONASUOD Ul MOU [31S0U UMO OM | Zv'ss 6¢ET 86¢€¢ 19°€6 6901 Tt I +UMOZ € 13 1
7102 ABiN 2auls obers 80'9¢ G¢s €T0C ¢Z'T0T 88¥1T 0L¥T UMQ 9 Bueres ‘1191 | €
UOIIdNJISUOD Ul MOU [91S0Y UMO 8uQ
7702 YoIE Bouls 3bess 80°0T 66¢ G96¢ G6°LVT 999¢ c08T UMQ 6 eung ‘INSSA | ¢
UOI19NJISUOD Ul MOU S[31S0Y UMO OM |
¥ T0g Adenuer a2uls abels . e|aInoy
UOI19NJISUOI Ul MOU S[31S0Y UMO OM | 00001 801 801 0 0 0 VN 0 ‘1Nnd9g T
Sallljioe) |91soy SallISIBAIUN
s|aisoy ul 19150y pabuelie JEIE] [0}
saloualolep | semjioey jaisoy | paywpe | Aouednaoo papualxa s[a1soy /paily ayl SaIISIBAIUN
JO papuaIxs 10U SIETI 10 sjuapnls ayl Jo 10 |31s0y 10 s|a1so0y JEIoE][[sle) "'ON
Syleway abejusatad | Sswapnis Jo 'ON JO 'ON abejusalad 1O 'ON Anoede)d | umo Jayisym 10 'ON 3yl JO aweN ‘IS

sja1soy Jo AljigejreAe buimoys Jusawalels
(28 abed 1e £'1'¥T°c ydeabeaed 1s)0y)
¥ yT°€ - Xipuaddy

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




0ovT

(suun pax2ayd 1581 Ag paysiuany uonewLIoju| :894n0s)

'SIseq SUaPNIS Hd ZT pue swuapnis 9N GT 404 Jels Huiyoesy sauo BuliapISuod uaye) usaq sey wiou 31|V Jad se juswalinbas samodue|p

|enosdde | Ndg 7% uoisioap 009 Jad se 900z'20° TO Uo (I L1D Ajsnoinaid) IO Te paulol "p17 uonelodio) juswdojaas SI1U0III3|T 81elS BSSLIO JO Saakojdwa a1am JIN|D JO HEIS «

vE'18 097 968 Ly 86€ 9ey LT€ 6. [0l% €8 9LY e 117 [eloL
8GG-siuapnis Od . . ~ Jemsaueqgnyg
0-S1UBpMS O 0€'T6 a4 sl 000 1% ¥ T T 14 0 0 0 0 TNID 6
¥G9-S1uspnis Od . . Xoennd
0-S1U8pNIS ON 0'L8 Ly 2] 1999 T L 4 14 T T¢ L 8 9 TN 8
0-Siuspnis 9d . . Ipueyere
096-51UBpMS DN TE'SY 62 79 8z'6% ve 13 ve 0 T 69 05 1T 8 ‘399 L
0-Siuspms 9d ) ) JTeyfuoay
Obg-SUBpPMS O 00'S6 LS 09 5576 4] € 0 14 T GS ge €T L ‘399 9
8T-S1uapnis Od ) ) Indwreylag
PYET-SIU3PMS DN 0005 514 06 TL'SE S¢ °17 A L T 0L 174 91 8 ‘53N S
¥€5-siuspnis Od . . Jemsaueqnyg
00EZ-SIU3PMS 5N TEYS 10T 167 0005 06 06 69 v L 08T 06 19 €¢ 439 14
96¢-SIuapnIs Od . . Bueses
089T-S1U3PMS 5N 29'8¢ 95 ST 8c'ee X4 68 19 ST L 91T Z8 144 [0)2 Q10 €
89-S1uapnIs Od . . eung
0992-S1U3PMS 5N 9t'S¢ 1] 91C 16'SY LET 19T S0T 9¢ 0¢ 86¢ 19T €6 4% L ASSA 14
0/2-sjuspnis Od . . Iyl ]
0-S1U8pNIS ©N L9'T6 [44 14 00'¢6 €¢ 4 4 0 0 14 S ST S ‘LNdg T
w.ou yibuaiis
3101V wJou wJou pauonoues yibuans
(syuapnis 1surefe 3101V 3101V Jad se jsurefe pauonoues S10SS9jJ01d | SJ0Ssajoid $10S59J0.d $10Ss9}0.1d SaISIBAILN
Jo Aoedes saloueIeA JO | Isurebe wawaJinbali S3IURIRA JO jsurebe [elol JURISISSY S91RI00SSY | S10SS3j0.4d [el0] | wesissy S91RI00SSY | S10SS9)0.1d /869110 "ON
el syleway abejuanlad | saloueoen Jamodue abeiusalad SaIoURIRA uonIsod-ul-usin yibuans pauonoues a1 Jo sweN ‘IS

saolpuaddy

(A noe4) uonisod samoduew Buimoys Juswalels

(16 9bed 1e §'pT°c ydeabeaed 1ajoy)

GyT°E - Xipuaddy




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix - 3.14.6

(Refer paragraph 3.14.6 at page 92)

Statement showing non approved courses of AICTE

Sl Name of the Programme Name of the course Year of Total intake AICTE non
No. College/ introduction strength approved intake
Universities of course strength
1 BPUT, Master of | Electronics & Communication | 2013-14 18 18
Rourkela Technology | Engineering- Very Large Scale
(M. Tech) | Integration
Electronics & Communication | 2014-15 18 18
Engineering- Signal Processing
& Communications
Computer Science Engineering 2013-14 18 18
Electrical Engineering- Power | 2013-14 18 18
System Engineering
Electrical Engineering- Power | 2014-15 18 18
Electronics & Drives
Mechanical Engineering- | 2013-14 18 18
Machine Design Engineering
Mechanical Engineering- Heat | 2014-15 18 18
Power & Thermal Engineering
Mechanical Engineering- | 2014-15 18 18
Production Engineering
Biotechnology 2013-14 18 18
Civil Engineering- Structural | 2014-15 18 18
Engineering
Civil Engineering - Water | 2014-15 18 18
Resources Engineering &
Management
2 VSSUT, Bachelor of | Civil Engineering 1956 120 60
Burla Technology | Electrical Engineering 1956 120 60
(B. Tech) | Mechanical Engineering 1956 120 60
Information Technology 2003 60 20
Electronics & 1972 120 60
Telecommunication Engineering
Metallurgy &  Material 2013 60 60
Engineering
Chemical Engineering 2014 60 60
Bachelor of | B. Architecture 2013 60 60
Architecture
(B. Arch)
M. Tech Civil Engineering- 2012 18 18
Environmental Science &
Engineering
Civil Engineering- Geotechnical 2012 18 18
Engineering

141




Appendices

Sl Name of the Programme Name of the course Year of Total intake AICTE non
No. College/ introduction strength approved intake
Universities of course strength
Electronics Engineering- Micro 2014 18 18
Wave
Computer Science Engineering- 2013 18 18
Information & Communication
Technology
3 | IGIT, Sarang | B. Tech Production Engineering 60 60
B. Arch B. Architecture 60 60
M. Tech Computer Science Engineering 18 18
Metallurgical Engineering 18 18
Electronics & 18 18
Telecommunication Engineering
4 CET, M. Tech Mechanical- Instrumentation & 18 18
Bhubaneswar Electronics
Electrical Power System 18 18
Engineering
Electronics & Instrumentation 18 18
Engineering
Biotechnology 18 18
Civil Geotechnical Engineering 18 18
Civil Water Resources 18 18
Engineering
Mechanical Thermal Engineering 18 18
Mechanical Design & Dynamics 18 18
Electrical Power electronics & 18 18
drives
Electrical Energy System 18 18
Engineering
Instrumentation & Electronics- 18 18
Electronics & Communication
Engineering
Instrumentation & Electronics- 18 18
Signal Processing Engineering
Textile Engineering 18 18
5 | PMEC, B. Tech Production Engineering 2014-15 60 60
Berhampur
6 | IMIT, M. Tech Computer Science 2014-15 18 18
Cuttack
7 | CIME, M. Tech Computer Science Engineering 2014-15 18 18
Bhubaneswar
Total 1494 1214

(Source: Information furnished by test checked Units)

142




34"

pue 1ndd
‘OA JO UuoIsIoap (asnoH 159N
leqion Jad  se 0} pauaAu0))
T8 paddols  3ioM TT0C'10°L0 07022080 19'/¢ ¥'0€ '0€ SL'T0T 0odal 00°0TT 00°0TT Japenb 074\ 1Ndd S
papJieme
3}Jom pue auop
sem  JIspusial
pue @mrl pJo
1e iom dn ayel
03 ssaubuljjimun
01 anp pasojo
sem  10BJJUOD
pIO |wn
ur sbuimelp jo (p10) Butpiing
uolssiwgns-uou anus) Jendwo)d
79 0} 8np Aepa 6002°¢T'ST 80029097 9e°0Z 69°0¢E 69°0C€ 78'€SY 0odil T0'G.ST JASe114 pue Areaqi 1Ndgd ¥
xa]dwod
awn ui Buimelp a1eb urew
paiinbal  uanib pue pays A1noas
- jou sey 1Ndd ST0Z'TT'S0 ST0Z'T090 000 - - 9/°20v 0oai ov'c6y 044 llem  Arepunog 1lNdd €
ssalboid sbuiping [91s0H
- ul IO 9T0C'T0°LT #7102 T0°8T ¥6'6T €8'LLY €8 LLY GZ'968T 0odal 28'G6€C 78'G6EC s pue shog 1lNdd 14
G+9
0} z+9 wol
pausAUODd  pue
Buimelp pasinal
Jad  se  uo Buipjing
Ly Buiob s1 Iopm TT02'50°¢C 0T0C’20°€C SL'ET 7’811 7’811 2'ese 0odl 60'T98 16'C6€ esnoH  Aynoeq 1Nndd T
S0J 31eWISd syde| ul sype| ul 9]N29Xd
fue u _omm_>8.H mﬂoﬁmﬂwhvzww se =l Ah%_umtgwov (spel ui 2) vm_uv:o\s
J1 pauesb 103 340M JO JU /parewnss (sa1ouabe Bunndaxa Y2IBINI U0 yum Aouabe oreuinsg woym 10y
GTOZ YN / Aue 1 ‘Kejop SIOM JO aWsoUsWWod | 0} ssaiboad £q $1019€13U02 se (swpfey Ul Bunnosxs pasiney (suxe SenISIBAIUN
01dn syiuow 10} uoseal uonajdwod jo Jo arep |eroueuly Jo 0} pred junowe) 2) panisdal J0 1500 Kouaby /arewnsg ui2) 1502 Som T[] [ (o)) ‘'ON
ui Aeja@ PHOM JO SNJeIS | a1ep pajnpayds|  pajnpayas abejualad ssaufoud feroueul unowy ATETNEEN3)V] Bunnoax3g feuibLio parewns3 ay) Jo sweN ayl Jo swep | ‘IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny

GTOZ Y2JBA UO SB 1 NSSA pue | 19] ‘salia]joD 1uaniisuod sil pue | Ndg Jo SYJ0M ainjoniiseljul Buiobuo uo juswsyels

(z6 9bed 1e 2 pT'c ydeabeaed 1a)oy)

L'yT°€ - xipuaddy




124"

- ul A0 G102'60°0€ ¥102°L0'T0 ¥0'T¢ T8°EVT T8EVT ¢8'T.9 oodal 09°€89 09°€89 JO  uonanjsuod ‘309 | ¢T
ssalboid
ul sl WooJ yoes
Jo} yelwpe jo
Buixiy 7 |31s0H
salpe 1oy ,||em
Arepunog,, Buipjing
Miom eiXe o) |91S0H salpe| Jeyluoay
€ uo Buiob xioMm ST0Z'TOVT €102°L0°ST 1€°19 0£'€29 0£'€29 22'999 0oai T2'5¢6 T2'5¢6 JO  uonoNAsuo) ‘309 | TT
¥ pue
€-11un Jo 1noAe|
Buunp panowsl
urels) Ay
pue ubisap Buipjing
ul sabueyo doysxIopn Jeyluoay
6 0} anp pakeje@ ¥102°L0°9T €T02'80°LT ¥0°GS ¥S'LYT vS' LT A WAZ4 0odai 80'89¢ 00'S8T JOo  uonanasuod ‘309 | 0T
1leAn Alepunog
® ool pug
ssalboid Buipjing  ueg
- ut NI0M ST0C°L0°TT #102°'80°¢CT LE°9Y €L°GE 05°99 8T'69 0oai S0°LL S0°LL JO  uonoNisuo) 130 6
4sdg
‘139 e Buipjing
ssalboid Alojelogen]
- ul 10 9T0CV0'ET Y1020 vT 1592 G5’ 166 00°G60T LY’ LE8T 0odai 65 TELE 09'829¢ 0} uolsusix3 130 8
Buipjing 91504
ssalboid SHMID paless 0gs
- ul 10 9T0C'v0°¢¢ ¥T0Z¥0'€C 62'GZ €6°L0S 00°0SS €V 0LYT 0odai 87'800¢ 87'800¢ | JO UORONIISUOD 130 L
Buipiing
ssa1boid 181s0y shog
- ut NI0M GT0Z'80°TT €102°80CT 26'1G 00'598 00°598 L0'66VT 0odal €6'G99T €6'G99T puz J0 7suod 130 9
asnoy 1sanb
0} pabueyd
S0J 31eWISd 91N29X3
Aue ! UmM_R:.H mﬁomﬂwmwxwwu se el ﬁ%_%mgﬁ__wov (supfey ur 2) Um_uv:o\s
J1 pajuelb 103 oM JO Ju /parewnsa (serouabe Bunnoaxa RRIEY Ee ynm Aouabe sy woym 4oy
GT0Z YoJe N / Aue J1 ‘Kejap YI0M JO aWwaduBWWod | 03 ssaiboud £q $1019€13U02 se (supfey up Bunnoexa pasirey (syxe sanIsIanIUN
oxdn syjuow 10§ uoseal uonajdwod jo Jo ajep [eloueuly Jo 0} pred junowe) 2) pangoal 101500 Kousby /erewns3 uig) 1s0d Jiom /8bajj0o | ON
ul Aeje@ PHOM JO sn1elS | a1ep pajnpayos|  ps|npayds abejusolad ssaafoud peroueul unowy AVETNEEN )Y Bunnoax3g feu1bLiQ perewnsg ay) Jo aweN 3y Jo aweN | IS

saolpuaddy




Y1

Indweylag
I
-uoisinlg 1319019
(awy) JlWapede J0 100[}
ssaifoud ul welues plg/ 1ooly pug indwreylag
T Yom Buysiuid | GT0Z'20°TC €102 TT22 9929 96'/85 96'/85 65066 ‘33 87'86 82866 | JO  UOIANISUOD ‘“O3Nd | 2T
Indweylag
Il
Butpjing
ssaifoud ul asnoy 1s8nb Indweylag
6 Yom  Bulysiuiy ¥102°L0°L0 €102'80°80 9eey SL'v8 S.'v8 6T°0LT 60°00¢ 60°00¢ 4O uonodnisuo) ‘03INd | 9T
utelp |eussiul
uoIsIAIg pue peoJ Jeussiul
(gw=y) ‘Ilem  punodwod
ssaifoud 1pueyeReY] Aiayduad IpuByRIRY
z ul YOM | STOZ'20'YT Y102 TT'ST ¥T°05 vy 8T vy 8T - ‘33 ¥8°29¢ ¥8'/9€ | 40 UOBINISUOD ‘309 | ST
Mueq ‘aloi1s
annelado-0D
1504 QO 9ljod
‘8040 1s0d
‘Aesuadsig  Joy
saniioe)  Buiney
uoisinig Amn algnd
(a®y) pue ussie)
'ssaiboud 1pueyReY] ‘asnoH 159N9) IpuByRRY
4 ul YO ST0C'10°S¢C ¥102°20'9¢ LT'6€ ¥8'9GT ¥8'9GT -- ‘33 0ov'00ot 0ov'00ot JO  uondnnsuod ‘309 | ¥1
ssalboid (e+S) s1auend
ur st Buysiuty 'sou 9 adAy D, Jeyluoay
1% ©® sbumy Hd | vT0Z2TCT ¥T0C'€0ET §E'0¢ 85°¢8 85°¢8 65'6ET 0odal Ge'sle Ge'sle JO0  uondnisuod ‘309 | €1
11
ssaifoud -20|g dlWapesy Jeyluoay
S0J 31eWISd syde| ul syde| ul 91NJ9Xd
Aue ! umm“_%:.H mﬁoﬁmﬂwhwzwwu se el Ah%_om::wov (supfey ur 2) um_uv:o\s
31 pajuesb 103 MI0M JO JU /palewWwnss (sa1ouabe Bunnoaxa Y2IEIN Uo yum Aouasbe oreunsy woym 104
AT / Kue 1 ‘Kejap YI0M JO aWaouaWWod | 01 ssaiboud £q s1012e1U00 se (sufey ul Bunnoaxs pasiney (syxel sanIsIanIUN
01dn syiuow 10} uoseals uons|dwod Jo 10 aep |e1oueuly Jo 01 pred junowe) 2) panisoal 101509 foushy [erewns3y uiQ) 1502 Saom /8b91j0D | ON
ui Aeje@ PHOM JO SNJRIS | 81ep pajnpayds|  panpayds abejuaoiad ssaibo.d feroueul unowy AVETNEEN )Y Bunnoax3g feu1bLiQ perewnsg ay) Jo aweN 3y Jo aweN | IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




avT

L Jool Jooy IST 102’8067 ¥102'50°0¢ TL'.C ST'9T qTat 66'Ly 33 8¢'89 8289 J0 uondnisuod ‘03Nd | €2
Indweyisg
I
-uoIsialg
(a=y) siapenb Jels
ssaiboud ul welues 10 "ou 9T adA1 3 Indureylag
- Yiom  Bupysiuig ST0C'70'6T ¥102'S0°0¢C 0087 9'9CT 9'9¢T 9r'9e¢ ‘33 GL'€9¢ GL'€9¢ J0 uondnisuod ‘03Nd | 22
Indweylag
I
‘paredwiod -uoIsIAIg
[EL¥E]] (Bl (gw=y) JJe1s Joy siapenb
01dn uwnjoa welues JO 'sou g adAl D Indwreylag
- ooy} pug GT0C'70'61 ¥102'50°0¢C 16°LT 86'€9 86€9 GG'STE ‘33 (AR vz LSE JO  uondnisuod ‘03Nd | TC
andweylag
il Z'ON Buipjing
-uoIsIAIg Hels Jainydg|
'ssalbo.ad (gey) ayl Joj siauenb
ur - omyaLq weluen 'sou g adAy @ Indweylag
- ooy} 1sdi4 G102'90°'80 ¥102'20°60 8€'6¢ G'T6 g'16 15982 ‘33 er'TIe er'TIe J0 uondnIIsuo) ‘03Nd | 02
"pale|dwiod
Joojy pig jooi Jndweylsg
ogy  ‘sselboud N
ui Burisised -UoISIAIQ
se yons (a=y) |a1s0y
yiom  Buysiuny welueo sAoq paress /9¢ Indwreylag
%9019 97%4'3'd GT0C'SO'TT €T0C'TTCT 8Y'eEy 10144 10144 G2'666 ‘33 8G'GT10T 8G'GT10T J0 uondnaisuod ‘03Nd | 6T
Indweylag
ssaiboid N
ul Yiom -uoIsIAIg
a1eb 01 Bunured (gey) a1eb aoueua
‘pale|dwiod weluen 7 ||em Asepunog Indweylag
14} llem  Asepunog ¥102'¢0°L0 €102°€0'80 0'v.L L9V1¢ L9YTC AWANS ‘33 §6'68¢ §6'68¢ J0 uondniIsuod ‘O3Nd | 8T
S09 91ewWIss 91N29X3
Aue H Umw“_%:.y mHoWﬂv”_mwaw se =i AN%_MMF_MUV (sel ur 2) _om_uv:o\s
J1 pajuelb 103 oM JO Ju /parewnsa (serouabe Bunnoaxa RRIEY Ee ynm Aouabe sy woym 4oy
AT / Kue 1 ‘Kejap YI0M JO aWaouaWWod | 01 ssaiboud £q s1012e1U00 se (sufey ul Bunnoaxs pasiney (syxel sanIsIanIUN
oxdn syjuow 10} uoseals uonajdwod jo Jo arep [eloueuly Jo 0} pred junowe) 2) pangoal 101500 Kousby /rewnsy uig) 1s0d Jiom /8bajj0o | ON
uir Aefa@ PHOM JO SNJelS | 8Yep pa|npayds| pa|npayds abejuaoiad ssaibo.d feroueul unowy JusWialby Bunnaaxg [feulblio parewns3 3y} Jo aweN ayl Jo aweN | IS

saolpuaddy




YT

WwiooJ Janles
Jo 'ou T pue

pauels 19A ge7  Jaindwo)d
J0U Jdyjoue Jo ‘sou >aenn)
€1 paieldwod suQ €102°L0°¢C €102°20°¢C 50’67 89°C¢ 14 - JISO 17214 €,'89 Z 40 Bumysiung ‘LINI | TE
191S0H Sa1peT]
paje|dwod o) J0 21015 198YS Yoenny
-- wed  ued G/ GTOC'TT'SC ¥102°'TT'9¢ 00°09 19°€ 19°€ -- MEHJSO ve'L ve'L oV peoy 20 ‘LINI | O€
pae|dwod o) 's10 Jeis Xoennd
T way  sad g G102°¢0'LT ¥102'20°LT 00°0S 86°L 86'L - MZEHJSO 96°GT 96'GT J0 souy 4o Jredey ‘LINI | 62
|91S0H Sa1peT]
parsjdwod OM lo} |I3M  alog Yoenn)
S wed  uad 06 102’1170 €T0CTT¥0 000L 00T 00T - ® HdSO 00°0¢ 00°0¢ 9 |lem Asepunog ‘LINI | 82
ssalfoud oM puels 8]9Kd ‘a1eh 3oenn)
- ul S0 GT0Z°L0°'T0 ¥102°20°T0 00°05 6€7¢C 6EvC - ® HdSO 8L'8Y 8.8y ‘Ilem  Arepunog ‘LINI | L2
Juswpedaq
ssaiboud M van 3oenn)
- ul A0/ 9T0¢’L0°T0 ¥102°L0°'TO Er'8y vZ'v8 18 -- ® HdASO V6'ELT V6'ELT J0 Jool4  pug ‘LIAI | 92
(100}§ puz 7 15T
ssaifoud OM ‘punoi9) |81soy enn)
- ul 10N GT0Z'€0'S¢ €T02°€0'9¢ €CTe ¥5'€6 61°.8T - ® HdSO 8v7'66¢ 61,81 skog payess 00T ‘LINI | Sg
0odi
01 pred Uxe| “‘pazifeuyy
09°.€2 4O 1800 aq 0}
puel Auo -dn 19K Aouabe Jemsaueqnyg
- use} jou 3IoM - - - 00°00T - 3AINJAXT 00°0€. 000€L [91s0y S| ANID | te
Indweylag
I
ssaifoud -uoIsInlg lediound
ul IO (gey) 1o} Jauenb
Buiysiuly 1580 weluen Jo "ou T adA1 v Indweylag
e Boemer | stozuewabse | 5% | Catnies (suter ut 2) Py
J1 pajuelb 103 oM JO Ju /parewnsa (serouabe Bunnoaxa RRIEY Ee ynm Aouabe sy woym 4oy
AT / Kue 1 ‘Kejap YI0M JO aWaouaWWod | 01 ssaiboud £q s1012e1U00 se (sufey ul Bunnoaxs pasiney (syxel sanIsIanIUN
oxdn syjuow 10} uoseals uonajdwod jo Jo arep [eloueuly Jo 0} pred junowe) 2) pangoal 101500 Kousby /rewnsy uig) 1s0d Jiom /8bajj0o | ON
uir Aefa@ PHOM JO SNJelS | 8Yep pa|npayds| pa|npayds abejuaoiad ssaibo.d feroueul unowy JusWialby Bunnaaxg [feulblio parewns3 3y} Jo aweN ayl Jo aweN | IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




8Y1T

‘uoIsInlg 4 uw  sib elng
S -- Y102’ TT'¥0 €T0C'TT'S0 €118 65°00T 65°00T SL'T6 a3y 86'€CT 86'€CT HE uondnisuo) ‘LNSSA | 0OF
ylebleg
‘uoIsInIg 'siib paiyipow elng
L - ¥102'60'70 €702'90°S0 7668 L8'ELT 8EVLT ST'14T a9y zee6T ze'e6T J0  uondniIsuoD ‘LNSSA | 6€
ylefreg 22019
‘uoisinig 'sib jed ded elng
1¢ - €102°L0°ST Z102°0T'9T 8¢'v6 99'T6 c’L6 1G€L a9y [4AK) c'L6 J0 uondnisuod ‘LNSSA | 8¢
19150y
sHIB  neypuniy elng
14 - GT02°20°'T0 ¥102'S0°20 8508 8'G6T 9€'10¢ 08'S6T 02al 00°ere 00°ere J0 uoneAousy ‘LNSSA | L€
Buiping
1o1Is0y Yol N elng
=" =" 9T0C'€0’TT ¥10C°€0°CT €9'9¢ L9°EBET IY'EECT LL'vS€C 0odal 67'G61S L¥'898¢ 40 uonanisuod ‘LNSSA | 9€
Buiping
Jlwapese
Bunsixa
10 uolyeAoual
7® 100}} puodas elng
- - GT02'80°'TE ¥102'90°T0 0,87 25'89¢ LL'Svy T¥'S506 02al 00'TL6T 00'T/6T | 40 uonhONNSUOD ‘LNSSA | S€
Ajyroows Bueles
ssalbosd jouued 1191 e |sisoy
oM spuny shoq paress Qo%
- J0 Xdg| 01 ang STOC'TT'LT ¥102°50'8T cLet Y6'vi7¢ 00°00¥% ¢2'¢8ST 02dl 9G'G¢6T 99'G¢6T Jo uononusuo) | bBueres ‘1191 | vE
Ajyroows Bueles
ssaifoud j0uued 1191 e Buipjing
oM spuny JlWepeIY  M8N
- JO Xoe] 01 ang ST0C'TT'LT ¥102'S0°8T TL'6T 86'TSY 00°00% 0€'88.T 02al €r'e6ee EV'€62z | 40 uomonnsuod | Bueres ‘119l | €€
Ajyroows
ssalboud jouued Bueres 119 1e
om spuny ey Anunwwod
T J0 XJe| 01 ang GT0C'€09T ¥102°60°LT T9'T¢ 28'LT 00°0€ TT°0L 02dl 98'¢8 9828 Jo uononnsuo) | Bueres ‘1191 | €
1502 8JewW11so (suxej uiR) (suxerui ) paINdaxa
Aue pasiAal GT0Z YoJe uo se owomco J1019B4U0D (sel ur 2) SI >Jom
J1 pajuelb 103 oM JO Ju /parewnsa (serouabe Bunnoaxa HOIBIN ynm Aouabe sy woym 4oy
GT0Z YaIe / Aue 11 “Kejap YI0M JO aWaouaWWod | 01 ssaiboud £q s1012e1U00 se (sufey ul Bunnoaxa pssiney (syxel sanIsIanIUN
oxdn syjuow 10§ uoseal uonajdwod jo Jo ajep [eloueuly Jo 0} pred junowe) 2) pangoal 101500 Kousby /erewns3 uig) 1s0d Jiom /8bajj0o | ON
ul fejag PIOM JO SNJeIS | arep pajnpayds|  pajnpayos abejuaoiad ssaibo.d feroueul unowy JusWialby Bunnaaxg [feulblio parewns3 3y} Jo aweN ayl Jo aweN | IS

saolpuaddy




67T

(snun paxoay2 1591 Ag paysiuiny UOIBWIOU| :331N0S)

puny asim 103foud jo peaisul syoafoud |e 1oy salouabe
Bunnoaxa 0} pases]al alam spuny soUIS J0JORAUOI 0} pPases|al puny o} [enbs

se pawnsse Jeyluoay] ‘309 pue | Ndg 40 s10aloid ay) 10§ panladal JuNowWy ;310N

6 suonmusuj Jo ‘oN
syuow syuow ui AejaQ
7901 7T
2 Jano Apealfe uona|dwod Jo a1ep pajnPayds Yolym Jo 10adsal Ul SHI0AA
G syJom Bulobuo Jo ‘oN
¢¢'e0S0T 19L¢TT 9€'GT6vE [el0l
ylebleg
‘uoisInig slauenb eling
- - GT02'80°'T0 - - - 00T - a9y 00°00T 00°00T 10 uoneAousy ‘LNSSA | Sv
ylefreg
‘uoISINIg anuad Bujules|-s elng
- - 9T02'T0'8¢ ¥102°L0°6¢ 000 - 0]28 ¢89LL g9y 66'CLL 66'CLL J0 uondnisuod ‘LNSSA | vv
ylebreg 181s0y
‘uoIsInIg shoq paress 00€ elng
6 - ¥102°20°9T €T02°T0°LT T9°€8 70'679 ¥1°509 €1°019 a9y 0€'9.L 0€'9.L J0 uondnisuod ‘LNSSA | €V
ylefleg asnoy
‘uoisinig 159n6  Ajisieniun eling
- - GT02°'S0°¢ €102 TT'S¢ 86'TS 19891 6€'L€¢ L9112 a9y 26'70€ 26'70€ J0 uondnisuod ‘LNSSA | ¥
yrebieg Z¢-90]
‘uoisinig 'siib Yy payipowl elng
4 - G102°20'70 €T02°TT'S90 91’9 S0'¢0T LYl €991 Skogel 0T'1¢C 0T'1¢C uonodNIIsu0D ‘LNSSA | T¥
ylefreg Z-0e1g
1502 arewn)sa (suxej uiR) (suxerui ) paIndaxs
Aue pasinal GT0OZ Y2JeIN UO Se EmMomco J010B1U09 (sel ur 2) SI >Jom
J1 pajuelb 103 oM JO Ju /parewnsa (serouabe Bunnoaxa HOIBIN ynm Aouabe sy woym 4oy
GT0Z YaIe / Aue 11 “Kejap YI0M JO aW9IUBWIWOD | 0} ssaiboud £q s1019€4U09 se (supfef ul Bunnoaxs pasiney (syxel sanIsIanIUN
01dn syiuow 10} Uoseal uons|dwod Jo 10 arep [eloueul JO 0} pred junowe) 2) pangoal 101500 Kousby /rewnsy uiQ) 1502 Jiom /8bajj0o | ON
uir Aefa@ PHOM JO SNyelS | ayep pa|npayds|  ps|npayos abejusdiad ssaJfoad feroueul unowy JusWialby Bunnaaxg [feulblio parewns3 3y} Jo aweN ayl Jo aweN | IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




Appendix - 3.14.8

(Refer paragraph 3.14.8 at page 94)

Statement showing utilisation of grants of GoO

Appendices

Sl. | Name of the College/ Year Funds Grants Grants Unutilised
No. Universities sanctioned received utilised (¥ | grants (" <in
by GoO (Zin C&in in lakh) lakh)
lakh) lakh)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 | BPUT, Rourkela 2012-13 400.00 400.00 400.00 0.00
2013-14 840.00 840.00 840.00 0.00
2014-15 1650.00 1650.00 1317.34 332.66
2 | VSSUT, Burla 2012-13 290.00 290.00 290.00 0.00
2013-14 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 0.00
2014-15 2550.00 2550.00 2464.25 85.75
3 | IGIT, Sarang 2012-13 625.00 625.00 625.00 0.00
2013-14 830.25 830.25 830.25 0.00
2014-15 950.00 950.00 950.00 0.00
4 | CET, Bhubaneswar | 2012-13 72.00 72.00 72.00 0.00
2013-14 125.00 125.00 125.00 0.00
2014-15 2125.00 2125.00 2125.00 0.00
5 | PMEC, Berhampur 2012-13 644.39 0.00 0.00 0.00
2013-14 0.00 569.39 3.28 566.11
2014-15 50.00 100.00 563.33 102.78
6 | GCE, Keonjhar 2012-13 800.00 800.00 425.13 374.87
2013-14 700.00 700.00 400.00 300.00
2014-15 650.00 650.00 1000.00 324.87
7 | GCE, Kalahandi 2012-13 768.96 768.96 450.00 318.96
2013-14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2014-15 50.00 50.00 0.00 368.96
8 | IMIT, Cuttack 2012-13 121.23 121.23 121.23 0.00
2013-14 83.24 83.24 83.24 0.00
2014-15 50.00 50.00 50.00 0.00
9 | CIME, 2012-13 80.00 80.00 80.00 0.00
Bhubaneswar 2013-14 80.00 80.00 58.80 21.20
2014-15 150.00 150.00 94.62 76.58
Total 15685.07 | 15660.07 14368.47 1291.60

(Source: Information furnished by test checked Units)

150



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix - 3.14.9
(Refer paragraph 3.14.9.3 at page 95)

Statement showing utilisation of MODROB grant

Sl Name of the Name of the Project Grants Grants Grants un- Year of
No. College/ received (In ) | utilised (In & | utilised (In funds
Universities received
1 VSSUT, Modernisation of Environmental 1804000 0 1804000 2013-14
Burla Laboratory
Machining performance | 2000000 1720000 280000
evaluation of CVD/ PVD coated
carbides AL203 ceramics and
CBN/ Diamond cutting tool
inserts
Modernisation of advanced data 2000000 900000 1100000
communication and networking
laboratory
Modernisation of fluid flow 2000000 1000000 1000000
laboratory
Total 7804000 3620000 4184000
2 IGIT, MODROB of PC Laboratory 1325000 1325000 0 2013-14
Sarang MODROB of Power System 1600000 0 1600000 2013-14
Laboratory
MODROB of CAD/CAM 880000 739035 140965 2013-14
Laboratory
MODROB of Applied Mechanic 1960000 0 1960000 2013-14
Laboratory
Total 5765000 2064035 3700965
3 CET, Modernisation  of  Industrial 171582 169995 1587 2006-07
Bhubaneswar| Automation System Laboratory
of EED
AICTE MODROB Project Civil 500000 0 500000 2005-06
Engineering
AICTE MODROB Project | 4300000 4119276 180724 2007-08 &
Textile Engineering 2010-11
AICTE MODROB on FMS, 1385000 1314817 70183 2005-06
Mechanical Engineering
Department
AICTE MODROB on FMS, 1300000 0 1300000 2010-11
Mechanical Engineering
Department
AICTE MODROB - I&EE 1000000 988000 12000 2008-09
Department
AICTE MODROB - F&AT 1350000 1345945 4055 2008-09
Department
Total 10006582 7938033 2068549
Grand Total 23575582 13622068 9953514

(Source: Information furnished by test checked Units)

151



4]

000 000 0 ¢S'/98€95 660 9T'€99695 L¥'y09ST Wi L90TT Ng | 09°9€ -eueweA |
000 000 0 97'5¢5699¢ 66°0 90°'067969¢ ¥'9/8€L 4 L9659 ININMW\ | 0S'9€ 9T'¢0'6T -Indweyieg
000 000 0 96'08¢9.5¢ 66'0 00'70€209¢ 0096¢TL 8¢'T 00.9S gS9 | 09°9€ S 9T 17 /¥1200C | €F ESEY Jo Buiuapim EN
6V'ET 10'G¢e9T.C €8'T¢Lyy T0'68.€86¢ 70'T 06'£20698¢ €101 gns |
8T'¢y08y 00'T6L 16/ €0'8¢¥8S 70T 0808795 00'296 00T 296 3U0IS | 0F'8S
S €60E€8L 0V'€682T 92erT 8€'695599 70'T 959'0L66€9 0¥'8560T 060 9/1¢T 22 | 0’89 wH
96'€8€68 89'TL¥T 800T TT'6..60T 70'T €8'9G550T 81',08T T 8€¢T 0dds | 0v'8s 61 03 8¢ W04} m.w
60°'095¢.1 ST'T¥8¢ ST0C 9Y'ES6TTL 70T 0¥’ T08€0C GL'68YE A S.v¢ NG | 01’89 peoy 1bueins | 3,
YT 716618 79'66VET 12207 €¥'€55900T 70'T 78'6€8.96 09'¢/S9T 4 G4GCT NINMW | 0185 ST'C¢0TT IIYo 03 m
LT'TECEO8 96'7¢CET ¢eE0T 09'G0STE6 70T 9¥'8/9968 96'9€€9T 8¢'T ¢86TT dS9 | 07’89 8 oy [43 /€1'80°¢T | LT¥T | 99°€T Juswanoldw| — ||
¥6'0 | T9'T09¥6 8T'79ST €9'¢0L020€ 80T 88'97696.¢ [eorgns | U ||
000 000 0 96'¢/8T€ 80T 00°¢TS6C 00°2¢S 00T 12§ 3U0IS | 00°9S Ro
TTvEEOY 06999 . ST'EECEYL 80'T o' vELEVC 0¥'¢Sey 060 9E8Y 00 | 0099 wy | B
000 000 0 88'0€T.L6 80T 00'9€668 009097 T 00TT 0dds | 009s 6010Wol | O
000 000 0 96'809/8T 80T 00°CTLELT 00¢0TE Wi 00¢e g | 009 peoy equny |
000 000 0 86'C¥6068 80T 0¢'Ly6¥28 0C'TELYT 4 09TTT ININMW | 00°99 ST'60°0T -epeler 0) | @,
6V'L9¢VS 8¢°L68 T0L 0L'ET66VST 80T 8¢'S0TSEVT 88'9¢95¢ 8¢'T 12002 dS9 | 0099 L 6% [44 YT'90°'TT | S9¢T | 9L'TT Juswanoldw| m | € |
0S'S | ¢6'T88¢S.LT 08'7S9TT GT'GPEBSE9 | ¥6°0 08'09299.9 [eloLgns | =z | |
000 000 0 00'729ree ¥6'0 00°0096%¢ 00°09ST 00T 09ST dU0lS | 00°09T o
89'L9ETTET 02'6T.8 8896 9T'CLELBGT ¥6'0 00'798¥7¢T¢ 0¥'08¢€T 060 98.¥T 00 | 00°09T peoy Iewend | <
000 000 0 98'€STC.LT 76°0 0¥'¢r1E8T Y91t T 8. 0dds | 0009T 0} uonels %
000 000 0 GE'9TSCEE ¥6'0 08'07.ESE 88'0T¢¢ Wi 8991 NG | 00°09T Aemjrey 3
1/'9680% ¢6'TLC 90¢ 9%'¢909SST 76°0 09'G8ESSIT 9T'9rE0T 4 8€8. NNM | 0009T ST1'60°20 -e[ens 0} | D
Ly LT9001 89'€99¢ 1802 ¢€9T9990¢ | ¥6°0 00'8¢5861¢ 08'0v.LET 8¢'T SEL0T dS9 | 00009T | 0C 14 S /YT'E0'E0 | ¢6¢T | OL'ET JswaAosdwj .M 1 C |
08¢ | ¥8'0.8¥6€ 8E'7E8S 87'E€0ELTCE | ¥6°0 82'€99¢2¢re |e101 gns m |
000 000 0 08'9TVT9T ¥6'0 00°024T.T 00'58€¢ 00T G8€EC 3U0IS | 00°¢L
G/ 0VE6EE 06'€T0S T.9S ¢S'6.6€60T ¥6'0 00'808€9TT 00'79T9T 06°0 096.T 20 | 00¢L
000 000 0 €/'99TS6 ¥6'0 95'0€CTOT 86'G0VT Wl €96 0dds | 00°¢L
000 000 0 ¥7'00LE8T ¥6'0 00°9¢¥S61 SC'vTLe wT GZ6T NG | 00¢L peoy epebenN
000 000 0 Y LEvL6L ¥6'0 ¥0°LZEBY8 CEC8LTT 42 9¢68 NINM | 00°¢L STCI'T0 -epnBelieyy o}
60°'0€95S 87'0¢8 9 85'¢29588 76°0 89'TSTCV6 ¥¥7'GB0ET 8¢'T €2¢0T gS9 | 00°¢L 6 0S 144 /¥1°90°¢0 | EV9T | OV'LT JuswaAosdwj T
TZ 0¢ 67 8T LT 97 ST 14 €T 1 T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € ¢ |T
54 B mA._ » — m < = TS m .nk.GU
28| 23| £3 358 | 3 55| wz| S| 32| 9| 25| T »| o| 222 |% |g - g
=3 =5 2% mmo | ~Sc5e | T2 ~5a 22 | =| S8 | 28| 88| 3|-5|=-2| s2s |28 |&8n 3 3
&< o3 85 585 | bESs |25 £33 |o5%3 S| 82| 52|52z |-z |33 /53| 323 | 23 | a2 e S |o
Az =g so 222 | 2588 (533 252 |boge | &| 22| 32 |338 |%8 |8 |5fE | 223|832 |53 > =z [
52 ¢2| 35382 | °sgs "33| 252 |gE3e| z| 58| "S|%is|®3 |22z | EgZ|<Ss| 22| 2 : B
g 3 5= €z 483 | TF A8 [T=38 g| 273 38 = 2| 8| s8¢ | 8e s =
c2 X8 22 S5 3 T3 2= =| 37 2g Za = L = 5
@ @ >0 B o 2 = T o 3 = ~ =
3 28 3 g

sao1puaddy

sabueyd pea| spaemol 1502 BA1X3 JO S|1e1ap Buimoys 1uswalels
(66 9bed 1e 97 ydeabeaed Jajoy)
T'9T°€ - XIpuaddy




€qT

(suoisini@g Ag paysiudny uonewIou| :821n0S)

G0'ES | 8T'EEveTzee |18 952€02 €2 T006668. 82°£6980T8L | 88'96T66. 00z 69202 [e101 puelD
000 | 000 000 £1°9059969Z | ¥0'T 8'7EE6265C [e101 qns ]
000 000 0 0z lT20Zy | v0'T 0065007 | 00'069E | 00T 069€ | 8U0IS | 09601
000 000 0 T62v8EVZT | ¥0'T 08720096TT | Ov'2Z60T | 060 | 9¢121 20 | 0560T
000 000 0 BE'EBELYTT | V0T /87928011 | 9v'S/00T | 9T | 1069 084S | 05601 Peoy epelos
000 000 0 818619122 | ¥0'T 6L°65606Tc__ | ¢809v6T | Tv'T | 208ET g | 05601 -epebepeg | @
000 000 0 67°£900790T | ¥0'T 8C'0S80EC0T | vC2eves | 261 | ¢8/0L | WINM | 0S60T 9T'20'S2 -epebesays | @
000 000 0 96'06/8621T | ¥0'T 80'Z2Zv980T | ¥9'9T266 | 82T | £16/L gD | 0560T | ST | sz |2t | w209z | 689y | vOSy | 4o Buspim [ S. |6 |
260 | /EVS6ZTL | OvZeve 97’ 0ZvSOTTT | €60 | ZECISIV6IT eworgns | S [
000 000 0 95985009 | €60 | 0026/579 | 00'€88Z | 00T | €88 aU0lS | 00'72e 8
90'/TTvel | 08'S65 299 ZTTv808vZ | €60 | 02T/G/99Z | 08'806TT | 060 | 2eeel 20 | o0vze wyze | 8
000 000 0 1292525 | €60 | 808695 | eviese | vl | lell 084S | 00'vze 0197 QY woy |55
000 000 0 £8'€5ZVT0T_| €60 7G'G6S060T | £4898v | Tr1 | esve g | 0072z peos eBuisIey| | o
£8'GozeVT | 22189 128 00'LL/yI8E | €60 | 88°92v99Tv | ¢10098T | 26T | 160vT | WINM | 00'%Ze 9T'20'Se - Jepedijeg 0 | o
8VT/SGYy | 88'8ET¢_ | T/9T | ¥9'669609Z | €60 | ¥9'8219082 | 95/2GeT | 82T | /8l6 gsD | oovze |82 |8 | ot | wT209z | 1207 | 622z | swanoidw (= | g |
€9ET | ¢cvZe0E90T | 00°ZST6S 126906211 | ¥0'T SLvEV9S80T Eoigns |9 [
17996285 | 00TETZ_ | 161¢ | 09°€SS8/Z | ¥O'T 000v8/92 | 000SST | 00T | 0SST aU0lS | 082LT s
68'6609T6 | 092605 | ¥99S | 2612€20LT | ¥O'T 008v8989T | 0SZ/¥6 | 060 | G501 20 | 082 wy 9T | o
997S/20v | OTTvez | GeST | 86888229 | ¥O'T T/ TE686G | vO99VE | 9v'T | vlEe 08as | 08z1 0 0aywoy |2
8E.6/266 | 8E¥ZSS | BI6E | 9129v0TZT | vO'T 0S906E9TT | /GSEL9 | vl | LLlv e | 08721 peoy ebuisiey |
Z0'086805G | 09'TvS6c | 08c2¢ | O£ 0888Y6Y | ¥O'T GI'8558GLy | ¥8/ESLZ | 261 | 29802 | WINM | 08°Z/T yT'S0°0T - repedieg o) | ®
01829292 | 2€'9T9¥T | 6T¥IT | 8G¥8S/ZSZ | V0T 6.°69E0EvZ_ | vO¥90VT | 82T | 88601 850 [082/T | sz |Je | 0T | /ET'SOTT | 229r | €96T | weweroudwy | = |/
UZ'GT | 9T'S/S0T69 | 22'2069L vO'799ES6. | 80T ¥1 E0SYIEL eorans |5 [ |
- 000v9v2Z___| 000052 | 0052 | 678158 80T 09°€/88L 00'8v6 00T | 86 au0lS | 0z'€8 &
¥6'//vS68 | 00°G966 | £/0TT | /L0E08ES | 80T v9'0/T86v | 0L/86G | 060 | £599 20 | 0zes =
OV'60€6T | ¥8'S6T¢ | ¥0ST | ¢90SI99€ | 80T GE'8Z06EE | 98W/0v | 9v'T | 16/2 28as | 0zes peoy ejedseq
12050687 | 09ZvvS | 098€ | ET6VELOL | 80T 06256vS9 | €02/8L | Tv'T | €855 g | 0zes -reBeuelueyg
ETY928EvZ | ve SET/e | /G502 | 89'E682IEE | 80T VI v6v/905 | 2689895 | 26T | 186/ | WINM | 0Z€8 YT'S0°0T 0
EV'EE85992 | ¥8'/996¢ | 8/T1EC | 9E9S0V¥6Z | 80T TU'8/65¢/2 | 9Tv9/ZE | 82T | 165C gs9 pees €1 |ev |6z | /ersoTr | T€TZ | 86T | judwanoiduw 9
000 | 000 000 89'8/ST0T9 | 660 | 6,012E9T9 [e101 qns ]
000 000 0 000 660 | 000 000 0CT_|o0 3U0IS | 0G'9€ peoy
000 000 0 000 660 | 000 000 060 |0 20 [ 0598 epRIEpUE
000 000 0 £0'G06T6Z | 660 | /G€G8v6c | 81808 | 9v'T | €655 09as | 05'9€ -IYD
54 w G — m < ] S m m
28 sSg| £% 358 | & 58| s=z| S| 52| 9| 5| % 5| ol 223|418 z g
g3 R 28 mo | ~Sce | 52 - < 2 S| S8 2% | 29 21 .5 |-2| g€g | 28 | g8 3 S
& 33 82 585 | bS58 |m28 5583 |~=%¢8 S| 82| 52|28 |-z |58 33| 222 | 22 | a2 S S |
3 —_ = =~ o2 5 X332 |5a7T Xgo [Bowm S - T (258 |©] e [x8 S 33 = 5 = S = |=
= 53 S2 52| 5255 [983 =S [Xeeg S| =8| 5 |¢gs |38 (32|32 | g23 |52 |33 = g |z
5= X o2 242 | 558 23 =53 |b3g% 2 s @ 5 23 |72 |28 =3 sg23 | e8| 28 @ o P
= g o= == NS 2 c HNE |T=35 15 2 3 = > =3 a S 2 = S= = =
s2 X3 e =85 3 3 gz = | 37 B z = c e Z =
3 ® /@,m. = = < ~ 3 (w\ m ~ W

GT0Z Yode papus Jeak ay) 1o} (101995 21wouod3) poday upny




vST

GT0Z'90°20
WTOZ'E0°€0 epuByM BB co_w__b%m_,mw
v.'9 98'9 yT-€102/T1dTV | L9°L 8vT 008 259 € 4 01 /TZ-HN Wwolj peos oyduwi - L
GT0Z'€0°€0 W ZE/ET
¥T0Z°€0°10 0} 0/0 WoJj peoy Jebeuelueyq
802 Z8'11 ¥1-€102/1d69 | 8T'ET GTT G/ 099 € € - elledeeseq 01 dw
9T0Z'%0'SZ
¥102°20°92 peoy uoebenn uolsInig
000 €L'T2 ST-¥T02/1d1T | Tv've G6T Gz/ 0gs € S -ejoyfepeyeg uoefepo 0 'dw| | gy eypioyd | 9
GT0Z'TT 0T
WT0ZTT 1T a1y Jspun W 004/TT ‘uoisIng
121 06'TT YT-ET/TJEEST | 92T 0ST 629 GlY G 8 0} 0/0 woy ¥MMG o1 dwy | gwyatodher | g
€T02'80°ST w
/T102'80°9T 920} 0 wolj peoy epebefey
0£'ST 6T'TC ZT-1102/1dv.T | 222 662 G/8 085 S S -euyediuemeyg 0} dwj
¥102'TT'90 w
/2T0CTT LT /€ 01 97 woJj peoy epebedey | uolsIAIQ 9794
9591 8591 €1-2T02/Td96GT | 18'ST G62 G/8 085 S S -eujediuemeyg 0} “dwj Ipueyeey | ¥
€T0Z°0T' €T
121027012 W 002/ 01 00 Wouy
8c'8 652 €1-2702 /TdS0 | 1€'8 S0¢ GZ6 029 4 4 ejed|oy- Jemseuely o1  dw
17029062 (\-Med) Wy 0Z8/2¢ 01 00 uoising
6002°2T°0€ ad wol (v¥)9z- AW peoy a9y
6112 A 0T-6002/Td ZT | 8902 G8¢ 09/ Gy 4 0T wnsny-epuiyony - 01 “dwj Indjeques | ¢
¥102°50°0T [IAX 4@1d Japun
/2T02°S0'TT W 00/9T O} 0/0 WOl peoy | UoISIAIQ 979
€9°€T 2297 €1-2702 /Td € | €9'GT GZT Gl9 0SS € S 1Buisesey Jepedijeg o1 “du Jfebeuelueyg | ¢
GT0Z'60°€T IIAX 4Q1d Japun w 005/2T
1ET02'60'1C 0} 00/0 Woly peoy lepunieg | uoisIAIQ 979
v0'E G8eT YT-€102 /TdVEC | Ly vT GEY Gl6 ovS r4 4 -lemsaueyqg o1 Juswanoiduw] 1
A 1T 0T 6 8 L 9 G v € 1
uona|dwod
(a1040 Joaleq (ww)
urd) pare|ndns / (1010 (ww) L€-0Y1 Jed [10s-Qns
SEIgRENE] (81040 JUBWIADUBWIWOD | Ul Q) YJOM papinoad se ssauxoIy) | (esw) 3y} jo
Y4om sy} urd) anjea joaeqry 31 JO1S00 | SSauMdIYl Ul | SSaUXOIY} juawaned Risuap anjea UOISIAID "'ON
Jo anjeA Juawaabfy | "ON usWoaIbY parewnsy aoualai Juswianed paJinbay oies ) El<le} 340M 3y} JO aweN ayl Jo aweN ‘IS

saolpuaddy

1S02 PajewIlsa pauoiloues pue A1ISusp d1jJed | ‘sanfeA yg)D asim peod Buimoys Juswialels

(ToT 9bed 1e g1°c ydeabeaed 1s)0y)

1°8T°¢ - xIpuaddy




GGT

(suoisini@g Ag paysiuany uonewWIOU| :924N0S)

TT¥0T €G6'65¢ €T'T9C €10l
LT02°S0°TE
/¥102°90'T0 peoy lueduiyr | uoisinlg 9794
0S'T 88’81 ST-¥702/Td 0T | SC'S¥ G8 GG 06¥ [4 S -reyBjag-uoebniely 01 “dwy epnbijeg 6
GT02'S0'8T
IYT0Z'TT'60 peoy
86T 6.9 ST-#T02/TdOTCT | ¥8°9 ove 052 01§ 4 S eueweA | -efeyiS-1suey o} ‘dw
9T02'T0'6¢ .
¥T02'L0°0S o oo
. . . gy weluen
vL'¢ ¢8'ST ST-¥T0C /TdSPE | SC'GT GST 5¢8 0.9 4 € e[nwinpepeg 0} epedese
9T02'T0°80
/7102°0T°60 Indwesefeg o1 ewi|190d
A4 080T ST-¥T0Z/TdvvTT | LEOT 0¢¢ 0S5, 0€S € S 0} /TZ-HN woJj peol 0} ‘dwj 8
9102°¢0°€C
/¥102°20°9¢ peoy
6C°€ 96'€C ¥1-ET0Z/Td6E | 89'GC 00€ S.6 S/9 14 € Isoed-yJebenil Jo Buiuspip
uons|jdwod
(a1040 Jo ayeg (ww)
ur2) pere|ndns / Qe (wiw) L€-0Y1 4ad [10s-gns
pa1INJaxe (s1010 JUBWIBOUAWIWIOD | Ul 2) MI0Mm papinoud | sessauxoiy) | (esw) ayl Jo
MI0M 8y} urQ) anjea joaleq® 93U} JO IS0 | SSAUMIIYI Ul | SSaUXIIY} wewaned | Aususp | anpea UOISIAIP ‘ON
JoanpeA | uswsealby | "ON JusweaIby | pelewnsy | sousldaplg | luswiened paiinbay aujel ) 490 3J0M 8y} JO sweN 3y} Jo awepN IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny



99T

peoy  epebeAey
0 -eurediuemeyg
T899T.Y 9T- L60GT9S C'LCEITZET | 6'8GC 870TS 0S¢ 07'0€CT09. | 09'69TT | 00°66%9 0§ 9665¢ 00¢ 0S¢ S S 01  juawaAosduw
wy Lg 01 9¢ woljy 1%
peoy  epebedey Ipueyeey
-eurediuemeyg
G9588TS 0T 1189T.y GSV¥ELG606 | L0'9EE §90.¢ 0S¢ 8C°/G88LEY | ¢E€'GCET | 00't0EE 0§ 9TCET 00¢ 0S¢ S S 0}  juswanoidw
w 00¢/L 01
00 woiy esedjoy
0 -Jemseue|n
T96€2CC L'8 296510¢ 00'29/..¥59 0¥7'69¢ 00'S0EYC 00€ €9'v08T0SY | 20'69L G6°€989 S8 0V.LLET 00¢ G8¢ 14 14 0]  juswaAoidw]
(v
-Med) Wy 028/2C &
0l 00 4y woy
()92- 4 peoy | Indfeques
0 unsny{-epuiyony| ‘uoisInig
L9TYET6 6 0/66.€8 09'6966.€8 | 08'8€C 00°260SE | GeT 000 000 000 0 0¢v8ET | 0TC 0T¢ 14 0T 0]  juswisAoiduw) a%y
HAX
4dld Jepun wiy
00/9T 01 0/0 Wol} z
peoy 1Buisese)y] | sebreuelueyg
T - Jepedijeg ‘uoIsInIg
9/8T6S€ 8¢ T8E09VE T0'LL0TLVS | 0£'6SC T¥'660TC | 0ST T6'G690T0C | 06'6TCT | SC'8¥9T 0¢ £€'8860T | 002 0g2 € S 0]  juswaAoidwi (g79y)
HIAX 4did
Jspun w 00S/2T
01  00/0 wol 1
peoy lspunieg
-Jemsaueyq
COETPTE Tl €0G.ESE 0,'6TS02.S | 06'LVE 00'€P¥9T | 0SP 0T'/T0€8TC | 06'9¥CT | 92°0S.T oy 00'8¥86 | S¢C 592 4 14 01  JuawaAoiduw
6T 8T LT 9T ST 14 €T 14 1T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 [ T
(ww) (ww) (ww) (ww)
(wno) ssau (wna) SSau- (wno) ssau Y]
(+) (2)wnowy | @)erey | Amuend | -piyL | @2)wnowy | @)ered | Anuend | oL | Amuend | -PIYL | Wiyl
$S90XJ 1108
() ssa 9po2 -gns
odl ayl
(2)dL w ) Jadse | (esw) J0
Buipnpour | niwaid PaAOAUL 340M 3y} Ul as9o ps | Aisusp | anjea UoISIAIp 341 | "ON
1500 BAIXT | Jopual | 1s00 eux3 papinoad pues Jo Jake| Buidde) papinoad Jake] gso [enbs /(-)ssaox3/ (+)ssa] papinoid 959 anbay | ogeal | €GO | M40May1 Jo sweN 10 aweN IS

(wna :Ainuenb pue ww :ssaux2Iyl)

1500 ©11X3 3|gepIOAR JO S|Ie1ap BuiMmoys Juswialels

Z'8T°¢ - Xipuaddy

(zot abed 1e g1°¢ ydeabeaed 1a)0y)

saolpuaddy




LST

(suoisini@g Ag paysiuiny uonewIoU| :924N0S)

¢5/88T0L 8/¥960T. el
peoy uoIsIAIQ
1uedutyr-reybleg asd | 6
8LTVT.S 1G0T 826919 00'¢CELCT9 1€ 20,67 00¢ 62'¢9866TT | OT'0LLT G8'L.9 a7 8€06 00¢ 144 4 S -uoebnijey 01 dw epnbijeg
peoy
eueweA | -efeyls
6V.CT.LE 8'0- 069¢v.E 9G'998806T V6’ T [04%14 0ST 6/L'€EBEEBT | 8Y'8CET 01'08€ET G8- L8y 00€ 144 4 S -isugy 01 dw
e|nwnpepeg
¥62€0T9 vL'€E 092£88S 96'7¢9T9¢8 | ¢6'68E 88T1¢ 0ST 99'79€8.€¢ | 26'9¢TT | 0S'0TTC Ge 0608T 00¢ Gee 4 € 0} epederey 8
Indwelejeg
0} BWI[I90d
0} LTZ-HN
L168.2¢€ Ty 9//6¥TE CL'GLLBYTE | ¥8'16C £890T 0ST 000 000 000 0 69.5 144 144 € S woly peoy 01 dw
peoy
Isoed-yefen L
TS000t6 L'9- 280S200T | ¥8'GTO¥90L | 8C'EVE 8/50¢ 144 /8'G90TTOE | 69CE0T | SL'GTI6Z 0S- €99TT 002 0ST ¥ € 0 Buluspim J
epueyeyein uoisinlg
0} LT¢-HN asd
€9ET6LT S0T- £¢5T00¢ 0T'0006EVY | T'6TE TT6ET 007 6L9/v.EvC | 68'SCTT | €6'1791C 8. S¥29 144 €0€ € % woly peoy ordu 1lueqeiuey
w zZe/eT
01 0/0 Wolj peoy
Jebeuelueyg-
8ZEEE6E 2e0T- 656G8EY 00'TSCTGLE | V9'E6C §L/2T 0ST L£'80.1E9 LY'2ETC | ¥9'L6C GT- G769 0S¢ gee € € e|[edeeseq 03 dw 9
peoJ uoebenN uoIsIAIqg
-ejoylepeyeq awd
STOETHY 66'0T- 1968561 02'€0L0LLc | 9°€6C LEVB 0ST GG'/G8/8T¢ | 06'T20Z | 80'280T 0¢- 92GET 0S¢ 0gC € S -uoebepo 03 "dw eypJoy
4Q1y J8pun w uoisinlg
00./TT 031 0/0 w0} azy S
70.¥¥8E £¢e- 6065.6€ 00'606G.6E | £0vY 0£06 0ST 000 000 000 0 820vc S/¢ R4 S 8 WwiMg o dw alodAsp
W 9201 0 Woy
6T 8T LT 9T ST T €T ) T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 T
(ww) (ww) (ww) (ww)
(wna) ssau (wna) SSau- (wna) ssau SS9
+) (2)wnowy | @)arey | Anuend | -PIYL | (2)wnowy | ()arey | Anuend | YL | Anuend | -pIyL | wiolylL
$S90X3 110
() sso7 9po2 -gns
ol au
(2)dL w ) Jadse | (esw) J0
Buipnpour | niwaid PaAOAUL 340M ay) Ul as9o ps | Aisusp | anjea UoISIAIp 341 | "ON
1S00 BJIXT | JBpusl | 1S0D esx3 papiaoad pues jo Jafe| buidde) papinoad Jake] gso [enba /(-)ssaax3/ (+)sso papinoid 959 ainbay | oeid] | ¥9D | MMom a8yl jo sweN 10 sweN ‘IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




89T

(suoisinlg Aq paysiuany uoieluaou] :824nos)

€8'29ETS8TY €GSTT96E TSCV8EC | ¥YI'TIV6E | ET'6T9ST [eloL
¥€2,09.6T | 90'TSTC 159816 ¥9'TV66T | €1'G5.0T [elol gns
02959. 90'TGTC §6°GS€ 80'666 ET'EY9 190N mumom
SDBINA
; ; ; ; peoy 1yIpiyIn
/£ 18816v02 Je 18G/8VT 90'TST¢C 95'T69 90'TY6T 05'6v¢T 190N wH W 2§ “eJesele | -IyIpLesey] z
089/¢S 01 juawanosdw|
07T8E60T | 90'TSTC 00°G80S 00'GE86 00'0S.v 14 bunsix3g wH 2§ W Ly
8¢9/8T¢ | 90°'TSTC 00°L7T0T 0517582 05'LE8T 190N w 9y W S
60.T8EV | 90'TGTC 00°2€0¢ 00'cIEY 00'6.¢2¢ 14 bunsix3g wy Gy W e
peoy equin]
9y’ T876SETE 9L 6T80G86T | S¥'¥SET 00959%¥T | 00°02S6T 00798y | .14 bunsixg w 8 W 0 | -epesor 0} juswaroidwi T
(wna uy) 0l woJH
(2 up) anfea (2 up) (wnoup) | erewnss (wna
Juswaalbe (quao Jad) alewnss dS9 Jo Jad se up) D1 Jad
Jad se 1509 wniwsaJd Jad se (2 up) uoisinodd | papinodd | se pasinbai peo. "ON
BAIXD [R10 L Japua] 1509 eAIXg arey $S99X3 as9 gs9 Jo sniels wawbas peoy 340M 8y} JO aweN IS

gS9 Jo uoisinoad ssaoxa Buimoys 1usaels

(c0T 9bed 1e 6T ydeabeaed 15)9Y)
T'6T'€ - XIpuaddy

saolpuaddy




69T

(suoisini@g Ag paysiuany uonewIOU| :924N0S)

L5'097.869¢ 8TG.6/S¢C TS'G.V0C | ¥9'TIV6E | €1°9868T [elol
7€,09/6T | 90'TGTC 159876 79'T¥66T | €1'GGL0T [e1o0l gns
0,959/ 90'TSTC G6'GSE 80'666 ET'EY9 190N peoy abelIA
18G/87T 90'1ST¢C 95'169 90'TY6T 05'67¢T 190N wH W 2§ peoy yIpBInT
LE'T88T610¢ L'E 089/2S -eleseje | -lyipwele Z
07T8E60T | 90'TGTC 00'580S 00'5£86 00'0S.v 19 bunsixg W 2§ w [y | 0 Juswanoidw|
829.8T¢ 90'TSTC 00°LT0T 05'1758¢ 05'LE8T 190N W 9 W S
60.T8€V | 90'TGTC 00°L£0¢2 00'2TEY 00'6.¢2¢ 19 bBunsixg W S W e
peoy eqwin] -epelor
02'6.956%9 9'L 78.9€09 Sy vSET 00°,S¥¥ | 00'8892T 00'7T€Z8 | L4 Bunsixg w8 w 0| 0 Juswianoidw| T
AEDQ C_v 0l wo.lH
alewnss
(2 ul) anfea (2 un) (wna uy) Jad se (wna
Juswaaibe (quao Jad) alewnss gso Jo papinoad | up) OY| Jad
Jad se 1502 wniwsaid Jad se (2 up) uoisinoad | /pasined | se pasinbal peo. "'ON
BIIX3 €101 Japua 1502 BUIX3 aley $S99%J as59 gs59 Jo snje1s JuawWbas peoy 3J0M 3y] JO awepN IS

gS9 Jo uoisinoad ssaoxa Buimoys Juswialels

(c0T 9bed 1e 6T ydeabeaed 15)9Y)

Z6T°E - Xipuaddy

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny



097

99'/¢Z8TTT 0r'ctT 00'vCT 9€'8T06 Wi 96€9 NG -eurediuemeyqg ‘uoisinig
05°'S/6501 ov'etT 00'¥CT 96'6€L2¢ ZeT £08¥7¢ NINM 9102'20'S0 0 Buiuapbusns (@a=»
GC'S6T8TIT 8E'TE 08'€TE | ¥C¥6TSY 8CT 80€S€E as9 / ¥102'20'90 L'SE €0°EE pue Buuspim | ) Ipueyeey | g
8GE8E0TT | 8¢'S¢ 70'0S60188 65'8898.¢ [e10L gns
0G'5502ST 44} 00721 7529221 T 66€8 04das peoy indeioy
§/'8/9€6C or'et 0071 L1'€89€2 A 1697 N9 Jndiwxe-indirenred ‘uoisinlg (g
6L'TTT66CT or'ct 00'¥CT 80°29.¥0T 49 69€6.L NIAM 9T0C°€0°€0 Jo BuluayiBuans | 7 o) Indeioy
00707990 S2'1S 05218 02'S/8LET 8CT STLL0T as9 / ¥T02°€0'70 §'96 €022 pue Buruapim 14
S0v¢L9v S6'6 ¢e'elSerey LZ'6ETCST [e10L gns
L0'€L18L or'et 00'¥2T 8¢'70€9 Ela 8TEY 2dds
YE'v.60ST or'et 00'¥CT GE'GLTCT a GE98 NG peoy
9¥'0CTSY.L ov'etT 00'¥2T 9€£'06009 ZeT £2G5Y NAM 9102'10°€C [ewejuen-epunweuey lueqinyd
SE'V0ESLCE (444 0c'Svy 8¢'69G€L 8C'T 9.v.S ds9 /¥102°'T0'V2 8¢ 9G'vE 0] uawaAodw] ‘uoisInig €
80T6¥¥7.T | TSC 89'658T20.T €128.8¢2¢ [e10l gns (a»y)
16'602,09 0z'8s 00'28S 9T'€EV0T W7 rTL 04das 1uege|nyd
LT'CI6CLTT 02’85 00285 ET'EST0C Ba €6¢rT NG peoy
99'2050291 02'8S 00'¢8S 80°06€6. ZeT %709 ININM 9102'10'8¢ Indeypeln-yyoobiueg
¥6'7€CTZ90T | 07’68 00'768 9/'5088TT 8CT L1826 as9 / ¥T02'T0'6C £7'S6 60°€6 0} uawaAodw| 4
¥TSB6CET | 86'6 80°25/1602T 8.°,0.16C [e101 gns
[4:R449A4 or'et 0071 78'708€ W7 7092 0das
9T'v.0T6 or'et 00'¥CT 69'VEL A 6025 NG wy 089/.5
6.'€88¢EYY ov'etT 00721 80°L6.GE ZET 6TT.C NINM 01 0S€/ey Ay wouy
G'SE6EEB 68'T¢ 06'8T¢ | #9'9608¢ 8CT €9.6¢ as9 Indepueuy—  eipeyg
06'9792.1T 98¢ 09'78¢ 0€'9909 T SGTY 049as
indbuelrey
8L'EVBTIEE 98¢ 09'78¢ 2G'€99TT T 228 Ng ‘uoIsInIg
L9'0LTS6ET 9¥'8¢ 09'78¢ 912206 [4 8ETLE NAM wy (awmv)
S6'TST6V.C 67’79 06779 216292y 8cT 70EEE ds9 086/¥9 01 ¢y QY woid IndBueirey
0L'97919¢ 6y 0T 'v6¥ Zv'96¢S MWl L29€ 0ddas wX 0€ 010T Ay
woij peoy JIndepueuy
-epunuwreInyey
T0'9TGC0S V61 0T ¥6¥ €€°0L10T a €T¢L NG - eifueley)
¥1'¥880T1¢ Tv'6v 0T v6¥ 08'T¢Ley 4 G9ECE NINM 9T70C'T0'vC 0 Buluspbuans
CL'09.TGT€E 19°08 07°908 88'8606€ 8cT 9¥50€ as9 /¥102°'T0°S¢C 7878 YT LL ® Buiuapim T
ST 1 €T 4 TT 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € [4 T
Qup) (¥/19) uona|dwod
wniwaid (quad @ (wna up) 10 arep
J8pus | Jad) (zTx0T1) uy) sebueyo @ up) pauodsuesy (wno uy) pare|ndns / (31040 Ul (a1040
Buipnjour | wniwauid @ up peay.Jano safueyo Anuenb 101084 palewnss wia Jo JUsWIAdUBWWOI | Q) anjea ul Q) 1s09 uoisinig "'ON
1509 BAIX] Japua] 1500 BAIX] w99 Jad QT pea] [elol uoneaidiiniA | Amuend | uondiiosa@ Jo areqg Juswiealby | perewns3 SI0/ 3Y} 4O dweN 3y} Jo aweN ‘IS

S|elIa1ewW au01s 99URABAUOI UO safiaeyd pesydano JO 1500 BAIX8 JO S|ie1ap Buimoys Juswiaiels

(70T abed 1e 0z'c ydeabeaed 1a)0y)
1°02°€ - XIpusddy

saolpuaddy




197

(suoisinlg Aq paysiuany uoieLuaou] :224nos)

16920855 €¢'8909T¢CTS €L'6CLGEVT 9g'0vy [44304 [eJ01 puels
08v.2Sy Ty €C°9v.8YEY 6.'€0¢cce [er0l gns rebeuelueyg
€€ YY0SCT 144" 00'¥2T ¢C'¥800T T L069 0ddas peoy epelios “UOISIAI
95°9eVTIe or'et 00T 69'0.767 T 608ET Ng -epebepeg-epebesays Am_. @ .w_v
8/'65G8GTT or'et 00'7CT V2 2EVED ceT 28.0L NIAM 9102'20'S¢ 0 Buruayibuans Iebeuelueyg
15'G0.E28C 9¥'8¢ 09182 | ¥9'9T¢66 8C'1T €1G6LL 4S9 /¥102°20'9¢ 6891 ¥0'Sy pue Buiuapim ) L
CEETI9C T §/°002169¢ 12'9/20.T |e101 qns
¥5'/8700T ov'erT 00'¥¢T 96,08 W't ¥€55 04aas peoy eplepueN Induweylag
-1BueINS-niIyD ‘I'ON
E€8'EVCS6T 0r'ctT 00'vCT Ly'GV/.ST A L9TTT NG -eueWe] -Indweyiag uoisinig (g
98'2909T6 or'et 00'v¢T ¥7'9/8€L 4 19685 NIAM 9T02°20'6T 0 BuluayiBusns | 7 o) welues
€9'T0LC8YT Er'0¢ 0€'v0¢ ¢Ly1SeL 8¢T 66999 as9 / ¥102'20°02 {34 E9'eY pue Buiuapim 9
00509T¢ 80'8 722868661 6'T€0C6 [elol gns
¢8'€86¢9 ov'et 00'¥¢T ¥€'6.09 T 6.vE 0das peoy undisex-indnung | eujediuemeyq
Qup (Z0) uons|dwod
wniwalid (quad @ (wna up) 10 arep
Japua | Jad) (zTx0T) uy) sabaeyd @ up) pauodsuey (wno uy) pareindns / (31049 Ul (a1040
Buipnjour | wniwaad Q@ up) peayJano safueyd Anuenb 101084 pajewnss WM Jo JUBWIAdUBWWOD | Q) anjea ul 2)1s09 uolisinig ‘ON
1500 BAIX3 Japus | 1500 BAIX] w80 Jad QT pes [eloL uonedldiyiniA | Amuend | uondiiosaq Jo areqg Juswisaiby | perewns3 340 34} JO sweN 3y} JO sweN ‘IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




97

peoy JIndeiueuy

GT0Z'€0°'TO ¥T1-£102 -Indaspnseg
GZ'G8TE 0ST 8.0/ 0S'S 99'¢ 2085 v.'9 1¥T02°€0'70 | 06°0T /1d2y | 6L'TT 0} ‘dw g
W GT/Z 01
0/2T woly peoy
Indnaapnseg
GT0Z'60°€0 vT-€102 -indeyyoj
Gi'022S 0GT TO9TT 0S'S 99'¢ 6056 Gz’ /¥VTOZ'E0V0 | LG LT /1dT¥ | 06°8T 0} ‘dw 14
w
/ST 01 0/0 Wouy
peoy epediebuy | UOISIAIQ
¥102'10°10 £1-2102 -epedeseg | (@9Y)
05'G008 0ST /66,2 | 0SS 99°¢ Z8SPT | 8TYT /2T02'%0°20 | LT'9T /1dT | 0€'8T 0] ‘dwy | delpeyg | €
W //TT 01
0/0 woi} peoy
IjnwnM-ejwe
GT0Z'TT'02 ¥T1-£T02 -ewnbuog
0%’ 1805 0ST 820¥¢ | 0SS 00'€ 262TT | 12T /YTOZ'TT'TC | G6'TT /TdEEST | 9€°CT 0] ‘dw Z
W 0/0Z 01
0/0 woi} peoy
epnuwnBessoyy
-.mmc_vov_ UuoIsIAI]
GT02°90°60 ¥1-£T02 -lpueyepeded | (9%9Y)
0¥'€€65 00T TEYSC 0S'S 00'€ 8./6T 9G'€T /€T02'90°0T | 22'8T /1d8 | 2T'T2 0] ‘dwy | a1odAsr T
1 1 1 T 01 6 8 L 9 S ¥ g z T
(eTX0TX6)
(wna (ww (wno uy)
up) psonpsp | up) gsoO 8yl | pepiroad (w (w (nwup) | (s1010urR) uonsjdwos / (81040 (a1040
aq 01 Ainuenb | Jo ssauxdIy) gso jJo up) Yipim | up) Yipim | peoy 8yl | suop YoM | JUSWSIUSWIWIOI |UlQd) anjeA "'ON ur2) 1509 uoIsiAIg "'ON
Bunsixg Bunsixg Anuend pasodoud punsixg | jo yibue Jo anjea Jo areq juswealby | Juswaealby | parewns3 J0M 81 JO aweN 3y} Jo aweN ‘IS

JuswiaAed BunsIxa syl Ul gSo JO UoIsIA0Id pajuRIIBMUN 0] 8NP 1S0J BAIX3 3|CRPIOAR JO UOIRINIRI BUImoys Juswalels

saolpuaddy

(90T abed 1€ TZ'€ ydeabeaed us)ey)
T'T¢'E - xipuaddy




€97

(suoisini@g Ag paysiuany uolewIoU| :924N0S)

09'ceell EV16¢T | LV'16 19'¢ST ey vat [elol
wH
0/9¢ 01 0/0 wWo.}
peoy epebeley
€T02'80°'ST 2T-1702 - eujediuemeyg
08°'TL0ST 002 96¢t¢ 0S'S 99°¢ 0650¢ 0€'ST /TT02'80°9T | 6T'TC [1dv.T | ¢Z°S¢ 0l ‘dwij 6
w 0/.€
01 (0/9¢ Wou
peoy epebeley
¥T0Z'TT'90 €1-210¢ - eujediuemeyg
00'8008 00¢ 9TCET 0S°'S 99°¢ 0601 G697 [¢T0C'TT L0 | 8591 /Td6ST | T8'ST 0l ‘dwij 38
w G/g¢ 01
L/9T Wo0J} peoy
Indwey-epeN
GT0C'L0'6¢C YT1-€10¢ -epnbireyyd
0861771 00¢ G10S¢ 0S'S 99'¢ 0ST0C 8T'TT /€T0C'L0°0E | L0°8C /1d688 | 8.°9¢ 0l ‘dwij L
w 0/0¢ 01
0/0 wol} peoy
Indwey-epeN | uoisiaig
£102'80°GT Z1-1102 -epnbireyyd | (g9Y)
008.0¢T 00¢ 65861 0S'S 99'¢ 00991 0S'8 /TT02'80°9T | 20°¢CT /T1dS.LT | ¥T'VT 0l 'dwy | 1pueyeley | 9
wy
0/,. 01 0/0 wol}
4 eT 4" T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € [4 T
(ETX0TX6)
(wna (ww (wna uy)
up) paonpsp | up) 9gso 8yl | papiroad (@] (@] (nwup) | (s1010 UurR) uons|dwos / (81040 (81040
aq 01 Ainuenb | Jo ssauxdIy) as9o Jo up) Yipim | uj) Yipim | peoy 8yl | suop YoM | JUSWSIUSWIWIOI |UlQd) anjeA ‘ON ur2) 1509 uoising ‘ON
Bunsixg Bunsixg Anuend pasodoid punsixg | jo yibue JO anjea JO areq Juswealby | Juswaealby | parewns3 J0M 38U} JO sweN 3yl JO aweN ‘IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




¥97

-indaapnseg
8¢'80EV8YE 16°L- €0°L¢¢/9.E | TLC8TT | SC'SBTE | SL°C68E 8.0L 09T Sl 05, € [ 0 "dw| S
w
ST/¥C 01 0/¢T
wioJ} peoy
Indnapseg
-indeyyo|
T0'€89¢¥09 T0°L- 7€.02¢86v9 | 9L vWZlT | S¥'0¢¢S | SS°08E9 TO9TT 09T G/9 0T9 14 14 01 "dwij 14
W ./9T 0}
0/0 woJ} peoy
epedrefuy | uolsIAIQ
-epedeseg | (g%9Y)
¢V’ 9T1ET06.L 9TT- G/.'0rT8E68 | 0S'9TTT | 05'S008 | 0S'T666T 166.¢ 09T GZ8 00L 9 € 0} "dw] | Yeipeyg €
WM /1T 01
0/0 wolj peoy
1INWiNM-euuey
-ewnfliog
TS'6STIVT9 g'e- ¢L'€€L0SE9 | 08'6¥CT | OF'TB0S | 09°97681 8¢01¢ 05T 629 7A% S 8 0 "dw| [4
W™ 0/0¢ 0}
0/0 woJ} peoy
epnwinbessody
-eBuIpoy| | UOISIAIQ
-Ipueyepeded | (a%Y)
¢0'T96¢¢2€E9 TLET- 00'T.S.¢cEL | L6'VECT | OV'EEBS | 09,6761 TEYSL 00T QL. G99 14 € 0) "dwy | aiodAsp T
qT VT €T [4) T 0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 T
@ up) (wna (wna up)
Juawasibe Jad up) 1snao alew1ss
se wnjwaJid (quao (wwi uy) Bunsixs ul
13pua) Jad uy) (2 up) (2 paJinbau Buipnjoxa papinoad (wwi uy) (wwi uy) (wwup) | VSN U uoIsIAIg
Buipnjoul wniwaid | srewnss Jad uy) agel 10U paiinbau gs9 Jo SsauxoIyl | papinodd | ssauxdlyl | Aususp | anfea I0Mm ayl "ON
1500 eA1X3 J9pua ] Se 1502 eUIXg way| Anuend Anuend Anuend Bunsixg | sseuxdlyl | pasinbey | oigedl | 49D ay1 Jo aweN 10 aweN IS

1uswiaAed Bunsixs ay) ul SO Jo uoisiAoad pajuBIIeMUN 0] 3NP 1S0J BIIX3 3|CRPIOAR JO UOIRINIIRI BUIMOoys JUsWalLlS

(90T abed 1€ TZ'€ ydeabeaed us)ey)
¢'T2'E - Xipuaddy

saolpuaddy




69T

(suoisini@g Ag paysiuinj uonewIoU| :9324N0S)

¥0'SGE6T068

COEVYPITS6

09°€EELL

0v'LvZT0T

18S98.T

[el0L

¢6°00S2087T

9T-

8¢ 11612911

09'69TT

08'T/04T

4 443

96¢ve

00¢

G¢9

08s

w 0/9¢
010/0 wo}
peoy epebeley
- eujediuemeyg
0] "dwi

¢8'8Lvv/9TT

0]

9G'¢9TETI0T

[43°14%}

008008

008025

9TZET

00¢

144

08S

w 0/L€

01 0/9¢ woJy
peoy epebeley
- eulediuemeyg
0] "dwi

89'€CE0986T

8'Y

75°06905681

18'18¢T

08'6v.V1T

0¢'Sce0T

G.0S¢

00¢

G¢l

029

W

G/8€ 01 /91
woJ) peoy
Indwey-elieN
-epnBieyyd
0] "dwi

6E°€29V8LCT

qT-

0p'€EL0V0ST

0€arct

00'840¢T

00'T8..

65867

00¢

Gcl

029

W 0/0¢ 01
0/0 woJj peoy
Indwey-e|leN

-epnbireyyd

0] "dwi

uoisinig
(gwy)
Ipueyee

W 0/L 01

0/0 woulj peoy
Indejueuy

@ up)
Juswsaube sad
se wniwaid
Japuay
Buipnjoul
1502 eA1x3

(uas
Jad uy)
wniwsaud
Japua

(2 un)
arewnss Jad
Se 1509 eA1x3

(2
uj) ared
wai|

(ww up)
palinbai
lou
Anuend

(wna
up) 1snao
Bunsixa
Buipnjoxe
paJinbai
Anuend

(wna uy)
arewnss
ul
papinoad

gs9 Jo
Amuend

(ww uy)
SSaUXIIY}
Bunsixg

(ww up)
papinoad
SSaUNIIY L

(ww up)
SSaUMIIY}

padinbay

VSIN ul
Rusuap
el

anjea
4d0

YI0M
a1 JO sweN

uoIsIAIg
ay
o aweN

‘ON

IS

GTOZ YoJe|N papus Jeak ay) 10} (4101095 91Wou0d3) 1oday 1pny




Appendices

Appendix - 3.22.1

(Refer paragraph 3.22 at page 106)

Statement showing Inspection Reports / Paragraphs issued up to 31 March 2015 but not
settled by 30 June 2015

Sl Name of the Reports awaiting Reports awaiting Reports to which
No. Department settlement settlements for more even first reply
(Up to June 2015) than 10 years has not been
received
Number | Number of | Number | Number of Number of
of Paragraphs of Paragraphs Reports
Reports Reports

1 | Agriculture 637 2039 163 410 25

2 | Co-operation 90 326 18 59 9

3 | Commercial Tax 856 2930 345 652 122

g | Commerce & 33 226 1 8 5
Transport
Energy 169 415 66 122 8

6 Skill Development 146 544 53 117 30
& Technology

7 | Forest& 529 1450 223 664 63
Environment

8 | F&ARD 477 1563 406 1026 44

9 | Industry 12 84 7 64 3

10 | MSME 108 454 30 53 4

1 Revenue & Disaster 58 108 16 21 123
Management

12 | Steel & Mines 96 131 12 13 74

13 | State Excise 42 156 0 0 7
Textile, Handloom

14 & Handicraft 85 288 18 32 52

15 | Tourism 57 181 21 48 39

16 | Works 339 827 140 237 26

17 | Water Resources 618 1758 287 617 18

Total 4352 13570 1806 4143 652

(Source : As per records of the PAG (E&RSA))

166




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

Appendix - 3.22.2
(Refer paragraph 3.22 at page 107)

Statement showing the year-wise break up of outstanding Inspection Reports /
Paragraphs issued up to 31 March 2015 but not settled by June 2015

Year Number of Inspection Number of Paragraphs
Reports

1982-83 1 2
1983-84 1 3
1984-85 1 1
1985-86 6 13
1986-87 4 5
1987-88 6 9
1988-89 5 14
1989-90 17 32
1990-91 16 26
1991-92 24 42
1992-93 43 88
1993-94 33 73
1994-95 37 67
1995-96 44 105
1996-97 59 150
1997-98 50 105
1998-99 63 175
1999-00 92 175
2000-01 96 278
2001-02 101 229
2002-03 130 302
2003-04 179 467
2004-05 184 395
2005-06 542 1049
2006-07 285 681
2007-08 244 660
2008-09 288 737
2009-10 338 917
2010-11 396 1291
2011-12 200 634
2012-13 330 1518
2013-14 275 1508
2014-15 262 1819
Total 4352 13570

(Source : As per records of the PAG (E&RSA))

167



Appendices

Appendix - 3.22.3
(Refer paragraph 3.22 at page 107)

Statement showing serious irregularities noticed and reported in Inspection Reports

=L Name of the objection NI O !
No. J Paragraphs | (¥in Lakh)

A. Non Compliance with rules and regulations

1 I .nfry(.:tuous/UnfruitfuI/AvoidabIe/Extra 24 75268.50
liability/Excess expenditure

2 Inadmissible/irregular payment 9 15420.80

3 | Advance payment/less recovery of advance 2 2151.96

4 | Surrender of Funds 1 6218.00
Sub Total (A) 36 99059.26
B. Audit against propriety / expenditure without justification

5 | Excess payment to firms/contractors 3 323.91

6 | Loss, misappropriation and shortage of stores 29 39571.73

7 | Undue financial aid to contractors/firms 6 26261.16
Sub Total (B) 38 66156.80

C. Persistent and pervasive irregularities

g Idle store/ surplus/ unserviceable store/ blockage of 21 67293.18
Government money
9 | Demurrage/ penalty 1 1749.63
10 | Short/non realization of Government dues 10 30314.85
Sub Total (C) 32 99357.66
D. Failure of oversight / governance
1 Irrfegular purchase/Non a.ccountal of stock/Non 1 9053.77
adjustment of cost of materials
12 Non recovery of dues from firms/ contractors and 3 29042 27
others
13 | Under utilisation of departmental machinery 1 13.85
Sub Total (D) 5 38109.89
Grand total (A+B+C+D) 111 302683.61

(Source : As per records of the PAG (E&RSA))

168






Glossary of Abbreviations

Glossary of Abbreviations

®

ABP Anandapur Barrage Project

ACA Additional Central Assistance

ADRI Animal Disease Research Institute
AH&VS Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services
Al Artificial Insemination

AIC Agricultural Insurance Company
AICTE All India Council for Technical Education
AoR Analysis of Rates

AP Annual Plan

ARD Animal Research Development
ASCAD Assistance to States for Control of Animal Diseases
AT&P Architecture and Town Planning

B. Arch Bachelor of Architecture

BAIF Bharat Agro Infrastructure Foundation
BBDT Benkelman Beam Deflection Technique
BDO Block Development Officer

BID Baitarani Irrigation Division

BM Bituminous Macadam

BOM Board of Management

BPUT Biju Pattnaik University of Technology
BQV Black Quarter Vaccine

BS Bituminous Surfacing

BT Bituminous

BWC Building and Works Committee

CA Compensatory Afforestation

CB Commercial Banks

CBR California Bearing Ratio

CcC Cement Concrete

CCA Culturable Command Area

CCE Crop Cutting Experiment

CCE Chief Construction Engineer

CD Check Dams

CDVO Chief Divisional Veterinary Officer

CE Chief Engineer

169



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

CE&BM Chief Engineer & Basin Manager

CEO Chief Executive Officer

CET College of Engineering & Technology
CGWB Central Ground Water Board

CIME College of IT & Management Education
CMD Chairman-cum-Managing Director

CP Central Plan

CPWD Central Public Works Division

CS Chief Secretary

CSP Centrally Sponsored Plan

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

DC District Collector

DCCB District Central Cooperative Bank

DDO Drawing and Disbursing Officer

DD Deputy Director

DFO Divisional Forest Officer

DH Directorate of Horticulture

DLMC District level Monitoring Committee

DoF&E Department of Forest and Environment
DoWR Department of Water Resources

DPI&R Design Planning Investigation and Roads
DTCN Detailed Tender Call Notice

DTET Directorate of Technical Education and Training
DTP Development of Tribal Population

EE Executive Engineer

EMD Earnest Money Deposit

EPC Engineering Procurement Contract

E&TE&T Employment and Technical Education and Training
ETT Embryo Transfer Technology

EWS Electronic Weighing Scale

F&ARD Fisheries and Animal Resources Development
FD Finance Department

FMD Foot and Mouth Disease

FS&CWD Food Supplies and Consumer Welfare Department

170



GB
GEC
GLC
Gol
GoO

GP

GSB
GWS &l

HSV

ICMR
IDCO

IEC
IGIT
HnT
IMIT

KB
KBK
KCC

LAC
LD
LI
LMB
LSIP

Glossary of Abbreviations

O

Granular Base

Government Engineering College
Ground Level Credit

Government of India

Government of Odisha

Gram Panchayat

Granular Sub Base

Ground Water Survey and Investigation

()

Haemorrhagic Septicaemia Vaccine

O

Indian Council of Medical Research

Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development
Corporation
Information, Education and Communication

Indira Gandhi Institute of Technology
Indian Institute of Technology

Institute of Management and Information
Technology
Indian Road Congress

Bureau of Indian Standard
Information Technology
Iragavarapu Venkat Reddy Construction Limited

()

Krushak Bazar
Koraput Balangir Kalahandi
Kissan Credit Card

O

Livestock Aid Centre
Liquidated Damage

Livestock Inspector

Lower Mahanadi Basin

Lower Suktel Irrigation Project

171



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

M. Tech
MARKFED

MBA
MCA
MD
MHRD
MI
MNAIS
MoA
MODROB
MoEF
MP
MSA
MSP
MTC
MVU

NABARD

NAFED

NAIS
NBA
NCRMP
NIAM
NIT
NOC
NP
NPBB
NPCBB
NPDP
NPV

OAPM
OBPI

OoC

OocCC
OCTDMS

OFDC

©

Masters in Technology
Marketing Federation

Master in Business Administration

Master in Computer application

Managing Director

Ministry of Human Resources Development
Minor Irrigation

Modified National Agricultural Insurance Scheme
Ministry of Agriculture

Modernization and Removal of Obsolescence
Ministry of Environment and Forest

Master Plan

Million Standard Axles

Minimum Support Price

Medium Term Crop

Mobile Veterinary Unit

O

National Bank for Agriculture and Rural
Development

National ~Agricultural Co-operative Marketing
Federation of India

National Agricultural Insurance Scheme

National Board of Accreditation

National Cyclone Risk Mitigation Project
National Institute of Agricultural Marketing
National Institute of Technology.

No Objection Certificate

Non Plan

National Programme for Bovine Breeding
National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding
National Pulses Development Programme

Net Present Value

()

Odisha Agriculture Produce Market
Odisha Biological Products Institute
Other Crop

Odisha Construction Corporation

Odisha Community Tank Development and
Management Society
Odisha Forest Development Corporation

172



OHC
OlIDC

OLRDS
OMFED

OPP
OPSC
OPWD
OSAMB
0SCB
OSDPC

OSPH&WC

PACS
PC
PCB
PG
PMA
PMEC
POSCO
PP
PP
PPR
PSUs
PTB
PWD

R&B
R2BV
RA Bill
RBI
RBPD
RCS
RD
RIDF
RKVY
RMC
RO

Glossary of Abbreviations

Overhead Charges

Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development
Corporation
Odisha Livestock Resources Development Society

Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers Federation
Ltd.
Oilseeds Production Programme

Odisha Public Service Commission
Odisha Public Works Department

Odisha State Agricultural Marketing Board
Odisha State Cooperative Bank

Odisha Sports Development and Promotion
Company

Odisha State Police Housing and Welfare
Corporation Limited

Q,

Primary Agricultural Cooperative Society
Personal Computer

Pollution Control Board

Post Graduate

Project Management Agency

Parala Maharaja Engineering College
Pohang Iron and Steel Company
Perspective Plan

Pani Panchayat

Peste des Pettis Ruminants

Public Sector Undertakings

Price Ticker Board

Public Works Department

®

Roads and Buildings

Ranikeht Disease Vaccine

Running Accounts Bill

Reserve Bank of India

Rural Backyard Poultry Development
Registrar of Cooperative Societies
Rural Development

Rural Infrastructure Development Fund
Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana
Regulated Market Committee

Range Officer

173



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended March 2015

RRB Regional Rural Bank

RRHG Random Rubble Hard Granite

SAOR State Analysis of Rate

SBA Super Built up Area

SBI State Bank of India

SCA Special Component Assistance

SDBC Semi Dense Bituminous Macadam

SD&TED Skill Development and Technical Education
Department

SDVO Sub Divisional Veterinary Officer

SE Superintending Engineer

SFC Self Finance Course

SH State Highway

SIM Subscriber Identification Module

SIP Subarnarekha Irrigation Project

SLCCI State Level Coordination Committee on Crop
Insurance

SLMC State Level Monitoring Committee

SLSMC State Level Sanction and Monitoring Committee

SLTC State Level Technical Committee

SMP Skimmed Milk Powder

SNF Solid Not Fat

SoR Schedule of Rates

SP State Plan

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle

SRL State Referral Laboratory

STCCS Short Term Cooperative Credit Structure

STSAO Short Term Seasonal Agricultural Operation

TC Tender Committee

TEQIP Technical  Education  Quality  Improvement
Programme

TFC 13" Finance Commission

T™MT Thousand Metric Tonne

TV Television

UA User Agency

ucC Utilisation Certificate

174



ub
UG
UGB

VC
VS
VSSUT

WBCIS
WBP
WD
WMM
WUA

Glossary of Abbreviations

Undetected
Under Graduate
Utkal Gramya Bank

W

Vice Chancellor
Veterinary Surgeon
Vir Surendra Sai University of Technology

W)

Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme
World Bank Project

Works Department

Wet Mix Macadam

Water User Association

175






© COMPTROLLER AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

www.cag.gov.in

WWw.agorissa.nic.in





